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1 Sikkerhed

1.1

Klassificering af handlingsrelaterede ad-
varsler

De handlingsrelaterede advarsler er forsynet
med advarselssymboler og signalord, der
passer til farens mulige omfang:

Handlingsrelaterede advarsler

Advarselssymboler og signalord

Fare!

Umiddelbar livsfare eller fare for al-
vorlige kveestelser

Fare!
Livsfare pa grund af elektrisk stgd

Advarsel!
Fare for lette kveestelser

Forsigtig!
Risiko for materielle skader eller mil-
joskader

> PP P

/N

1.2

Alligevel kan brugeren eller tredjemand ud-
seettes for fare, evt. med dgden til fglge, og
produktet samt andre ting kan blive beskadi-
get som fglge af enhver form for forkert brug.

Korrekt anvendelse

Produktet er udedelen til en luft-vand-varme-
pumpe med kglemiddelsplit-funktion.

Produktet benytter udendgrsluften som var-
mekilde og kan anvendes til opvarmning af
en beboelsesbygning samt til varmtvandspro-
duktion.

Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til uden-
dars opstilling.
Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til brug i
husholdninger.

Anvendelsen i overensstemmelse med for-
malet tillader kun disse produktkombinatio-
ner:

Indedel

VWL ..8/5 1S ...
VWL ..7/5 1S ...

Udedel
VWL ..5/5 AS ...

Korrekt anvendelse omfatter:

— overholdelse af den medfglgende driftsvej-
ledning til produktet samt alle andre kom-
ponenter i anleegget

— overholdelse af alle de eftersyns- og ser-
vicebetingelser, der fremgar af vejlednin-
gerne.

Dette produkt kan anvendes af barn fra 8 ar
og derover samt af personer med begraen-
sede fysiske eller intellektuelle evner eller
manglende erfaring og viden, safremt de er
under opsyn eller er blevet undervist i sikker
brug af produktet og den dermed forbundne
fare. Barn ma ikke lege med produktet. Ren-
gering og vedligeholdelse foretaget af bruge-
ren ma ikke udfgres af bgrn, medmindre de
er under opsyn.

Anden anvendelse end den, der er beskrevet
i denne vejledning, og anvendelse, der gar
ud over den her beskrevne, er forkert. Forkert
anvendelse omfatter ogsa enhver umiddelbar
kommerciel og industriel anvendelse.

Bemaerk!
Enhver ikke-godkendt anvendelse er forbudt.

1.3

1.3.1 Livsfare ved a&ndringer pa produktet
eller i produktets omgivelser

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

» Fjern, afbryd eller bloker aldrig sikkerheds-
anordningerne.
» Foretag ikke aendringer af sikkerhedsud-
styret.
» Plomberinger pa komponenter ma ikke
gdelaegges eller fiernes.
» Foretag ikke eendringer:
— pa produktet
— pa tilfgrselsledningerne
— pa aflgbsledningen
— pa sikkerhedsventilen for varmekilde-
kredsen
— pa dele af bygningen, der kan have
indflydelse pa produktets driftssikkerhed

1.3.2 Fare for forfrysninger ved kontakt
med kalemiddel

Produktet er ved leveringen pafyldt kglemid-
let R410A. Udslip af kelemiddel kan medfarer
forfrysninger, hvis du rgrer ved udslipsstedet..
» Rar ikke ved nogen af produktets kompo-
nenter i tilfeelde af et kglemiddeludslip.

» Sarg for ikke at indande dampe eller gas-
ser, der stremmer ud af uteetheder fra kg-
lemiddelkredsen.

» Undga, at kelemidlet kommer i kontakt
med hud og gjne.

» Tilkald en laege, hvis kalemidlet er kommet
i kontakt med hud eller gjne.
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1.3.3 Fare for forbraendinger ved kontakt
med kolemiddelror

Kglemiddelrgr mellem udedel og indedel kan
blive meget varme under drift. Der for for-
braendingsfare.

» Ror aldrig ved ikke-isolerede kalerar.

1.3.4 Fare for personskade og risiko for
materiel skade som folge af forkert
eller manglende vedligeholdelse og
reparation

» Forsgg aldrig selv at foretage vedligehol-
delsesarbejder eller reparationer pa pro-
duktet.

» Lad straks en VVS-installatgr afhjeelpe fejl
og skader.

» Overhold de foreskrevne vedligeholdelses-
intervaller.

1.3.5 Risiko for funktionsfejl ved forkert
stremforsyning

For at undga fejlfunktion i produktet skal
stramforsyningen ligge inden for de angivne
greenser:

— 1-faset: 230 V (+10/-15%), 50Hz
— 3-faset: 400 V (+10/-15%), 50Hz

1.3.6 Risiko for materiel skade pa grund af
frost

» Det er vigtigt, at varmeanlaegget altid er
teendt i frostvejr, og at alle rum opvarmes
nok.

» Hvis du ikke kan sikre driften, skal du fa en
VVS-installategr til at tamme varmeanlaeg-
get.

1.3.7 Risiko for miljgskade ved udslip af
kalemiddel

Produktet indeholder kalemidlet R410A. Kg-
lemidlet ma ikke komme ud i atmosfeeren.
R410A er iht. Kyoto-protokollen en fluore-
ret drivhusgas med en GWP-vaerdi pa 2088
(GWP = Global Warming Potential). Hvis kg-
lemidlet slipper ud i atmosfaeren, har det en
effekt, der er 2088 gange sa kraftig som den
naturlig drivhusgas CO..

Alt kglemidlet i produktet skal udsuges i en
dertil egnet beholder, for produktet bortskaf-
fes, hvorefter kalemidlet kan genvindes eller
bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de geel-
dende forskrifter.
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» Sarg for, at kun en officielt certificeret
VVS-installatgr med passende sikkerheds-
udstyr udfgrer installationsarbejde, vedli-
geholdelsesarbejde eller andre indgreb i
kelemiddelkredsen.

» Kglemidlet i produktet ma kun genvindes
og bortskaffes af en certificeret VVS-instal-
latgr og i overensstemmelse med de geel-
dende forskrifter.

1.3.8 Fare som folge af forkert betjening

Ved fejlbetjening kan du udseette dig selv og
andre for skade.

» Laes den foreliggende vejledning og alle
andre gyldige bilag grundigt, herunder isaer
kapitlet "Sikkerhed" samt advarselshenvis-
ningerne.

» Udfgr kun de aktiviteter, som er beskrevet i
den foreliggende driftsvejledning.



2 Henvisninger vedrgrende
dokumentationen

» Folg altid alle de drifts- og installationsvejledninger, der
leveres med anlaeggets komponenter.

» Giv denne vejledning samt alle andre gaeldende bilag
videre til den systemansvarlige ejer.

21 Vejledningens gyldighed

Denne vejledning geelder udelukkende for:

Produkt

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

3 Produktbeskrivelse

31 Varmepumpesystem

Opbygning af et typisk varmepumpesystem med Split-tekno-
logi:

Olo

1 Udedel
eBUS-ledning
3 Systemstyring

Indedelens styring
Indedel
Kglemiddlekreds

3.2 Varmepumpens funktion

Varmepumpen har en lukket kglemiddelkreds, hvor et kale-
middel cirkulerer.

Ved cyklisk fordampning, kompression, kondensering og
ekspansion optages der varmeenergi fra miljget, som afgi-
ves til bygningen. | kealedrift treekkes varmeenergi ud af byg-
ningen og afgives til miljget.

3.3 Produktets opbygning

ol

Luftudgangsgitter

1 Luftindgangsgitter 3
2 Typeskilt

3.4 Typeskilt og serienummer
Typeskiltet sidder til hgjre pa produktets yderside.
Pa typeskiltet er der nomenklatur og serienummer.

3.5 CE-maerkning

q

Med CE-maerkningen dokumenteres det, at produkterne
opfylder de grundlaeggende krav i de relevante forskrifter i
henhold til overensstemmelseserkleeringen.

Overensstemmelseserklzeringen foreligger hos producenten.

3.6 Fluorerede drivhusgasser

Produktet indeholder fluorerede drivhusgasser.

Betjeningsvejledning 0020257297 07



4  Drift

4.1 Aktivering af produktet

» Sla alle afbrydere i bygningen til, der er forbundet med
produktet.

4.2 Betjening af produkt

» Betjeningen sker via styringen i indedelen (- betjenings-
vejledningen til indedelen).
4.3

1.  Sarg for, at produktet er og forbliver er taendt.
2. Serg for, at der ikke samler sig sne i omradet ved luf-
tindgangsagitteret og luftudgangsgitteret.

Etablering af frostsikring

4.4

1.  Sla alle afbrydere i bygningen fra, der er forbundet med
produktet.

2. Serg for, at frostsikringen er etableret.

Slukning af produkt

5 Renggring og vedligeholdelse

5.1 Friholdning af produkt

1.  Fjern regelmeessigt grene og blade, der har samlet sig
omkring produktet.

2. Fjern regelmeessigt blade og snavs pa ventilationsgitte-
ret under produktet.

3.  Fjern regelmeessigt sne fra luftindgangsgitteret og
luftudgangsgitteret.

4.  Fjern regelmaessigt sne, der har samlet sig omkring
produktet.

5.2

1.  Renggr kabinettet med en fugtig klud og lidt seebe,
som ikke indeholder oplgsningsmidler.

2. Brug ikke spray, skuremidler, opvaskemidler, oplas-
ningsmiddel- eller klorholdige rengagringsmidler.

Rengering af produktet

Service

Fare!

Fare for personskader og materielle ska-
der, hvis vedligeholdelse og reparation
ikke foretages eller ikke foretages ukor-
rekt !

Hvis vedligeholdelse eller service ikke udfg-
res eller ikke udfares korrekt, kan det med-
fore personskader eller skader pa produktet.

» Forsgg aldrig selv at vedligeholde eller
reparere produktet.

» Lad en autoriseret installatgr udfgre arbej-
det. Det anbefales at tegne en servicekon-
trakt.
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6 Afhjeelpning af fejl

6.1 Afhjaelpning af fejl

» Hvis du observerer dampskyer pa produktet, skal du ikke
foretage dig noget. Det er en normal effekt under optg-
ningsprocessen.

» Hovis produktet ikke laengere er i drift, skal du kontrolle,
om strgmforsyningen er blevet afbrudt. SI& om ngdven-
digt alle afbrydere i bygningen til, der er forbundet med
produktet.

» Kontakt en VVS-installatgr, hvis den beskrevne foran-
staltning ikke farer til det gnskede resultat.

7 Standsning

71 Midlertidig standsning af produktet

1.  Sla alle afbrydere i bygningen fra, der er forbundet med
produktet.

2. Beskyt varmeanleegget mod frost.

7.2

» Fa eninstallater til at tage produktet ud af drift.

Endelig standsning af produktet

8 Genbrug og bortskaffelse

» Bortskaffelsen af emballagen overlades til den installatgr,
der har installeret produktet.

mmm Hvis produkter er forsynet med dette maerke:
» Produktet ma i sa fald ikke bortskaffes sammen med
almindeligt husholdningsaffald.

» Aflever i stedet produktet til et indsamlingssted for brugte
elektriske og elektroniske apparater.

mmm Hvis produktet indeholder batterier, der er forsynet
med dette maerke, kan batterierne indeholde sundheds- eller
miljgskadelige stoffer.

» Bortskaf i sa fald batterierne pa et indsamlingssted for
batterier.

8.1 Bortskaffelse af kelemiddel

Produktet er pafyldt kelemidlet R410A.

» Kolemidlet skal altid bortskaffes af en autoriseret VVS-
installatgr.

» Veaer opmaerksom pa de generelle sikkerhedsoplysninger.



9 Garanti og kundeservice

9.1 Garanti

Informationer til producentgarantien finder du i Country spe-
cifics.

9.2 Kundeservice

Kontaktoplysningerne til vores kundeservice finder du i Co-
untry specifics.
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1 Sikkerhed

1.1

Klassificering af handlingsrelaterede ad-
varsler

De handlingsrelaterede advarsler er forsynet
med advarselssymboler og signalord, der
passer til farens mulige omfang:

Handlingsrelaterede advarsler

Advarselssymboler og signalord
Fare!

Umiddelbar livsfare eller fare for al-
vorlige kveestelser

Fare!
Livsfare pa grund af elektrisk stgd

Advarsel!

Fare for lette kveestelser

Forsigtig!

Risiko for materielle skader eller mil-
joskader

> PP P

/N

1.2

Alligevel kan brugeren eller tredjemand ud-
seettes for fare, evt. med dgden til fglge, og
produktet samt andre ting kan blive beskadi-
get som fglge af enhver form for forkert brug.

Korrekt anvendelse

Produktet er udedelen til en luft-vand-varme-
pumpe med kglemiddelsplit-funktion.

Produktet benytter udendgrsluften som var-
mekilde og kan anvendes til opvarmning af
en beboelsesbygning samt til varmtvandspro-
duktion.

Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til uden-
dars opstilling.
Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til brug i
husholdninger.

Anvendelsen i overensstemmelse med for-
malet tillader kun disse produktkombinatio-
ner:

Udedel
VWL ..5/5 AS ...

Indedel

VWL ..8/5 1S ...
VWL ..7/5 1S ...

Korrekt anvendelse omfatter:

— overholdelse af de medfalgende betje-
nings-, installations- og vedligeholdelses-
vejledninger til produktet samt alle gvrige
anlaegskomponenter

10

— installation og montering i overensstem-
melse med apparatets og systemets god-
kendelse

— overholdelse af alle de eftersyns- og ser-
vicebetingelser, der fremgar af vejlednin-
gerne.

Anvendelse i overensstemmelse med forma-
let omfatter desuden installation iht. IP-koden.

Anden anvendelse end den, der er beskrevet
i denne vejledning, og anvendelse, der gar
ud over den her beskrevne, er forkert. Forkert
anvendelse omfatter ogsa enhver umiddelbar
kommerciel og industriel anvendelse.

Bemaerk!
Enhver ikke-godkendt anvendelse er forbudt.

1.3

1.3.1 Fare som fglge af utilstraakkelig
kvalifikation

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

Falgende arbejder ma kun udfgres af en
VVS-installatgr med tilstraekkelige kvalifika-
tioner:

— Montering

— Afmontering

— Installation

— |drifttagning

— Eftersyn og service
— Reparation
Standsning

» Ga frem i henhold til den hgjeste standard.

1.3.2 Fare for personskade pga. hgj
produktvaegt

Produktet vejer over 50 kg.

» Veer mindst to personer om at transportere
produktet.

» Brug egnede transport- og Igfteanordnin-
ger, i overensstemmelse med din risikovur-
dering.

» Brug egnede personlige veernemidler:
Handsker, sikkerhedssko, beskyttelses-
briller, beskyttelseshjelm.

1.3.3 Livsfare — manglende
sikkerhedsudstyr

Skemaerne i dette dokument viser ikke alt
sikkerhedsudstyr, der er ngdvendigt til korrekt
installation.

Installations- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning 0020257297_07



» Installer det ngdvendige sikkerhedsudstyr i
anlaegget.

» Overhold de geeldende nationale og inter-
nationale love, standarder og direktiver.

1.3.4 Livsfare pa grund af elektrisk stod

Hvis du rgrer ved speaendingsferende kom-
ponenter, er der livsfare pa grund af elektrisk
stad.

For du arbejder pa produktet:

» Afbryd spaendingen til produktet ved at sla
alle stramforsyninger fra ved alle poler (af-
bryder i overspaendingskategori Ill til fuld
afbrydelse, f.eks. sikring eller sikkerheds-
afbryder).

» Husk at sikre mod genindkobling.

» Vent mindst 3 min, til kondensatorerne er
afladede.

» Kontrollér for spaendingsfrihed.

1.3.5 Forbraendings-, skoldnings- og
forfrysningsfare pa grund af varme
og kolde komponenter

Ved nogle komponenter, isger ved uisolerede
rerledninger, er der fare for forbraendinger og
forfrysninger.

» Udfar farst arbejde pa komponenterne, nar
de har samme temperatur som omgivel-
serne.

1.3.6 Fare for forfrysninger ved kontakt
med kolemiddel

Produktet er ved leveringen pafyldt keglemid-
let R410A. Udslip af kelemiddel kan medfarer
forfrysninger, hvis du rgrer ved udslipsstedet:.

» Ror ikke ved nogen af produktets kompo-
nenter i tilfeelde af et kglemiddeludslip.

» Sgrg for ikke at indande dampe eller gas-
ser, der strammer ud af utaetheder fra ka-
lemiddelkredsen.

» Undga, at kelemidlet kommer i kontakt
med hud og gjne.

» Tilkald en lzege, hvis kglemidlet er kommet
i kontakt med hud eller gjne.

1.3.7 Risiko for miljgskade ved udslip af
kalemiddel

Produktet indeholder kaglemidlet R410A. Ka-
lemidlet ma ikke komme ud i atmosfaeren.
R410A er iht. Kyoto-protokollen en fluore-
ret drivhusgas med en GWP-vaerdi pa 2088
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(GWP = Global Warming Potential). Hvis kg-
lemidlet slipper ud i atmosfaeren, har det en
effekt, der er 2088 gange sa kraftig som den
naturlig drivhusgas CO..

Alt kglemidlet i produktet skal udsuges i en
dertil egnet beholder, far produktet bortskaf-
fes, hvorefter kalemidlet kan genvindes eller
bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de geel-
dende forskrifter.

» Sarg for, at kun en officielt certificeret
VVS-installater med passende sikkerheds-
udstyr udfgrer installationsarbejde, vedli-
geholdelsesarbejde eller andre indgreb i
kalemiddelkredsen.

» Kglemidlet i produktet ma kun genvindes
og bortskaffes af en certificeret VVS-instal-
latgr og i overensstemmelse med de geel-
dende forskrifter.

1.3.8 Risiko for materiel skade pa grund af
uegnet vaerktgoj

» Brug et fagligt korrekt veerktg;.

1.3.9 Risiko for materiel skade pa grund af
uegnet materiale

Uegnede kolemiddelledninger kan fgre til
materiel skade.

» Brug kun specielle kobberrgr til kaleteknik-
ken.

1.4  Forskrifter (direktiver, love,

standarder)

» Overhold de geeldende forskrifter, normer,
retningslinjer, forordninger og love.
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2 Henvisninger vedrgrende
dokumentationen

» Folg altid alle de drifts- og installationsvejledninger, der
leveres med anlaeggets komponenter.

» Giv denne vejledning samt alle andre gaeldende bilag
videre til den systemansvarlige ejer.

21 Vejledningens gyldighed

Denne vejledning geelder udelukkende for:

Produkt

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

2.2 Mere vidtgaende informationer

» Scan den viste kode med din smartphone for at fa mere
vidtgaende informationer om installationen.

< Du sendes videre til installationsvideoer.

3 Produktbeskrivelse

31 Varmepumpesystem

Opbygning af et typisk varmepumpesystem med Split-tekno-
logi:

1 Udedel 2 eBUS-ledning

12

Indedel
Kalemiddlekreds

3 Systemstyring 5
4 Indedelens styring 6

3.2 Driftsmade koledrift

Produktet har landeafhaengigt funktionen varmedrift eller
varme- og keledrift.

Produkter, der fra fabrikken udleveres uden kgledrift, er i
nomenklaturen maerket med "S2". For disse enheder er en
senere aktivering af kaledriften mulig via valgfrit tilbehgr.

3.3

Varmepumpen har en lukket kglemiddelkreds, hvor et kale-
middel cirkulerer.

Varmepumpens funktion

Ved cyklisk fordampning, kompression, kondensering og
ekspansion optages der i varmedrift varmeenergi fra miljget,
som afgives til bygningen. | kaledrift treekkes varmeenergi ud
af bygningen og afgives til miljget.

3.3.1  Funktionsprincip ved varmedrift

[

A/

@

1 Fordamper 4 Kompressor
2 4-vejsomskifterventil 5 Ekspansionsventil
3 Blaeser 6 Kondensator

3.3.2 Funktionsprincip ved koledrift

Gyldighed: Produkt med keledrift

e

©

1 Kondensator 4 Kompressor
4-vejsomskifterventil 5 Ekspansionsventil
Blaeser 6 Fordamper

3.3.3 Lydsvag drift
Lydsvag drift kan aktiveres for produktet.
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Ved lydsvag drift er produktet mere stgjsvagt end ved nor-
maldrift. Dette opnas ved at begraense kompressorens om-
drejningstal og tilpasse ventilatorens omdrejningstal.

34 Beskrivelse af produktet

Produktet er udedelen til en luft-vand-varmepumpe med ka-
lemiddelsplit-teknologi.

Udedelen forbindes med indedelen via kalemiddelkredsen.

3.5 Produktets opbygning
3.5.1 Enhed

B

-

Temperatursensor, ved

luftindgang
Luftindgangsgitter

3

Elektriske tilslutningers
afdaekning

3.5.2 Kompressorkomponenter

1 Luftudgangsgitter 2 Hydrauliske tilslutnin-

gers afdaekning

A

®OO
7

@
&L

1]
[
o .

®

L. )
N2

& 1"(3

2 &
55

1 Bleeser Printplade HMU
Fordamper Kompressor
Printplade INSTALLER Komponenter INVER-
BOARD TER

0020257297_07 Installations- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning

Temperatursensor,
foran kompressoren
Kglemiddelseparator

Vedligeholdelsestilslut-
ning, i hgjtryksomradet
Kompressor

Temperatursensor, bag

kompressoren
Trykfaler

Pressostat

4-vejsomskifterventil

Temperatursensor, ved
fordamperen
Vedligeholdelsestilslut-
ning, i lavtryksomradet
Kglemiddelsamler

Elektronisk ekspan-
sionsventil
Veegt

Tilslutning for veeskeled-
ning

13




15 Tilslutning for varmgas- 17
ledning 18
16  Stgjdeemper

3.5.3 Afsparringsventiler

Torfilter
Veegt

1 Tilslutning for veeskeled- 4
ning

2 Afspeerringsventil il 5
vaeskeledning

3 Tilslutning for varmgas-
ledning

Afspaerringsventil til
varmgasledning
Servicetilslutning med
Schrader-ventil

3.6 Angivelser pa typeskiltet

Typeskiltet sidder til hgjre pa produktets yderside.

En andet typeskilt befinder sig inde i produktet. Det bliver

synligt, nar kabinetlaget afmonteres.

Angivelse Betydning

Serie-nr. Entydigt identifikationsnummer pa
kedlen

VWL ... Ordforklaring

IP Beskyttelsesklasse

@ Kompressor

I:I Styring

@ Blaeser

P maks Meerkeeffekt, maksimal

| maks Dimensioneringsstrgm, maksimal

| Startstrem

MPa (bar) Tilladt driftstryk
Kglemiddlekreds

R410A Kglemiddeltype

GWP Global Warming Potential

kg Pafyldningsmaengde

t CO, CO,-zekvivalent

AX/Wxx Luftindgangstemperatur x °C og en
fremlgbstemperatur centralvarme xx
°C
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Angivelse Betydning

Effektfaktor/varmedrift

Energivirkningsgrad/kgledrift

3.7 CE-maerkning

q

Med CE-maerkningen dokumenteres det, at produkterne
opfylder de grundlaeggende krav i de relevante forskrifter i
henhold til overensstemmelseserkleeringen.

Overensstemmelseserklzeringen foreligger hos producenten.

3.8 Tilslutningssymboler

Symbol Tilslutning

&
&

3.9 Anvendelsesgranser

Kglemiddelkreds, vaeskeledning

Kglemiddelkreds, varmgasledning

Produktet arbejder mellem en minimal og en maksimal ude-
temperatur. Disse udetemperaturer definerer anvendelses-
greenserne for varmedrift, varmtvandsdrift og keledrift. Drift
uden for anvendelsesgreenserne medfarer udkobling af pro-
duktet.

3.91

s
60
55
50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10

5

0

Varmedrift

[-10;55] [20;55]

[-20;43]

[-20;20] [20;20]

20 15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 207

A Udetemperatur B Anlaegsvandtemperatur
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3.9.2 Varmtvandsdrift

|

70 [2:62] [35;62]

60 [-10:59] [43:55]

50 | [-20;43]

40

30

20

10 [-20;5] [20;5] [43;10]

-

0 20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 A

A Udetemperatur B Anleegsvandtemperatur

3.9.3 Varmeydelse

5 A

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70

-
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 A

A Enkelt leengde af kole- B Effektfaktor

middelledninger i meter

3.9.4 Koledrift

Gyldighed: Produkt med keledrift

A

30
25
20
15
10

5 [15:7]

[15;25] [46:25]

[46:7]

0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 7

A Udetemperatur B Anlaegsvandtemperatur
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3.9.5 Koleydelse

Gyldighed: Produkt med kgledrift

Y}

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70

-
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 A

A Enkelt lzengde af kele- B
middelledninger i meter

Effektfaktor

3.10

Ved udetemperaturer under 5 °C kan kondensvandet pa
fordamperens lameller fryse og danne rim. Rimdannelsen
registreres automatisk, og afrimning sker automatisk med
bestemte tidsintervaller.

Afrimningsdrift

Afrimningen sker ved hjaelp af kelekredsreversering under
drift af varmepumpen. Den hertil ngdvendige varmeenergi
tages fra varmeanlaegget.

En korrekt afrimningsfunktion er kun mulig, hvis en mini-
mumsmeengde af varmekredsvand cirkulerer i varmeanlaeg-
get:

Produkt Ved aktiveret ved deaktiveret
ekstra opvarm- | supplerende varme,
ning

VWL 35/5 og 15 liter 40 liter

VWL 55/5

VWL 75/5 20 liter 55 liter

VWL 105/5 og 45 liter 150 liter

VWL 125/5

3.11 Sikkerhedsanordninger

Produktet er udstyret med tekniske sikkerhedsanordninger.
Se grafik med sikkerhedsanordninger (- Tillaeg B).

Hvis trykket i kelemiddelkredsen overskrider maksimumtryk-
ket pa 4,15 MPa (41,5 bar), kobler produktets trykvagt mid-

lertidigt fra. Efter en ventetid sker der et nyt startforsag. Efter
tre mislykkede startfors@g i treek vises der en fejimeddelelse.

Nar produktet frakobles, teendes varmen i bundkarhuset ved
en kompressorudgangstemperatur pa 7 °C for at forhindre
mulige skader ved gentilkobling.

Hvis kompressorindgangstemperaturen og kompressorud-
gangstemperaturen ligger under -15 °C, gar kompressoren
ikke i drift.

Hvis den malte temperatur pa kompressorudgangen er hg-
jere end den tilladte temperatur, udkobles kompressoren.
Den tilladte temperatur er athaengig af fordampnings- og
kondenseringstemperaturen.

| indedelen overvages varmekredsens cirkulationsvand-
meengde. Hvis der ved et varmekrav ved kgrende omlgbs-
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pumpe ikke registreres en gennemstremning, gar kompres-
soren ikke i drift.

Hvis varmekredstemperaturen falder til under 4 °C, aktiveres
frostsikringsfunktionen automatisk, ved at centralvarmepum-
pen startes.

4 Montering
4,

1 Udpakning af produktet

Fjern de yderste emballagedele.
Tag tilbehgret ud.

Tag dokumentationen ud.

Fjern de fire skruer fra pallen.

Ao bd=

4.2 Kontrol af leveringsomfanget

» Kontrollér indholdet af emballageenhederne.

Antal Betegnelse

Produkt

Kondensaflgbstragt

Pose med smadele

1
1
1
1

Medfelgende dokumentation

4.3 Transport af produktet

Advarsel!

Fare for lofteskader som falge af stor
vagt!

Det kan medfare skader, f.eks. pa rygsgaijlen,
hvis man lgfter en for tung byrde.

» Veer opmaerksom pa produktets vaegt.

» Produkt VWL 35/5 til VWL 75/5 skal laftes
af to personer.

» Produkt VWL 105/5 til VWL 125/5 skal
Ioftes af fire personer.

Forsigtig!
Risiko for materiel skade som fglge af
fagmaessigt ukorrekt transport!

Produktet ma aldrig haelde mere end 45°.
Ellers kan der ved den senere drift opsta fejl i
kolemiddelkredsen.

» Sgrg for, at produktet under transporten
maksimalt har en haeldning pa 45°.

1. Anvend transportlgkkerne eller beeresele en egnet
saekkevogn.

2. Beskyt kabinetdelene mod beskadigelse.
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4.4 Mal

4.41 Setforfra
<
Laad
1100 55
Produkt A
VWL 35/5 ... 765
VWL 55/5 ... 765
VWL 75/5 ... 965
<
Laaad
1100 55
Produkt A
VWL 105/5 ... 1565
VWL 125/5 ... 1565
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4.4.2 Set fra siden, hgjre

-
) | Ei 15
s
e
i
}
449 AT

4.4.3 Set nedefra

477

4.5 Overholdelse af minimumsafstande

» Overhold de angivne minimumsafstande for at sikre en
tilstreekkelig luftstrem og lette vedligeholdelsesarbejde.
» Sgrg for, at der er tilstraekkelig plads til installationen af
de hydrauliske tilslutninger.

Gyldighed: Montering pa terreen ELLER Montering pa fladt tag

Min. afstand Varmedrift Varme- og keledrift
100 mm 100 mm

B 1000 mm 1000 mm

C 200 mm n 250 mm

D 500 mm 500 mm
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Min. afstand Varmedrift
E 600 mm

Varme- og koledrift
600 mm

1) For mal C anbefales 250 mm for at sikre en god tilgeenge-
lighed ved elinstallationen.

Gyldighed: Vaegmontering

™

Min. afstand Varmedrift Varme- og keledrift
A 100 mm 100 mm

B 1000 mm 1000 mm

© 200 mm " 250 mm

D 500 mm 500 mm

E 600 mm 600 mm

F 300 mm 300 mm

1) For mal C anbefales 250 mm for at sikre en god tilgaenge-
lighed ved elinstallationen.

4.6 Betingelser for monteringstype
Produktet er egnet til disse monteringstyper:

— Montering pa terreen
— Veegmontering
— Montering pa fladt tag

Ved monteringstypen skal disse betingelser iagttages:

— Vaegmontering med vaegholderen fra tilbehgret er ikke
tilladt for produkterne VWL 105/5 og VWL 125/5.

— Montering pa fladt tag er ikke egnet til meget kolde eller
sherige regioner.

4.7 Krav til opstillingsstedet

Fare!

Fare for personskade som fglge af isdan-
nelse!

Lufttemperaturen ved luftudgangen ligger un-
der udetemperaturen. Derved kan der fore-
komme isdannelse.

» Veelg et sted og en positionering, hvor
luftudgangen har mindst 3 m afstand til
gangstier, bro-/flisebelagte arealer og
faldstammer.
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Hvis opstillingsstedet ligger i umiddelbar naerhed af kyst-

linjen, skal du veere opmeerksom pa, at produktet skal be-
skyttes mod steenkvand ved hjeelp af en ekstra beskyttel-
sesanordning. Herunder skal minimumsafstandene over-

holdes.

Veer opmeerksom pa den tilladte hajdeforskel mellem
udedel og indedel.

Hold afstand til brandfarlige stoffer eller antaendelige
gasser.

Hold afstand til varmekilder.

Undga at bruge forbelastet aftraeksluft.

Hold afstand til ventilationsabninger eller aftreekskanaler.
Hold afstand til Iavfeeldende traeer og buske.

Udseet ikke udedelen for stgvet luft.

Udseet ikke udedelen for korroderende luft. Hold afstand
til stalde.

Vaer opmaerksom pa, at opstillingsstedet skal vaere under
2000 m over havets overflade.

Veer opmeerksom pa stejemissionerne. Veelg et opstil-
lingssted med starst mulig afstand til eget sovevaerelse.
Veer opmeerksom pa stejemissionerne. Veaelg et opstil-
lingssted med sterst mulig afstand til nabobygningens
vinduer.

Gyldighed: Montering pa terreen

by

Gyldighed: Vaagmontering

!

| 4

Serg for, at vaeggen opfylder de statiske krav. Veer op-
maerksom pa veegten af veegbeslag (tilbeher) og udedel.

Undga en monteringsposition i neerheden af et vindue.

Vaer opmaerksom pa stgjemissionerne. Hold afstand il
reflekterende bygningsveegge.

Planlaeg ogsa treekningen af de hydrauliske og elektriske
ledninger.

Planlaeg en vaeggennemfaring.

Gyldighed: Montering pa fladt tag

vVvyYvYyyvyy
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Undga et opstillingssted, der befinder sig i et rumhjgrne,
en niche, mellem mure eller mellem hegn.

Undga genindsugning af luft fra luftudgangen.

Serg for, at der ikke kan samle sig vand pa underlaget.
Serg for, at underlaget har en god vandoptagelsesevne.
Planleeg et grus- eller skeerveleje til kondensaflgbet.
Veelg et opstillingssted, der er fri for stgrre sneophobnin-
ger om vinteren.

Veelg et opstillingssted, hvor luftindgangen ikke er udsat
for kraftig vindpavirkning. Positionér sa vidt muligt enhe-
den pa tveers af hovedvindretningen.

Hvis opstillingsstedet ikke er vindbeskyttet, skal opfarel-
sen af en beskyttelsesvaeg planleegges med.

Veer opmeerksom pa stgjemissionerne. Undga rumhjar-
ner, nicher eller steder mellem mure.

Veer opmeerksom pa stejemissionerne. Veelg et opstil-
lingssted med god lydabsorption via graespleene, buske,
palisader.

Planlzeg en underjordisk traekning af de hydrauliske og
elektriske ledninger. Planlaeg et beskyttelsesrar, der fra
udedelen fgrer igennem bygningsvaeggen.

Monter kun produktet pa bygninger med massiv kon-
struktion og gennemgaende stebt betondaek.

Monter ikke produktet pa bygninger med traekonstruktion
eller med et letveegtstag.

Veelg et lettilgeengeligt opstillingssted for at kunne gen-
nemfgre vedligeholdelses- og servicearbejde.

Veelg et lettilgeengeligt opstillingssted, sa der regelmaes-
sigt kan fiernes lgv eller sne fra produktet.

Veelg et opstillingssted, der ligger i naerheden af et aflgb.
Veelg et opstillingssted, hvor luftindgangen ikke er udsat
for kraftig vindpavirkning. Positionér sa vidt muligt enhe-
den pa tveers af hovedvindretningen.

Hvis opstillingsstedet ikke er vindbeskyttet, skal opfarel-
sen af en beskyttelsesvaeg planleegges med.

Veer opmeerksom pa stgjemissionerne. Hold afstand til
nabobygninger.

Planleeg ogsa traekningen af de hydrauliske og elektriske
ledninger.

Planleeg en veeggennemfgring.
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4.8 Etablering af fundament

Gyldighed: Montering pa terreen
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» Foretag en udgravning i jorden. De anbefalede mal
fremgar af illustrationen.

» Anbring en faldstamme (1).

» Anbring et lag grove skeerver (3). Dimensionér dybden
(A) efter de lokale forhold.

— Region med jordfrost: Minimumdybde: 900 mm
— Region uden jordfrost: Minimumdybde: 600 mm
» Dimensionér hgjden (B) efter de lokale forhold.

» Etabler to stribefundamenter (4) af beton. De anbefa-
lede mal fremgar af illustrationen.

» Anbring et grusleje (2) mellem og ved siden af stribe-
fundamenterne.

49 Garanti for arbejdssikkerhed
Gyldighed: Vaagmontering

» Sgrg for, at der er sikker adgang til monteringspositionen
pa veeggen.

» Huvis arbejdet pa produktet skal udfgres i en hgjde pa
mere end 3 m, skal du montere en teknisk faldsikring.

> Fglg de geeldende love og regler pa stedet.

Gyldighed: Montering pa fladt tag

» Sorg for en sikker adgang til det flade tag.

» Overhold et sikkerhedsomrade pa 2 m til sikkerheds-
linjen, med tillaeg af en ngdvendig afstand til arbejdet pa
produktet. Sikkerhedsomradet ma ikke betreedes.

» Monter alternativt en teknisk faldsikring pa sikkerheds-
linjen som f.eks. et kraftigt geleender.

» Alternativt kan du montere en teknisk opfangsanordning,
f.eks. et stillads eller sikkerhedsnet.

» Hold tilstreekkelig afstand til tagluger og til tagvinduer pa
flade tage.
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» Tagluger og tagvinduer pa flade tage skal sikres mod
betraedning og nedstyrtning under arbejdet, f.eks. ved
hjeelp af en afspaerring.

4.10 Opstilling af produkt

Gyldighed: Montering pa terreen

» Anvend de passende produkter fra tilbehgret afheen-
gigt af den gnskede monteringstype.

— Ingen steddeempende fadder

— Store stgddeempende fgdder

— Forhgjningssokkel og sma steddeempende fgdder
» Juster produktet, sa det star vandret.

Gyldighed: Vaegmontering

» Kontrollér vaeggens opbygning og baereevne. Veer
opmeerksom pa produktets vaegt.

» Brug den til vaegopbygningen passende vaegholder fra
tilbehgret.

» Brug de sma steddeempende fadder.
» Juster produktet, sa det star vandret.

Gyldighed: Montering pa fladt tag

Advarsel!

Fare for personskade pa grund af val-
tefare ved vind!

Ved vindbelastning kan produktet veelte.

» Brug to betonsokler og en skridsikker
beskyttelsesmatte.

» Skru produktet sammen med betonsok-
lerne.

» Brug de store stgddaempende fgdder.
» Juster produktet, sa det star vandret.

411 Tilslutning af kondensaflgbet
Fare!

A Fare for personskade som falge af frosset
kondensvand!

Frosset kondensvand pa fortovet kan resul-
tere i faldulykker.

» Sgarg for, at udlgbende kondensvand ikke
ender pa fortovet, hvor det kan fryse til is.

1.  Bemeerk, at det ved alle installationstyper skal sikres,
at den kondens, der dannes, ledes bort uden risiko for
frost.
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Gyldighed: Montering pa terreen

Betingelse: Udfgrelse uden aflgbsledning

» Monter kondensaflgbstragten (3) fra materialepakken.
» Skub varmetraden (1) indefra gennem kondensaflgb-

stragten og ind i faldstammen.

» Juster den indvendigt Igbende varmetrad, sa slgjfen

(4) ligger koncentrisk i forhold til hullet i gulvpladen.
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» Sogrg for, at kondensaflgbstragten er positioneret i
midten over faldstammen i kisellaget.

Betingelse: Udferelse med aflgbsledning

» Installer kun denne udfgrelse i regioner uden jordfrost.

» Monter kondensaflgbstragten (3) og adapteren (2) fra
materialepakken.

» Slut aflgbsledningen til adapteren.

» Skub varmetraden (1) indefra gennem kondensaflgb-

stragten og ind i faldstammen g adapteren ind i aflebs-

ledningen.
» Juster den indvendigt Iasbende varmetrad, sa slgjfen
(4) ligger koncentrisk i forhold til hullet i gulvpladen.

Gyldighed: Vaegmontering
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Betingelse: Udferelse uden aflgbsledning

» Monter kondensaflgbstragten (3) fra materialepakken.

» Skub varmetraden (1) indefra gennem kondensaflgb-
stragten og udad.

» Skub enden af varmetraden udefra gennem kondens-

aflgbstragten sa langt indad, at der dannes en bli-
vende U-formet bue i kondensaflgbstragten.
» Juster den indvendigt Iasbende varmetrad, sa slgjfen
(4) ligger koncentrisk i forhold til hullet i gulvpladen.
» Brug kisellaget under produktet til at bortlede kon-
densvandet.

Betingelse: Udfgrelse med aflgbsledning

» Monter kondensaflgbstragten (3) og adapteren (2) fra
materialepakken.

» Slut aflebsledningen til adapteren og et nedlgbsrgar.
Sarg for, at der er tilstraekkeligt fald.

» Skub varmetraden (1) indefra gennem kondensaflgb-
stragten og ind i faldstammen g adapteren ind i aflgbs-
ledningen.

» Juster den indvendigt Iasbende varmetrad, sa slgjfen
(4) ligger koncentrisk i forhold til hullet i gulvpladen.

» Hvis der er tale om et omrade med jordfrost, skal du
installere en ledsagende el-varme til aflgbsledningen.

Gyldighed: Montering pa fladt tag

Betingelse: Udfgrelse uden aflgbsledning

» Monter kondensaflgbstragten (3) fra materialepakken.

» Skub varmetraden (1) indefra gennem kondensaflgb-
stragten og udad.

» Juster den indvendigt Igsbende varmetrad, sa slgjfen
(4) ligger koncentrisk i forhold til hullet i gulvpladen.

» Brug det flade tag til bortledning af kondens.

Betingelse: Udfarelse med aflgbsledning

» Monter kondensaflgbstragten (3) og adapteren (2) fra
materialepakken.

» Slut aflabsledningen til adapteren og over et kort om-
rade til et nedlgbsregr. Sarg for, at der er tilstraekkeligt
fald.

» Skub varmetraden (1) indefra gennem kondensaflgb-
stragten og ind i faldstammen g adapteren ind i aflgbs-
ledningen.

» Juster den indvendigt Igbende varmetrad, sa slgjfen
(4) ligger koncentrisk i forhold til hullet i gulvpladen.

» Hvis der er tale om et omrade med jordfrost, skal du
installere en ledsagende el-varme til aflabsledningen.

412 Opforelse af beskyttelsesvaeg
Gyldighed: Montering pa terreen ELLER Montering pa fladt tag

» Hyvis opstillingsstedet ikke er vindbeskyttet, skal du
etablere en beskyttelsesveeg mod vinden.

» Overhold i den forbindelse minimumafstandene.

413 Afmontering/montering af kabinetdele

Folgende arbejder skal kun udfgres, nar behovet opstar,
eller i forbindelse med vedligeholdelse eller reparation.
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4.13.1 Afmontering af kabinetlag 4.13.4 Afmontering af luftudgangsgitter

» Afmonter kabinetlaget som vist pa illustrationen.

» Afmonter luftudgangsgitteret som vist pa illustrationen.
4.13.2 Afmontering af hgjre sidepanel

4.13.5 Afmontering af venstre sidepanel

» Afmonter det venstre sidepanel som vist pa illustrationen.

= 7 N

4.13.6 Afmontering af luftindgangsgitter

» Afmonter det hgjre sidepanel som vist pa illustrationen.

4.13.3 Afmontering af frontkabinettet

AN

pa

» Afmonter den forreste kabinetdel som vist pa illustratio-
nen.

1. Afbryd den elektriske forbindelse pa temperatursen-
soren (1).

2. Afmonter de to tveerstivere(2) som vist pa illustrationen.

3.  Afmonter luftindgangsgitteret som vist pa illustrationen.
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4.13.7 Montering af kabinetdele

1. Ved montering skal du ga frem i omvendt reekkefalge i
forhold til afmontering.

2.  Folgiden forbindelse billederne til afmontering
(- Kapitel 4.13.1).

5 Hydraulisk installation

51 Forberedelse af arbejde pa

kolemiddelkredsen

Fare!

Fare for personskade og risiko for mil-
joskader ved udslip af kelemiddel!

Udslippende kelemiddel kan forarsage kvae-
stelser ved bergring. Udslippende kglemiddel
medfgrer miljgskader, hvis det kommer ud i
atmosfeeren.

» Udfer kun arbejde pa kalemiddelkredsen,
hvis du er uddannet til det.

Forsigtig!
Risiko for materiel skade ved udsugning
af kelemiddel!

Ved udsugning af kaglemiddel kan der opsta
materiel skade ved fastfrysning.

» Sogrg for, at indedelens kondensator ved
udsugning af kelemiddel gennemstram-
mes af varmekredsvand pa sekundeersi-
den eller er tgmt helt.

1. Udedelen er pa forhand fyldt med kalemidlet R410A.
Undersgg, om der er behov for mere kalemiddel.

2. Sorg for, at de to afspaerringsventiler er lukkede.

3.  Anskaf passende og egnede kglemiddelrgr iht. de tek-
niske data.

4.  Searg for, at de anvendte kglemiddelledninger opfylder
disse krav:

— Specielle kobberrgr til keleteknik

— Termisk isolering

— Vejrbestandighed og UV-bestandighed.

— Beskyttelse mod gnavende smadyr.

— Udkravning med 90°-udkravning iht. SAE-standard
5.  Hold kelemiddelrgr lukkede indtil installation.
6.  Anskaf det ngdvendige veerkigj og udstyr:

5.2 Planlagning af traekning af
kolemiddelledninger

Altid nedvendigt Evt. nedvendigt

Kglemiddelflaske med
R410A

Kglemiddelvaegt

— Bertlingsapparat til 90°- | -
udkravning

— Momentnggle -
- Keglemiddelarmatur
— Kveelstofflaske

- Vakuumpumpe

- Vakuummeter
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5.2.1 Udedel over indedel
O =
H
—_ »
1 Udedel 3 Varmgasledning
2 Indedel 4 Olieseparator

Udedelen kan indstalleres til en maksimal hgjdeforskel H pa
30 m over indedelen. | den forbindelse er en kglemiddelled-
ning pa maksimalt 40 m enkelt lsengde tilladt. Afhaengigt af
hgjdeforskellen skal der installeres olieseparatorer i varm-
gasledningen

Hojdeforskel H Olieseparator

optil 10 m Ingen olieseparator pakraevet
op til 20 m En olieseparator i 10 m hgjde
Over 20 m En olieseparator i 10 m hgjde, en anden

olieseparator i 20 m hgjde

Olieseparatorerne skal opfylde disse geometriske krav.

Produkt Udyv. diameter, A B R
varmgasledning

VWL 35/5 og 172" 173 40 40

VWL 55/5

VWL 75/5 til 5/8 " 256 40 60

VWL 125/5
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5.2.2 Indedel over udedel

T /®
H
Q
1 Udedel 2 Indedel

Indedelen kan indstalleres til en maksimal hgjdeforskel H pa
10 m over udedelen. | den forbindelse er en kglemiddelled-
ning pa maksimalt 25 m enkelt laengde tilladt. Hertil kraeves
ingen olieseparator.

5.3 Trakning af kelemiddelledninger til
produktet

Gyldighed: Montering pa terreen

» Treek kglemiddelledningerne gennem veeggennemfga-
ringen til produktet.

> Traek kelemiddelledningerne gennem et egnet be-
skytelsesrgr i jorden som vist pa illustrationen.

» Bgj kun keglemiddelledningerne én gang i deres ende-
lige position. Brug en bgjefjeder eller et bajevaerktgj
for at undga kneek.

» Treek kglemiddelrgr i vaeggennemfaringen med et
svagt fald udefter.

» Treek kglemiddelledningerne centreret gennem veeg-
gennemfaringen, uden at ledningerne bergrer vaeg-
gen.

0020257297_07 Installations- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning

Gyldighed: Vaegmontering

» Traek kglemiddelledningerne gennem veeggennemfg-

ringen til produktet.

Bgj kun kglemiddelledningerne én gang i deres ende-
lige position. Brug en bgjefjeder eller et bgjevaerkigj
for at undga knaek.

Searg for, at kelemiddelledningerne ikke bergrer veeg-
gen og produktets kabinetdele.

Traek kelemiddelregr i vaeggennemfaringen med et
svagt fald udefter.

Treek kaglemiddelledningerne centreret gennem veeg-
gennemfgringen, uden at ledningerne bergrer vaeg-
gen.

Trakning af kelemiddelledninger i
bygningen

Forsigtig!
Risiko for stgjoverfarsel!

Ved forkert traekning af kalemiddellednin-
gerne kan der under drift ske en stgjoverfor-
sel til bygningen.

» Treek ikke kglemiddelledningerne i stabt
gulv eller murveerk i bygningen.

» Treek ikke kglemiddelledningerne gennem
beboelsesrum i bygningen.

Treek kolemiddelledningerne fra veeggennemfgringen
til indedelen.

Bgj kun kglemiddelledningerne én gang i deres ende-
lige position. Brug en bgjefijeder eller et bajeveerktgj for
at undga knzek.

Bgj kalemiddelledningerne vinkelret i forhold til veeg-
gen, og undga mekaniske speendinger ved traekningen.
Serg for, at kelemiddelrar ikke bergrer veeggen.

Brug vaegspaendeband med gummiindleeg til fastgerel-
sen. Leeg veegspaendebandene omkring kglemiddel-
ledningens termiske isolering.

Kontrollér, om der er behov for olieseparatorer

(- Kapitel 5.2).
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5.7 Tilslutning af kelemiddelrer
63 ~
1.  Pafgr en drabe flangeolie pa rgrendernes ydersider.
2. Tilslut varmgasledningen (2).
3.  Tilspeend kravematrikken. Spaend samtidig kontra pa
serviceventilen med en tang.
Produkt Rordiameter Tilspandingsmo-
ment
VWL 35/5 og 172" 50 til 60 Nm
VWL 55/5
VWL 75/5 til 5/8 " 65 til 75 Nm
VWL 125/5
4.  Tilslut veeskeledningen 1.
5.  Tilspeend kravemeatrikken. Spaend samtidig kontra pa
serviceventilen med en tang.
Produkt Rerdiameter Tilspandingsmo-
ment
VWL 35/5 og 174" 15 til 20 Nm
VWL 55/5
VWL 75/5 til 3/8" 35 til 45 Nm
VWL 125/5
5.8 Kontrol af kelemiddelkreds for taethed
1.  Serg for, at de to afspaerringsventiler pa udedelen sta-
dig er lukkede.
2. Veer opmaerksom pa det maksimale driftstryk i kglemid-

delkredsen.

7.  Monter om ngdvendigt olieseparatorer i varmgasled-
ningen.
5.5 Afmontering af hydrauliske tilslutningers
afdaekning
1. Fjern skruerne ved overkanten.
2. Lesn afdeekningen ved at lgfte den ud af lasemekanis-
men.
5.6 Afkortning og bertling af rerender
1. Hold rgrenderne nedad under bearbejdningen.
2. Undga indtraengning af metalspaner, snavs og fugt.
N ”
Y
;’;/
3. Afkort kobberrgret retvinklet med en rgrskeerer (1).
4.  Afgrat rerenden (2) indvendigt og udvendigt. Fjern om-
hyggeligt alle spaner.
5.  Skru kravematrikken pa den tilhgrende serviceventil af.
6.  Skub kravemgtrikken (3) pa rgrenden.
7.  Brug et bertlingsapparat til en udkravning iht. SAE-
standard (90°-udkravning).
8.  Leeg rgrenden i bertlingsapparatets passende matrice
(1). Lad rgrenden rage 1 mm ud. Spaend rgrenden fast.
9.  Udvid rgrenden (2) med bertlingsapparatet.
24
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Tilslut et kelemiddelarmatur (2) med en kuglehane (3)
pa varmgasledningens vedligeholdelsestilslutning.
Tilslut kalemiddelarmaturet med en kuglehane (1) til en
kveelstofflaske (4). Brug tert kvaelstof.

Abn begge kuglehaner.
Abn kvaelstofflasken.
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— Prgvetryk: 2,5 MPa (25 bar)
7. Luk kveelstofflasken og kuglehanen (1).
— Ventetid: 10 minutter

8.  Kontrollér, at alle samlinger i kglemiddelkredsen slutter
teet. Benyt laekagesggningsspray.

9.  Hold gje med, om trykket er stabilt.
Resultat 1:
Tryk er stabilt - og ingen utaethed fundet:

» Lad alt kveelstofgas slippe ud via kalemiddelarma-
turet.

» Luk kuglehanen (3).

Resultat 2:

Trykket falder - eller utaethed fundet:
» Afhjeelp laekagen.

» Gentag kontrollen.

5.9 Evakuering af kelemiddelkreds

i

Bemaerk

Ved evakueringen fijernes samtidig restfugten fra
kelemiddelkredsen. Varigheden af denne proces
er afhaengig af restfugten og udetemperaturen.

1.  Serg for, at de to afspaerringsventiler pa udedelen sta-
dig er lukkede.

2. Tilslut et kelemiddelarmatur (3) med en kuglehane (4)
pa varmgasledningens vedligeholdelsestilslutning.

3.  Tilslut kglemiddelarmaturet med en kuglehane (2) til et
vakuummeter (1) og en vakuumpumpe (5).

Abn begge kuglehaner.
Farste kontrol: Sla vakuumpumpen til.

6.  Evakuer kglemiddelledningerne og indedelens plade-
varmeveksler.

— Absolut tryk, der kan/skal nas: 0,1 kPa (1,0 mbar)
— Vakuumpumpens funktionstid: 30 minutter
7. Sla vakuumpumpen fra.
— Ventetid: 3 minutter
8.  Kontrollér trykket.
Resultat 1:
Tryk er stabilt:

» Den farste kontrol er afsluttet. Start med den anden
kontrol.

Resultat 2:
Trykket tiltager, og der er en laekage:

» Kontrollér kraveforbindelserne fra ude- og indede-
len. Afhjeelp laekagen.

o s
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» Start med den anden kontrol.
Resultat 3:

Trykket tiltager, og der er restfugt:

» Udfer den farste tarring.

» Start med den anden kontrol.
Anden kontrol: Sla vakuumpumpen til.

10. Evakuer keglemiddelledningerne og indedelens plade-
varmeveksler.

— Absolut tryk, der kan/skal nas: 0,1 kPa (1,0 mbar)
— Vakuumpumpens funktionstid: 30 minutter
11.  Sla vakuumpumpen fra.
— Ventetid: 3 minutter
12.  Kontrollér trykket.
Resultat 1:
Tryk er stabilt:
» Den anden kontrol er afsluttet. Luk kuglehanerne
(2) og (4).
Resultat 2:
Trykket stiger.
» Gentag den anden kontrol.

5.10

Pafyldning af ekstra kelemiddel

Fare!
Risiko for personskader pa grund af uds-
lippende kolemiddel!

Udslippende kelemiddel kan forarsage kvae-
stelser ved bergring.

» Beer beskyttelsesudstyr.

1.  Bestem den enkelte leengde af kglemiddelledningen.
2. Beregn den ngdvendige maengde ekstra kglemiddel.

Produkt Enkelt l2ngde Kolemiddel-
mangde
VWL 35/5 og <15m Ingen
VWL 55/5 15 mtil 25 m 30 g pr. ekstra me-
ter (over 15 m)
25 mtil 40 m 300g +47gpr.
ekstra meter (over
25 m)
Produkt Enkelt l2ngde Kolemiddel-
mangde
VWL 75/5 <15m Ingen
15 mtil 25 m 70 g pr. ekstra me-
ter (over 15 m)
25 m til 40 m 700 g + 107 g pr.
ekstra meter (over
25 m)
Produkt Enkelt l2ngde Kolemiddel-
mangde
VWL 105/5 og <15m Ingen
VWL 125/5 15 mtil 25 m 70 g pr. ekstra me-
ter (over 15 m)
25 mtil 40 m 700 g + 83 gpr.
ekstra meter (over
25 m)
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Betingelse: Langde af kelemiddelledning > 15 m

» Sorg for, at de to afspaerringsventiler pa udedelen stadig
er lukkede.

» Tilslut kglemiddelarmaturet (2) med kuglehanen (1) til en
kolemiddelflaske (4).

— Koelemiddel, der skal anvendes: R410A

» Stil kelemiddelflasken pa veegten (5). Hvis kelemiddelfla-
sken ikke har en falerlomme, skal du stille flasken pa ho-
vedet pa veegten.

» Lad kuglehanen (3) vaere lukket. Abn kalemiddelflasken
og kuglehanen (1).

» Seet veegten pa nul, nar slangerne er fyldt med kalemid-
del.

» Abn kuglehanen (3). Fyld udedelen med den beregnede
kalemiddelmaengde.

» Luk begge kuglehaner.
» Luk kelemiddelflasken.

5.11

Frigivelse af kelemiddel

Fare!
Risiko for personskader pa grund af uds-
lippende kelemiddel!

Udslippende kelemiddel kan forarsage kvae-
stelser ved bergring.

» Beaer beskyttelsesudstyr.

1. Fjern de to afdaekningskapper (1).
2. Skru de to unbrakoskruer ud til anslaget.

< Kglemidlet strammer ind i kalemiddelledningerne
og i indedelen.
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3. Kontroller, at der ikke er udslip af kelemiddel. Kontrol-
ler iseer alle forskruninger og ventiler.

4.  Skru de to afdaekningskapper pa. Tilspaend afdaek-
ningskapperne forsvarligt.

5.12 Afslutning af arbejde pa kelemiddelkredsen

1. Afbryd kelemiddelarmaturet fra vedligeholdelsestilslut-
ningen.

2. Skru afdaekningskappen pa vedligeholdelsestilslutnin-
gen.

3. Anbring den termiske isolering pa kalemiddellednin-
gerne.

4. Notér den fra fabrikken pafyldte kelemiddelmaengde,
den yderligere pafyldte kelemiddelmaengde og den
samlede kglemiddelmeengde pa maerkaten pa produk-
tet.

5.  Notér dataene i servicebogen.
6. Monter de hydrauliske tilslutningers afdaekning.

6 Elinstallation

6.1

Forberedelse af elinstallation

Fare!

Livsfare pa grund af elektrisk sted ved
forkert elektrisk tilslutning!

Ukorrekt udfart elektrisk installation kan redu-
cere produktets driftssikkerhed og medfare
kvaestelser eller materielle skader.

» Udfar kun elinstallationen, hvis du er au-
toriseret installater og kvalificeret til at ud-
fore arbejdet.

1. Veer opmaerksom pa de tekniske tilslutningsbetingelser
for tilslutning til energiforsyningsselskabets lavspaen-
dingsnet.

2. Find ud af, om funktionen EVU-speerre er planlagt for
produktet, og hvordan produktets stremforsyning, af-
haengigt af frakobling, skal udfgres.

3.  Bestem via typeskiltet, om produktet kraever en elek-
trisk tilslutning 1~/230V eller 3~/400V.

4.  Bestem produktets dimensioneringsstrem ved hjeelp af
typeskiltet. Udled heraf de passende ledningstvaersnit
for de elektriske ledninger.

5. Forbered treekningen af de elektriske ledninger fra byg-
ningen gennem veeggennemfgringen til produktet.

6.2

» Til nettilslutningen skal der anvendes fleksible slangeled-
ninger, der er egnede til udlaegning ude i det fri. Specifi-
kationen skal som minimum opfylde standarden 60245
IEC 57 med betegnelsen HOSRN-F.

» Skilleafbryderne skal opfylde overspaendingskategori lll
til fuld adskillelse.

» Til den elektriske sikring skal der benyttes traege sikringer
med karakteristik C. Ved 3-faset nettilslutning skal sikrin-
gerne veere 3-polet skiftende.

» Til personbeskyttelsen skal der, hvis det er foreskrevet
for installationsstedet, benyttes universalstreamfglsomme
fejlstram-sikkerhedsafbrydere type B.

Krav til elektriske komponenter
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6.3 Installation af komponenter for funktion

EVU-sparre

Ved funktionen EVU-spaerre frakobles varmepumpens var-
meudvikling periodisk af energiforsyningsselskabet. Frakob-
lingen kan ske pa to mader:

1.  Signalet for frakobling ledes hen pa indedelens tilslut-
ning S21.

2. Signalet for frakobling ledes hen pa en skillekontaktor
i teeller-/sikringsboksen, der er installeret pa installa-
tionsstedet.

» Hvis funktionen EVU-speerre er planlagt, skal du instal-
lere og tilslutte ekstra komponenter i bygningens maler-
/sikringsboks.

» Folg ledningsdiagrammet i tilleegget til installationsvejled-
ningen for indedelen.

6.4 Afmontering af de elektriske tilslutningers

afdakning

» Afmonter afdaekningen som vist pa illustrationen.

6.6 Etablering af stremforsyning, 1~/230V
» Bestem tilslutningstypen:

Fald

Type tilslutning

EVU-speerre ikke planlagt Enkelt stremforsy-

ning

EVU-speerre forudset, frakobling via
tilslutning S21

EVU-speerre forudset, frakobling via
skillekontaktor

Dobbelt stremforsy-
ning

6.6.1 1~/230V, enkelt stromforsyning
1. Installer til produktet, hvis foreskrevet for installations-
stedet, en fejlstrom-sikkerhedsafbryder.
@4 5 [© D
Nd 4 |O N
X200 134 3 |© 5
24 2 [0 <
L14 1 |© L
L4 2 [©
X210 115
L4 4 (O
N4 3 (O
X211 O 2 |©
&1 1|9

2. Installer en skilleafbryder til produktet i bygningen.
3. Brug en 3-polet nettilslutningsledning.

4.  For nettilslutningsledningen fra bygningen gennem
veeggennemfaringen til produktet.

5. Tilslut nettilslutningsledningen pa tilslutningen X200.
6.  Fastger nettilslutningsledningen med treekaflastningsk-

lemmen.
6.6.2 1~/230V, dobbelt stramforsyning
1. Installer til produktet, hvis foreskrevet for installations-
stedet, to fejlstrem-sikkerhedsafbrydere.
@1 s [© )
N 4 |O N
X200 L34 3 (@ BE
24 2 (@ < @
4 1 o0 o —— L
L+ Q
X210 1§ _
<
L4 4 [© L
N 3 |O N
X211 @4 2 |0 ©)
D11 |@

6.5 Afisolering af elektrisk ledning
1. Afkort den elektriske ledning efter behov.
‘ <30 mm ‘
L
N ==
PE
r‘ <40 mm
>
+ =
‘ <30 mm

2. Afisoler den elektriske ledning. Pas pa ikke at beska-
dige de enkelte lederes isolering.

3.  Forsyn de afisolerede lederender med kabelsko for at
undga kortslutninger som felge af Igse enkeltledere.
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2. Installer to skilleafbrydere til produktet i bygningen.

Anvend to 3-polede nettilslutningsledninger.

4, For nettilslutningsledningerne fra bygningen gennem
veeggennemfaringen til produktet.

5. Tilslut nettilslutningsledningen (fra stremteelleren til var-
mepumpen) pa tilslutningen X200. Denne stremforsy-
ning kan energiforsyningsselskabet frakoble periodisk.

6. Fjern den 2-polede bro ved tilslutningen X2170.

w
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7.  Tilslut nettilslutningsledningen (fra husholdningens
elmaler) pa tilslutningen X2171. Denne stremforsyning
er permanent.

8.  Fastger nettilslutningsledningerne med traekaflast-
ningsklemmerne.

6.7 Etablering af stramforsyning, 3~/400V

» Bestem tilslutningstypen:

Fald Type tilslutning

EVU-speerre ikke planlagt Enkelt stramforsy-

ning

EVU-speerre forudset, frakobling via
tilslutning S21

EVU-speerre forudset, frakobling via
skillekontaktor

Dobbelt stremforsy-
ning

6.7.1 3~/400V, enkelt stramforsyning

1. Installer til produktet, hvis foreskrevet for installations-
stedet, en fejlstrom-sikkerhedsafbryder.

zZ®

X200

'_
w
1

= |INw ~O

OlI00I0] [OI] 90|00

L3
L2
L1

A

X210

X211

P4
1
BN ECEFRREN

2. Installer en skilleafbryder til produktet i bygningen.
3.  Brug en 5-polet nettilslutningsledning.

4.  For nettilslutningsledningen fra bygningen gennem
veeggennemfgringen til produktet.

5. Tilslut nettilslutningsledningen pa tilslutningen X200.

6.  Fastger nettilslutningsledningen med treekaflastningsk-
lemmen.

6.7.2 3~/400V, dobbelt stremforsyning

1. Installer til produktet, hvis foreskrevet for installations-
stedet, to fejlstrem-sikkerhedsafbrydere.

@4 5 [© &)
Nd 4 |O N
X200 134 3 |©@ -
L2 2 @M @
L1 1 @LJ L3
\—/:y: L2
2o L1
x210 (12 _
<
{4 [0 L
N3O N
X211 @4 2 [0 @
S 1|9

2. Installer to skilleafbrydere til produktet i bygningen.

3. Brug en 5-polet nettilslutningsledning og en 3-polet
nettilslutningsledning (hgj tarif).
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6.8

Far nettilslutningsledningerne fra bygningen gennem
veeggennemfaringen til produktet.

Tilslut den 5-polede nettilslutningsledning (fra
strgmteelleren til varmepumpen) pa tilslutningen X200.
Denne streamforsyning kan energiforsyningsselskabet
frakoble periodisk.

Fjern den 2-polede bro ved tilslutningen X210.

Tilslut den 3-polede nettilslutningsledning (fra hushold-
ningens elmaler) pa tilslutningen X211. Denne strem-
forsyning er permanent.

Fastgear nettilslutningsledningerne med traekaflast-
ningsklemmerne.

Tilslutning af eBUS-ledning

Betingelse: Kglemiddelledninger med eBUS-ledning

>
>

Tilslut eBUS-ledningen til tilslutning X206, BUS.
Fastger eBUS-ledningen med traekaflastningsklemmen.

Betingelse: Separat eBUS-ledning

| 4

»

Brug en 2-polet eBUS-ledning med et ledertvaersnit pa
0,75 mm?2.

Far eBUS-ledningen fra bygningen gennem vaeggen-
nemfgringen til produktet.

$20 |

X206 S21 ]

BUS

= |N|w dlO|O
SEISEIER

, eBUS

>
>

6.9

>

6.1

Tilslut eBUS-ledningen til tilslutning X206, BUS.
Fastger eBUS-ledningen med treekaflastningsklemmen.

Tilslutning af tilbehor

Overhold elektroplanen i tillegget.

0 Montering af de elektriske tilslutningers
afdaekning

Fastger afdeekningen ved at seenke den ned i laseme-
kanismen.

Fastger afdaekningen med to skruer ved overkanten.

Idrifttagning

Kontrol for tilkobling

Kontrollér, om alle hydrauliske tilslutninger er udfert kor-
rekt.

Kontrollér, om alle elektriske tilslutninger er udfert kor-
rekt.

Kontrollér, om der er installeret en afbryder.

Kontrollér, hvis det er foreskrevet for installationsstedet,
om der er installeret en fejlstram-sikkerhedsafbryder.

Lees driftsvejledningen.

Serg for, at der er gaet mindst 30 minutter fra opstillingen
til indkoblingen af produktet.

Serg for, at afdaekningerne er monteret pa de elektriske
tilslutninger.
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7.2 Aktivering af produktet

» Sla alle afbrydere i bygningen til, der er forbundet med
produktet.

8 Overdragelse til ejeren

8.1 Underretning af ejeren

» Forklar driften for brugeren.

» Ggr operatgren ekstra opmaerksom pa sikkerhedsanvis-
ningerne.

» Underret brugeren om ngdvendigheden af regelmaessig
vedligeholdelse.

9 Afhjalpning af fejl

9.1 Fejimeldinger

| tilfeelde af fejl vises en fejlkode pa displayet til indedelens
styring.

» Brug tabellen med fejlmeldinger (- Installationsvejledning
til indedel, tillaeg).
9.2 Andre fejl

» Brug tabellen til fejlfinding (- Installationsvejledning til
indedel, tilleeg).

10 Eftersyn og service

10.1 Overholdelse af arbejdsplan og intervaller

» Overhold de naevnte intervaller. Udfgr alle naevnte arbej-
der (- bilag D).

10.2

De originale komponenter er certificeret som en del af pro-
duktet ved CE-overensstemmelsesprgvningen. P4 bagsiden
er der angivet en kontaktadresse, hvor du kan fa informatio-
ner om, hvilke originale reservedele der fas fra Vaillant.

Fremskaffelse af reservedele

» Hovis der skal bruges reservedele til service eller repa-
ration, ma der kun anvendes originale reservedele fra
Vaillant.

10.3 Forberedelse af eftersyn og service

» Folg de grundliggende sikkerhedsregler, inden du udfg-
rer inspektions- og vedligeholdelsesarbejde eller monte-
rer reservedele.

» Folg reglerne for arbejdssikkerhed ved arbejde i hgjden
(- Kapitel 4.9).

» Sla alle afbrydere i bygningen fra, der er forbundet med
produktet.

» Afbryd produktet fra strgmforsyningen, men sgrg for, at
produktet stadigveek har jordforbindelse.

» Nar du arbejder pa produktet, skal alle elektriske kompo-
nenter beskyttes imod staenkvand.
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10.4 Gennemforsel af service
10.4.1 Rengoring af produktet

» Renger kun produktet, nar alle kabinetdele og afdeeknin-
ger er monteret.

» Rengar ikke produktet med en hgjtryksrenser eller en
styret vandstrale.

» Renger produktet med en svamp og varmt vand med
renggringsmiddel.

» Brug ikke skuremidler. Brug ikke oplgsningsmidler. Brug
ikke klor- eller ammoniakholdige renggringsmidler.

10.4.2 Afmontering af afdeekninger og kabinetdele

1. Afmonter de hydrauliske tilslutningers afdaskning.
(- Kapitel 5.5)

2. Afmonter de elektriske tilslutningers afdaekning.
(- Kapitel 6.4)

3. Afmonter beklaedningsdelene, for sa vidt at det er
ngdvendigt for de falgende vedligeholdelsesarbejder
(- Kapitel 4.13.1).

10.4.3 Rengoring af fordamper

T%%

1. Renger spalten mellem lamellerne i fordamperen med
en blgd bgrste. Pas pa, at lamellerne ikke bgjes.

2. Fjern snavs og aflejringer.
3.  Glat eventuelle bgjede lameller med en lamelkam.

10.4.4 Kontrol af ventilator
1. Drej ventilatoren med handen.
2. Kontrollér, at ventilatoren kan kare frit.

10.4.5 Rengoring af kondensaflgb

1. Fjern snavs, der har samlet sig pa kondensbeholderen
eller i kondensataflgbet.

2. Kontroller, at vandet frit kan lgbe veek. Haeld i den for-
bindelse ca. 1 liter vand i kondensbeholderen.
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10.4.6 Kontrol af kelemiddelkreds

1. Kontrollér, om komponenterne og rgrledningerne er fri
for tilsmudsning og korrosion.

2. Kontrollér, at de interne vedligeholdelsestilslutningers
afdaekningskapper (1) sidder forsvarligt fast.

3.  Kontrollér, at den interne vedligeholdelsestilslutnings
afdaekningskappe (2) sidder forsvarligt fast.

4.  Kontrollér, om kglemiddelledningernes termiske isole-
ring er ubeskadiget.

5.  Kontrollér, om kglemiddelledningerne er udlagt uden
kneek.

10.4.7 Kontrol af kelemiddelkreds for taethed

Gyldighed: undtagen Danmark OG Kglemiddelmaengde = 2,4 kg ELLER
Danmark OG Kglemiddelmaengde = 1,0 kg

1.  Serg for, at denne arlige taethedskontrol i kglemid-
delkredsen sker iht. til forordning (EU) Nr. 517/2014.

2. Kontrollér, om komponenterne i kalemiddelkredsen
og kelemiddelledningerne er fri for beskadigelser,
korrosion og olieudslip.

3.  Foretag teethedskontrol af kelemiddelkredsen med
en gasleekagesgger. Kontrollér alle komponenter og
rgrledninger.

4. Dokumentér resultatet af teethedskontrollen i service-
bogen.

10.4.8 Kontrol af elektriske tilslutninger

1. Kontrollér, at alle elektriske ledninger sidder forsvarligt
fast i stikkene eller klemmerne i tilslutningsdasen.

2. Kontrollér, at tilslutningsdasen er jordet korrekt.

3. Kontrollér, om nettilslutningsledningen er fri for beska-
digelser. Hvis en udskiftning er ngdvendig, skal du
serge for, at udskiftningen foretages af Vaillant eller
kundeservice eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret person, sa
eventuelle risici undgas.
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10.4.9 Kontrol af sma steddaempende fedder for

slitage
1. Kontrollér, om de steddeempende fgdder er tydeligt
sammentrykkede.
2. Kontrollér, om de stgddaempende fedder har tydelige
revner.

3. Kontrollér, om der er opstaet vaesentlig korrosion pa de
stosddaempende fgdders forskruning.

4.  Anskaf og monter om ngdvendigt nye steddeempende

fedder.

10.5

» Monter kabinetdelene.

» Sla streamforsyningen og produktet til.

» Start produktet.

» Udfer en driftstest og en sikkerhedskontrol.

Afslutning af inspektion og vedligeholdelse

11 Standsning

11.1  Midlertidig standsning af produktet
1.  Sla alle afbrydere i bygningen fra, der er forbundet med
produktet.

2. Adskil produktet fra stremforsyningen.

11.2 Endelig standsning af produktet
1.  Sla alle afbrydere i bygningen fra, der er forbundet med
produktet.

2. Adskil produktet fra strgmforsyningen.
Forsigtig!

Risiko for materiel skade ved udsugning

af kelemiddel!

Ved udsugning af kglemiddel kan der opsta
materiel skade ved fastfrysning.

» Sgarg for, at indedelens kondensator ved
udsugning af kglemiddel gennemstrgm-
mes af varmekredsvand pa sekundzersi-
den eller er tamt helt.

w

Opsug kelemidlet.

4. Lad produktet og komponenterne bortskaffe eller gen-
vinde.
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12 Genbrug og bortskaffelse

121  Genbrug og bortskaffelse

Bortskaffelse af emballagen
» Bortskaf emballagen i overensstemmelse med reglerne.
» Folg alle relevante forskrifter.

Gyldighed: Storbritannien

» For detailed information refer to www.vaillant.co.uk.

12.2 Bortskaffelse af kelemiddel

Advarsel!
A Fare for miljgskader!

Produktet indeholder kaglemidlet R410A. Kg-
lemidlet ma ikke komme ud i atmosfaeren.
R410A er iht. Kyoto-protokollen en fluore-
ret drivhusgas med en GWP-veerdi pa 2088
(GWP = Global Warming Potential).

» Fa aftappet alt kelemidlet i produkteti en
dertil egnet beholder, fgr produktet bort-
skaffes, hvorefter kglemidlet kan genvin-
des eller bortskaffes i overensstemmelse
med de geeldende forskrifter.

» Sorg for, at kelemidlet bortskaffes af en VVS-installatar.

0020257297_07 Installations- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning
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Temperatursensor, ved luftindgang

Filter

Elektronisk ekspansionsventil
Vedligeholdelsestilslutning, i lavtryksomradet
Temperatursensor, foran kompressoren
4-vejsomskifterventil

Temperatursensor, ved kompressoren
Vedligeholdelsestilslutning, i hgjtryksomradet
Trykfgler

Pressostat

Stejdeemper

Afspaerringsventil til veeskeledning
Afspaerringsventil til varmgasledning
Temperatursensor, bag kompressoren
Kompressor

Kglemiddelseparator
Kglemiddelsamler

Torfilter

Temperatursensor, ved fordamperen
Fordamper

Bleeser
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B Sikkerhedsanordninger
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1 Varmepumpe 17 Temperatursensor, foran kompressoren

2 Temperatursensor, bag den ekstra opvarmning 18 Vedligeholdelsestilslutning, i lavtryksomradet
3 temperaturbegraenser 19 Temperatursensor, ved luftindgang

4 Elektrisk ekstraopvarmning 20 Fordamper

5 Udluftningsventil 21 Blaeser

6 Temperatursensor, pa varmeanlaggets fremlgb 22 Kglemiddelsamler

7 Kondensator 23 Temperatursensor, ved fordamperen

8 Temperatursensor, foran kondensatoren 24 Filter

9 Afspaerringsventil til varmgasledning 25 Elektronisk ekspansionsventil

10 4-vejsomskifterventil 26 Torfilter

11 Vedligeholdelsestilslutning, i hgjtryksomradet 27 Afspaerringsventil til vaeskeledning

12 Temperatursensor, bag kompressoren 28 Temperatursensor, bag kondensatoren

13 Trykfeler, i hgjtryksomradet 29 Temperatursensor, pa centralvarmereturlgb
14 Trykvagt, i hgjtryksomradet 30 Temningsventil

15 Kompressor, med kalemiddeludskiller 31 Ekspansionsbeholder

16 Termostat, ved kompressoren
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C Tilslutningsdiagram

CA1 Tilslutningsdiagram, stremforsyning, 1~/230V
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O —— Q| 2 N X212 (8) E} %}
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1 Printplade INSTALLER BOARD 8 Forbindelse til printplade HMU, datakabel
2 Tilslutning stremforsyning 9 Forbindelse til printplade HMU, spaendingsforsyning
3 Bro, afhaengigt af tilslutningstype (EVU-spaerre) 10 Spaendingsforsyning for ventilator 2, hvis monteret
4 Indgang for maksimaltermostat, ikke anvendt 11 Spaendingsforsyning for ventilator 1
5 Indgang S21, ikke i brug 12 Kompressor
6 Tilslutning eBUS-ledning 13 Komponenter INVERTER
7 Omrade for sikkerhedslavspaending (SELV)
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c.2

Tilslutningsdiagram, stremforsyning, 3~/400V
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Printplade INSTALLER BOARD

Tilslutning stremforsyning

Bro, afhaengigt af tilslutningstype (EVU-spaerre)
Indgang for maksimaltermostat, ikke anvendt
Indgang S21, ikke i brug

Tilslutning eBUS-ledning

Omrade for sikkerhedslavspaending (SELV)
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10
1
12
13
14

Forbindelse til printplade HMU, datakabel
Forbindelse til printplade HMU, speendingsforsyning
Spaendingsforsyning for ventilator 2, hvis monteret
Spaendingsforsyning for ventilator 1

Drosler (kun ved produkt VWL 105/5 og VWL 125/5)
Kompressor

Komponenter INVERTER
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C.3

Tilslutningsdiagram, sensorer og aktuatorer
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Printplade HMU

Aktivering for ventilator 2, hvis monteret
Forbindelse til printplade INSTALLER BOARD
Bundkarvarme

4-vejsomskifterventil

Kondensbeholdervarme

Forbindelse til printplade INSTALLER BOARD
Temperatursensor, ved luftindgang

Aktivering for ventilator 1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Temperatursensor, bag kompressoren
Temperatursensor, foran kompressoren
Pressostat

Termostat

Trykfgler

Elektronisk ekspansionsventil

Aktivering for komponenter INVERTER
Stikplads for kodemodstand til kgledrift
Omrade for sikkerhedslavspaending (SELV)
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D Eftersyn og service

# Servicearbejde Interval
1 Renggring af produktet Arligt 29
2 Renggring af fordamper Arligt 29
3 Kontrol af ventilator Arligt 29
4 Renggring af kondensaflgb Arligt 29
5 Kontrol af kelemiddelkreds Arligt 30
6 Gyldighed: undtagen Danmark OG Kglemiddelmaengde = 2,4 kg ELLER Danmark OG Avrligt

Kelemiddelmsengde = 1,0 kg

Kontrol af kglemiddelkreds for teethed 30
7 Kontrol af elektriske tilslutninger Arligt 30
8 Kontrol af sma steddeempende fedder for slitage Arligt efter 3 ar 30

£ Tokniske data
i
i
H

Tekniske data — Generelt

Bemark

Bemark

Bemark

Nedenstaende effektdata gaelder for nye produkter med rene varmevekslere.

Effektdataene deekker ogsa den lydsvage drift (drift med nedsat stgjemission).

Effektdataene fastlaegges via en seerlig pr@veproces. Neermere oplysninger herom kan rekvireres skriftligt hos
producenten af produktet ved at angive "Kontrolmetode for effektdata".

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Bredde 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm
Hojde 765 mm 765 mm 965 mm 1.565 mm 1.565 mm 1.565 mm 1.565 mm
Dybde 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm
Vagt, med emballage 111,4 kg 111,4 kg 126 kg 187 kg 206 kg 187 kg 206 kg
Vaegt, driftsklar 92,2 kg 92,2 kg 106,3 kg 162,5 kg 181,5 kg 162,5 kg 181,5 kg
Nominel spanding 230V 230V 230V 230V 400 V 230V 400 V
(+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/-
15%), 15%), 15%), 15%), 15%), 15%), 15%),
50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz,
1~/N/PE 1~/N/PE 1~/N/PE 1~/N/PE 3~/IN/PE 1~/N/PE 3~IN/PE
Maerkeeffekt, maksimal 2,96 kW 2,96 kW 3,84 kW 4,90 kW 7,60 kW 4,90 kW 7,60 kW
Dimensioneringsstrom, 11,5A 11,5A 149 A 21,3 A 135 A 21,3A 135A
maksimal
Startstrom 11,5A 11,5A 149 A 21,3 A 135A 213A 135A
Kapslingsklasse IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B
Sikringstype Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik
C, treeg, 1- C, treeg, 1- C, treeg, 1- C, treeg, 1- C, treeg, 3- C, treeg, 1- C, treeg, 3-
polet polet polet polet polet polet polet
skiftende skiftende skiftende skiftende skiftende skiftende skiftende
Overspandingskategori Il 1] Il 1] 1l Il Il
Ventilator, stremforbrug 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W
Ventilator, antal 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
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ved varmtvandsproduktion

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Ventilator, omdrejningstal, 620 1/min 620 1/min 620 1/min 680 1/min 680 1/min 680 1/min 680 1/min
maksimalt
Ventilator, luftstrom, maksi- 2.300 m¥h 2.300 m*h 2.300 m¥h 5.100 m¥h 5.100 m¥h 5.100 m*h 5.100 m¥h
mal
Tekniske data — kalemiddelkreds
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Materiale, kelemiddelrer Kobber Kobber Kobber Kobber Kobber Kobber Kobber
Enkelt l2ngde, kelemiddel- 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m
ledning, minimal
Enkelt l2ngde af kelemid- 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m
delledning, maksimal, ude-
del over indedel
Tilladt hgjdeforskel, udedel 30 m 30 m 30 m 30m 30 m 30 m 30 m
over indedel
Enkelt lengde af kelemid- 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m
delledning, maksimal, inde-
del over udedel
Tilladt hejdeforskel, indedel 10 m 10 m 10 m 10 m 10 m 10 m 10 m
over udedel
Tilslutningsteknik, kelemid- Kravesam- Kravesam- Kravesam- Kravesam- Kravesam- Kravesam- Kravesam-
delror ling ling ling ling ling ling ling
Udv. diameter, varmgasled- 12" 172" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8"
ning (12,7 mm) (12,7 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm)
Udv. diameter, vaeskeled- 1/4" 1/4" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8"
ning (6,35 mm) (6,35 mm) (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm)
Min. vaegtykkelse, varmgas- 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm
ledning
Min. vaegtykkelse, vaeskeled- 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm
ning
Kolemiddel, type R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A
Kolemiddel, pafyldnings- 1,50 kg 1,50 kg 2,39 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg
mangde
Kolemiddel, Global Warming 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088
Potential (GWP)
Kolemiddel, CO,-akvivalent 3,13t 3,13t 4,99 t 7,52t 7,52t 7,52t 7,52t
Tilladt driftstryk, maksimalt 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa
(41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar)
Kompressor, model Rullestem- Rullestem- Rullestem- Rullestem- Rullestem- Rullestem- Rullestem-
pel pel pel pel pel pel pel
Kompressor, olietype Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po-
lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester
(PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE)
Kompressor, styring elektronisk elektronisk elektronisk elektronisk elektronisk elektronisk elektronisk
Tekniske data — Anvendelsesgranser, varmedrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lufttemperatur, minimal =20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C =20 °C =20 °C
Lufttemperatur, maksimal 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C
Lufttemperatur, minimal, ved -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C
varmtvandsproduktion
Lufttemperatur, maksimal, 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C

38

Installations- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning 0020257297_07




Tekniske data — Anvendelsesgranser, koledrift
Gyldighed: Produkt med kegledrift

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lufttemperatur, minimal 15°C 15°C 15°C 15°C 15°C 15°C 15°C
Lufttemperatur, maksimal 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C
Tekniske data — Ydelse, varmedrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Varmeydelse, A2/W35 2,46 kW 3,37 kW 4,51 kW 8,20 kW 8,20 kW 8,23 kW 8,23 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,75 3,67 3,68 3,87 3,87 3,64 3,64
A2/W35
Stremforbrug, effektivt, 0,66 kW 0,92 kW 1,23 kW 2,12 kW 2,12 kW 2,26 kW 2,26 kW
A2/W35
Stremforbrug, A2/W35 3,20 A 4,40 A 5,50 A 10,20 A 3,30 A 10,50 A 340 A
Varmeydelse, A7/W35 3,13 kW 4,42 kW 5,78 kW 9,70 kW 9,70 kW 10,25 kW 10,25 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 4,89 4,68 4,58 4,57 4,57 4,54 4,54
A7/W35
Stremforbrug, effektivt, 0,64 kW 0,95 kW 1,26 kW 2,12 kW 2,12 kW 2,26 kW 2,26 kW
A7/W35
Stromforbrug, A7/W35 3,20 A 4,60 A 5,80 A 9,90 A 3,20 A 10,50 A 3,50 A
Varmeydelse, A7/W45 3,05 kW 4,04 kW 5,47 kKW 9,06 kW 9,06 kW 9,60 kW 9,60 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,54 3,49 3,57 3,49 3,49 3,49 3,49
A7/W45
Stremforbrug, effektivt, 0,86 kW 1,16 kW 1,53 kW 2,60 kW 2,60 kW 2,75 kW 2,75 kW
A7/W45
Stremforbrug, A7/W45 410 A 540 A 6,80 A 12,00 A 4,10 A 12,70 A 4,30 A
Varmeydelse, A7/W55 2,73 kW 3,69 kW 4,95 kW 10,35 kW 10,35 kW 10,90 kW 10,90 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 2,62 2,67 2,69 2,77 2,77 2,77 2,77
A7/W55
Stremforbrug, effektivt, 1,05 kW 1,38 kW 1,84 kW 3,74 kW 3,74 kKW 3,94 kW 3,94 kW
A7/W55
Stremforbrug, A7/W55 4,90 A 6,30 A 8,00 A 17,00 A 5,80 A 18,30 A 6,20 A
Varmeydelse, A-7/W35 3,56 kW 4,88 kW 6,68 kW 10,15 kW 10,15 kW 11,80 kW 11,80 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,11 2,67 2,64 2,78 2,78 2,45 2,45
A-7/W35
Effektforbrug, effektivt, A- 1,15 kW 1,83 kW 2,53 kW 3,65 kW 3,65 kW 4,81 kW 4,81 kW
7/W35
Stremforbrug, A-7/W35 540 A 8,60 A 11,80 A 17,40 A 5,70 A 22,70 A 7,50 A
Varmeydelse A-7/W35, 3,20 kW 3,20 kW 4,20 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW
lydsvag drift 40%
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,10 3,10 3,10 2,90 2,90 2,90 2,90
A-7IW35, lydsvag drift 40%
Varmeydelse A-7/W35, 2,70 kW 2,70 kW 3,50 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW
lydsvag drift 50%
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,20 3,20 3,20 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00
A-7/W35, lydsvag drift 50%
Varmeydelse A-7/W35, 2,20 kW 2,20 kW 2,80 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW
lydsvag drift 60%
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,20 3,20 3,20 2,90 2,90 2,90 2,90
A-7/W35, lydsvag drift 60%
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Tekniske data — Ydelse, kaledrift

Gyldighed: Produkt med kegledrift

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Koleydelse, A35/W18 4,83 kW 4,83 kW 6,30 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW
Energivirkningsgrad, EER, 3,76 3,76 3,58 3,28 3,28 3,28 3,28
EN 14511, A35/W18
Stremforbrug, effektivt, 1,29 kW 1,29 kW 1,76 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kw 3,90 kW 3,90 kW
A35/W18
Stremforbrug, A35/W18 6,00 A 6,00 A 7,90 A 17,40 A 5,90 A 17,40 A 5,90 A
Koleydelse, A35/W7 3,12 kW 3,12 kW 6,17 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW
Energivirkningsgrad, EER, 2,69 2,69 2,32 2,49 2,49 2,49 2,49
EN 14511, A35/W7
Stremforbrug, effektivt, 1,16 kW 1,16 kW 2,66 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW
A35/W7
Stremforbrug, A35/W7 5,40 A 540 A 7,30 A 15,50 A 510 A 15,50 A 510 A
Tekniske data — Stgjemission, varmedrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lydniveau, EN 12102, EN 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A)
1ISO 9614-1, A7/W35
Lydniveau, EN 12102, EN 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
1ISO 9614-1, A7/W45
Lydniveau, EN 12102, EN 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A)
1ISO 9614-1, A7/W55
Lydniveau, EN 12102, 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A-7/W35,
lydsvag drift 40%
Lydniveau, EN 12102, 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A-7/W35,
lydsvag drift 50%
Lydniveau, EN 12102, 46 dB(A) 46 dB(A) 48 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A-7/W35,
lydsvag drift 60%
Tekniske data — Stojemission, kaledrift
Gyldighed: Produkt med keledrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lydniveau, EN 12102, EN 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
ISO 9614-1, A35/W18
Lydniveau, EN 12102, EN 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A)

1ISO 9614-1, A35/W7
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1 Safety

1.1

Classification of action-related warnings
The action-related warnings are classified in
accordance with the severity of the possible
danger using the following warning symbols
and signal words:

Action-related warnings

Warning symbols and signal words
Danger!

Imminent danger to life or risk of
severe personal injury

Danger!
Risk of death from electric shock

Warning.
Risk of minor personal injury
Caution.

Risk of material or environmental
damage

=P P P

1.2

There is a risk of injury or death to the user or
others, or of damage to the product and other
property in the event of improper use or use
for which it is not intended.

Intended use

The product is the outdoor unit of an air-to-
water heat pump with split construction.

The product uses the outdoor air as a heat
source and can be used to heat a residential
building and for domestic hot water genera-
tion.

The product is only intended for outdoor in-
stallation.

The product is intended exclusively for do-
mestic use.

The intended use only allows for these
product combinations:

Indoor unit

VWL ..8/5 1S ...
VWL .7/5 1S ...

Outdoor unit

VWL ..5/5 AS ...

Intended use includes the following:

— observance of the operating instructions
included for the product and any other
installation components

— compliance with all inspection and main-
tenance conditions listed in the instruc-
tions.
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This product can be used by children aged
from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabil-
ities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruc-
tion concerning use of the product in a safe
way and understand the hazards involved.
Children must not play with the product.
Cleaning and user maintenance work must
not be carried out by children unless they are
supervised.

Any other use that is not specified in these
instructions, or use beyond that specified in
this document, shall be considered improper
use. Any direct commercial or industrial use
is also deemed to be improper.

Caution.
Improper use of any kind is prohibited.

1.3 General safety information

1.3.1 Risk of death due to changes to the
product or the product environment

» Never remove, bridge or block the safety
devices.
» Do not tamper with any of the safety
devices.
» Do not damage or remove any tamper-
proof seals on components.
» Do not make any changes:
— The product itself
— To the supply lines
— On the drain pipework
— On the expansion relief valve for the
heat source circuit
— to constructional conditions that may
affect the operational reliability of the
product

1.3.2 Risk of injury from freezing caused
by touching refrigerant

The product is delivered with an operational
filling of R410A refrigerant. Escaping refri-
gerant may cause freezing if the exit point is
touched.

» If refrigerant escapes, do not touch any
components of the product.

» Do not inhale any vapours or gases that
escape from the refrigerant circuit as a
result of leaks.
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» Avoid skin or eye contact with the refriger-
ant.

» In the event of skin or eye contact with the
refrigerant, seek medical advice.

1.3.3 Risk of injury from burns caused by
touching refrigerant pipes

The refrigerant pipes between the outdoor
unit and the indoor unit may become ex-
tremely hot during operation. There is a risk
of burns.

» Do not touch any uninsulated refrigerant
pipes.

1.3.4 Risk of injury and material damage
due to maintenance and repairs
carried out incorrectly or not carried
out at all

» Never attempt to carry out maintenance
work or repairs on your product yourself.

» Faults and damage should be immediately
eliminated by a competent person.

» Adhere to the maintenance intervals spe-
cified.

1.3.5 Risk of malfunctions caused by
incorrect power supply

The power supply must remain within the
specified limits so that the product does not
malfunction:

— Single-phase: 230 V (+10/-15%), 50 Hz
— Three-phase: 400 V (+10/-15%), 50 Hz

1.3.6 Risk of material damage caused by
frost

» Ensure that the heating installation always
remains in operation during freezing con-
ditions and that all rooms are sufficiently
heated.

» If you cannot ensure the operation, have a
competent person drain the heating install-
ation.

1.3.7 Risk of environmental damage
caused by escaping refrigerant

The product contains the refrigerant R410A.
This refrigerant must not be allowed to es-
cape into the atmosphere. R410A is a fluor-
inated greenhouse gas covered by the Kyoto
Protocol, with a GWP of 2088 (GWP = Global
Warming Potential). If this gas escapes into
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the atmosphere, its impact is 2088 times
greater than the natural greenhouse gas CO.,.

Before the product is disposed of, the refri-
gerant that is contained in it must be com-
pletely drained into a suitable vessel so that
it can then be recycled or disposed of in ac-
cordance with regulations.

» Ensure that only an officially certified com-
petent person with appropriate protective
equipment carries out installation or main-
tenance work or any other form of inter-
vention on the refrigerant circuit.

» Arrange for the refrigerant that is contained
in the product to be recycled or disposed
of by a certified competent person in ac-
cordance with the regulations.

1.3.8 Danger caused by improper
operation

Improper operation may present a danger to
you and others, and cause material damage.

» Carefully read the enclosed instructions
and all other applicable documents, par-
ticularly the "Safety" section and the warn-
ings.

» Only carry out the activities for which in-
structions are provided in these operating
instructions.
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2 Notes on the documentation

» Always observe all the operating and installation instruc-
tions included with the system components.

» Pass these instructions and all other applicable docu-
ments on to the end user.

21 Validity of the instructions

These instructions apply only to:

Product

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

3  Product description

31 Heat pump system

Design of a typical heat pump system with split technology:

2

1 Outdoor unit 4 Control for the indoor
eBUS line unit
Indoor unit

Syst trol
ystem contro Refrigerant circuit
3.2 Functions of the heat pump

The heat pump has a closed refrigerant circuit in which refri-
gerant circulates.

Cyclic evaporation, compression, liquefaction and expansion
takes in heat energy from the surroundings and transfers it to

the building. In cooling mode, heat energy is extracted from
the building and released into the environment.
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3.3 Product design

i

1 Air inlet grille 3

Air outlet grille

2 Data plate

3.4 Data plate and serial number

The data plate is located on the right-hand side of the pro-
duct's exterior.

The data plate includes the nomenclature and the serial
number.

3.5 CE marking

q

The CE marking shows that the products comply with the
basic requirements of the applicable directives as stated on
the declaration of conformity.

The declaration of conformity can be viewed at the manufac-
turer's site.

3.6 Fluorinated greenhouse gases

The product contains fluorinated greenhouse gases.

4 Operation

4.1 Switching on the product

» Switch on all of the disconnectors to which the product is
connected in the building.
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4.2 Operating the product

» It is operated via the indoor unit's control (-~ Operating
instructions for the indoor unit).

4.3

1. Ensure that the product is switched on and remains
switched on.

2. Ensure that no snow accumulates around the air inlet
grille and air outlet grille.

Guaranteeing frost protection

4.4

1. Switch off all of the disconnectors to which the product
is connected in the building.

2. Guarantee the frost protection.

Switching off the product

5 Care and maintenance

5.1 Keeping the product clear

1. Regularly remove branches and leaves that have
gathered around the product.

2. Regularly remove leaves and dirt from the ventilation
grille below the product.

3. Regularly remove snow from the air inlet grille and from
the air outlet grille.

4.  Regularly remove snow that has gathered around the

product.
5.2 Cleaning the product
1. Clean the casing with a damp cloth and a little solvent-

free soap.

2. Do not use sprays, scouring agents, detergents,
solvents or cleaning agents that contain chlorine.

Maintenance

Danger!

Risk of injury and risk of material damage
due to neglected or incorrect maintenance
and repairs.

Neglected or incorrect maintenance work or
repairs may lead to personal injury or dam-
age to the product.

» Never attempt to carry out maintenance
work or repairs on the product.

» Employ an authorised installation com-
pany to complete such work. We recom-
mend making a maintenance contract.
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6 Troubleshooting

6.1

» If you observe a cloud of vapour on the product, you do
not have to do anything. This effect may arise during the
thawing process.

» If the product will no longer start up, check whether the
power supply is interrupted. If required, switch on all of
the disconnectors to which the product is connected in
the building.

» Contact a competent person if the measure that is de-
scribed is unsuccessful.

Eliminating faults

7 Decommissioning

71

1. Switch off all of the disconnectors to which the product
is connected in the building.

2. Protect the heating installation against frost.

Temporarily decommissioning the product

7.2 Permanently decommissioning the product

» Have a competent person permanently decommission
the product.

8 Recycling and disposal

» The competent person who installed your product is re-
sponsible for the disposal of the packaging.

mmm |f the product is labelled with this mark:
» In this case, do not dispose of the product with the
household waste.

» Instead, hand in the product to a collection centre for
waste electrical or electronic equipment.

mmm [f the product contains batteries that are labelled with
this mark, these batteries may contain substances that are
hazardous to human health and the environment.

» In this case, dispose of the batteries at a collection point
for batteries.

8.1
The product is filled with R410A refrigerant.

» Refrigerant must only be disposed of by an authorised
competent person.

» Observe the general safety information.

Arranging disposal of refrigerant
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9 Guarantee and customer service

9.1 Guarantee

You can find information about the manufacturer's guarantee
in the Country specifics.

9.2 Customer service

You can find contact details for our customer service in the
Country specifics.

0020257297_07 Operating instructions
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1 Safety

1.1

Classification of action-related warnings
The action-related warnings are classified in
accordance with the severity of the possible
danger using the following warning symbols
and signal words:

Action-related warnings

Warning symbols and signal words
Danger!

Imminent danger to life or risk of
severe personal injury

Danger!
Risk of death from electric shock

Warning.
Risk of minor personal injury
Caution.

Risk of material or environmental
damage

=P P P

1.2

There is a risk of injury or death to the user or
others, or of damage to the product and other
property in the event of improper use or use
for which it is not intended.

Intended use

The product is the outdoor unit of an air-to-
water heat pump with split construction.

The product uses the outdoor air as a heat
source and can be used to heat a residential
building and for domestic hot water genera-
tion.

The product is only intended for outdoor in-
stallation.

The product is intended exclusively for do-
mestic use.

The intended use only allows for these
product combinations:

Indoor unit

VWL ..8/5 1S ...
VWL .7/5 1S ...

Outdoor unit

VWL ..5/5 AS ...

Intended use includes the following:

— observance of accompanying operating,
installation and maintenance instructions
for the product and any other system com-
ponents

— installing and setting up the product in ac-
cordance with the product and system ap-
proval
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— compliance with all inspection and main-
tenance conditions listed in the instruc-
tions.

Intended use also covers installation in ac-
cordance with the IP code.

Any other use that is not specified in these
instructions, or use beyond that specified in
this document, shall be considered improper
use. Any direct commercial or industrial use
is also deemed to be improper.

Caution.
Improper use of any kind is prohibited.

1.3

1.3.1 Risk caused by inadequate
qualifications

General safety information

The following work must only be carried out
by competent persons who are sufficiently
qualified to do so:

— Set-up

— Dismantling

— Installation

— Start-up

— Inspection and maintenance
— Repair

— Decommissioning

» Proceed in accordance with current tech-
nology.

1.3.2 Risk of injury due to the heavy weight
of the product

The product weighs over 50 kg.

» Make sure that the product is carried by at
least two people.

» Use suitable transport and lifting equip-
ment, in accordance with your job safety
analysis.

» Use suitable personal protective equip-
ment: Gloves, safety footwear, protective
goggles, protective helmet.

1.3.3 Risk of death due to lack of safety
devices

The basic diagrams included in this docu-
ment do not show all safety devices required
for correct installation.

» Install the necessary safety devices in the
installation.
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» Observe the applicable national and inter-
national laws, standards and directives.

1.3.4 Risk of death from electric shock

There is a risk of death from electric shock if
you touch live components.

Before commencing work on the product:

» Disconnect the product from the power
supply by switching off all power supplies
at all poles (electrical partition in over-
voltage category Il for full partition, e.g.
fuse or circuit breaker).

» Secure against being switched back on
again.

» Wait for at least 3 minutes until the capa-
citors have discharged.

» Check that there is no voltage.

1.3.5 Risk of burns, scalds and frostbite
due to hot and cold components

There is a risk of burns and frostbite from
some components, particularly uninsulated
pipelines.

» Only carry out work on the components
once these have reached environmental
temperature.

1.3.6 Risk of injury from freezing caused
by touching refrigerant

The product is delivered with an operational
filling of R410A refrigerant. Escaping refri-
gerant may cause freezing if the exit point is
touched.

» If refrigerant escapes, do not touch any
components of the product.

» Do not inhale any vapours or gases that
escape from the refrigerant circuit as a
result of leaks.

» Avoid skin or eye contact with the refriger-
ant.

» In the event of skin or eye contact with the
refrigerant, seek medical advice.

1.3.7 Risk of environmental damage
caused by escaping refrigerant

The product contains the refrigerant R410A.
This refrigerant must not be allowed to es-
cape into the atmosphere. R410A is a fluor-
inated greenhouse gas covered by the Kyoto
Protocol, with a GWP of 2088 (GWP = Global
Warming Potential). If this gas escapes into
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the atmosphere, its impact is 2088 times
greater than the natural greenhouse gas CO.,.

Before the product is disposed of, the refri-
gerant that is contained in it must be com-
pletely drained into a suitable vessel so that
it can then be recycled or disposed of in ac-
cordance with regulations.

» Ensure that only an officially certified com-
petent person with appropriate protective
equipment carries out installation or main-
tenance work or any other form of inter-
vention on the refrigerant circuit.

» Arrange for the refrigerant that is contained
in the product to be recycled or disposed
of by a certified competent person in ac-
cordance with the regulations.

1.3.8 Risk of material damage caused by
using an unsuitable tool

» Use the correct tool.

1.3.9 Risk of material damage caused by
using an unsuitable material

Unsuitable refrigerant pipes may cause ma-
terial damage.

» Only use special copper pipes designed
for refrigeration technology.

1.4 Regulations (directives, laws,

standards)

» Observe the national regulations, stand-
ards, directives, ordinances and laws.
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2 Notes on the documentation

» Always observe all the operating and installation instruc-
tions included with the system components.

» Pass these instructions and all other applicable docu-
ments on to the end user.

21 Validity of the instructions

These instructions apply only to:

Product

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

2.2 Further information

» Scan the displayed code using your smartphone in order

to view further information about the installation.
< You are guided to installation videos.

3  Product description

31 Heat pump system

Design of a typical heat pump system with split technology:

¢

1 Outdoor unit 4 Control for the indoor
eBUS line unit
Indoor unit

System control
4 Refrigerant circuit
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3.2 Cooling mode

Depending on the country, the product has the heating mode
or heating and cooling mode function.

Products that are delivered at the factory with no cooling
mode are labelled with "S2" in the nomenclature. For these
units, an optional accessory can be used to subsequently
activate the cooling mode.

3.3 Functions of the heat pump

The heat pump has a closed refrigerant circuit in which refri-
gerant circulates.

In heating mode, cyclic evaporation, compression, liquefac-
tion and expansion take in heat energy from the surround-
ings and transfer it to the building. In cooling mode, heat
energy is extracted from the building and released into the

environment.

3.3.1 Operating principle in heating mode

\'/
o || !

- = =

Y

- % %

1 Evaporator 4 Compressor
2 4-port diverter valve 5 Expansion valve
Fan 6 Condenser

3.3.2 Operating principle in cooling mode

Validity: Product with cooling mode

NP

e

©

1 Condenser 4 Compressor
4-port diverter valve 5 Expansion valve
Fan 6 Evaporator

3.3.3 Noise reduction mode

A noise reduction mode can be activated for the product.

In noise reduction mode, the product operates more quietly
than in normal operating mode. This is achieved using a
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limited compressor rotational speed and an adjusted fan
speed.

34 Description of the product

The product is the outdoor unit of an air-to-water heat pump
with split technology.

The outdoor unit is connected to the indoor unit via the refri-
gerant circuit.

3.5 Product design

R
1|

/

I\ o

| N
§
8

//

N

Temperature sensor at
the air inlet
Air inlet grille

3

3.5.2 Compressor assembly

Cover for the electrical
connections

3.5.1 Unit
1B
1 Air outlet grille 2 Cover for the hydraulic

connections

N

ofelo
7

@
-

1]
[ ]
o .

1 Fan 4 HMU PCB
Evaporator 5 Compressor

3 INSTALLER BOARD 6 INVERTER assembly
PCB
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Temperature sensor
upstream of the com-
pressor

Refrigerant separator

Maintenance connection
in the high-pressure
area

Compressor

Temperature sensor
downstream of the
compressor

Pressure sensor
Pressure switch
4-port diverter valve

Temperature sensor at
the evaporator
Maintenance connection
in the low-pressure area
Refrigerant buffer

Electronic expansion
valve
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13 Weight 16 Silencer
14 Connection for liquid 17 Filter/dryer
pipe 18 Weight
15  Connection for hot gas 9
pipe
3.5.3 Isolation valves

N

1 Connection for liquid 4 Isolation valve for hot
pipe gas pipe

2 Isolation valve for liquid 5 Maintenance connection
pipe with Schrader valve

3 Connection for hot gas
pipe

3.6 Information on the data plate

The data plate is located on the right-hand side of the pro-
duct's exterior.

A second data plate is located inside the product. It becomes
visible when the top casing is removed.

Information | Meaning
Serial no. Unique unit identification number
VWL ... Nomenclature
IP Protection class
@ Compressor
I:I Control
Fan

®

P max Rated power, maximum

| max Rated current, maximum

| In-rush current

MPa (bar) Permissible operating pressure
Refrigerant circuit

R410A Refrigerant type

GWP Global Warming Potential

kg Fill quantity

t CO, CO, equivalent
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Information
Ax/Wxx

Meaning

Air inlet temperature x °C and heat-
ing flow temperature xx °C

Coefficient of performance/heating
mode

COP/nu

Energy efficiency ratio/cooling mode

CE marking

q

The CE marking shows that the products comply with the
basic requirements of the applicable directives as stated on
the declaration of conformity.

The declaration of conformity can be viewed at the manufac-
turer's site.

3.8 Connection symbols

Symbol Connection

&
&

3.9

Refrigerant circuit, liquid pipe

Refrigerant circuit, hot gas pipe

Application limits

The product works between a minimum and maximum out-
door temperature. These outdoor temperatures define the
application limits for the heating mode, domestic hot water
mode and cooling mode. Operating outside of the application
limits leads to the product switching off.

3.91

s

00 10;55 20,55
55 [-10:55] [20:55]

* 1204 >
45|20 ﬂ/

40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0

Heating mode

[-20;20] [20;20]

20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 207

A Qutdoor temperature B Heating water temperat-

ure
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3.9.2 DHW mode

|

70 [2:62] [35;62]

60 [-10:59] [43:55]

50 | [-20;43]

40

30

20

10 [-20;5] [20;5] [43;10]

-

0 20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 A

A Outdoor temperature B Heating water temperat-

ure

3.9.3 Heat output

B A4

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70

>V

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

A Basic length of the B Power factor

3.9.5 Cooling output

Validity: Product with cooling mode

B A

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70

-
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 A

A Basic length of the B Power factor
refrigerant pipes in
metres

3.10 Thawing mode

At outdoor temperatures below 5 °C, condensation on the
fins of the evaporator may freeze and frost may form. This
frost is automatically detected and is automatically thawed at
certain intervals.

The thawing occurs by reversing the refrigeration circuit
while the heat pump is operating. The heat energy that is
required for this is taken from the heating installation.

Correct thawing operation is only possible if the minimum
volume of heating water is circulating in the heating installa-
tion:

refrigerant pipes in
metres

3.9.4 Cooling mode

Validity: Product with cooling mode

Y )

30
25
20
15
10

5 [15:7]

[15;25] [46;25]

[46:7]

0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 7

A Outdoor temperature B Heating water temperat-

ure
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Product If the back- If the back-up heater
up heater is is deactivated
activated

VWL 35/5 and 15 litres 40 litres

VWL 55/5

VWL 75/5 20 litres 55 litres

VWL 105/5 and | 45 litres 150 litres

VWL 125/5

3.11  Safety devices

The product is equipped with technical safety devices. See
"Safety devices" graphic (- Appendix B).

If the refrigerant circuit pressure exceeds the maximum pres-
sure of 4.15 MPa (41.5 bar), the pressure switch switches
the product off. Following a waiting period, another attempt
is made to start it. After three failed start attempts in succes-
sion, a fault message is displayed.

If the product is switched off, the crankcase housing heat-
ing is switched on when the compressor outlet temperat-
ure reaches 7 °C. This prevents possible damage caused
by switching the product back on.

If the compressor inlet temperature and the compressor out-
let temperature are below -15 °C, the compressor does not
start up.

If the temperature measured at the compressor outlet is
higher than the permissible temperature, the compressor

is switched off. The permissible temperature depends on the
evaporation and condensation temperature.
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In the indoor unit, the heating circuit's circulation water
volume is monitored. If no flow rate can be detected when

there is a heat demand when the circulation pump is running,

the compressor does not start up.

If the heating water temperature falls below 4 °C, the pro-
duct's frost protection function is automatically activated as
the heating pump is started.

4 Set-up
4.

1 Unpacking the product

Pobd=

Remove the outer packaging parts.
Remove the accessory.

Remove the documentation.

Remove the four screws from the pallet.

4.2 Checking the scope of delivery

» Check the contents of the packaging units.

Quant-
ity

Designation

1

Product

1

Condensate discharge tundish

1

Bag with small parts

1

Enclosed documentation

4.3 Transporting the product

Warning.
Risk of injury from lifting a heavy weight.

Lifting weights that are too heavy may cause
injury to the spine, for example.

>
>

>

Note the weight of the product.

Have two peopile lift product VWL 35/5 to
VWL 75/5.

Have four people lift product VWL 105/5
and VWL 125/5.

Caution.
Risk of material damage due to incorrect

transportation.

The product must never be tilted at an angle
of more than 45°. Otherwise, this may lead
to faults in the refrigerant circuit during sub-
sequent operation.

>

During transport, do not tilt the product by

any more than the maximum angle of 45°.

1. Use the transport straps or carrying straps or a hand

truck.

2. Protect the casing sections against damage.
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4.4 Dimensions

441 Frontview

<
I
1100 55
Product A
VWL 35/5 ... 765
VWL 55/5 ... 765
VWL 75/5 ... 965
<
Cad
1100 55
Product A
VWL 105/5 ... 1565
VWL 125/5 ... 1565
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4.4.2 Side view, right Minimum clear- | Heating mode Heating and cooling
ance mode
C 200 mm n 250 mm
L D 500 mm 500 mm
E 600 mm 600 mm

1) 250 mm is recommended for dimension C in order to
guarantee good access during the electrical installation.

Validity: Wall-mounting

* Y

} A
- \Qw\ e

4.4.3 Bottom view

N~
N~
<
A Minimum clear- | Heating mode Heating and cooling
ance mode
A 100 mm 100 mm
B 1000 mm 1000 mm
4.5  Complying with minimum clearances c 200 mm " 250 mm
» To guarantee sufficient air flow and to facilitate mainten- . S S L
ance work, observe the minimum clearances that are E 600 mm 600 mm
specified. F 300 mm 300 mm
» Ensure that there is sufficient room to install the hydraulic
lines. 1) 250 mm is recommended for dimension C in order to

guarantee good access during the electrical installation.
Validity: Floor installation OR Flat roof installation

4.6 Conditions for the installation type
1 The product is suitable for these installation types:

B — Ground installation
— Wall installation

/\\ J\ — Flat-roof installation
/ The following conditions must be observed for this installa-
Q /0 tion type:

— Wall-mounting with the unit mounting bracket from the
accessories is not permitted for products VWL 105/5 and

~ VWL 125/5.

b\\/}\; D\ — Flat-roof installation is not suitable for extremely cold or

sSnowy regions.

Minimum clear- | Heating mode Heating and cooling
ance mode

A 100 mm 100 mm

B 1000 mm 1000 mm
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4.7

Requirements for the installation site

Danger!
Risk of injury due to ice formation.

The air temperature at the air outlet is below
the outdoor temperature. This can lead to ice
formation.

» Select a site and an orientation at which
the air outlet is at least 3 m away from
walkways, plastered surfaces and down-

pipes.

If the installation site is in the immediate vicinity of the
coastline, ensure that the product is protected against
spraying water by an additional protection device. In do-
ing so, the minimum clearances must be complied with.
Observe the permissible height difference between the
outdoor unit and indoor unit.

Keep away from flammable substances or flammable
gases.

Keep away from heat sources.

Avoid using preloaded extract air.

Keep away from ventilation openings and extract-air
shafts.

Keep away from deciduous trees and shrubs.

Do not expose the outdoor unit to dusty air.

Do not expose the outdoor unit to corrosive air. Keep
away from animal stalls or stables.

Please note that the installation site must be below
2000 m above sea level.

Please note the noise emissions. Select an installation
site that is as far away from your own bedroom as pos-
sible.

Please note the noise emissions. Select an installation
site that is as far away from the windows of adjacent
building as possible.

Validity: Floor installation

» If the installation site is not protected against the wind,
you should plan to set up a protective wall.

» Please note the noise emissions. Avoid corners of rooms,
recesses or sites between walls.

> Please note the noise emissions. Select an installation
site with excellent sound absorption thanks to grass,
hedges or fencing.

» Route the hydraulic lines and electrical wires under-
ground. Provide a safety pipe that leads from the outdoor
unit through the wall of the building.

Validity: Wall-mounting

il

» Ensure that the wall fulfils the static requirements. Please
note the weight of the unit mounting bracket (accessory)
and the outdoor unit.

» Avoid choosing an installation position which is near to a
window.

> Please note the noise emissions. Maintain sufficient
clearance from reflective building walls.

» Route the hydraulic lines and electrical wires.
> Provide a wall duct.

Validity: Flat roof installation

Y

0y

vVvyyyswy

v

Avoid choosing an installation site that is in the corner of
a room, between walls or between fences.

Prevent the return intake of air from the air outlet.
Ensure that water cannot collect on the subsoil.

Ensure that the subsoil can absorb water well.

Plan a bed of gravel and rubble for the condensate dis-
charge.

Select an installation site which is free from significant
accumulations of snow in winter.

Select an installation site at which the air inlet is not af-
fected by strong winds. Position the unit as crosswise to
the main direction of wind as possible.
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» Only install the product in buildings with a solid construc-
tion and that have cast concrete ceilings throughout.

» Do not install the product in buildings with a wooden
structure or with a lightweight roof.

» Select an installation site that is easily accessible so that
maintenance and service work can be carried out.

» Select an installation site that is easily accessible so
that foliage or snow can be regularly removed from the
product.

» Select an installation site that is close to a downpipe.

» Select an installation site at which the air inlet is not af-
fected by strong winds. Position the unit as crosswise to
the main direction of wind as possible.

» If the installation site is not protected against the wind,
you should plan to set up a protective wall.

» Please note the noise emissions. Maintain sufficient
clearance from adjacent buildings.
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>

4.8

Route the hydraulic lines and electrical wires.
Provide a wall duct.

Creating a foundation

Validity: Floor installation
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» Dig a hole in the ground. The recommended dimen-
sions can be found in the figure.
» Insert a downpipe (1).
» Insert a layer of coarse rubble (3). Calculate the depth

4.9

(A) in accordance with local conditions.
— Region with ground frost: Minimum depth: 900 mm

— Region without ground frost: Minimum depth:
600 mm

Calculate the height (B) in accordance with local condi-
tions.

Create two concrete strip foundations (4). The recom-
mended dimensions can be found in the figure.

Place a gravel bed (2) between and beside the strip
foundations.

Guaranteeing occupational safety

Validity: Wall-mounting

>

>

>

Ensure that the installation position on the wall can be
safely accessed.

If the work on the product takes place at a height above
3 m, install technical fall protection.

Observe the local laws and regulations.

Validity: Flat roof installation

>
>
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Ensure that the flat roof can be safely accessed.
Maintain a safety area of 2 m to the fall edge, plus the

clearance that is required for working on the product. The

safety area must not be entered.

» Alternatively, install technical fall protection at the fall
edge, for example reliable railings.

» Alternatively, set up technical safety catch equipment, for
example scaffolding or safety nets.

» Maintain sufficient clearance to any roof escape hatches
and flat-roof windows.

» When carrying out the work, use suitable protective
equipment (e.g. barriers) to prevent you from stepping
on or falling through any escape hatches and flat-roof
windows.

4.10 Installing the product

Validity: Floor installation

» Use the appropriate products from the accessories,
depending on the required installation type.

— Small damping feet

— Large damping feet

— Raised base and small damping feet
» Align the product horizontally.

Validity: Wall-mounting

» Check the design and load-bearing capacity of the
wall. Note the weight of the product.

> Use the unit mounting bracket that is suitable for wall-
mounting from the accessories.

» Use the small damping feet.
» Align the product horizontally.

Validity: Flat roof installation

Warning.
Risk of injury due to toppling over in the
wind.

The product may topple over if there is a
wind load.

» Use two concrete bases and an anti-
slip protective mat.

» Screw the product to the concrete base.

» Use the large damping feet.
» Align the product horizontally.

411

Connecting the condensate discharge pipe
Danger!
Risk of injury due to frozen condensate.
Frozen condensate on paths may cause falls.

» Ensure that condensate does not dis-
charge onto paths and that ice cannot
build up there.

1. For all installation types, ensure that any condensate
that accumulates is discharged frost-free.
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Condition: Version with drain pipework

» Install the supplied condensate discharge tundish (3)
and adapter (2).

» Connect the drain pipework to the adapter and to a
downpipe. In doing so, ensure that there is a sufficient
downward gradient.

» Slide the heating wire (1) from inside through the con-
densate discharge tundish and the adapter and into
the drain pipework.

» Adjust the internal heating wire in such a way that the
loop (4) lies concentric to the hole in the floor plate.

» If the region is one with ground frost, install electrical

trace heating for the drain pipework.

Validity: Floor installation
Validity: Flat roof installation

Condition: Version without drain pipework
Condition: Version without drain pipework

» Install the supplied condensate discharge tundish (3).
» Slide the heating wire (1) from inside through the con-
densate discharge tundish and into the downpipe.

» Adjust the internal heating wire in such a way that the
loop (4) lies concentric to the hole in the floor plate.

» Install the supplied condensate discharge tundish (3).

» Slide the heating wire (1) from inside through the con-
densate discharge tundish and to the outside.

» Adjust the internal heating wire in such a way that the
loop (4) lies concentric to the hole in the floor plate.

\_/ > Use the flat roof to drain away the condensate.
Condition: Version with drain pipework
Q @ » Install the supplied condensate discharge tundish (3)
Y % o % and adapter (2).
o’ e o O : o] » Connect the drain pipework to the adapter and to a
5 P O‘Z, S 0.0 9 downpipe over a short distance. In doing so, ensure
Z °9 o | :Q 00 0® é; that there is a sufficient downward gradient.
b Q? o 0o o Oo 0% @ » Slide the heating wire (1) from inside through the con-
‘700 o0 oo o O" Y 0O OOO o densatg di§charge tundish and the adapter and into
the drain pipework.
» Adjust the internal heating wire in such a way that the
» Ensure that the condensate discharge tundish is posi- loop (4) lies concentric to the hole in the floor plate.
tioned in the centre above the downpipe in the gravel > If the region is one with ground frost, install electrical
bed. trace heating for the drain pipework.
Condition: Version with drain pipework 4.12 Setting up a protective wall

- Lsiizl i alzsiion Gl o e S erauie iesi Validity: Floor installation OR Flat roof installation
» Install the supplied condensate discharge tundish (3)
and adapter (2). » If the installation site is not protected against the wind,
» Connect the drain pipework to the adapter. set up a protective wall against the wall.
» Slide the heating wire (1) from inside through the con- > Comply with the minimum clearances.
densate discharge tundish and the adapter and into
the drain pipework. 413 Removingl/installing the casing sections
> Adjust the internal heating wire in such a way that the The following work must only be carried out when required or

loop (4) lies concentric to the hole in the floor plate. during maintenance work or repair work

Validity: Wall-mounting
Condition: Version without drain pipework

» Install the supplied condensate discharge tundish (3).

» Slide the heating wire (1) from inside through the con-
densate discharge tundish and to the outside.

» Slide the end of the heating wire from the outside
through the condensate discharge tundish and back
to the inside until it forms a U-shape within the con-
densate discharge tundish.

» Adjust the internal heating wire in such a way that the
loop (4) lies concentric to the hole in the floor plate.

» Use the gravel bed below the product to drain away
the condensate.
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4.13.1 Removing the top casing 4.13.4 Removing the air outlet grille

» Remove the top casing as shown in the figure.

» Remove the air outlet grille as shown in the figure.
4.13.2 Removing the right-hand side casing

4.13.5 Removing the left-hand side casing

» Remove the left-hand side casing as shown in the figure.

= 7 N

4.13.6 Removing the air inlet grille

» Remove the right-hand side casing as shown in the fig-
ure.

4.13.3 Removing the front casing

AN

» Remove the front casing as shown in the illustration.

1. Disconnect the electrical connection to the temperature
sensor (1).

2. Remove the two cross-members (2) as shown in the
figure.

3.  Remove the air inlet grille as shown in the figure.
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4.13.7 Installing the casing sections

1. When installing, carry out the steps for removal in re-
verse.

2. To do this, follow the figures for the removal
(- Section 4.13.1).

5 Hydraulics installation

51 Preparing work on the refrigerant circuit

Danger!
Risk of injury and risk of environmental
damage due to escaping refrigerant.

Touching any escaping refrigerant may
cause injury. Escaping refrigerant leads
to environmental damage if it reaches the
atmosphere.

» Only carry out work on the refrigerant cir-
cuit if you have been trained to do so.

Caution.

Risk of material damage when extracting
refrigerant.

When extracting refrigerant, there is a risk of
material damage caused by freezing.

» Ensure that heating water flows through
the indoor unit's condenser or it is com-
pletely drained when extracting refrigerant
on the secondary side.

1. The outdoor unit is pre-filled with R410A refrigerant.
Determine whether additional refrigerant is required.

2. Ensure that the two isolation valves are closed.

3. Purchase suitable and appropriate refrigerant pipes in
accordance with the technical data.

4.  Ensure that the refrigerant pipes that are used comply
with these requirements:

— Special copper pipes for the refrigeration techno-

logy
— Thermal insulation

— Weather resistance and UV resistance.
— Protection against rodent bites.

— Flaring with 90° flare in accordance with the SAE
standard

5.  Keep the refrigerant pipes blocked until they are in-
stalled.

6. Purchase the necessary tools and equipment:

Always required May be required

— Flaring tool for 90° flare | —
— Torque spanner
— Refrigerant fitting -
— Nitrogen cylinder
- Vacuum pump
— Vacuum gauge

Refrigerant cylinder with
R410A

Refrigerant scales
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5.2 Planning the routing of the refrigerant pipes
5.2.1 Outdoor unit above indoor unit
O =
H
1 Outdoor unit 3 Hot gas pipe
2 Indoor unit 4 Qil elevation elbow

The outdoor unit can be installed up to a maximum height
difference H of 30 m above the indoor unit. In this case, a
refrigerant pipe with a maximum length of 40 m is permitted.
Depending on the height difference, oil elevation elbows
must be installed in the hot gas pipe

Height difference H | Oil elevation elbow

upto 10 m No oil elevation elbow required
Upto20m One oil elevation elbow at 10 m high
Above 20 m One oil elevation elbow at 10 m high,

one additional oil elevation elbow at 20
m high

The oil elevation elbow must comply with these geometric
requirements.

Product Outer diameter, A B R
hot gas pipe

VWL 35/5 and 12" 173 40 40

VWL 55/5

VWL 75/5 to 5/8" 256 40 60

VWL 125/5

61



5.2.2

Indoor unit above the outdoor unit

Q/@

R
O

1

Outdoor unit 2 Indoor unit

The indoor unit can be installed up to a maximum height
difference H of 10 m above the outdoor unit. In this case, a
refrigerant pipe with a maximum length of 25 m is permitted.
No oil elevation elbow is required.

5.3

Routing refrigerant pipes to the product

Validity: Floor installation

>

Route the refrigerant pipe through the wall duct and to
the product.

Route the refrigerant pipes through a suitable safety
pipe in the ground, as shown in the figure.

Bend the refrigerant pipes only once into their final
position. Use a bending spring or a bending tool to
avoid kinks.

Route the refrigerant pipes in the wall duct with a
slight downward gradient to the outside.

Route the refrigerant pipe centrally through the wall
duct without the lines touching the wall.

Validity: Wall-mounting

>
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Route the refrigerant pipe through the wall duct and to
the product.

Bend the refrigerant pipes only once into their final
position. Use a bending spring or a bending tool to
avoid kinks.

Ensure that the refrigerant pipes do not come into con-
tact with the wall and the product's casing sections.

Route the refrigerant pipes in the wall duct with a
slight downward gradient to the outside.

Route the refrigerant pipe centrally through the wall
duct without the lines touching the wall.

Routing refrigerant pipes in the building

Caution.
Risk of noise transmission.

If the refrigerant pipes are routed incorrectly,
noise may be transmitted to the building dur-
ing operation.

» Do not route the refrigerant pipes in
screed or masonry in the building.

» Do not route the refrigerant pipes through
living rooms in the building.

Route the refrigerant pipes from the wall duct to the
indoor unit.

Bend the refrigerant pipes only once into their final
position. Use a bending spring or a bending tool to
avoid kinks.

Bend the refrigerant pipes at the right angle to the wall
and avoid mechanical tension during the routing.
Ensure that the refrigerant pipes do not come into con-
tact with the wall.

Use wall brackets with rubber insert to secure these.
Place the wall brackets around the thermal insulation of
the refrigerant pipe.

Check whether oil elevation elbows are required

(- Section 5.2).

If required, install oil elevation elbows in the hot gas
pipe.
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5.5

Remove the cover for the hydraulic
connections

Remove the screws at the upper edge.

2.  Release the cover by lifting it out of the stop.

5.6 Cutting the pipes to length and flaring the

pipe ends

1. Keep the pipe ends downwards when working on them.

2. Prevent the ingress of metal chips, dirt or moisture.

3

3.  Cutthe copper pipe to length at a right angle using a
pipe cutter (1).

4.  Deburr the inside and outside of the pipe end (2). Re-
move all chips carefully.

5. Unscrew the flare nut from the associated service
valve.

6.  Slide the flare nut (3) onto the pipe end.

7. Use a flaring tool to create flaring in accordance with
the SAE standard (90° flare).

8. Insert the pipe end into the appropriate die matrix in the
flaring tool (1). Allow the pipe end to protrude by 1 mm.
Clamp the pipe end.

9.  Widen the pipe end (2) using the flaring tool.
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5.7

Connecting the refrigerant pipes

@

~

8%

\

X
1%

Apply a drop of flare oil to the outsides of the pipe
ends.

2. Connect the hot gas pipe (2).
3.  Tighten the flare nut. Use pliers to hold the service
valve in place while doing so.
Product Pipe diameter Tightening torque
VWL 35/5 and 172" 50 to 60 Nm
VWL 55/5
VWL 75/5 to 5/8 " 65 to 75 Nm
VWL 125/5
4.  Connect the liquid pipe 1.
5. Tighten the flare nut. Use pliers to hold the service
valve in place while doing so.
Product Pipe diameter Tightening torque
VWL 35/5 and 174" 15t0 20 Nm
VWL 55/5
VWL 75/5 to 3/8" 35t0 45 Nm
VWL 125/5
5.8 Checking the refrigerant circuit for tightness
1. Ensure that the two isolation valves on the outdoor unit
are still closed.
2. Observe the maximum operating pressure in the refri-
gerant circuit.
é o
——
3.  Connect a refrigerant fitting (2) with a ball valve (3) to
the maintenance connection for the hot gas pipe.
4.  Connect the refrigerant fitting with a ball valve (1) to a
nitrogen cylinder (4). Use dry nitrogen.
5.  Open both of the ball valves.
6.  Open the nitrogen cylinder.
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— Test pressure: 2.5 MPa (25 bar)
7.  Close the nitrogen cylinder and the ball valve (1).
— Waiting period: 10 minutes

8.  Check all of the connections in the refrigerant circuit for
tightness. Use leak detection spray for this.

9.  Observe whether the pressure is stable.
Result 1:
The pressure is stable and no leaks were found:
» Completely drain the nitrogen gas via the refriger-
ant fitting.
» Close the ball valve (3).
Result 2:
The pressure drops or a leak is found:
» Eliminate the leakage.
» Repeat the test.

5.9

i

Evacuating the refrigerant circuit

Note

During evacuation, residual moisture is removed
from the refrigerant circuit at the same time. The
length of the process depends on the residual
moisture and the outdoor temperature.

1. Ensure that the two isolation valves on the outdoor unit
are still closed.

2. Connect a refrigerant fitting (3) with a ball valve (4) to
the maintenance connection for the hot gas pipe.

3. Connect the refrigerant fitting with a ball valve (2) to a
vacuum gauge (1) and a vacuum pump (5).

4.  Open both of the ball valves.

First test: Switch on the vacuum pump.

6.  Drain the refrigerant pipes and the indoor unit's plate
heat exchanger.
— Absolute pressure to be reached: 0.1 kPa
(1.0 mbar)
— Running time of the vacuum pump: 30 minutes
7.  Switch off the vacuum pump.
— Waiting period: 3 minutes
8.  Check the pressure.
Result 1:
Pressure is stable:
» The first test is complete. Start with the second test.
Result 2:
The pressure increases and there is a leak:

» Check the flare connections on the outdoor unit and
indoor unit. Eliminate the leakage.

o
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1.

12.

5.10

1.
2.

» Start with the second test.

Result 3:

The pressure increases and there is residual moisture:
» Carry out the drying process.

» Start with the second test.

Second test: Switch on the vacuum pump.

Drain the refrigerant pipes and the indoor unit's plate

heat exchanger.

— Absolute pressure to be reached: 0.1 kPa
(1.0 mbar)

— Running time of the vacuum pump: 30 minutes

Switch off the vacuum pump.

— Waiting period: 3 minutes

Check the pressure.

Result 1:

Pressure is stable:

» The second test is complete. Close the ball valves
(2) and (4).

Result 2:

The pressure increases.

» Repeat the second test.

Adding additional refrigerant
Danger!
Risk of injury due to escaping refrigerant.

Touching any escaping refrigerant may
cause injury.

» Wear personal protective equipment.

Determine the basic length of the refrigerant pipe.
Calculate the required volume of additional refrigerant.

Product Basic length Refrigerant volume
VWL 35/5 and <15 m None
VWL 55/5 15mto25m 30 g for every addi-
tional metre (above
15 m)
25mto40m 300 g + 47 g for
every additional
metre (above 25 m)
Product Basic length Refrigerant volume
VWL 75/5 <15m None
15 mto 25 m 70 g for every addi-
tional metre (above
15 m)
25 mto40 m 700 g + 107 g for
every additional
metre (above 25 m)
Product Basic length Refrigerant volume
VWL 105/5and | <15m None
VWL 125/5 15mto25m 70 g for every addi-
tional metre (above
15 m)
25mto40m 700 g + 83 g for
every additional
metre (above 25 m)
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Condition: Length of the refrigerant pipe > 15 m

» Ensure that the two isolation valves on the outdoor unit
are still closed.

» Connect the refrigerant fitting (2) with the ball valve (1) to
a refrigerant cylinder (4).
— Refrigerant to be used: R410A

» Put the refrigerant cylinder on the scales (5). If the refri-
gerant cylinder does not have an immersion sleeve, put it
on the scales upside down.

» Leave the ball valve (3) closed. Open the refrigerant cyl-
inder and the ball valve (1).

» If the hoses have been filled with refrigerant, set the
scales to zero.

» Open the ball valve (3). Fill the outdoor unit with the cal-
culated refrigerant volume.

» Close both of the ball valves.
» Close the refrigerant cylinder.

5.11

Releasing the refrigerant
Danger!
Risk of injury due to escaping refrigerant.

Touching any escaping refrigerant may
cause injury.

» Wear personal protective equipment.

1. Remove both covering caps (1).
2. Unscrew both hexagon socket screws as far as they
will go.
< The refrigerant flows into the refrigerant pipes and
the indoor unit.
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3.  Check that no refrigerant is escaping. Check in particu-
lar all of the screwed connections and valves.

4.  Screw on both covering caps. Tighten the covering

caps.

512 Completing work on the refrigerant circuit

1.  Disconnect the refrigerant fitting from the maintenance
connection.

2. Screw the covering cap onto the maintenance connec-
tion.

3.  Attach thermal insulation to the refrigerant pipes.

4.  Note down the refrigerant volume added at the factory,
the additional refrigerant volume added and the total
refrigerant volume on the sticker on the product.

5.  Enter the data in the service book.
6. Install the cover for the hydraulic connections.

6 Electrical installation

6.1

Preparing the electrical installation

Danger!
Risk of death from electric shock as a res-
ult of an improper electrical connection!

An improper electrical connection may neg-
atively affect the operational safety of the
product and result in material damage or per-
sonal injury.

» Only carry out the electrical installation if
you are a trained competent person and
are qualified for this work.

1.  Observe the technical connection conditions for con-
necting to the energy supply company's low-voltage
network.

2.  Determine whether the energy supply company lockout
function has been provided for the product, and how
the power supply for the product should be designed,
depending on the type of shutdown.

3.  Use the data plate to determine whether the product
requires a 1~/230V or a 3~/400V electrical connection.

4, Use the data plate to determine the product's rated
current. Derive the suitable cable cross-sections for
the electrical wires from this.

5. Prepare the routing of the electrical wires from the
building and through the wall duct to the product.

Requirements for electrical components

» Flexible hose lines that are suitable for routing outdoors
must be used for the power supply. The specification
must comply with the standard 60245 IEC 57 with the
abbreviation HOSRN-F as a minimum.

» The disconnectors must correspond to overvoltage cat-
egory lll for full isolation.

» For the electrical fuse protection, slow-blow fuses with C
characteristics must be used. With a three-phase power
supply, the fuses must be three-pole switching.

» To protect people, type B universal-current-sensitive re-
sidual-current circuit breakers must be used if these are
stipulated for the installation site.
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6.3 Installing components for the energy supply

company lockout function

With the energy supply company lockout function, the heat
generation from the heat pump can be switched off tempor-
arily by the energy supply company. The unit can be shut
down in two ways:

1. The signal for the shutdown is fed to connection S21
for the indoor unit.

2. The signal for the shutdown is fed to a partition that is
installed on-site in the meter/fuse box.

» If the energy supply company lockout function is
provided, install and wire additional components in the
building's meter/fuse box.

» To do this, follow the wiring diagram in the appendix of
the installation instructions for the indoor unit.

6.4 Removing the cover for the electrical

connections

» Remove the cover, as shown in the figure.

6.5 Stripping the electrical wire
1. Ifrequired, shorten the electrical wire.
‘ <30 mm ‘
L
N ==
PE
r‘ <40 mm
|«
+ =
‘ <30 mm

2. Strip the outer sheathing from the electrical wire. In
doing so, ensure that the insulation on the individual
conductors is not damaged.

3.  To avoid short circuits resulting from loose individual
wires, fit conductor end sleeves on the stripped ends of
the conductors.
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6.6 Establishing the power supply, 1~/230V

» Determine the type of connection:

Case Connection type

Energy supply company lockout not
provided

Single power supply

Energy supply company lockout
provided, shutdown via connection
S21

Energy supply company lockout
provided, shutdown via partition

Dual power supply

6.6.1 1~/230V, single power supply

1. Ifitis stipulated for the installation site, install one re-
sidual-current circuit breaker for the product.

zZ®

X200 L3

-\

= |Nw s~

Ol|I0I0I0| [OIO] |9|0|0|0|©

X210

X211

z
Il
=N W)

2. Install a disconnector for the product in the building.
3. Use one 3-pole power supply cable.

4. Route the power supply cable from the building and
through the wall duct to the product.

5.  Connect the power supply cable to connection X200.

6.  Use the strain relief clamp to secure the power supply
cable in place.

6.6.2 1~/230V, dual power supply
1. If it is stipulated for the installation site, install two re-
sidual-current circuit breakers for the product.
D45 |0 D
N 4 |O N
X200 134 3 |©@ S
24 2 |@ < @
4 4 |lob——-—-+-—-—"---—+T— L
L4 2 [©
X210 -5 ~
<
L4 4 (O g L
N{ 3 |O N
X211 @1 2 |© D
D11 |0
2. Install two disconnectors for the product in the building.

w

Use two 3-pole power supply cables.

4.  Route the power supply cables from the building and
through the wall duct to the product.

5.  Connect the power supply cable (from the heat pump

electricity meter) to connection X200. This power sup-

ply may be temporarily switched off by the energy sup-

ply company.
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6. Remove the 2-pole bridge from the X270 connection.

7.  Connect the power supply cable (from the household
electricity meter) to connection X271. This power sup-
ply is constant.

8. Use the strain relief clamps to secure the power supply
cables in place.

6.7 Establishing the power supply, 3~/400V

» Determine the type of connection:

Case Connection type

Energy supply company lockout not
provided

Single power supply

Energy supply company lockout
provided, shutdown via connection
S21

Energy supply company lockout Dual power supply

provided, shutdown via partition

6.7.1 3~/400V, single power supply

1. Ifitis stipulated for the installation site, install one re-
sidual-current circuit breaker for the product.

zZ®

X200 L34

= |IN|wh~O,

OlI00I0] [OI0] 90|00

L3
L2
L1

ANA

X210

2
L

X211 @-

=
1
= IN W s

2. Install a disconnector for the product in the building.
3. Use one 5-pole power supply cable.

4. Route the power supply cable from the building and
through the wall duct to the product.

5.  Connect the power supply cable to connection X200.

6.  Use the strain relief clamp to secure the power supply
cable in place.

6.7.2 3~/400V, dual power supply

1. Ifitis stipulated for the installation site, install two re-
sidual-current circuit breakers for the product.

@4 5 [© <
Nd 4 |© N
X200 134 3 |© T
L24 2 @M @
L1 1 @LJ L3
\—/:4: L2
L4 %) L1
X210 115 .
<
L4 4 (O L
NH 3 |0 N
X211 O 2 |© ©)
&1 |0
2. Install two disconnectors for the product in the building.
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3.  Use a 5-pole power supply cable and a 3-pole power
supply cable.

4, Route the power supply cables from the building and
through the wall duct to the product.

5.  Connect the 5-pole power supply cable (from the heat
pump electricity meter) to connection X200. This power
supply may be temporarily switched off by the energy
supply company.

6. Remove the 2-pole bridge from the X270 connection.

7.  Connect the 3-pole power supply cable (from the
household electricity meter) to connection X211. This
power supply is constant.

8. Use the strain relief clamps to secure the power supply
cables in place.

6.8 Connecting the eBUS line
Condition: Refrigerant pipes with eBUS line

» Connect the eBUS line to connection X206, BUS.

» Use the strain relief clamp to secure the eBUS line in
place.

Condition: Separate eBUS line

» Use a 2-pole eBUS line with a conductor cross-section of
0.75 mm?2.

» Route the eBUS line from the building and through the
wall duct to the product.

S20 |

X206 s21 |

BUS |

= |N|[w| »~|lO|OD

SEISEIES

" eBUS
N

» Connect the eBUS line to connection X206, BUS.

» Use the strain relief clamp to secure the eBUS line in
place.

6.9 Connecting accessories

» Observe the wiring diagram in the appendix.

6.10 Installing the cover for the electrical

connections

1. Secure the cover by lowering it into the stop.
2. Use two screws to secure the cover to the upper edge.

7  Start-up

71 Checking before switching on

» Check whether all the hydraulic connections are estab-
lished correctly.

» Check whether all the electrical connections are estab-
lished correctly.

» Check whether a disconnector is installed.

» If it is stipulated for the installation site, check whether a
residual-current circuit breaker has been installed.

» Read through the operating instructions.

» After installation, ensure that at least 30 minutes have
passed before switching on the product.
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» Ensure that the cover for the electrical connections is
installed.

7.2

» Switch on all of the disconnectors to which the product is
connected in the building.

Switching on the product

8 Handing over to the end user

8.1 Instructing the end user

» Explain to the end user how the product operates.

» Point out, in particular, the safety warnings to the end
user.

» Make the end user aware of the need for regular main-
tenance.

9 Troubleshooting

9.1 Fault messages

In the event of a fault, a fault code is shown on the display of
the indoor unit's control.

» Use the "Fault messages" table (- installation instruc-
tions for the indoor unit, Appendix).

9.2 Other faults

» Use the "Troubleshooting” table (- installation instruc-
tions for the indoor unit, Appendix).

10 Inspection and maintenance

10.1

» Comply with the specified intervals. Carry out all of the
work that is mentioned ( Appendix D).

Observing the work plan and intervals

10.2

The original components of the unit were also certified as
part of the CE declaration of conformity. You can find inform-
ation about available Vaillant original spare parts by contact-
ing the contact address provided on the back page of these
instructions.

Procuring spare parts

» If you require spare parts for maintenance or repair work,
use only Vaillant original spare parts.

10.3

» Observe the basic safety rules before carrying out in-
spection and maintenance work or installing spare parts.

» When working in an raised position, observe the occupa-
tional safety rules (- Section 4.9).

» Switch off all of the disconnectors to which the product is
connected in the building.

» Disconnect the product from the power supply but ensure
that the product is still earthed.

» When working on the product, protect all electric com-
ponents from spraying water.

Preparing for inspection and maintenance
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10.4 Carrying out maintenance work
10.4.1 Cleaning the product

» Only clean the product when all of the casing sections
and covers have been installed.
Do not clean the product with a high-pressure cleaner or
a direct jet of water.

» Clean the product using a sponge and hot water with
cleaning agent.

» Do not use abrasive cleaners. Do not use solvents. Do
not use any cleaning agents that contain chlorine or am-
monia.

10.4.2 Removing the covers and casing sections

1. Remove the cover for the hydraulic connections.
(- Section 5.5)

2. Remove the cover for the electrical connections.
(- Section 6.4)

3.  Remove the casing sections to the extent required for
the subsequent maintenance work (- Section 4.13.1).

10.4.3 Cleaning the evaporator

T%%

d

1. Clean the gaps between the evaporator fins using a
soft brush. In doing so, avoid fins being bent.

2. Remove any dirt and depositions.
3.  Ifrequired, straighten out any bent fins using a fin

comb.
10.4.4 Checking the fan
1. Turn the fan by hand.
2. Check that the fan runs freely.
10.4.5 Cleaning the condensate discharge

1. Remove the dirt that has accumulated on the condens-
ate tray or in the condensate discharge pipe.

2. Check that the water can drain freely. Poor approx. 1 |
water into the condensate tray.
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10.4.6 Checking the refrigerant circuit

1. Check whether the components and pipelines are free
from dirt and corrosion.

2. Check that the covering caps (1) on the internal main-
tenance connection are positioned securely.

3. Check that the covering cap (2) on the external main-
tenance connection is positioned securely.

4.  Check whether the thermal insulation for the refrigerant
pipes is undamaged.

5.  Check whether the refrigerant pipes have been routed
without any kinks.

10.4.7 Checking the refrigerant circuit for tightness

Validity: Except Denmark AND Refrigerant volume 2= 2.4 kg OR Denmark
AND Refrigerant volume 2= 1.0 kg

1.  Ensure that this annual leak-tightness test in the refri-
gerant circuit is carried out in accordance with the or-
dinance (EU) Nr. 517/2014.

2.  Check whether the components in the refrigerant cir-
cuit and the refrigerant pipes are free from damage,
corrosion and oil leaks.

3.  Check the refrigerant circuit for leak-tightness using a
gas sniffer. In doing so, check all of the components
and pipelines.

4. Document the result of the leak-tightness test in the
service book.

10.4.8 Checking the electrical connections

1. In the connection box, check that the electrical wire are
seated firmly in the plugs or terminals.

2. Check the earthing in the connection box.

3.  Check whether the power supply cable is free from
damage. If it needs to be replaced, ensure that it is
only replaced by Vaillant or customer service or a simil-
arly qualified person in order to prevent hazards.
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10.4.9 Checking the small damping feet for wear

1. Check whether the damping feet are significantly com-
pressed.

2. Check whether the damping feet have significant
cracks.

3. Check whether there is substantial corrosion on the
screwed connection for the damping feet.

4.  If required, procure and install new damping feet.

10.5 Completing inspection and maintenance

» Installing the casing sections.

Switch on the power supply and the product.
Start up the product.

Carry out an operational test and a safety test.

vwvyy

11 Decommissioning

11.1  Temporarily decommissioning the product

1. Switch off all of the disconnectors to which the product
is connected in the building.

2. Disconnect the product from the power supply.

11.2 Permanently decommissioning the product

1. Switch off all of the disconnectors to which the product
is connected in the building.

2.  Disconnect the product from the power supply.
Caution.

Risk of material damage when extracting

refrigerant.

When extracting refrigerant, there is a risk of
material damage caused by freezing.

» Ensure that heating water flows through
the indoor unit's condenser or it is com-
pletely drained when extracting refrigerant
on the secondary side.

i

Extract the refrigerant.
Dispose of or recycle the product and its components.

&

12 Recycling and disposal

121 Recycling and disposal

Disposing of the packaging
» Dispose of the packaging correctly.
» Observe all relevant regulations.

Validity: Great Britain

» For detailed information refer to www.vaillant.co.uk.
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12.2 Disposing of the refrigerant

Warning.
A Risk of damage to the environment.

| 4

70

The product contains the refrigerant R410A.
This refrigerant must not be allowed to es-
cape into the atmosphere. R410A is a fluor-
inated greenhouse gas covered by the Kyoto
Protocol, with a GWP of 2088 (GWP = Global
Warming Potential).

» Before the product is disposed of, have
the refrigerant which it contains com-
pletely drained into a suitable vessel so
that it can then be recycled or disposed of
in accordance with regulations.

Ensure that the refrigerant is disposed of by a qualified
competent person.
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Appendix
A Functional diagram
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Temperature sensor at the air inlet

Filter

Electronic expansion valve

Maintenance connection in the low-pressure area
Temperature sensor upstream of the compressor
4-port diverter valve

Temperature sensor on the compressor
Maintenance connection in the high-pressure area
Pressure sensor

Pressure switch

Silencer
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Isolation valve for liquid pipe

Isolation valve for hot gas pipe

Temperature sensor downstream of the compressor
Compressor

Refrigerant separator

Refrigerant buffer

Filter/dryer

Temperature sensor at the evaporator

Evaporator

Fan
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B Safety devices
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Heating pump

Temperature sensor downstream of the back-up
heater
Temperature cut-out

Electric back-up heater

Purging valve

Temperature sensor on the heating flow
Condenser

Temperature sensor upstream of the condenser
Isolation valve for hot gas pipe

4-port diverter valve

Maintenance connection in the high-pressure area
Temperature sensor downstream of the compressor
Pressure sensor in the high-pressure area
Pressure switch in the high-pressure area

Compressor with refrigerant separator

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Temperature monitor at the compressor
Temperature sensor upstream of the compressor
Maintenance connection in the low-pressure area
Temperature sensor at the air inlet

Evaporator

Fan

Refrigerant buffer

Temperature sensor at the evaporator

Filter

Electronic expansion valve

Filter/dryer

Isolation valve for liquid pipe

Temperature sensor downstream of the condenser
Temperature sensor on the heating return

Drain valve

Expansion vessel
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C Wiring diagram

CA1 Wiring diagram, power supply, 1~/230V

o] 1 @
Q| 2 FN
@ Ol 5 ks X201
Q| 4 pL2
Q| 5 L1
@] 1t
Q| 2 FN X214
@/ Qf 3 L
I -
Ql 1 F
Q| 2 FN X213
Q| 3 L
I -
Ql 1 F
@,/,/ Q| 2 FN X212
Q| 3 L

X220

D15 8—@
N4 4 —N
X200 134 3 |0 1~1230V
24 2 |@
L4 1 [0 L
]
x210 (129
= )
L4 4 O
N -
xett o 2
O]
]
[ o0] ¢ |© /@
I 15 |@
A - e
éi s21 |— 8
| aus1 2 @}7—
| 2P o+ B8

1 INSTALLER BOARD PCB
Power supply connection

Bridge, depending on the type of connection (energy
supply company lockout)
Input for limit thermostat, not used

Input S21, not used

eBUS line connection
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9

10
11
12
13

Range for the safety extra-low voltage (SELV)
Connection to the HMU PCB, data line
Connection to the HMU PCB, power supply
Power supply for fan 2, if available

Power supply for fan 1

Compressor

INVERTER assembly
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C.2  Wiring diagram, power supply, 3~/400V
@ 221N 001 X200 1313 |0 L3 3~/400V
@ ol 2Lz 24 2 (O L2
ol s Fu L4 1 |O L1
N ]
% x210 (1219
] —®
L4 4 [O
N9 3 [©
X211 ©f 2|0
. D 1
an— %@ o t? X214
Q| 2 N ==
ol 5 kL X220 I g0 8|9 @
I - e
ol 1 r® §I s21 ] 4 8 @
%@ ol 2 N X213 X| L%@
Q] 3 FL I 4.2 -
j: | _BU_S_ o ., eBUS
—® 1 F
(O—— ——o[ 2N X212 (8) \@>
—Q] 3 fL
1 INSTALLER BOARD PCB 8 Connection to the HMU PCB, data line
2 Power supply connection 9 Connection to the HMU PCB, power supply
3 Bridge, depending on the type of connection (energy 10 Power supply for fan 2, if available
supply company lockout) 11 Power supply for fan 1
4 Input for limit thermostat, not used
5 Input $21, ot used 12 Choke (only for product VWL 105/5 and VWL 125/5)
’ 1
6 eBUS line connection 3 Compressor
14 INVERTER assembl
7 Range for the safety extra-low voltage (SELV) y
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C.3

Wiring diagram, sensors and actuators
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HMU PCB

Actuation for fan 2, if available

Connection to the INSTALLER BOARD PCB
Crankcase heating

4-port diverter valve

Condensate tray heater

Connection to the INSTALLER BOARD PCB
Temperature sensor, at the air inlet

Actuation for fan 1
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1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Temperature sensor, behind the compressor
Temperature sensor, in front of the compressor
Pressure switch

Temperature monitor

Pressure sensor

Electronic expansion valve

Actuation for INVERTER assembly

Slot for coding resistor for cooling mode

Range for the safety extra-low voltage (SELV)
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D Inspection and maintenance work

# Maintenance work Interval
1 Cleaning the product Annually 68
2 Cleaning the evaporator Annually 68
3 Checking the fan Annually 68
4 Cleaning the condensate discharge Annually 68
5 Checking the refrigerant circuit Annually 69
6 Validity: Except Denmark AND Refrigerant volume = 2.4 kg OR Denmark AND Refrigerant Annually

volume = 1.0 kg

Checking the refrigerant circuit for tightness 69
7 Checking the electrical connections Annually 69
8 Checking the small damping feet for wear Annually after the first 3 years 69

E Technical data

f )  Note
m The following performance data is only applicable to new products with clean heat exchangers.
& 7

Note
m The performance data also covers the noise reduction mode (unit operates with reduced noise emissions).

Note
m The performance data is determined using a special test method. You can find information about this from the
manufacturer of the product by stating "Performance data test method".

Technical data — General

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Width 1,100 mm 1,100 mm 1,100 mm 1,100 mm 1,100 mm 1,100 mm 1,100 mm
Height 765 mm 765 mm 965 mm 1,565 mm 1,565 mm 1,565 mm 1,565 mm
Depth 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm
Weight, with packaging 111.4 kg 111.4 kg 126 kg 187 kg 206 kg 187 kg 206 kg
Weight, ready for operation 92.2 kg 92.2 kg 106.3 kg 162.5 kg 181.5 kg 162.5 kg 181.5 kg
Rated voltage 230V 230V 230V 230V 400 V 230V 400 V
(+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/-
15%), 15%), 15%), 15%), 15%), 15%), 15%),
50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz,
1~/N/PE 1~/N/PE 1~/IN/PE 1~/IN/PE 3~/N/PE 1~/IN/PE 3~/N/PE
Rated power, maximum 2.96 kW 2.96 kW 3.84 kW 4.90 kW 7.60 kW 4.90 kW 7.60 kW
Rated current, maximum 115A 11.5A 149 A 213 A 13.5A 21.3A 13.5A
In-rush current 115A 11.5A 149 A 21.3A 13.5A 213A 13.5A
IP rating IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B
Fuse type Character- Character- Character- Character- Character- Character- Character-
istic C, istic C, istic C, istic C, istic C, istic C, istic C,
slow-blow, slow-blow, slow-blow, slow-blow, slow-blow, slow-blow, slow-blow,
single-pole single-pole single-pole single-pole three-pole single-pole three-pole
switching switching switching switching switching switching switching
Overvoltage category Il 1] 1l Il I Il Il
Fan, power consumption 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W
Fan, quantity 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
Fan, rotational speed, max- 620 rpm 620 rpm 620 rpm 680 rpm 680 rpm 680 rpm 680 rpm
imum
Fan, air flow, maximum 2,300 m3¥h 2,300 m%h 2,300 m3¥h 5,100 m3¥h 5,100 m3h 5,100 m*h 5,100 m¥h
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Technical data — Refrigerant circuit

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Material, refrigerant pipe Copper Copper Copper Copper Copper Copper Copper
Basic length, refrigerant 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m
pipe, minimum
Basic length of the refriger- 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m
ant pipe, maximum, outdoor
unit above indoor unit
Permissible height differ- 30m 30 m 30m 30 m 30 m 30m 30m
ence, outdoor unit above the
indoor unit
Basic length of the refriger- 25m 25m 25 m 25m 25 m 25m 25m
ant pipe, maximum, indoor
unit above outdoor unit
Permissible height differ- 10 m 10 m 10 m 10m 10 m 10m 10m
ence, indoor unit above the
outdoor unit
Connection technology, re- Flare Flare Flare Flare Flare Flare Flare
frigerant pipe connection connection connection connection connection connection connection
Outer diameter, hot gas pipe 1/2" 1/2" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8" 5/8"
(12.7 mm) (12.7 mm) | (15.875 mm) | (15.875 mm) | (15.875 mm) | (15.875 mm) | (15.875 mm)
Outer diameter, liquid pipe 1/4" 1/4" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8” 3/8"
(6.35 mm) (6.35mm) | (9.575 mm) | (9.575 mm) | (9.575 mm) | (9.575 mm) | (9.575 mm)
Minimum wall thickness, hot 0.8 mm 0.8 mm 0.95 mm 0.95 mm 0.95 mm 0.95 mm 0.95 mm
gas pipe
Minimum wall thickness, 0.8 mm 0.8 mm 0.8 mm 0.8 mm 0.8 mm 0.8 mm 0.8 mm
liquid pipe
Refrigerant, type R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A
Refrigerant, fill quantity 1.50 kg 1.50 kg 2.39 kg 3.60 kg 3.60 kg 3.60 kg 3.60 kg
Refrigerant, Global Warming 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088
Potential (GWP)
Refrigerant, CO, equivalent 3.13t 3.13t 4,99t 752t 752t 752t 752t
Permissible operating pres- 4.15 MPa 4.15 MPa 4.15 MPa 4.15 MPa 4.15 MPa 4.15 MPa 4.15 MPa
sure, maximum (41.50 bar) | (41.50 bar) | (41.50 bar) | (41.50 bar) | (41.50 bar) | (41.50 bar) | (41.50 bar)
Compressor, type Rotary Rotary Rotary Rotary Rotary Rotary Rotary
piston piston piston piston piston piston piston
Compressor, oil type Specific Specific Specific Specific Specific Specific Specific
polyvinyl polyvinyl polyvinyl polyvinyl polyvinyl polyvinyl polyvinyl
ether (PVE) | ether (PVE) | ether (PVE) | ether (PVE) | ether (PVE) | ether (PVE) | ether (PVE)
Compressor, control Electronic Electronic Electronic Electronic Electronic Electronic Electronic
Technical data — Application limits, heating mode
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Air temperature, minimum -20 °C -20 °C =20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C
Air temperature, maximum 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C
Air temperature, minimum, -20 °C -20°C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C
during domestic hot water
generation
Air temperature, maximum, 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C
during domestic hot water
generation
Technical data — Application limits, cooling mode
Validity: Product with cooling mode
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Air temperature, minimum 15°C 15°C 15°C 15 °C 15°C 15°C 15°C
Air temperature, maximum 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C
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Technical data — Power, heating mode

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Heat output, A2/W35 2.46 kW 3.37 kW 4.51 kW 8.20 kW 8.20 kW 8.23 kW 8.23 kW
Coefficient of performance, 3.75 3.67 3.68 3.87 3.87 3.64 3.64
COP, EN 14511, A2/W35
Power consumption, effect- 0.66 kW 0.92 kW 1.23 kW 2.12 kW 2.12 kW 2.26 kW 2.26 kW
ive, A2/W35
Power consumption, A2/W35 3.20A 4.40 A 550 A 10.20 A 3.30 A 10.50 A 340 A
Heat output, A7/W35 3.13 kW 4.42 kW 5.78 kW 9.70 kW 9.70 kW 10.25 kW 10.25 kW
Coefficient of performance, 4.89 4.68 4.58 4.57 4.57 4.54 4.54
COP, EN 14511, A7/W35
Power consumption, effect- 0.64 kW 0.95 kW 1.26 kW 2.12 kW 2.12 kW 2.26 kW 2.26 kW
ive, A7/W35
Power consumption, A7/W35 3.20 A 460 A 5.80 A 9.90 A 3.20A 10.50 A 3.50 A
Heat output, A7/W45 3.05 kW 4.04 kW 5.47 kW 9.06 kW 9.06 kW 9.60 kW 9.60 kW
Coefficient of performance, 3.54 3.49 3.57 3.49 3.49 3.49 3.49
COP, EN 14511, A7/W45
Power consumption, effect- 0.86 kW 1.16 kW 1.53 kW 2.60 kW 2.60 kW 2.75 kW 2.75 kW
ive, A7/W45
Power consumption, A7/W45 410 A 540 A 6.80 A 12.00 A 410 A 12.70 A 430 A
Heat output, A7/W55 2.73 kW 3.69 kW 4.95 kW 10.35 kW 10.35 kW 10.90 kW 10.90 kW
Coefficient of performance, 2.62 2.67 2.69 2.77 2.77 2.77 2.77
COP, EN 14511, A7/W55
Power consumption, effect- 1.05 kW 1.38 KW 1.84 kW 3.74 kW 3.74 kW 3.94 kW 3.94 kW
ive, A7/W55
Power consumption, A7/W55 490 A 6.30 A 8.00 A 17.00 A 5.80 A 18.30 A 6.20 A
Heat output, A-7/W35 3.56 kW 4.88 kW 6.68 kW 10.15 kW 10.15 kW 11.80 kW 11.80 kW
Coefficient of performance, 3.1 2.67 2.64 2.78 2.78 2.45 2.45
COP, EN 14511, A-7/W35
Power consumption, effect- 1.15 kW 1.83 kW 2.53 kW 3.65 kW 3.65 kW 4.81 kW 4.81 kW
ive, A-7/W35
Power consumption, A- 540 A 8.60 A 11.80 A 17.40 A 570 A 22.70 A 7.50 A
7/W35
Heat output, A-7/W35, noise 3.20 kW 3.20 kW 4.20 kW 7.50 kW 7.50 kW 7.50 kW 7.50 kW
reduction mode 40%
Coefficient of performance, 3.10 3.10 3.10 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90
COP, EN 14511, A-7/W35,
noise reduction mode 40%
Heat output, A-7/W35, noise 2.70 kW 2.70 kW 3.50 kW 6.30 kW 6.30 kW 6.30 kW 6.30 kW
reduction mode 50%
Coefficient of performance, 3.20 3.20 3.20 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
COP, EN 14511, A-7/W35,
noise reduction mode 50%
Heat output, A-7/W35, noise 2.20 kW 2.20 kW 2.80 kW 5.10 kW 5.10 kW 5.10 kW 5.10 kW
reduction mode 60%
Coefficient of performance, 3.20 3.20 3.20 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90
COP, EN 14511, A-7/W35,
noise reduction mode 60%

Technical data — Power, cooling mode

Validity: Product with cooling mode

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Cooling output, A35/W18 4.83 kW 4.83 kW 6.30 kW 12.78 kW 12.78 kW 12.78 kW 12.78 kKW
Energy efficiency ratio, EER, 3.76 3.76 3.58 3.28 3.28 3.28 3.28
EN 14511, A35/W18
Power consumption, effect- 1.29 kW 1.29 kW 1.76 kW 3.90 kW 3.90 kW 3.90 kW 3.90 kW
ive, A35/W18
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VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Power consumption, 6.00 A 6.00 A 7.90 A 17.40 A 5.90 A 17.40 A 5.90 A
A35/W18
Cooling output, A35/W7 3.12 kW 3.12 kW 6.17 kW 8.69 kW 8.69 kW 8.69 kW 8.69 kW
Energy efficiency ratio, EER, 2.69 2.69 2.32 2.49 2.49 2.49 2.49
EN 14511, A35/W7
Power consumption, effect- 1.16 kW 1.16 kW 2.66 kW 3.49 kW 3.49 kW 3.49 kW 3.49 kW
ive, A35/W7
Power consumption, A35/W7 5.40 A 540 A 7.30 A 15.50 A 510 A 15.50 A 510 A
Technical data — Noise emissions, heating mode
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Sound power, EN 12102, EN 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A)
1ISO 9614-1, A7/W35
Sound power, EN 12102, EN 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
1ISO 9614-1, A7/W45
Sound power, EN 12102, EN 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A)
ISO 9614-1, A7/W55
Sound power, EN 12102, EN 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
ISO 9614-1, A-7/W35, noise
reduction mode 40%
Sound power, EN 12102, EN 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A)
ISO 9614-1, A-7/W35, noise
reduction mode 50%
Sound power, EN 12102, EN 46 dB(A) 46 dB(A) 48 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A)
ISO 9614-1, A-7/W35, noise
reduction mode 60%
Technical data — Noise emissions, cooling mode
Validity: Product with cooling mode
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Sound power, EN 12102, EN 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
1ISO 9614-1, A35/W18
Sound power, EN 12102, EN 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
1ISO 9614-1, A35/W7
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1 Turvallisuus

1.1

Toimintaan liittyvien varoitusten luokitus
Toimintaan liittyvat varoitukset on luokiteltu
seuraavasti varoitusmerkein ja huomiosanoin
mahdollisen vaaran vakavuuden mukaan:

Toimintaan liittyvat varoitukset

Varoitusmerkit ja huomiosanat

Vaara!

Valiton hengenvaara tai vakavien
henkildvahinkojen vaara

Vaara!
Sahkdiskun aiheuttama hengenvaara

Varoitus!
Lievien henkilovahinkojen vaara

Varo!
Materiaalivaurioiden tai ymparistdva-
hinkojen vaara

=P P P

1.2

Jos tuotetta kaytetaan epaasianmukaisella tai
tarkoitukseen kuulumattomalla tavalla, kay-
tosta voi aiheutua vammoja tai hengenvaara
kayttajalle tai muille henkildille tai kaytto voi
vaurioittaa tuotetta tai aiheuttaa muita aineel-
lisia vahinkoja.

Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Tuote on ilma-vesi-lampopumpun ulkoyk-
sikko, jossa hyddynnetaan Split-rakennetta.

Tuote kayttaa lampolahteena ulkoilmaa, jota
voidaan kayttaa asuinrakennuksen lammi-
tykseen ja lampiman kayttoveden valmistuk-
seen.

Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan ulkokayttoon.

Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotitalous-
kayttoon.

Tarkoituksenmukaisen kaytdn piiriin katso-
taan kuuluviksi yksinomaan nama tuoteyhdis-
telmat:

Ulkoyksikkd Sisayksikké
VWL ..5/5 AS ... VWL .8/5 1S ...
VWL ..7/5 1S ...

Tarkoituksenmukaiseen kayttoon kuuluu:

— mukana toimitettavien tuotteen seka lait-
teiston kaikkien osien kayttoohjeiden nou-
dattaminen

— kaikkien ohjeissa mainittujen tarkastus- ja
huoltoehtojen noudattaminen.
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Tata tuotetta saavat kayttaa vahintaan 8
vuotta tayttaneet lapset ja sellaiset henkil6t,
joiden fyysiset, sensoriset tai mentaaliset ky-
vyt ovat rajoittuneet tai joilla ei ole tarvittavaa
kokemusta ja tietoa, jos heille on valvotusti tai
todistettavasti neuvottu tuotteen turvallinen
kaytto ja jos he ymmartavat kayttoon liitty-
vat vaarat. Lapset eivat saa leikkia tuotteella.
Lapset eivat saa tehda valvomatta puhdistus-
toimenpiteita eivatkd omistajan tehtavaksi tar-
koitettuja huoltotoita.

Muu kuin oheisessa kayttoohjeessa kuvattu
kaytto tai kaytto, joka ei vastaa tassa ku-
vattua kayttda, ei ole tarkoituksenmukaista
kayttéa. Epaasianmukaista kayttéa on myos
kaikki valiton kaupallinen ja teollinen kaytto.

Huomautus!
Kaikki epaasianmukainen kaytto on kiellettya.

1.3

1.3.1 Tuotteen tai tuotteen ympariston
muuttamisesta aiheutuva
hengenvaara

Yleiset turvaohjeet

» Ala missaan tapauksessa poista, irrota,
ohita tai esta varolaitteita.
» Ala muuta turvavarusteita.
» Al riko tai poista rakenneosien sinetteja.
» Ala tee mitddn muutoksia:
— tuotteeseen
— tuloputkiin
— poistoputkeen
— lampdlahdepiirin turvaventtiiliin
— rakenteellisiin osiin, jotka voivat vaikut-
taa tuotteen kayttoturvallisuuteen

1.3.2 Kylmaaineen koskettamisesta
aiheutuva paleltuma- tai
jaatymisvammavaara

Tuote toimitetaan R410A-kylmaaineella tay-
tettyna. Vuotava kylmaaine voi aiheuttaa pa-
leltumia vuotokohtaa kosketettaessa.

» Jos tuotteesta vuotaa kylmaainetta, ala
koske sen mihinkaan rakenneosaan.

» Ala hengitd kylmaainepiiristd vuotavia hdy-
ryja tai kaasuja.

» Esta kylmaaineen paasy iholle ja silmiin.

» Jos kylmaainetta joutuu iholle tai silmiin,
ota yhteytta laakariin.
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1.3.3 Kylmaaineputkien koskettamisesta
aiheutuva palovammavaara

Ulkoyksikon ja sisayksikon valiset kylmaaine-
putket voivat kaytdn aikana kuumentua erit-
tain kuumiksi. On olemassa palovammojen
vaara.

» Al3 kosketa eristaméttdmia kylmaaineput-
kia.

1.3.4 Epaasianmukaisesti suoritettujen
tai tekematta jatettyjen huolto- ja
korjaustoiden seurauksena
aiheutuva loukkaantumisvaara ja
aineellisten vahinkojen vaara

» Al3 yritd koskaan tehda tuotteen huolto- tai
korjaustaita itse.

» Korjauta viat ja vauriot valittbmasti ammat-
tilaisella.

» Noudata annettuja huoltovaleja.

1.3.5 Virheellisesta virransyotosta
aiheutuva toimintahairioiden vaara

Tuotteen toimintahairididen valttamiseksi
virransyoton tulee olla annetuissa rajoissa:

— 1-vaiheinen: 230 V (+10/-15 %), 50 Hz
— 3-vaiheinen: 400 V (+10 / -15 %), 50 Hz

1.3.6 Jaatymisen aiheuttama aineellisten
vahinkojen vaara

» Varmista, etta lammityslaite pysyy kayn-
nissa myos pakkasella ja kaikkia huoneita
lammitetaan riittavasti.

» Jos et voi varmistaa kaynnissa pysymista,
pyyda ammattilaista tyhjentamaan lammi-
tyslaite.

1.3.7 Vuotavan kylmaaineen aiheuttama
ymparistovahinkojen vaara

Tuote sisaltaa kylmaainetta R410A. Kylmaai-
netta ei saa paastaa ilmakehaan. R410A on
Kioton poytakirjan mukainen fluorattu kasvi-
huonekaasu, jonka GWP on 2088 (GWP =
Global Warming Potential). Jos ainetta paa-
see ilmakehaan, sen vaikutus on 2088-ker-
tainen luonnolliseen CO,-kasvihuonekaasuun
verrattuna.

Tuotteen sisaltama kylmaaine on tyhjennet-
tava kokonaan sille tarkoitettuun sailioon en-
nen tuotteen havittamista, jotta se voidaan
sen jalkeen kierrattaa tai havittaa maaraysten
mukaisesti.
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» Varmista, ettd kylmaainepiirille tehtavat
asennustyot, huoltotyét tai muut toimen-
piteet suorittaa vain virallisesti valtuutettu
ammattilainen, jolla on tarkoituksenmukai-
set suojavarusteet.

» Luovuta tuotteen sisaltama kylmaaine val-
tuutetulle ammattilaiselle, joka kierrattaa
tai havittaa sen maaraysten mukaisesti.

1.3.8 Virheellisen kayton aiheuttama vaara

Virheellinen kaytto voi aiheuttaa vaaran si-
nulle ja muille, minka lisaksi siita voi aiheutua
aineellisia vahinkoja.

» Lue huolellisesti lapi nama ohjeet ja kaikki
muut patevat asiakirjat. Kiinnita erityista
huomiota "Turvallisuus"-lukuun ja varoituk-
siin.

» Tee vain sellaisia toimenpiteita, jotka on
kuvattu naissa kayttdohjeissa.
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2 Dokumentaatiota koskevia ohjeita

» Noudata ehdottomasti kaikkia laitteiston osia koskevia
kaytto- ja asennusohjeita.

» Anna nama ohjeet seka kaikki muut patevat asiakirjat
laitteiston omistajalle.

21 Ohjeiden voimassaolo

Nama ohjeet koskevat ainoastaan seuraavia:

Tuote

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

3  Tuotekuvaus

31 Lampoépumppujéarjestelma

Tyypillisen Split-tekniikalla varustetun lampdpumppujarjestel-
man rakenne:

Ole

1 Ulkoyksikkd
eBUS-johto
Jarjestelmasaadin

Sisayksikon saadin
Sisayksikkd
Kylmaainepiiri

3.2 Lampopumpun toimintatapa
Lampopumpussa on suljettu kylmaainepiiri, jossa kiertaa
kylmaainetta.

Ladmpdenergiaa otetaan ymparistosta talteen hdyrystymis-,
tiivistymis-, nesteytymis- ja laajentumisvaiheiden aikana ja

ohjataan rakennukseen. Jadhdytyskayttssa lampdenergiaa
poistetaan rakennuksesta ja ohjataan ymparistdon.
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33 Tuotteen rakenne

1 limanottoaukon ritila 3 limanpoistoaukon ritila
2 Tyyppikilpi

34 Tyyppikilpi ja sarjanumero

Tyyppikilpi sijaitsee tuotteen oikealla ulkosivulla.

Tyyppikilpeen on merkitty nimike ja sarjanumero.

3.5 CE-merkinta

(€

CE-merkinnalla osoitetaan, etta tuote tayttda asianmukaisten
direktiivien olennaiset vaatimukset vaatimustenmukaisuusva-
kuutuksen mukaisesti.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla tarkastelta-
vaksi valmistajalta.

3.6 Fluoratut kasvihuonekaasut

Tuote siséltaa fluorattuja kasvihuonekaasuja.

4 Kaytto

4.1 Tuotteen kytkeminen paalle

» Kytke paalle kaikki rakennuksen erottimet, jotka on liitetty
tuotteeseen.
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4.2 Tuotteen kaytto

» Kayttd tapahtuu sisayksikdn saatimella (- sisayksikon
kayttdohjeet).

4.3 Jaatymisen eston varmistaminen

1. Varmista, etta tuote on kytketty paalle ja etta se pysyy
toiminnassa.

2. Varmista, etta ilmanottoaukon ritiléan ja ilmanpoistoau-
kon ritilan 1ahelle ei paase keraantymaan lunta.

44 Tuotteen kytkeminen pois paalta

1. Kytke pois paalta kaikki rakennuksen erottimet, jotka
on liitetty tuotteeseen.

2. Varmista jaatymisen esto.

5 Hoito ja huolto

5.1 Tuotteen ja sen ympariston pitdminen
puhtaana

1.  Poista sdanndllisesti tuotteen ymparille kertyneet oksat
ja lehdet.

2.  Poista saanndllisesti lehdet ja lika tuotteen alla sijaitse-
vasta tuuletusritilasta.

3.  Poista saanndllisesti lumi ilmanottoaukon ritilasta ja
ilmanpoistoaukon ritilasta.

4.  Poista sdanndllisesti tuotteen ymparille kertynyt lumi.

5.2 Tuotteen puhdistus

1. Puhdista verhous kostealla liinalla ja pienelld maaralla
liuotinaineetonta saippuaa.

2. Ala kayta suihkeita, hankausaineita, huuhteluaineita,
liuotinaine- tai klooripitoisia puhdistusaineita.

5.3 Huolto

Vaaral!

Tekematta jatetyt tai epaasianmukaisesti
suoritetut huolto- ja korjaustyot aiheutta-
vat loukkaantumisvaaran ja aineellisten
vahinkojen vaaran!

Tekematta jatetyista tai epaasianmukaisesti
suoritetuista huolto- tai korjaustdista voi seu-
rata henkilévahinkoja tai tuotevaurioita.

» Al4 yritd koskaan tehdé tuotteen huolto-
tai korjaustoita.

» Anna se valtuutetun ammattiliikkeen teh-
tavaksi. Suositamme solmimaan huolto-
sopimuksen.
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6 Hairioiden korjaaminen

6.1 Hairiéiden korjaaminen
» Jos havaitset tuotteessa huurretta, sinun ei tarvitse tehda
mitaan. Sita voi ilmeta huurteenpoiston aikana.

» Jos tuote ei enaa kaynnisty, tarkasta, onko virransy6ttd
katkennut. Kytke tarvittaessa paalle kaikki rakennuksen
erottimet, jotka on liitetty tuotteeseen.

» Jos ongelma ei korjaannu kuvatun toimenpiteen avulla,
ota yhteyttd ammattilaiseen.

7 Kaytostapoisto

71 Tuotteen tilapainen kiytostapoisto

1. Kytke pois paalta kaikki rakennuksen erottimet, jotka
on liitetty tuotteeseen.

2.  Suojaa lammityslaite jaatymiselta.

7.2 Tuotteen poistaminen kédytosta lopullisesti

» Anna tuotteen lopullinen kaytdsta poistaminen ammatti-
laisen tehtavaksi.

8 Kierratys ja havittaminen

» Anna pakkaus havitettdvaksi ammattihenkilélle, joka on
asentanut tuotteen.

mmm JOs tuote on merkitty talla merkilla:

» Ala havita tuotetta talléin talousjatteen mukana.

» Vie tuote sen sijaan s&hko- ja elektroniikkaromun kerdys-
pisteeseen.

mmm JOs tuote siséltéa paristoja, jotka on merkitty télla mer-
killa, paristot voivat siséltaa terveydelle ja ymparistdlle vaa-
rallisia aineita.

» Havita paristot talloin toimittamalla ne paristojen kerdys-
pisteeseen.
8.1 Kylmaaineen luovuttaminen havitettavaksi

Tuote on taytetty kylmaaineella R410A.

» Luovuta kylmaaine valtuutetun ammattilaisen havitetta-
vaksi.
» Noudata yleisia turvaohjeita.
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9 Takuu ja asiakaspalvelu

9.1 Takuu

Tietoja valmistajan takuusta I10ytyy kohdasta Country speci-
fics.

9.2 Asiakaspalvelu

Asiakaspalvelumme yhteystiedot I6ytyvat kohdasta Country
specifics.
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1 Turvallisuus

1.1

Toimintaan liittyvien varoitusten luokitus
Toimintaan liittyvat varoitukset on luokiteltu
seuraavasti varoitusmerkein ja huomiosanoin
mahdollisen vaaran vakavuuden mukaan:

Toimintaan liittyvat varoitukset

Varoitusmerkit ja huomiosanat

Vaara!

Valiton hengenvaara tai vakavien
henkildvahinkojen vaara

Vaara!
Sahkdiskun aiheuttama hengenvaara

Varoitus!
Lievien henkilovahinkojen vaara

Varo!
Materiaalivaurioiden tai ymparistdva-
hinkojen vaara

=P P P

1.2

Jos tuotetta kaytetaan epaasianmukaisella tai
tarkoitukseen kuulumattomalla tavalla, kay-
tosta voi aiheutua vammoja tai hengenvaara
kayttajalle tai muille henkildille tai kaytto voi
vaurioittaa tuotetta tai aiheuttaa muita aineel-
lisia vahinkoja.

Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Tuote on ilma-vesi-lampopumpun ulkoyk-
sikko, jossa hyddynnetaan Split-rakennetta.

Tuote kayttaa lampolahteena ulkoilmaa, jota
voidaan kayttaa asuinrakennuksen lammi-
tykseen ja lampiman kayttoveden valmistuk-
seen.

Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan ulkokayttoon.

Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotitalous-
kayttoon.

Tarkoituksenmukaisen kaytdn piiriin katso-
taan kuuluviksi yksinomaan nama tuoteyhdis-
telmat:

Ulkoyksikkd Sisayksikké
VWL ..5/5 AS ... VWL .8/5 1S ...
VWL ..7/5 1S ...

Tarkoituksenmukaiseen kayttoon kuuluu:

— mukana toimitettavien tuotteen seka lait-
teiston kaikkien osien kaytto-, asennus- ja
huolto-ohjeiden noudattaminen

— asennus ja kokoaminen tuote- ja jarjestel-
mahyvaksynnan mukaisesti
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— kaikkien ohjeissa mainittujen tarkastus- ja
huoltoehtojen noudattaminen.

Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto kasittaa lisaksi
IP-koodin mukaisen asennuksen.

Muu kuin oheisessa kayttdohjeessa kuvattu
kaytto tai kaytto, joka ei vastaa tassa ku-
vattua kayttoa, ei ole tarkoituksenmukaista
kayttoa. Epaasianmukaista kayttda on myos
kaikki valiton kaupallinen ja teollinen kaytto.

Huomautus!
Kaikki epaasianmukainen kaytto on kiellettya.

1.3
1.3.1 Riittamattoman patevyyden vaara

Yleiset turvaohjeet

Seuraavia t6itd saa tehda ainoastaan ammat-
tilainen, jolla on kyseisten tdiden edellyttama
riittdva patevyys:

— Asennus

— lrrotus

— Asennus ja liitdnnat

— Kayttdéonotto

— Tarkastus ja huolto

— Korjaus

— Kaytostapoisto

» Toimi nykytekniikan edellyttamalla tavalla.

1.3.2 Tuotteen raskaan painon aiheuttama
loukkaantumisvaara

Tuote painaa yli 50 kg.

» Tuotteen kuljetukseen tarvitaan vahintaan
kaksi henkiloa.

» Kayta tarkoitukseen soveltuvia kuljetus- ja
nostolaitteita riskinarvioinnin mukaan.

» Kayta tarkoitukseen soveltuvia henkilon-
suojaimia: suojakasineet, turvajalkineet,
suojalasit, suojakypara.

1.3.3 Varolaitteiden puuttumisesta
aiheutuva hengenvaara

Taman asiakirjan kaavioissa ei kuvata kaikkia
asianmukaisen asennuksen edellyttamia va-
rolaitteita.

» Asenna tarvittavat varolaitteet laitteistoon.

» Noudata asiaankuuluvia kansallisia ja kan-
sainvalisia lakeja, normeja ja saadoksia ja
maarayksia.
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1.3.4 sahkoiskun aiheuttama hengenvaara

Jos kosket sahkoa johtaviin osiin, seurauk-
sena on sahkoiskun aiheuttama hengenvaara

Ennen kuin ryhdyt tekemaan tuotteelle toi-
menpiteita:

» Kytke tuote jannitteettomaksi katkaise-
malla kaikki virransyotot kaikkinapaisesti
(ylijanniteluokan Il jannitteenkatkaisulaite
virransyoton taydellista katkaisua varten,
esimerkiksi sulake tai vikavirtasuojakytkin).

» Esta tahaton paallekytkeytyminen.

» Odota vahintaan 3 minuuttia, jotta konden-
saattoreiden varaus on purkautunut.

» Tarkasta jannitteettomyys.

1.3.5 Kuumien ja kylmien rakenneosien
aiheuttama palo-, paleltuma- ja
jaatymisvammavaara

Joitakin rakenneosia, erityisesti eristamatto-
mia putkituksia koskettaessa on vaara saada
palo- ja paleltumavammoja.

» Kasittele osia vasta sen jalkeen, kun niiden
lampotila vastaa ympariston lampatilaa.

1.3.6 Kylmaaineen koskettamisesta
aiheutuva paleltuma- tai
jaatymisvammavaara

Tuote toimitetaan R410A-kylmaaineella tay-
tettyna. Vuotava kylmaaine voi aiheuttaa pa-
leltumia vuotokohtaa kosketettaessa.

» Jos tuotteesta vuotaa kylmaainetta, ala
koske sen mihinkaan rakenneosaan.

» Al3 hengita kylmaainepiirista vuotavia hoy-
ryja tai kaasuja.

» Esta kylmaaineen paasy iholle ja silmiin.

» Jos kylmaainetta joutuu iholle tai silmiin,
ota yhteytta laakariin.

1.3.7 Vuotavan kylmaaineen aiheuttama
ymparistovahinkojen vaara

Tuote sisaltaa kylmaainetta R410A. Kylmaai-
netta ei saa paastaa ilmakehaan. R410A on
Kioton poéytakirjan mukainen fluorattu kasvi-
huonekaasu, jonka GWP on 2088 (GWP =
Global Warming Potential). Jos ainetta paa-
see ilmakehaan, sen vaikutus on 2088-ker-
tainen luonnolliseen CO,-kasvihuonekaasuun
verrattuna.
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Tuotteen sisaltama kylmaaine on tyhjennet-
tava kokonaan sille tarkoitettuun sailiédn en-
nen tuotteen havittamista, jotta se voidaan
sen jalkeen kierrattaa tai havittaa maaraysten
mukaisesti.

» Varmista, ettd kylmaainepiirille tehtavat
asennustyot, huoltotyét tai muut toimen-
piteet suorittaa vain virallisesti valtuutettu
ammattilainen, jolla on tarkoituksenmukai-
set suojavarusteet.

» Luovuta tuotteen sisaltama kylmaaine val-
tuutetulle ammattilaiselle, joka kierrattaa
tai havittaa sen maaraysten mukaisesti.

1.3.8 Sopimattomien tyokalujen kaytosta
aiheutuva aineellisten vahinkojen
vaara

» Kayta asianmukaista tyokalua.
1.3.9 Sopimattomien

materiaalien kaytosta aiheutuva
aineellisten vahinkojen vaara

Sopimattomien kylmaaineputkien kaytosta voi
aiheutua aineellisia vahinkoja.

» Kayta ainoastaan kylmaainetekniikan kayt-
toon tarkoitettuja erityisia kupariputkia.
1.4

» Noudata kansallisia maarayksia, standar-
deja, direktiiveja, asetuksia ja lakeja.

Maaraykset (direktiivit, lait, normit)
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2 Dokumentaatiota koskevia ohjeita

» Noudata ehdottomasti kaikkia laitteiston osia koskevia
kaytto- ja asennusohjeita.

» Anna nama ohjeet seka kaikki muut patevat asiakirjat
laitteiston omistajalle.

21 Ohjeiden voimassaolo

Nama ohjeet koskevat ainoastaan seuraavia:

Tuote

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

2.2 Lisatiedot

» Saat asennusta koskevia lisatietoja, kun skannaat ndyte-
tyn koodin alypuhelimella.
< Sinut siirretdan asennusvideoihin.

3  Tuotekuvaus

3.1 Lampopumppujarjestelma

Tyypillisen Split-tekniikalla varustetun lampdpumppujarjestel-
man rakenne:

4 Sisayksikon saadin 6
5 Sisayksikko

Kylmaainepiiri

3.2 Kayttotapa jaahdytyskaytto

Tuotteessa on lammityskayttotoiminto tai lBmmitys- ja jaah-
dytyskayttétoiminto kohdemaan mukaan.

Tuotteet, jotka toimitetaan ilman tehdasasenteista jadhdytys-
kayttoa, on merkitty nimikkeistdssa merkinnalla "S2". Naihin

laitteisiin on saatavana valinnainen lisavaruste, joka mahdol-
listaa jadhdytyskaytén aktivoinnin mydhemmin.

3.3 Lampopumpun toimintatapa

Lampépumpussa on suljettu kylmaainepiiri, jossa kiertaa
kylmaainetta.

Lammityskaytdssa lampdenergiaa otetaan ymparistosta tal-
teen hdéyrystymis-, tiivistymis-, nesteytymis- ja laajentumis-

vaiheiden aikana ja ohjataan rakennukseen. Jaahdytyskay-
tdssa lampdenergiaa poistetaan rakennuksesta ja ohjataan
ymparistdoon.

3.3.1 Toimintaperiaate lammityskaytossa

~ Cn

L ©

1 Hoyrystin 4 Kompressori
2 4-tievaihtoventtiili 5 Paisuntaventtiili
3 Tuuletin 6 Lauhdutin

3.3.2 Toimintaperiaate jadhdytyskaytossa

Voim lo: Tuote, jossa on jadhdytyskayttd

Olo

1 Ulkoyksikkd 3
2 eBUS-johto

Jarjestelmasaadin
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e

©

1 Lauhdutin 4 Kompressori
2 4-tievaihtoventtiili Paisuntaventtiili
3 Tuuletin Hoyrystin

3.3.3 Hiljainen kaytto

Tuotteessa voidaan aktivoida hiljainen kaytto.
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Hiljaisessa kaytdssa tuotteen toimintadani on normaalikayt-
t6a hiljaisempi. Se saavutetaan rajoittamalla kompressorin
kierroslukua ja sovittamalla tuulettimen kierrosluku.

3.4

Tuote on ilma-vesi-lAmpépumpun ulkoyksikko, jossa hyddyn-
netaan Split-tekniikkaa.

Tuotteen kuvaus

Ulkoyksikkd liitetdan kylmaainepiirin kautta sisayksikkoon.

N L
AT T D
S ™
&
1 Lampétila-anturi ilman- 2 limanottoaukon ritila
ottoaukossa 3 Sahkslitantsjen suojus

3.5.2 Kompressorin rakenneosaryhma

3.5 Tuotteen rakenne
3.5.1 Laite
1 limanpoistoaukon ritila 2 Hydraulilitdntéjen suo-

jus

ISR eyl

®

<
B
©

1 Tuuletin Piirilevy HMU
Hoyrystin Kompressori
Piirilevy INSTALLER 6 Rakenneryhma INVER-
BOARD TER
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1 Lampétila-anturi ennen 9 Lampétila-anturi hdyrys-
kompressoria timessa
Kylmaaine-erotin 10  Huoltoliitantd matalapai-

nealueella

Huoltoliitants korkeapai-
uottonranta korkeapal 11 Kylmaainekokooja

nealueella
Kompressori 12 Elektroninen paisunta-
I . venttiili
Lampétila-anturi
P 13 Paino

kompressorin takana

Paineanturi 14 Nesteputken liitanta
Paineensaadin 15  Kuumakaasuputken
litanta

4-tievaihtoventtiili
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16 Aanenvaimennin 18 Paino

17 Suodatin/kuivain

3.5.3 Sulkuventtiilit

1 Nesteputken liitanta 4 Kuumakaasuputken
2 Nesteputken sulkuvent- SUIKUV(J‘__n,t,t"",, .

tiili 5 Huoltoliitanta ja Schra-
3 Kuumakaasuputken der-venttiil

litanta

3.6 Tyyppikilven tiedot

Tyyppikilpi sijaitsee tuotteen oikealla ulkosivulla.

Toinen tyyppikilpi sijaitsee tuotteen sisalla. Se tulee naky-

ville, kun kotelon kansi irrotetaan.

®

Tiedot Merkitys
Sarjanumero | laitteen yksildllinen tunnistenumero
VWL ... Nimikkeisto
IP Suojausluokka
@ Kompressori
Tuuletin

P maks. Mitoitusteho, maksimi
| maks. Mitoitusvirta, maksimi
| Kaynnistysvirta
MPa (bar) Sallittu kayttdpaine
Kylmaainepiiri
R410A Kylmaainetyyppi
GWP Global Warming Potential
kg Tayttémaara
t CO, CO,-ekvivalentti
Ax/Wxx Tuloilman [ampétila x °C ja lammi-

tyksen menoveden lampétila xx °C

Lampokerroin / lammityskayttd

Kylmékerroin / jaahdytyskayttd
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3.7 CE-merkinta

C€

CE-merkinnalla osoitetaan, etta tuote tayttda asianmukaisten
direktiivien olennaiset vaatimukset vaatimustenmukaisuusva-
kuutuksen mukaisesti.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla tarkastelta-
vaksi valmistajalta.

3.8 Liitantasymbolit

Symboli Liitanta

Kylmaainepiiri, nesteputki

Kylmaainepiiri, kuumakaasuputki

3.9 Kayttorajat

Tuote toimii minimi- ja maksimiulkolampétilan valilla. Nama
ulkolampdtilat maarittavat lammityskayton, lamminvesikayton
ja jadhdytyskayton kayttérajat. Kayttdrajojen ulkopuolinen
kayttd johtaa tuotteen sammutukseen.

3.9.1 Lammityskaytto

s

%0 10;55 20,55
55 [-10:56] [20:556]

50 /
45 [-20;4§ yd
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0

[-20;20] [20;20]

20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 207

A Ulkolampdtila B Lammitysveden lampo-

tila
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3.9.2 Lamminvesikaytto

s

70 [2:62]
60 [-10;55]

[35;62]

50| [-20;43]
40
30
20

10 [-20;5]

[20;5]

[43;55]

[43;10]

0 -20  -10 0 10

20 30 40 50 7

3.9.5 Jaahdytysteho

Voimassaolo: Tuote, jossa on jaahdytyskayttd

A Ulkolampétila

3.9.3 Lammitysteho

B Lammitysveden lampo-
tila

Y}

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70

»Y

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

5 A

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70

0 5 10 15 20

25 30 35 40

>V

A Kylmaaineputkien pe- B Tehokerroin

ruspituus metreina

3.10

Alle 5 °C:n ulkolampdtiloissa sulamisvesi voi jaatya hoyrysti-
men lamelleihin ja synnyttaa huurretta. Huurtuminen tunnis-
tetaan automaattisesti ja huurre sulatetaan automaattisesti
tietyin aikavalein.

Sulatuskaytto

Sulatus tapahtuu kylmapiirikierron avulla lampdpumpun kay-
ton aikana. Siihen tarvittava lampdenergia otetaan lammitys-
laitteesta.

Asianmukainen sulatuskaytto sallitaan vain jos [ammityslait-
teessa kiertdd minimimaara lammitysvetta:

A Kylmaaineputkien pe- B Tehokerroin

ruspituus metreina

3.9.4 Jaahdytyskaytto

Voimassaolo: Tuote, jossa on jaahdytyskayttd

B

30
25
20
15
10
S [15;7]

[15;25] [46;25]

[467]

-
0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 A

A Ulkolampatila B Lammitysveden lampo-

tila
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Tuote kun lisalammi- | kun deaktivoitu
tys aktivoitu lisalammitys
VWL 35/5 ja 15 litraa 40 litraa
VWL 55/5
VWL 75/5 20 litraa 55 litraa
VWL 105/5 ja 45 litraa 150 litraa
VWL 125/5
3.11  Varolaitteet

Tuotteessa on tekniset varolaitteet. Katso grafiikka Varolait-
teet (- Liite B).

Jos kylmaainepiirin paine ylittdd maksimipaineen

4,15 MPa (41,5 bar), painevahti kytkee tuotteen tilapaisesti
pois paalta. Odotusajan jalkeen tehdaan uusi kaynnistys-
yritys. Jos kaynnistys epaonnistuu kolme kertaa perakkain,
nayttéon ilmestyy virheilmoitus.

Kun tuote kytketaan pois paalta, kampikammion lammitys
kytketdan paalle kompressorin Idhtdlampétilan ollessa 7 °C,
jotta voidaan valttdd mahdolliset vauriot uudelleenpaallekyt-
kennan yhteydessa.

Jos kompressorin tulolampétila ja kompressorin [&htélampo-
tila ovat alle -15 °C, kompressori ei kdynnisty.

Jos kompressorin 1ahdon mitattu Iampdtila on sallittua |am-
potilaa korkeampi, kompressori sammutetaan. Sallittu 1am-
pdtila riippuu héyrystymis- ja kondensaatiolampétilasta.

Sisayksikdssa valvotaan lammityspiirin kiertovesimaaraa.
Jos lampopyynndn yhteydessa ei havaita lapivirtausta, kun
kiertopumppu on toiminnassa, kompressori ei kdynnisty.
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Jos lammitysveden lampdtila laskee alle arvon 4 °C, jaatymi- 4.4 Mitat
sen estotoiminto aktivoidaan automaattisesti ja lAmpdjohto- .
pumppu kaynnistetdan. 4.4.1 Kuva edesta

4 Asennus
4.

1 Tuotteen purkaminen pakkauksesta

Irrota ulkoiset pakkausosat.
Tarkasta lisavarusteet. <
Tarkasta dokumentaatio.

Irrota nelja ruuvia lavasta.

Pobd=

4.2 Toimitukseen siséltyvien osien tarkastus

» Tarkasta pakkausten sisalto.

Luku- Nimitys 1100 55
maara

1 Tuote

1 Kondenssiveden poistosuppilo Tuote A

1 Pussi jossa pienosat VWL 35/5 ... 765
1 Ohessa toimitetut asiakirjat VWL 55/5 ... 765
VWL 75/5 ... 965

4.3 Tuotteen kuljetus

Varoitus!
A Raskas paino aiheuttaa loukkaantumis-

vaaran laitteistoa nostettaessa!

Liian raskaan painon nostaminen voi aiheut-
taa loukkaantumisen, esimerkiksi vakavan
selkdvamman.

» Ota huomioon tuotteen paino.
» Tuotteiden VWL 35/5 - VWL 75/5 nostami- <
seen tarvitaan kaksi henkil6a.

» Tuotteiden VWL 105/5 ja VWL 125/5 nos-
tamiseen tarvitaan nelja henkila.

Varo!
Epaasianmukainen kuljetus aiheuttaa ai-

neellisten vahinkojen vaaran!

Tuotetta ei saa koskaan kallistaa enempaa
kuin 45°. Muutoin my6hemmassa kaytossa
voi ilmeta kylmaainepiirin toimintahairioita.

1100 55

» Kallista tuotetta kuljetuksen aikana enin- Tuote A
o 0
taan 45°. VWL 105/5 ... 1565
VWL 125/5 ... 1565

1.  Kayta kuljetuslenkkejd, kantohihnoja tai nokkakarryja.
2. Suojaa kotelon osat vaurioitumiselta.
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4.4.2 Kuva sivulta, oikea puoli

4.4.3 Kuva alta

477

4.5 Vahimmaisetaisyyksien noudattaminen

Noudata ilmoitettuja vahimmaisetaisyyksia riittdvan ilma-
virtauksen varmistamiseksi ja huoltotdiden helpottami-
seksi.

» Varmista, etta kaytettavissa on riittavasti tilaa hydrauliput-
kien asennusta varten.

Voimassaolo: Lattia-asennus TAl Tasakattoasennus

Vahimmaisetadi- | Lammityskayttd | Lammitys- ja jaahdy-
syys tyskaytto

A 100 mm 100 mm

B 1000 mm 1000 mm
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Vahimmaisetai- | Lammityskaytto | Lammitys- ja jaahdy-
syys tyskaytto

C 200 mm n 250 mm

D 500 mm 500 mm

E 600 mm 600 mm

1) Mitaksi C suositellaan arvoa 250 mm, jotta voidaan var-
mistaa helppo kasiksipaasy sahkoasennukseen.

Voimassaolo: Seindasennus

N

l

Vahimmaisetdi- | Lammityskdyttd | Lammitys- ja jadhdy-
syys tyskaytto

A 100 mm 100 mm

B 1000 mm 1 000 mm

C 200 mm n 250 mm

D 500 mm 500 mm

E 600 mm 600 mm

F 300 mm 300 mm

1) Mitaksi C suositellaan arvoa 250 mm, jotta voidaan var-
mistaa helppo kasiksipaasy sahkdasennukseen.

4.6 Asennustavan edellytykset

Tuote soveltuu seuraavan tyyppisiin asennuksiin:

— Maanvarainen asennus
— Seinaasennus
— Tasakattoasennus

Asennustavan yhteydessa on otettava huomioon seuraavat
edellytykset:

— Seindasennus, jossa kaytetaan lisdvarusteena saata-
vaa seinakiinniketta, on kielletty tuotteille VWL 105/5 ja
VWL 125/5.

— Tasakattoasennus ei sovellu erittain kylmille tai lumisille
alueille.
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4.7 Sijoituspaikkaa koskevat vaatimukset

Vaara!

Jadanmuodostus aiheuttaa loukkaantumis-
vaaran!

llImanpoistoaukon ilman Iampétila on alhai-
sempi kuin ulkoladmpétila. Talldin voi esiintya
jad@nmuodostusta.

» Valitse paikka ja sdada suuntaus siten,
ettd ilmanpoistoaukko sijaitsee vahintaan
3 metrin etaisyydella jalkakaytavista, kive-
tyista pinnoista ja syOksytorvista.

Mikali sijoituspaikka sijaitsee rantaviivan valittdmassa 1a-
heisyydessa, on otettava huomioon, etté tuote on suojat-
tava lisaksi roiskuvalta vedelta suojaavalla suojalaitteella.
Vahimmaisetaisyyksia on tallin noudatettava.

Noudata ulkoyksikon ja sisayksikon valista sallittua kor-
keuseroa.

Ota huomioon etaisyys syttyviin aineisiin tai syttyviin kaa-
suihin.

Ota huomioon etaisyys lampdlahteisiin.

Valta kaytetyn poistoilman kayttoa.

Ota huomioon etaisyys tuuletusaukkoihin ja poistoilmaka-
naviin.

Ota huomioon etéisyys lehtia pudottaviin puihin ja pen-
saisiin.

Ala altista ulkoyksikkda pélyiselle iimalle.

Ala altista ulkoyksikkda sydpymista aiheuttavalle imalle.
Ota huomioon etaisyys elain- ja karjasuojiin.

Ota huomioon, etta sijoituspaikan tulee sijaita alle

2 000 metrin korkeudella merenpinnasta.

Ota huomioon &anipaastét. Valitse sijoituspaikka, joka on
mahdollisimman etaalla omasta makuuhuoneesta.

Ota huomioon aanipaastét. Valitse sijoituspaikka, joka
sijaitsee mahdollisimman etéalla naapurirakennuksen
ikkunoista.

Voimassaolo: Lattia-asennus

1y

vVvyyywy

vy
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Valta sijoituspaikkaa, joka sijaitsee huoneen nurkassa,
huoneen syvennyksessa, seinien valissa tai aitausten
valissa.

Valta ilmanottoa ilmanpoistoaukosta.

Varmista, etta alustan paalle ei voi kertya vetta.
Varmista, ettd alusta imee hyvin vetta.

Varmista hiekka- ja sorapatjan toteutus kondenssiveden
poistoputkea varten.

Valitse sijoituspaikka, johon ei kerry talvella paljon lunta.
Valitse sijoituspaikka, jossa ilmanottoaukkoon ei kohdistu
voimakasta tuulta. Sijoita laite mahdollisimman poikittain
paaasialliseen tuulen suuntaan nahden.

Jos sijoituspaikka ei ole suojassa tuulelta, suunnittele
siihen asennettava suojaseina.

Ota huomioon aanipaastét. Valtd huoneen nurkkia, sy-
vennyksia tai seinien valissa sijaitsevia paikkoja.

Ota huomioon aanipaastot. Valitse sijoituspaikka, jossa
on hyva aanenvaimennus, esimerkiksi nurmea, pensaita
tai paaluaitoja.

Varmista, ettad hydrauliputket ja johdot kulkevat maan
alla. Varmista, etta ulkoyksikdsta kulkee suojaputki ra-
kennuksen seinan lapi.

Voimassaolo: Seindasennus

!

Varmista, etta seina tayttaa staattiset vaatimukset. Ota
huomioon seinakiinnikkeen (lisdvaruste) ja ulkoyksikon
paino.

Valta ikkunan Iahelld sijaitsevaa asennuspaikkaa.

Ota huomioon aanipaastot. Ota huomioon etaisyys hei-
jastaviin rakennuksen seiniin.

Varmista hydrauliputkien ja johtojen kulku.
Varmista seinalapivienti.

Voimassaolo: Tasakattoasennus

1y

Asenna tuote ainoastaan rakennuksiin, joissa on massii-
virakenne ja kokonaan valettu betonipohja.

Al3 asenna tuotetta rakennuksiin, joissa on puurakenne
tai kevytrakennekatto.

Valitse helppopaasyinen sijoituspaikka, jotta huolto- ja
yllapitotdiden tekeminen onnistuu helposti.

Valitse helppopaasyinen sijoituspaikka, jotta tuote on
helppo puhdistaa sdanndllisesti lehdista ja lumesta.
Valitse sijoituspaikka, joka sijaitsee 1ahella sydksytorvea.

Valitse sijoituspaikka, jossa ilmanottoaukkoon ei kohdistu
voimakasta tuulta. Sijoita laite mahdollisimman poikittain
paaasialliseen tuulen suuntaan nahden.

Jos sijoituspaikka ei ole suojassa tuulelta, suunnittele
siihen asennettava suojaseina.

Ota huomioon aanipaastot. Ota huomioon etaisyys lahei-
siin rakennuksiin.

Varmista hydrauliputkien ja johtojen kulku.
Varmista seinalapivienti.
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4.8 Perustuksen toteutus

Voimassaolo: Lattia-asennus
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» Kaiva maahan kuoppa. Tarkasta suositellut mitat ku-
vasta.

» Kiinnita poistoputki (1).

» Levita sepelikerros (3). Maarita syvyys (A) paikallisten
olosuhteiden mukaan.
— Routa-alue: minimisyvyys: 900 mm
— Roudaton alue: minimisyvyys: 600 mm

» Maarita korkeus (B) paikallisten olosuhteiden mukaan.

» Tee betonista kaksi jatkuvaa anturaa (4). Tarkasta suo-
sitellut mitat kuvasta.

» Levita jatkuvien anturoiden valiin ja viereen hiekkapatja

().

4.9 Tyoturvallisuuden varmistaminen

Voimassaolo: Seindasennus

» Varmista turvallinen paasy seinaasennuspaikkaan.

» Jos tuotteelle tehdaan tdita yli 3 metrin korkeudessa,
asenna tekninen putoamissuoja.

» Noudata paikallisia lakeja ja maarayksia.
Voimassaolo: Tasakattoasennus

» Varmista turvallinen paasy tasakatolle.

» Sailyta turvareunaan 2 metrin turvaetaisyysalue ottamalla
lisdksi huomioon tuotteelle tehtavien téiden edellyttama
valttamaton etaisyys. Turva-alueelle ei saa menna.

» Vaihtoehtoisesti voit asentaa turvareunaan teknisen pu-
toamissuojan, esimerkiksi kestavan ja tukevan kaiteen.

» Vaihtoehtoisesti voit asentaa teknisen suojan, esimerkiksi
suojatelineen tai turvaverkkoja.

» Sailyta riittava etaisyys kattoluukkuihin ja tasakattoikku-
noihin.

0020257297 _07 Asennus- ja huolto-ohjeet

» Sulje kattoluukku ja tasakattoikkuna ja lukitse ne toiden
ajaksi, jotta et tahattomasti astu niiden sisaan ja putoa.
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Tuotteen paikalleen asettaminen ja asennus

Voimassaolo: Lattia-asennus

» Kayta sopivia lisdvarusteena saatavia tuotteita valitun
asennustavan mukaan.

Pienet vaimennusjalat
Isot vaimennusjalat
Korokejalusta ja pienet vaimennusjalat

» Saada tuote vaakasuoraan.

Voimassaolo: Seindasennus

» Tarkasta seinan rakenne ja kantavuus. Ota huomioon
tuotteen paino.

» Kayta lisdvarusteena saatavaa seindasennukseen
sopivaa seinakiinniketta.

» Kayta pienia vaimennusjalkoja.

» Saada tuote vaakasuoraan.

Voimassaolo: Tasakattoasennus

Varoitus!
Kaatuminen tuulisella saalla aiheuttaa
loukkaantumisvaaran!

Liiallinen tuulikuorma voi aiheuttaa tuot-
teen kaatumisen.

> Kayta kahta betonijalustaa ja yhta luis-
tamatonta suojamattoa.

» Kiinnita tuote ruuveilla betonijalustoihin.

» Kayta isoja vaimennusjalkoja.
» Saada tuote vaakasuoraan.

4.11

Kondenssiveden poistoputken liittaminen

Vaaral!
Jaatyva kondenssivesi aiheuttaa louk-
kaantumisvaaran!

Kavelytielle jaatynyt kondenssivesi voi ai-
heuttaa kaatumisen.

» Varmista, etta kondenssivesi ei valu kave-
lytielle eika jaady sinne.

1. Kaikkien asennustyyppien yhteydessa on huolehdit-
tava siita, ettd valuva kondenssivesi johdetaan pois si-
ten, ettei se paase jaatymaan.
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Voimassaolo: Lattia-asennus

Edellytys: Malli jossa ei poistoputkea

» Asenna ohessa toimitettuihin lisdosiin kuuluva kon-
denssiveden poistosuppilo (3).

» Tyonna kuumennuslanka (1) sisdpuolelta kondenssi-
veden poistosuppilon lapi poistoputkeen.

> Sa&ada sisalla oleva kuumennuslanka siten, etta sil-
mukka (4) on samankeskinen pohjalevyn reikaan nah-
den.
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» Varmista, ettéd kondenssiveden poistosuppilo sijaitsee
keskella, sorapatjaan laskevan poistoputken ylapuo-
lella.

Edellytys: Malli jossa poistoputki

» Asenna tama malli vain roudattomalle alueelle.

» Asenna ohessa toimitettuihin lisdosiin kuuluva kon-
denssiveden poistosuppilo (3) ja sovitin (2).

» Liita poistoputki sovittimeen.

» Tyonna kuumennuslanka (1) sisdpuolelta kondenssi-
veden poistosuppilon ja sovittimen lapi poistoputkeen.

» Saada sisalla oleva kuumennuslanka siten, etta sil-
mukka (4) on samankeskinen pohjalevyn reikdan nah-
den.

Voimassaolo: Seindasennus

Edellytys: Malli jossa ei poistoputkea

» Asenna ohessa toimitettuihin lisdosiin kuuluva kon-
denssiveden poistosuppilo (3).

» Tyonna kuumennuslanka (1) sisdpuolelta kondenssi-
veden poistosuppilon Iapi ulos.

» Tydnna kuumennuslangan paa ulkopuolelta takaisin
sisaan niin pitkalle kondenssiveden poistosuppilon
lapi, ettéd kondenssiveden poistosuppiloon jaa U-muo-
toinen kaari.
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» Saada sisalla oleva kuumennuslanka siten, etta sil-
mukka (4) on samankeskinen pohjalevyn reikdan nah-
den.

» Kayta sorapatjaa tuotteen alapuolella kondenssiveden
pois johtamiseksi.

Edellytys: Malli jossa poistoputki

» Asenna ohessa toimitettuihin lisdosiin kuuluva kon-
denssiveden poistosuppilo (3) ja sovitin (2).

» Liité poistoputki sovittimeen ja sy6ksytorveen. Ota
tadssa huomioon riittava vietto.

» Tyonna kuumennuslanka (1) sisdpuolelta kondenssi-
veden poistosuppilon ja sovittimen Iapi poistoputkeen.

> Sa&ada sisalla oleva kuumennuslanka siten, etta sil-
mukka (4) on samankeskinen pohjalevyn reikaan nah-
den.

» Jos kyseessa on routa-alue, asenna sahkoétoiminen
saattolammitys poistoputkea varten.

Voimassaolo: Tasakattoasennus

Edellytys: Malli jossa ei poistoputkea

» Asenna ohessa toimitettuihin lisdosiin kuuluva kon-
denssiveden poistosuppilo (3).

» Tydnna kuumennuslanka (1) sisapuolelta kondenssi-
veden poistosuppilon |api ulos.

» Saada sisalla oleva kuumennuslanka siten, etta sil-
mukka (4) on samankeskinen pohjalevyn reikaan nah-
den.

> Kayta tasakattoa kondenssiveden pois johtamiseksi.
Edellytys: Malli jossa poistoputki

> Asenna ohessa toimitettuihin lisdosiin kuuluva kon-
denssiveden poistosuppilo (3) ja sovitin (2).

» Liité poistoputki sovittimeen ja lyhyeltd matkalta syok-
sytorveen. Ota tdssa huomioon riittédva vietto.

» Tydnna kuumennuslanka (1) sisapuolelta kondenssi-
veden poistosuppilon ja sovittimen Iapi poistoputkeen.

> S&ada sisalla oleva kuumennuslanka siten, etta sil-
mukka (4) on samankeskinen pohjalevyn reikaan nah-
den.

» Jos kyseessa on routa-alue, asenna sahkoétoiminen
saattolammitys poistoputkea varten.

412 Suojaseinan rakentaminen

Voimassaolo: Lattia-asennus TAI Tasakattoasennus

» Jos sijoituspaikka ei ole suojassa tuulelta, asenna
suojaseina tuulensuojaksi.

» Noudata tdssa vahimmaisetaisyyksia.

413

Seuraavat ty6t tulee tehda vain tarvittaessa tai huoltotéiden
tai korjaustoiden yhteydessa.

Kotelon osien irrotus/asennus
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4.13.1 Kotelon kannen irrotus 4.13.4 limanpoistoaukon ritilan irrotus

» Irrota kotelon kansi kuvan mukaan.

. . . » Irrota ilmanpoistoaukon ritilda kuvan mukaan.
4.13.2 Kotelon oikean sivuosan irrotus

4.13.5 Kotelon vasemman sivuosan irrotus

» Irrota kotelon vasen sivuosa kuvan mukaan.

= 7 N

4.13.6 llmanottoaukon ritilan irrotus

» Irrota kotelon oikea sivuosa kuvan mukaan.

4.13.3 Etuosan verhoilun irrotus

AN

pa

o

» Irrota kotelon etuosa kuvan mukaan.

1. lrrota [dmpétila-anturin (1) sahkoliitanta.
2. Irrota molemmat poikittaistuet (2) kuvan mukaan.
3. Irrota ilmanottoaukon ritild kuvan mukaan.
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4.13.7 Kotelon osien asennus 5.2 Kylmaaineputkien kulun suunnittelu

1. Tee asennus painvastaisessa jarjestyksessé kuinirro-  5.2.1  Ulkoyksikko sisayksikon ylapuolella
tus.

2. Toimi irrotusta koskevien kuvien mukaisesti /@

(> Luku 4.13.1). A
A

5 Hydrauliikka-asennus

5.1 Kylmaainepiirille tehtavien téiden valmistelu

Vaaral!
A Vuotava kylmaaine aiheuttaa loukkaan-

tumisvaaran ja ymparistovahinkojen vaa-

ran! @/
Vuotava kylmaaineen koskettaminen voi ai- L ‘] /@>
heuttaa vammoja. limakehaan vuotava kyl-

maaine aiheuttaa ymparistdvahinkoja.

» Kylmaainepiirille saa tehda t6ita ainoas-
taan ammattiasentaja, jolla on asianmu-
kainen koulutus.

Varo! 1 Ulkoyksikkd 3 Kuumakaasuputki
A A \ Kylmaaineen pois imeminen aiheuttaa 2 Sistyksikko 4 Oliynkersinkaari
aineellisten vahinkojen vaaran!
Kylmaaineen pois imeminen voi aiheuttaa Ulkoyksikko voidaan asentaa sisdyksikon ylapuolelle mak-
aineellisia vahinkoja jaatymisen vuoksi. simikorkeuseron H ollessa 30 m. Talléin kylmaaineputken
suurin sallittu peruspituus on 40 m. Kuumakaasuputkeen on
» Varmista, ettd kylmaainetta pois imet- asennettava oljynkerainkaaret korkeuseron mukaan
téessa sisayksikon lauhduttimen toisio- B -
puolella virtaa [ammitysvetts tai etté se on | Korkeusero H liynkerainkaari
kokonaan tyhjennetty. 10 m:iin saakka Oljynkerainkaari ei valttamaton
20 m:iin saakka Oljynkerainkaari 10 m:n korkeudella
1. Ulkoyksikkd on esitaytetty R410A-kylmaaineella. Tar- yli20 m yksi dliynkerainkaari 10 m:n korkeudella,
kasta, tarvitaanko lisakylmaainetta. toinen oljynkerainkaari 20 m:n korkeu-
2. Varmista, ettd molemmat sulkuventtiilit ovat kiinni. della
3. Hanki sopivat ja tarkoitukseen soveltuvat kylmaaine- Oljynkerainkaaren on taytettdva nama muotovaatimukset.
putket teknisten tietojen mukaan.
4.  Varmista, ettd kaytetyt kylmaaineputket tayttavat nama A

vaatimukset:

— Kylmatekniikkakayttdon soveltuvat erityiset kupari-
putket

— Lampderistys

— Saankestavyys ja UV-sateilyn kestavyys.

— Suoja pikkueldinten puremilta.

— SAE-standardin mukainen reunajaykiste 90°

5.  Pida kylmaaineputkien paat suljettuina asennukseen
asti.

6.  Hanki tarvittavat tyokalut ja laitteet:

Tarvitaan aina Tarvittaessa
- ~ — - Tuote Ulkohalkaisija, A B R

— Laippatyokalu 90°:n — Kylméaainepullo, jossa kuumakaasu-

reunajaykisteelle R410A-kylmaainetta putki
- Mom?nFtlavam" o — Kylméaainevaaka VWL 35/5 ja 172" 173 40 40
— Kylmaaineensaatoyk- VWL 55/5

sikko
— Tvopipullo VWL 75/5 - 5/8" 256 40 60

yppip VWL 125/5

—  Alipainepumppu
— Alipainemittari
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5.2.2 Sisayksikko ulkoyksikon ylapuolella

T /@
H
Q
1 Ulkoyksikks 2 Sistyksikkd

Sisayksikko voidaan asentaa ulkoyksikon ylapuolelle maksi-
mikorkeuseron H ollessa 10 m. Talléin kylmaaineputken suu-
rin sallittu peruspituus on 25 m. Oljynkeréinkaarta ei tarvita.

5.3 Kylmaaineputkien vetaminen tuotteeseen

Voimassaolo: Lattia-asennus

» Veda kylmaaineputket seinalapiviennin lapi tuottee-
seen.

> Veda kylmaaineputket tarkoitukseen soveltuvan suoja-
putken lapi maahan kuvan mukaan.

» Taivuta kylmaaineputkia vain kerran lopulliseen asen-
toon. Kayta taivutusjousta tai taivutustydkalua taittu-
mien valttamiseksi.

» Veda kylmaaineputket seinalapivientiin siten, ettd ne
viettavat hieman ulospain.

» Veda kylmaaineputket seinalapiviennin lapi keskite-
tysti siten, ettd putket eivat kosketa seinaa.

Voimassaolo: Seindasennus

» Veda kylmaaineputket seinalapiviennin lapi tuottee-
seen.
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Taivuta kylmaaineputkia vain kerran lopulliseen asen-
toon. Kayta taivutusjousta tai taivutustyokalua taittu-
mien valttamiseksi.

Varmista, ettd kylmaaineputket eivat kosketa seinaa
eivatka tuotteen kotelon osia.

Veda kylmaaineputket seinalapivientiin siten, etta ne
viettavat hieman ulospain.

Veda kylmaaineputket seinalapiviennin lapi keskite-
tysti siten, ettd putket eivat kosketa seinaa.

Kylmaaineputkien vetaminen
rakennuksessa

Varo!
Hairioaanien valittymisen riski!

Jos kylmaaineputket vedetaan vaarin, seu-
rauksena voi olla kaytdn aikana syntyvien
hairidaanien valittyminen rakennukseen.

» Ala veda kylmaaineputkia rakennuksessa
paallysteen tai muurauksen kautta.

» Ala veda kylmaaineputkia rakennuksessa
asuintilojen lapi.

Veda kylmaaineputket seinalapiviennista sisayksik-
koon.

Taivuta kylmaaineputkia vain kerran lopulliseen asen-
toon. Kayta taivutusjousta tai taivutustydkalua taittu-
mien valttdmiseksi.

Taivuta kylmaaineputket oikeassa kulmassa seindan
nahden ja valta vetamisen yhteydessa mekaanisia
jannityksia.

Varmista, ettad kylmaaineputket eivat kosketa seinaa.
Kayta kiinnitykseen seinakiinnikkeitd ja kumikappaletta.
Aseta seinakiinnikkeet kylmaaineputken lampderisteen
ympaérille.

Tarkasta, tarvitaanko 6ljynkerainkaaria (- Luku 5.2).
Asenna tarvittaessa 6ljynkerdinkaaret kuumakaasuput-
keen.
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5.5

Hydrauliliitantojen suojuksen irrotus

1. lIrrota ylareunan ruuvit.
2. Irrota suojus nostamalla se irti kiinnikkeistaan.
5.6 Putkenpaiden katkaisu ja reunajaykisteiden
tekeminen putkenpaihin
1.  Pida putkenpéita alaspain kasittelyn aikana.
2.  Esta metallilastujen, lian tai kosteuden sisaan tunkeu-
tuminen.
N i
Y
;’;/
3.  Katkaise kupariputki putkileikkurilla (1) suorassa kul-
massa.
4. Poista jaysteet putkenpaan (2) sisa- ja ulkopuolelta.
Irrota huolellisesti kaikki lastut.
5. Irrota laippamutteri sille tarkoitusta huoltoventtiilista.

5.7 Kylmaaineputkien liittiminen
oD ~
@@ e
1. Levita tippa laippadljya putkenpaiden ulkopinnalle.
2. Liitd kuumakaasuputki (2).
3.  Kirista laippamutteri kunnolla kiinni. Lukitse samalla
huoltoventtiili pihdeilla.
Tuote Putken lapi- Kiristystiukkuus
mitta
VWL 35/5 ja 172" 50 - 60 Nm
VWL 55/5
VWL 75/5 - 5/8" 65 - 75 Nm
VWL 125/5
4.  Liita nesteputki 1.
5. Kirista laippamutteri kunnolla kiinni. Lukitse samalla
huoltoventtiili pihdeill.
Tuote Putken lapi- Kiristystiukkuus
mitta
VWL 35/5 ja 174" 15-20 Nm
VWL 55/5
VWL 75/5 - 3/8" 35-45Nm
VWL 125/5
5.8 Kylmaainepiirin tiiviyden tarkastus
1. Varmista, ettd ulkoyksikdn molemmat sulkuventtiilit
ovat vield kiinni.
2. Noudata kylmaainepiirin suurinta kayttdpainetta.
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Tydnna laippamutteri (3) putkenpaahan.

Kayta laippalaitetta SAE-standardin mukaisen reuna-

jaykisteen (reunajaykiste 90°) toteutukseen.

Aseta putkenpaa laippalaitteen (1) sopivaan matriisiin.
Putkenpaan pitéa tulla ulos 1 mm verran. Kiinnita put-
kenpaa.

Levitd putkenpaata (2) laippalaitteella.

> 00

~————

Liita kylmaaineensaatdyksikko (2) ja palloventtiili (3)
kuumakaasuputken huoltoliitdntaan.

Liitd kylmaaineensaatdyksikko ja palloventtiili (1) typpi-
pulloon (4). Kayta kuivaa typpea.

Avaa molemmat palloventtiilit.

Avaa typpipullo.
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— Koestuspaine: 2,5 MPa (25 bar)
7. Sulje typpipullo ja palloventtiili (1).
— Odotusaika: 10 minuuttia

8.  Tarkasta, ettd kaikki kylmaainepiirin litokset ovat tii-
viitd. Kayta sita varten vuodonilmaisinsprayta.

9. Tarkkaile, onko paine vakaa.
Tulos 1:
Paine on vakaa, eika vuotoja 16ytynyt:

» Laske typpikaasu kylmaaineensaatdyksikdn kautta
kokonaan pois.

» Sulje palloventtiili (3).

Tulos 2:

Paine laskee, tai on I6ytynyt vuoto:
» Korjaa vuoto.

» Toista tarkastus.

5.9

i

Kylmaainepiirin tyhjennys

Ohje

Tyhjennyksen aikana poistetaan samanaikaisesti
kylmaainepiirissa oleva jaannéskosteus. Taman
toimenpiteen kesto riippuu jddnndskosteudesta ja
ulkolampdtilasta.

1. Varmista, etta ulkoyksikn molemmat sulkuventtiilit
ovat viela kiinni.

2. Liitd kylmaaineensaatoyksikko (3) ja palloventtiili (4)
kuumakaasuputken huoltoliitantaan.

3.  Liitd kylmaaineensaatoyksikko ja palloventtiili (2) alipai-
nemittariin (1) ja alipainepumppuun (5).

4.  Avaa molemmat palloventtiilit.

5.  Ensimmadinen tarkastus: Kytke alipainepumppu
paalle.

6.  Tyhjenna sisdyksikon kylmaaineputket ja levylammon-
vaihdin.

— Saavutettava absoluuttinen paine: 0,1 kPa
(1,0 mbar)

— Alipainepumpun kayntiaika: 30 minuuttia
7.  Kytke alipainepumppu pois paalta.

— Odotusaika: 3 minuuttia
8.  Tarkasta paine.

Tulos 1:

Paine on vakaa:

» Ensimmainen tarkastus on paattynyt. Aloita toinen
tarkastus.

Tulos 2:
Paine kasvaa, ja on havaittavissa vuoto:
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11.

12.

5.10

2.

» Tarkasta ulkoyksikon ja sisayksikon laippaliitokset.
Korjaa vuoto.

» Aloita toinen tarkastus.

Tulos 3:

Paine kasvaa, ja jddnndskosteutta on havaittavissa:

» Tee kuivaus.

» Aloita toinen tarkastus.

Toinen tarkastus: Kytke alipainepumppu paalle.

Tyhjenna sisayksikdn kylmaaineputket ja levylammén-

vaihdin.

— Saavutettava absoluuttinen paine: 0,1 kPa
(1,0 mbar)

— Alipainepumpun kayntiaika: 30 minuuttia

Kytke alipainepumppu pois paalta.

— Odotusaika: 3 minuuttia

Tarkasta paine.

Tulos 1:

Paine on vakaa:

» Toinen tarkastus on paattynyt. Sulje palloventtiilit
(2) ja (4).

Tulos 2:

Paine kasvaa.

» Toista toinen tarkastus.

Lisdakylmaaineen lisddaminen

Vaara!

Vuotava kylmaaine aiheuttaa loukkaantu-
misvaaran!

Vuotava kylm&aineen koskettaminen voi ai-
heuttaa vammoja.

» Kayta suojavarusteita.

Maarita kylmaaineputken peruspituus.
Laske tarvittava lisakylmaainemaara.

Tuote Peruspituus Kylmaainemaara
VWL 35/5 ja <15m Ei mitédan
VWL 85/5 15-25m 30 g jokaista metria
kohden (yli 15 m)
25-40m 300 g + 47 g jo-
kaista metria koh-
den (yli 25 m)
Tuote Peruspituus Kylmaainemaara
VWL 75/5 <15m Ei mitédan
15-25m 70 g jokaista metria
kohden (yli 15 m)
25-40m 700 g + 107 g jo-
kaista metria koh-
den (yli 25 m)
Tuote Peruspituus Kylmaainemaara
VWL 105/5 ja <15m Ei mitaan
VWL 125/5 15-25m 70 g jokaista metria
kohden (yli 15 m)
25-40m 700 g + 83 g jo-
kaista metria koh-
den (yli 25 m)
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Edellytys: Kylmaaineputken pituus > 15 m

» Varmista, ettd ulkoyksikdn molemmat sulkuventtiilit ovat
viela kiinni.

» Liitd kylmaaineensaatdyksikko (2) ja palloventtiili (1) kyl-
maainepulloon (4).
— Kaytettava kylmaaine: R410A

» Aseta kylmaainepullo vaa'alle (5). Jos kylmaainepullossa
ei ole pohjaan ulottuvaa putkea, aseta pullo vaa'alle yl6-
salaisin.

» Anna palloventtiilin (3) olla viela kiinni. Avaa kylmaaine-
pullo ja palloventtiili (1).

» Kun letkut ovat tayttyneet kylmaaineella, nollaa vaaka.

» Avaa palloventtiili (3). Lisaa ulkoyksikkdon laskettu
maara kylmaainetta.

» Sulje molemmat palloventtiilit.

» Sulje kylmaainepullo.

5.11 Kylmaaineen kayttoonotto
Vaaral!

A Vuotava kylmaaine aiheuttaa loukkaantu-
misvaaran!

Vuotava kylmaaineen koskettaminen voi ai-
heuttaa vammoja.

» Kayta suojavarusteita.

1. Irrota molemmat suojukset (1).
2. Kierrda kumpikin kuusiokoloruuvi ulos vasteeseen
saakka.

< Kylmaaine virtaa kylmaaineputkiin ja sisdyksikkdon.
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3.  Tarkasta, ettd kylmaainetta ei vuoda. Tarkasta erityi-
sesti kaikki ruuvikiinnitykset ja venttiilit.

4.  Kierrd molemmat suojukset kiinni. Kiristéd suojukset
kunnolla kiinni.

5.12 Kylmaainepiirille tehtavien téiden

lopettaminen

Irrota kylm&aineensaatoyksikkd huoltoliitdnnasta.
Kierra kansi huoltoliitantaan.

Kiinnita lampdoeriste kylmaaineputkiin.

Merkitse tehtaalla taytetty kylmaainemaara, lisaksi
taytetty kylmaainemaara ja kylmaainemaara yhteensa
tuotteessa olevaan tarraan.

5.  Kirjaa tiedot huoltopaivékirjaan.
6.  Asenna hydraulilitantdjen suojus.

Ao bd=

6 Sahkoasennus

6.1

Sahkoasennuksen valmistelu

Vaara!

Epaasianmukaisista sahkokytkenndista
johtuva sahkoisku aiheuttaa hengenvaa-
ran!

Epaasianmukaisesti tehdyt sdhkdkytkennat
voivat heikentaa tuotteen kayttéturvallisuutta
ja aiheuttaa henkilé- ja aineellisia vahinkoja.

» Sahkdasennuksen saa tehda ainoas-
taan ammattilainen, jolla on kyseisen tyon
edellyttdama asianmukainen koulutus ja
patevyys.

1. Noudata energianjakeluyhtion antamia pienjanniteverk-
koon tehtavia liitantdja koskevia teknisia liitdntaehtoja
ja -vaatimuksia.

2.  Tarkasta, onko EVU-estotoiminto tarpeen tuotteelle ja
kuinka tuotteen virransyo6tto tulee toteuttaa poiskytken-
tatavan mukaan.

3.  Tarkasta tyyppikilvesta, edellyttaddkd tuote sahkoliitan-
taa 1~/230V tai 3~/400V.

4.  Tarkasta tyyppikilvesta tuotteen mitoitusvirta. Maarita
sen perusteella johtojen riittdvat poikkipinta-alat.

5. Valmistele johtojen vetdminen rakennuksesta seinala-
piviennin lapi tuotteeseen.

Sahkdokomponentteja koskevat vaatimukset

» Verkkoliitdnnassa tulee kayttaa taipuisia johtoja, jotka so-
veltuvat ulkoasennukseen. Laatuluokituksen tulee vas-
tata vahintdan standardin 60245 IEC 57 mukaista mer-
kintdd HO5RN-F.

» Erottimien taytyy olla ylijanniteluokan Il mukaisia taydelli-
sen katkaisun varmistamiseksi.

» Sulakkeina tulee kayttaa luokituksen C hitaita sulakkeita.
3-vaiheisen verkkoliitinnan yhteydessa sulakkeiden tulee
olla 3-napaisesti kytkevia.

» Henkildsuojauksessa on kaytettava kaikkiin virtatyyppei-
hin reagoivia tyypin B vikavirtasuojakytkimia, mikali asen-
nuspaikalle nain on maaratty.
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6.3 EVU-estotoiminnon komponenttien asennus 6.6

EVU-estotoimintoa kaytettdessa energianjakeluyhtio katkai-
see ajoittain [ABmpépumpun [Ammaontuoton. Katkaisu voidaan
tehda kahdella eri tavalla:

1.  Paaltapoiskytkentasignaali ohjataan sisayksikon liitan-
taan S21.

2.  P&altapoiskytkentasignaali ohjataan sdhkékeskuksen
rakenteeseen asennettuun erotussuojareleeseen.

» Jos EVU-estotoiminto on tarpeen, asenna ja johdota ra-
kennuksen sahkokeskuksen lisakomponentit.

» Noudata sita varten sisdyksikon asennusohjeiden liit-
teena olevaa kytkentakaaviota.

6.4 Sahkoliitéantéjen suojuksen irrotus

» Irrota suojus kuvan mukaan.

6.5 Johdon kuoriminen

1. Lyhennad johtoa tarvittaessa.

y <30 mm ‘
L
N ==
PE
r‘ <40 mm
- -
+ &=
‘ <30 mm
-

2. Kuori johto. Varo vaurioittamasta yksittaisten johtimien
eristeita.

3. Valta irrallisten johtimien aiheuttama oikosulkuvaara
laittamalla johtimien kuorittuihin paihin johdinpaatehe-
lat.
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Virransyo6ton toteutus, 1~/230V

» Maarita liitantatapa:

6.6.1
1.

Tapaus Liitantatapa

EVU-esto ei ole tarpeen virransyo6tté yhdella

EVU-esto tarpeen, paaltapoiskyt- kaapelilla

kenta liitdnnalla S21

EVU-esto tarpeen, paaltapoiskyt-
kenta erotusreleella

virransyottd kahdella
kaapelilla

1~1230V, virransyo6ttoé yhdella kaapelilla

Asenna tuotteelle yksi vikavirtasuojakytkin, mikali asen-
nuspaikalle ndin on maaratty.

@4 5 [© D
N 4 |© N
X200 134 3 |© 5
24 2 [0 <
L14 1 |© L
L4 2 [©
X210 -5
L4 4 |©
N4 3 O
X211 O 2 |©
D11 |0

2.  Asenna tuotteelle rakennuksessa yksi erotin.

3.  Kayta yhta 3-napaista verkkokaapelia.

4.  Veda verkkokaapeli rakennuksesta seinalapiviennin
I&pi tuotteeseen.

5.  Liitd verkkokaapeli liitantdan X200.

6. Kiinnita verkkokaapeli vedonpoistimen avulla.

6.6.2 1~/230V, virransyo6tto kahdella kaapelilla

1. Asenna tuotteelle kaksi vikavirtasuojakytkinta, mikali
asennuspaikalle nain on maaratty.

@4 5 [© D
Nd 4 |O N
X200 134 3 |© B
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<
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2. Asenna tuotteelle rakennuksessa kaksi erotinta.

3. Kayta kahta 3-napaista verkkokaapelia.

4.  Veda verkkokaapelit rakennuksesta seinalapiviennin
lapi tuotteeseen.

5.  Liitad (lAmpdpumpun sahkodmittarin) verkkokaapeli liitéan-
tdan X200. Energianjakeluyhtid voi katkaista taman vir-
ransyoton ajoittain.

6. Irrota liitannan X270 2-napainen hyppyjohto.
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7.  Liita (kotitalouden sahkdmittarin) verkkokaapeli liitén-
tdan X211. Tama virransyo6tté on jatkuvasti toimin-
nassa.

8. Kiinnita verkkokaapelit vedonpoistimien avulla.

6.7

» Maarita litantatapa:

Virransyo6ton toteutus, 3~/400V

Tapaus Liitantatapa

EVU-esto ei ole tarpeen virransyo6tté yhdella

kaapelilla

EVU-esto tarpeen, paaltapoiskyt-
kenta liitannalla S21

EVU-esto tarpeen, paaltapoiskyt-
kenta erotusreleella

virransyo6ttd kahdella
kaapelilla

6.7.1

1. Asenna tuotteelle yksi vikavirtasuojakytkin, mikali asen-
nuspaikalle ndin on maaratty.

3~/400V, virransyo6ttd yhdella kaapelilla

®15 |© ®
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2. Asenna tuotteelle rakennuksessa yksi erotin.
3.  K&yta yhta 5-napaista verkkokaapelia.

4.  Veda verkkokaapeli rakennuksesta seinalapiviennin
lapi tuotteeseen.

5. Liita verkkokaapeli liitantaan X200.
6. Kiinnitd verkkokaapeli vedonpoistimen avulla.

6.7.2 3~/400V, virransyo6ttoé kahdella kaapelilla

1. Asenna tuotteelle kaksi vikavirtasuojakytkinta, mikali
asennuspaikalle nain on maaratty.
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2. Asenna tuotteelle rakennuksessa kaksi erotinta.

3.  Kayta 5-napaista verkkokaapelia ja 3-napaista verkko-
kaapelia.

4.  Veda verkkokaapelit rakennuksesta seinalapiviennin
lapi tuotteeseen.
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5.  Liitd (lGmpdpumpun séhkdmittarin) 5-napainen verk-
kokaapeli liitantdan X200. Energianjakeluyhti6 voi kat-
kaista tdman virransy6ton ajoittain.

6. lIrrota liitAnnan X270 2-napainen hyppyjohto.

7.  Liita (kotitalouden sahkomittarin) 3-napainen verkko-
kaapeli liitantdan X211. Tama virransy6ttod on jatkuvasti
toiminnassa.

8. Kiinnita verkkokaapelit vedonpoistimien avulla.

6.8 eBUS-johdon liittaminen

Edellytys: Kylmaaineputket ja eBUS-johto

» Liitd eBUS-johto liitantaan X206, VAYLA.
» Kiinnita eBUS-johto vedonpoistimen avulla.

Edellytys: Erillinen eBUS-johto

» Kayta yhta 2-napaista eBUS-johtoa, jonka johtimen poik-
kipinta-ala on 0,75 mm?2.

» Veda eBUS-johto rakennuksesta seinalapiviennin lapi
tuotteeseen.

$20 |

X206 S21 ]

BUS

= |N|w OO
SEISEIES

, eBUS

» Liitd eBUS-johto liitantaan X206, VAYLA.
» Kiinnita eBUS-johto vedonpoistimen avulla.

6.9 Lisavarusteiden liittdminen

» Noudata liitteen kytkentakaaviota.

6.10 Sahkoliitantdjen suojuksen asennus

1. Kiinnita suojus painamalla se kiinnikkeisiinsa.
2. Kiinnita suojus kahdella ruuvilla ylareunaan.

7  Kayttoonotto

A Paallekytkentaa edeltava tarkastus

7
» Tarkasta, onko kaikki hydraulilitdnnat tehty oikein.
» Tarkasta, onko kaikki sdhkdliitdnnat tehty oikein.
» Tarkasta, onko erotin asennettu.

>

Tarkasta, onko vikavirtasuojakytkin asennettu, mikali
asennuspaikalle nain on maaratty.

» Lue kayttdohjeet.

» Varmista, etta tuotteen asennuksen jalkeen on kulunut
vahintdan 30 minuuttia ennen kuin kytket tuotteen paalle.

» Varmista, ettd sahkdliitantdjen suojus on asennettu.
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7.2 Tuotteen kytkeminen paille

» Kytke paalle kaikki rakennuksen erottimet, jotka on liitetty
tuotteeseen.

8 Luovutus laitteiston omistajalle

8.1

> Selvita laitteiston omistajalle kaytto.
» Painota laitteiston omistajalle erityisesti turvaohjeita.

» Kerro laitteiston omistajalle saanndllisen huollon valtta-
mattémyydesta.

Laitteiston omistajan opastus

9 Vianpoisto

9.1

Vian ilmetessé sisayksikdon saatimen naytdssa naytetdan
vikakoodi.

Vikailmoitukset

» Kayta taulukkoa Vikailmoitukset (— sisayksikon asennus-
ohjeet, liite).

9.2 Muut héiriot

> Kayta taulukkoa Hairididen korjaaminen (- sisayksikon
asennusohjeet, liite).

10 Tarkastus ja huolto

10.1 Tyodohjeiden ja huoltovilien noudattaminen

» Noudata ilmoitettuja huoltovaleja. Tee kaikki ilmoitetut
tyot (- liite D).

10.2 Varaosien hankinta

Laitteen alkuperaiset rakenneosat on sertifioitu CE-vaatimus-
tenmukaisuuden tarkastusmenettelylla. Lisatietoja saatavilla
olevista alkuperadisista Vaillant-varaosista saat ottamalla yh-
teytta takapuolella mainittuun osoitteeseen.

» Jos tarvitset varaosia huollossa tai korjauksessa, kayta
ainoastaan alkuperaisia Vaillant-varaosia.

10.3

» Ota huomioon perusturvaohjeet ja -maaraykset ennen
tarkastus- ja huoltotdiden tekemisté tai varaosien asen-
nusta.

» Noudata korkealla tehtavissa téissa tyoturvallisuutta kos-
kevia saantoja ja maarayksia (- Luku 4.9).

» Kytke pois paalta kaikki rakennuksen erottimet, jotka on
liitetty tuotteeseen.

» Katkaise tuotteen virransyo6ttd, mutta tarkasta kuitenkin,
etta tuotteen maadoitus on edelleen varmistettu.

» Kun teet t6ita tuotteelle, suojaa kaikki sdhkdkomponentit
roiskevedelta.

Tarkastuksen ja huollon valmistelu
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10.4 Huoltotdiden suorittaminen
10.4.1 Tuotteen puhdistus

» Puhdista tuote ainoastaan silloin, kun kaikki kotelon osat
ja suojukset ovat asennettuina.

» Ala puhdista tuotetta painepesurilla tai suuntaamalla ve-
sisuihkua tuotetta kohti.

» Puhdista tuote sienelld ja lampimalla vedella, jossa on
sopivaa puhdistusainetta.

» Ala kayta hankausaineita. Ala kayta liuottimia. Ala kayta
klooria tai ammoniakkia sisaltavia puhdistusaineita.

10.4.2 Suojusten ja kotelon osien irrotus

1. Irrota hydrauliliitdntdjen suojus. (- Luku 5.5)
2. Irrota sahkdliitantdjen suojus. (- Luku 6.4)
3.  lIrrota kotelon osat siltd osin kuin seuraavat huoltoty6t

sita edellyttavat (- Luku 4.13.1).

10.4.3 Hoyrystimen puhdistus

T%%

1. Puhdista hdyrystimen lamellien valit pehmealla harjalla.
Varmista samalla, etta lamellit eivat vaanny.

2. Poista lika ja kertymat.

3.  Suorista tarvittaessa vaantyneet lamellit lamellikam-

malla.
10.4.4 Tuulettimen tarkastus

1. Kaanna tuuletinta kadella.
2. Tarkasta, etta tuuletin liikkkuu esteettomasti.

10.4.5 Kondenssiveden poistoputken puhdistus

1. Poista kondenssialtaaseen tai kondenssiveden poisto-
putkeen keraantynyt lika.

2. Tarkasta, ettd veden poistoaukko ei ole tukossa.
Kaada sita varten noin 1 litra vettd kondenssialtaaseen.
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10.4.6 Kylmaainepiirin tarkastus

1.  Tarkasta, onko rakenneosissa ja putkituksissa likaa ja
korroosiota.

2. Tarkasta, etta sisaisten huoltoliitdntéjen suojukset (1)
on kiinnitetty kunnolla.

3.  Tarkasta, ettéd ulkoisen huoltoliitdnnan suojus (2) on
kiinnitetty kunnolla.

4. Tarkasta, onko kylmaaineputkien lampderitys vaurioitu-
maton.

5. Tarkasta, onko kylm&aineputket vedetty siten, ettd
niissa ei ole taittumia.

10.4.7 Kylmaainepiirin tiiviyden tarkastus

Voimassaolo: paitsi Tanska JA Kylmaainemaara = 2,4 kg TAl Tanska JA
Kylmaainemaara = 1,0 kg

1. Varmista, ettd tdman kylmaainepiirin vuosittainen
tiiviystarkastus tehdaan asetuksen (EU) Nr. 517/2014
mukaan.

2.  Tarkasta, onko kylmaainepiirin komponenteissa ja
kylmaaineputkissa vaurioita, korroosiota ja 6ljyvuo-
toja.

3.  Tarkasta kylmaainepiirin tiiviys kaasuvuodonilmaisi-
mella. Tarkasta samalla kaikki komponentit ja putki-
tukset.

4.  Dokumentoi tiiviystarkastuksen tulos huoltopaivakir-
jaan.

10.4.8 Sahkoliitantojen tarkastus

1.  Tarkasta, etta kytkentakotelon johdot on kiinnitetty kun-
nolla pistokkeisiin tai liittimiin.

2. Tarkasta kytkentakotelon maadoitus.

3. Tarkasta, onko verkkokaapelissa vaurioita. Jos vaihto
on tarpeen, Vaillantin tai asiakaspalvelun edustajan tai
muun vastaavan ammattiasentajan on tehtava vaihto
vaarojen valttdmiseksi.
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10.4.9 Pienten vaimennusjalkojen kulumisen
tarkastus

1.  Tarkasta, onko vaimennusjaloissa merkittavia painau-
mia.

2. Tarkasta, onko vaimennusjaloissa merkittdvia murtu-
mia.

3.  Tarkasta, onko vaimennusjalkojen ruuvikiinnityksessa
huomattavaa korroosiota.

4.  Hanki ja asenna tarvittaessa uudet vaimennusjalat.

10.5 Tarkastuksen ja huollon lopettaminen

» Asenna kotelon osa.

Kytke virransyo6tto ja tuote paalle.

Ota tuote kayttoon.

Tee kayttotesti ja turvallisuustarkastus.

vYyy

11 Kaytostapoisto

111  Tuotteen tilapdinen kaytostapoisto

1. Kytke pois paalta kaikki rakennuksen erottimet, jotka
on liitetty tuotteeseen.

2. Katkaise tuotteen virransyotto.

11.2 Tuotteen poistaminen kaytosta lopullisesti

1.  Kytke pois paalta kaikki rakennuksen erottimet, jotka
on liitetty tuotteeseen.

2.  Katkaise tuotteen virransyotto.
Ii Varo!

Kylma&aineen pois imeminen aiheuttaa
aineellisten vahinkojen vaaran!

Kylmaaineen pois imeminen voi aiheuttaa
aineellisia vahinkoja jdatymisen vuoksi.

» Varmista, etta kylmaainetta pois imet-
taessa sisayksikon lauhduttimen toisio-
puolella virtaa Iammitysvetta tai ettd se on
kokonaan tyhjennetty.

3.  Ime kylmaaine pois.

4.  Toimita tuote ja sen osat asianmukaisesti havitettaviksi

tai kierratettaviksi.

12 Kierratys ja havittaminen

12.1 Kierratys ja havittaminen

Pakkauksen havittaminen
» Havitd pakkaus asianmukaisella tavalla.
» Noudata kaikkia asiaa koskevia maarayksia.

Voimassaolo: Britannia

» For detailed information refer to www.vaillant.co.uk.
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12.2 Kylmaaineen havittaminen

Varoitus!
A Ymparistovahinkojen vaara!

Tuote sisaltda kylmaainetta R410A. Kylmaai-
netta ei saa paastaa ilmakehaan. R410A on
Kioton poytakirjan mukainen fluorattu kasvi-
huonekaasu, jonka GWP on 2088 (GWP =
Global Warming Potential).

» Tyhjenna tuotteen sisaltdma kylmaaine
kokonaan tarkoitukseen soveltuvaan asti-
aan ennen tuotteen havittamista, jotta se
voidaan sen jalkeen kierrattaa tai havittaa
maaraysten mukaisesti.

» Varmista, ettd valtuutettu ammattilainen huolehtii kylma-
aineen havittamisesta.
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Lampétila-anturi ilmanottoaukossa
Suodatin

Elektroninen paisuntaventtiili
Huoltoliitdntd matalapainealueella
Lampétila-anturi ennen kompressoria
4-tievaihtoventtiili

Lampétila-anturi kompressorissa
Huoltoliitdnta korkeapainealueella
Paineanturi

Paineensaadin

Adnenvaimennin

Nesteputken sulkuventtiili
Kuumakaasuputken sulkuventtiili
Lampétila-anturi kompressorin takana
Kompressori

Kylm&aine-erotin

Kylm&ainekokooja

Suodatin/kuivain

Lampétila-anturi hdyrystimessa
Hoyrystin

Tuuletin
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Lampdjohtopumppu

Lampédtila-anturi lisdlammityksen takana
Lampdtilarajoitin

Sahkainen lisalammitys
limanpoistoventtiili

Lampétila-anturi lammityksen menoyhteessa
Lauhdutin

Lampétila-anturi ennen lauhdutinta
Kuumakaasuputken sulkuventtiili
4-tievaihtoventtiili

Huoltoliitanta korkeapainealueella
Lampétila-anturi kompressorin takana
Paineanturi korkeapainealueella
Painevahti korkeapainealueella
Kompressori ja kylmaaine-erotin

Lampétilavahti kompressorissa
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17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Lampédtila-anturi ennen kompressoria
Huoltoliitdntd matalapainealueella
Lampédtila-anturi iimanottoaukossa
Hoyrystin

Tuuletin

Kylmaainekokooja

Lampdtila-anturi hoyrystimessa
Suodatin

Elektroninen paisuntaventtiili
Suodatin/kuivain

Nesteputken sulkuventtiili
Lampétila-anturi lauhduttimen takana
Lampétila-anturi lammityksen paluuyhteessa
Tyhjennysventtiili

Paisunta-astia
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C Kytkentdakaavio

CA Kytkentéakaavio, virransyoétto, 1~/230V
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1 Piirilevy INSTALLER BOARD 8 Liitantd HMU-piirilevyyn, datajohto
2 Virransy6ton liitanta 9 Liitantd HMU-piirilevyyn, jannitteensyottd
3 Hyppyjohto, liitantatavan (EVU-esto) mukaan 10 Tuulettimen 2 jannitteensydttd, jos olemassa
4 Maksimitermostaatin tulo, ei kdytdssa 11 Tuulettimen 1 jannitteensyottd
5 Tulo S21, ei kaytdssa 12 Kompressori
6 eBUS-johdon liitanta 13 Rakenneryhméa INVERTER
7 Turvallisen pienoisjannitteen (SELV) alue
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C.2 Kytkentakaavio, virransyo6tto, 3~/400V
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1 Piirilevy INSTALLER BOARD 8 Liitdntd HMU-piirilevyyn, datajohto
2 Virransy6ton liitanta 9 Liitdntd HMU-piirilevyyn, jannitteensyotté
3 Hyppyjohto, liitdntatavan (EVU-esto) mukaan 10 Tuulettimen 2 jannitteensyottd, jos olemassa
4 Maksimitermostaatin tulo, ei kaytdssa 11 Tuulettimen 1 jannitteensyottd
5 Tulo S21, ei kaytossa 12 Kuristimet (vain tuotteet VWL 105/5 ja VWL 125/5)
6 eBUS-johdon liitanta 13 Kompressori
7 Turvallisen pienoisjannitteen (SELV) alue 14 Rakenneryhméa INVERTER
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C.3 Kytkentakaavio, anturit ja toimilaitteet
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1 Piirilevy HMU 10 Lampétila-anturi, kompressorin takana
2 Tuulettimen 2 ohjaus, jos olemassa 11 Lampétila-anturi, ennen kompressoria
3 Liitanta piirilevyyn INSTALLER BOARD 12 Paineensaadin
4 Kampikammion lammitys 13 Lampétilavahti
5 4-tievaihtoventtiili 14 Paineanturi
6 Kondenssialtaan lammitys 15 Elektroninen paisuntaventtiili
7 Liitanta piirilevyyn INSTALLER BOARD 16 Rakenneosaryhman INVERTER ohjaus
8 Lampétila-anturi, iimanottoaukossa 17 Jaahdytyskayton koodatun vastuksen pistokepaikka
9 Tuulettimen 1 ohjaus 18 Turvallisen pienoisjannitteen (SELV) alue
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D Tarkastus- ja huoltotyot

# Huoltotyot Vili
1 Tuotteen puhdistus Vuosittain 107
2 Hoyrystimen puhdistus Vuosittain 107
3 Tuulettimen tarkastus Vuosittain 107
4 Kondenssiveden poistoputken puhdistus Vuosittain 107
5 Kylmaainepiirin tarkastus Vuosittain 108
6 \:c:irgal:(ssaolo: paitsi Tanska JA Kylmaainemaara = 2,4 kg TAl Tanska JA Kylméaainemaara Vuosittain

21,0 kg

Kylmaainepiirin tiiviyden tarkastus 108
7 Sahkoliitantdjen tarkastus Vuosittain 108
8 Pienten vaimennusjalkojen kulumisen tarkastus Vuosittain 3 vuoden jalkeen 108

E Tekniset tiedot

(E]\
S =

Ohje

i

Ohje

i

Ohje

Tekniset tiedot — yleista

Tehotiedot kasittavat myos hiljaisen kayton (kayttd pienennetylld danipaastolla).

Seuraavat tehotiedot koskevat ainoastaan uusia tuotteita, joissa on puhtaat lAmmdnvaihtimet.

Tehotiedot maaritetdan erityisella testimenetelmalla. Siihen liittyvia lisatietoja 10ytyy tuotteen valmistajan ilmoituk-
sesta "Tehotietojen testimenetelma”.

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Leveys 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm
Korkeus 765 mm 765 mm 965 mm 1565 mm 1565 mm 1565 mm 1565 mm
Syvyys 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm
Paino pakkauksen kanssa 111,4 kg 111,4 kg 126 kg 187 kg 206 kg 187 kg 206 kg
Paino, kayttévalmiina 92,2 kg 92,2 kg 106,3 kg 162,5 kg 181,5 kg 162,5 kg 181,5 kg
Mitoitusjannite 230V (+10 | 230V (+10 | 230V (+10 | 230V (+10 | 400V (+10 | 230V (+10 | 400V (+10
% 1-15%), | %/-15%), | % /-15%), | %/-15%), | % /-15%), | % /-15%), | % /-15 %),
50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz,
1~/IN/PE 1~/IN/PE 1~/IN/PE 1~/N/PE 3~/N/PE 1~IN/PE 3~/N/PE
Mitoitusteho, maksimi 2,96 kW 2,96 kW 3,84 kW 4,90 kW 7,60 kW 4,90 kW 7,60 kW
Mitoitusvirta, maksimi 11,5A 11,5A 149 A 21,3 A 135 A 21,3 A 135A
Kaynnistysvirta 11,5A 11,5A 149 A 21,3 A 135 A 21,3A 135A
Suojausluokka IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B
Sulaketyyppi Luokitus C, | Luokitus C, Luokitus C, | Luokitus C, | Luokitus C, | Luokitus C, | Luokitus C,
hidas, 1- hidas, 1- hidas, 1- hidas, 1- hidas, 3- hidas, 1- hidas, 3-
napaisesti napaisesti napaisesti napaisesti napaisesti napaisesti napaisesti
kytkeva kytkeva kytkeva kytkeva kytkeva kytkeva kytkeva
Ylijanniteluokka Il I Il 1] 1l Il Il
Tuuletin, tehonkulutus 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W
Tuuletin, lukumaara 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
Tuuletin, kierrosluku, mak- 620 1/min 620 1/min 620 1/min 680 1/min 680 1/min 680 1/min 680 1/min
simi
Tuuletin, ilmavirta, maksimi 2 300 m3h 2 300 m*h 2 300 m%h 5100 m3h 5100 m3h 5100 m3h 5100 m3h
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Tekniset tiedot — kylmaainepiiri

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Materiaali, kylmaaineputki Kupari Kupari Kupari Kupari Kupari Kupari Kupari
Peruspituus, kylmaaine- 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m
putki, minimi
Kylmaaineputken peruspi- 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m
tuus, maksimi, ulkoyksikko
sisdyksikon ylapuolella
Sallittu korkeusero, ulkoyk- 30m 30 m 30m 30 m 30m 30 m 30 m
sikko sisdyksikon ylapuo-
lella
Kylmaaineputken peruspi- 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m
tuus, maksimi, sisdyksikko
ulkoyksikon ylapuolella
Sallittu korkeusero, sisayk- 10 m 10m 10 m 10m 10m 10 m 10 m
sikko ulkoyksikon ylapuo-
lella
Liitantatekniikka, kylmadaine- | Laippaliitos | Laippaliitos | Laippaliitos | Laippaliitos | Laippaliitos | Laippalitos | Laippaliitos
putki
Ulkohalkaisija, kuumakaasu- 12" 12" 5/8 " 5/8 " 5/8 " 5/8 " 5/8 "
putki (12,7 mm) (12,7 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm)
Ulkohalkaisija, nesteputki 1/4" 114" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8"
(6,35 mm) (6,35 mm) (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm)
Seindméan vahimmaispak- 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm
suus, kuumakaasuputki
Seindaméan vahimmaispak- 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm
suus, nesteputki
Kylmaaine, tyyppi R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A
Kylmaaine, tayttomaara 1,50 kg 1,50 kg 2,39 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg
Kylmaaine, Global Warming 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088
Potential (GWP)
Kylmaaine, CO,-ekvivalentti 3,13t 3,13t 4,99t 7,52t 7,52t 7,52t 7,52t
Sallittu kdyttopaine, maksimi 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa
(41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar)
Kompressori, laitetyyppi Rullamantd | Rullamantd | Rullamantd | Rullamantd | Rullamantd | Rullamantd | Rullamanta
Kompressori, 6ljytyyppi Erityinen Erityinen Erityinen Erityinen Erityinen Erityinen Erityinen
polyvinyy- polyvinyy- polyvinyy- polyvinyy- polyvinyy- polyvinyy- polyvinyy-
liesteri liesteri liesteri liesteri liesteri liesteri liesteri
(PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE)

Kompressori, sdaato

Elektroninen

Elektroninen

Elektroninen

Elektroninen

Elektroninen

Elektroninen

Elektroninen

Tekniset tiedot — kdyttorajat, lammityskaytto

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
liman lampétila, minimi -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C
liman lampétila, maksimi 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C
liman lampétila, minimi, kun -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C =20 °C
lampiman kayttéveden val-
mistus
liman lampétila, maksimi, 43°C 43°C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C
kun lampiméan kayttoveden
valmistus
Tekniset tiedot — kdyttorajat, jaahdytyskaytto
Voimassaolo: Tuote, jossa on jaahdytyskayttd
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
liman lampétila, minimi 15°C 15°C 15°C 15°C 15°C 15°C 15°C
liman lampétila, maksimi 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C
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Tekniset tiedot — teho, lammityskaytto

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lammitysteho, A2/W35 2,46 kW 3,37 kW 4,51 kW 8,20 kW 8,20 kW 8,23 kW 8,23 kW
Lampokerroin, COP, EN 3,75 3,67 3,68 3,87 3,87 3,64 3,64
14511, A2/W35
Tehonkulutus, todellinen, 0,66 kW 0,92 kW 1,23 kW 2,12 kW 2,12 kW 2,26 kW 2,26 kW
A2/W35
Virrankulutus, A2/W35 3,20 A 4,40 A 5,50 A 10,20 A 3,30 A 10,50 A 340 A
Lammitysteho, A7/W35 3,13 kW 4,42 KW 5,78 kW 9,70 kW 9,70 kW 10,25 kW 10,25 kW
Lampdokerroin, COP, EN 4,89 4,68 4,58 4,57 4,57 4,54 4,54
14511, A7/W35
Tehonkulutus, todellinen, 0,64 kW 0,95 kW 1,26 kW 2,12 kW 2,12 kW 2,26 kW 2,26 kW
A7/W35
Virrankulutus, A7/W35 320 A 4,60 A 5,80 A 9,90 A 3,20 A 10,50 A 3,50 A
Lammitysteho, A7/W45 3,05 kW 4,04 kW 5,47 kW 9,06 kW 9,06 kW 9,60 kW 9,60 kW
Lampdokerroin, COP, EN 3,54 3,49 3,57 3,49 3,49 3,49 3,49
14511, A7/W45
Tehonkulutus, todellinen, 0,86 kW 1,16 kKW 1,53 kW 2,60 kW 2,60 kW 2,75 kW 2,75 kW
A7/W45
Virrankulutus, A7/W45 4,10 A 540 A 6,80 A 12,00 A 4,10 A 12,70 A 4,30 A
Lammitysteho, A7/W55 2,73 kW 3,69 kW 4,95 kW 10,35 kW 10,35 kW 10,90 kW 10,90 kW
Lampokerroin, COP, EN 2,62 2,67 2,69 2,77 2,77 2,77 2,77
14511, A7/W55
Tehonkulutus, todellinen, 1,05 kW 1,38 kW 1,84 kW 3,74 kW 3,74 kW 3,94 kW 3,94 kW
A7/W55
Virrankulutus, A7/W55 490 A 6,30 A 8,00 A 17,00 A 5,80 A 18,30 A 6,20 A
Lammitysteho, A-7/W35 3,56 kW 4,88 kW 6,68 kW 10,15 kW 10,15 kW 11,80 kW 11,80 kW
Lampokerroin, COP, EN 3,11 2,67 2,64 2,78 2,78 2,45 2,45
14511, A-7/W35
Tehonkulutus, todellinen, A- 1,15 kW 1,83 kW 2,53 kW 3,65 kW 3,65 kW 4,81 kW 4,81 kW
7/W35
Virrankulutus, A-7/W35 540 A 8,60 A 11,80 A 17,40 A 5,70 A 22,70 A 7,50 A
Lammitysteho, A-7/W35, 3,20 kW 3,20 kW 4,20 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW
hiljainen kaytto 40 %
Lampdokerroin, COP, EN 3,10 3,10 3,10 2,90 2,90 2,90 2,90
14511, A-7/W35, hiljainen
kaytto 40 %
Lammitysteho, A-7/W35, 2,70 kW 2,70 kW 3,50 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW
hiljainen kaytté 50 %
Lampdokerroin, COP, EN 3,20 3,20 3,20 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00
14511, A-7/W35, hiljainen
kaytto 50 %
Lammitysteho, A-7/W35, 2,20 kW 2,20 kW 2,80 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW
hiljainen kaytto 60 %
Lampokerroin, COP, EN 3,20 3,20 3,20 2,90 2,90 2,90 2,90
14511, A-7/W35, hiljainen
kaytto 60 %
Tekniset tiedot — teho, jadhdytyskaytto
Voimassaolo: Tuote, jossa on jaahdytyskayttd
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Jaahdytysteho, A35/W18 4,83 kW 4,83 kW 6,30 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW
Kylmakerroin, EER, EN 3,76 3,76 3,58 3,28 3,28 3,28 3,28
14511, A35/W18
Tehonkulutus, todellinen, 1,29 kW 1,29 kW 1,76 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kW
A35/W18
Virrankulutus, A35/W18 6,00 A 6,00 A 7,90 A 17,40 A 5,90 A 17,40 A 5,90 A
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VWL 35/5 | VWL55/5 | VWL75/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Jadhdytysteho, A35/W7 3,12 kW 3,12 kW 6,17 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW
Kylmaikerroin, EER, EN 2,69 2,69 2,32 2,49 2,49 2,49 2,49
14511, A35/W7
Tehonkulutus, todellinen, 1,16 kW 1,16 kW 2,66 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW
A35/W7
Virrankulutus, A35/W7 5,40 A 540 A 7,30 A 15,50 A 5,10 A 15,50 A 510 A
Tekniset tiedot — adnipaasto, lammityskaytto
VWL 35/5 | VWL55/5 | VWL75/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Aéniteho, EN 12102, EN ISO 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A)
9614-1, A7/W35
Aéaniteho, EN 12102, EN I1SO 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
9614-1, A7/W45
Aéniteho, EN 12102, EN ISO 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A)
9614-1, A7/W55
Aaniteho, EN 12102, EN I1SO 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
9614-1, A-7/W35, hiljainen
kayttd 40 %
Aéaniteho, EN 12102, EN I1SO 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A)
9614-1, A-7/W35, hiljainen
kayttd 50 %
Aaniteho, EN 12102, EN ISO 46 dB(A) 46 dB(A) 48 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A)
9614-1, A-7/W35, hiljainen
kayttd 60 %
Tekniset tiedot — ddnipaasto, jaadhdytyskaytto
Voimassaolo: Tuote, jossa on jadhdytyskayttd
VWL 35/5 | VWL55/5 | VWL75/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Aéniteho, EN 12102, EN ISO 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
9614-1, A35/W18
Aéniteho, EN 12102, EN ISO 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A)

9614-1, A35/W7
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1 Sikkerhet

1.1 Farehenvisninger som gjelder

handlinger

Klassifisering av de handlingsrelaterte
advarslene

De handlingsrelaterte advarslene er
klassifisert ved bruk av varselsymboler
og signalord som angir hvor alvorlig den
potensielle faren er:

Varselsymboler og signalord

Fare!

Umiddelbar livsfare eller fare for
alvorlige personskader

Fare!
Livsfare pa grunn av elektrisk stgt

Advarsel!
Fare for lette personskader

Forsiktig!

Risiko for materielle skader eller
miljgskader

=P P P

1.2  Tiltenkt bruk

Ved feil eller ikke tiltenkt bruk kan det opp-
sta fare for brukerens eller tredjeparts liv og
helse eller skader pa produktet eller andre
materielle skader.

Produktet er utedelen til en luft/vann-varme-
pumpe med Split-teknologi.

Produktet benytter luft utenfra som varme-
kilde og kan brukes til oppvarming av en bolig
og til varmtvannsberedning.

Produktet er utelukkende beregnet for
plassering utendgrs.

Produktet er utelukkende beregnet for bruk i
boliger.

Forskriftsmessig bruk tillater bare disse
produktkombinasjonene:

Inneenhet

VWL ..8/5 1S ...
VWL ..7/5 1S ...

Uteenhet
VWL ..5/5 AS ...

Den tiltenkte bruken innebaerer:

— a overholde bruksanvisningene som fglger
med produktet og alle andre komponenter i
anlegget

— aoverholde alle inspeksjons- og
servicebetingelsene som er oppfart i
veiledningene.
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Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 ar
0g oppover og av personer med reduserte
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner

eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap hvis
bruken skjer under tilsyn eller personen har
fatt oppleering i sikker bruk av og farene
forbundet med bruk av produktet. Barn ma
ikke leke med produktet. Rengjaring og
vedlikehold som utfgres av brukeren, ma ikke
foretas av barn uten tilsyn.

Annen bruk enn den som er beskrevet i
denne veiledningen, gjelder som ikke-
forskriftsmessig. Ikke-forskriftsmessig er ogsa
enhver umiddelbar kommersiell og industriell
bruk.

Obs!
Alt misbruk er forbudt!

1.3

1.3.1 Livsfare pa grunn av forandringer
pa produktet eller omradet rundt
produktet

Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

» Sikkerhetsinnretningene ma aldri fiernes,
forbikobles eller blokkeres.
» Sikkerhetsinnretningene ma aldri
manipuleres.
» Komponentplomberinger ma aldri
gdelegges eller fijernes.
» Foreta aldri noen endringer:
— pa produktet
— pa tilfgrselsrgrene
— pa utlgpsraret
— pa sikkerhetsventilen for varmekilde-
kretsen
— pa forhold i bygningen som kan virke inn
pa produktets driftssikkerhet

1.3.2 Fare for frostskader ved bergring
med kjolemiddel

Produktet leveres med en driftspafylling av
kjglemiddelet R410A. Kjglemiddel som lekker
ut, kan fgre til frostskader ved bergring av
lekkasjestedene.

» Hvis det lekker ut kjglemiddel, ma du ikke
bergre noen av produktets komponenter.

» |kke pust inn damp eller gass som slippes
ut fra kjglemiddelkretsen ved lekkasje.

» Unnga a fa kjglemiddelet pa huden eller i
gynene.
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» Tilkall lege ved hud- og @yebergring med
kjglemiddelet.

1.3.3 Fare for brannskader ved bergring
med kjolemiddelror

Kjolemiddelrgrene mellom utedel og innedel
kan bli sveert varme under drift. Veer forsiktig,
slik at det ikke oppstar brannskader.

» lkke bergr uisolerte kjglemiddelrgr.

1.3.4 Fare for personskader og materiell
skade ved ikke-forskriftsmessig eller
forsemt vedlikehold og reparasjon

» Forsgk aldri a utfgre vedlikeholdsarbeid
eller reparasjoner pa produktet pa egen
hand.

» Fa feil og skader utbedret av en installatar
omgaende.

» Overhold de angitte vedlikeholds-
intervallene.

1.3.5 Fare for funksjonsfeil ved feil
stremforsyning

For a unnga funksjonsfeil pa produktet ma
streamforsyningen ligge innenfor de angitte
grensene:

— Enfase: 230V (+10/-15 %), 50 Hz
— Trefase: 400 V (+10/-15 %), 50 Hz

1.3.6 Risiko for materielle skader pa grunn
av frost

» Kontroller at varmeanlegget ved frost alltid
er i drift og at alle rommene er tilstrekkelig
tempererte.

» Hvis du ikke kan sikre driften, ma du la en
installatgr tamme varmeanlegget.

1.3.7 Fare for miljoskader pa grunn av
kjolemiddel som lekker ut

Produktet inneholder kjglemiddelet
R410A. Kjglemiddelet ma ikke slippes ut i
atmosfaeren. R410A er en fluorert drivhus-
gass som omfattes av Kyoto-protokollen,
med GWP 2088 (GWP = Global Warming
Potential). Hvis den havner i atmosfeeren,
virker den 2088 ganger sa sterkt som den
vanlige drivhusgassen CO..

For kassering av produktet ma alt kjale-
middelet i produktet samles opp i beholdere
som er egnet til formalet for senere re-
sirkulering eller kassering.
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» Sorg for at bare offentlig godkjente
installatarer med riktig verneutstyr utferer
installasjons- eller vedlikeholdsarbeid og
andre inngrep pa kjglemiddelkretsen.

» Overlat resirkulering eller kassering av
kjslemiddelet i produktet til godkjent fag-
personale i henhold til forskriftene.

1.3.8 Fare pa grunn av feilbetjening

Ved feilbetjening kan du utsette deg selv og
andre for fare, og du kan forarsake materielle
skader.

» Sgrg for a lese denne handboken og
all gjeldende dokumentasjon for gvrig,
spesielt kapitlet "Sikkerhet" og advarslene.
» Utfgr arbeidene som er angitt i denne
driftsveiledningen.
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2 Merknader om dokumentasjonen

» Falg alle bruks- og installasjonsanvisninger som er
vedlagt komponentene i anlegget.

» Gi denne bruksanvisningen og alle andre gjeldende
dokumenter videre til eieren av anlegget.

21 Veiledningens gyldighet

Denne veiledningen gjelder utelukkende for:

Produkt

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

3 Produktbeskrivelse

31 Varmepumpesystem

Oppbygningen til et typisk varmepumpesystem med Split-
teknologi:

2
O ,

1 Uteenhet 4
eBUS-ledning
Systemregulator

Inneenhetens regulator
Inneenhet

Kjglemiddelkrets

3.2 Varmepumpens virkemate

Varmepumpen har en lukket kjglemiddelkrets der et kjgle-
middel sirkulerer.

Varmeenergi tas opp fra omgivelsene ved fordamping,
komprimering, kondensering og ekspansjon, og avgis til
bygningen. Under kjgledrift trekkes varmeenergi ut av
bygningen og avgis til omgivelsene.
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3.3 Produktets oppbygning

R’

1 Luftinntaksgitter 3
2 Typeskilt

Luftutlgpsgitter

3.4 Typeskilt og serienummer

Typeskiltet er festet pa hayre side utvendig pa produktet.

Typeskiltet inneholder nomenklaturen og serienummeret.

3.5 CE-merking

C€

CE-merkingen dokumenterer at produktene ifglge samsvars-
erklaeringen oppfyller de grunnleggende kravene i gjeldende
direktiver.

Samsvarserkleeringen kan skaffes ved henvendelse til
produsenten.

3.6 Fluorerte drivhusgasser

Produktet inneholder fluorerte drivhusgasser.

4  Drift

4.1 Sla pa produktet

» Sla pa alle effektbrytere som er forbundet med produktet,
i bygningen.
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4.2 Betjene produktet

» Betjenes med regulatoren til inneenheten (— Bruks-
anvisning for inneenheten).

4.3 Sikre frostbeskyttelse

1. Forviss deg om at produktet er og forblir slatt pa.

2. Sorg for at det ikke samler seg sng i omradet rundt
luftinntaksgitteret og -utlgpsgitteret.

4.4 Sla av produkt

1.  Sla av alle effektbrytere som er forbundet med
produktet, i bygningen.
2. Kontroller at frostbeskyttelsen fungerer.

5 Pleie og vedlikehold

5.1 Unnga tildekking av produktet

1. Fjern jevnlig kvister og lgv som samler seg rundt
produktet.

2. Fjern regelmessig lgv og skitt pa ventilasjonsgitteret
under produktet.

3. Fjern regelmessig sng pa luftinntaks- og luftutleps-
gitteret.

4.  Fjern regelmessig sng som samler seg rundt produktet.

5.2 Rengjore produktet

1. Rengjer panelet med en fuktig klut og sape uten Igse-
midler.

2. Bruk ikke spray, skuremidler, oppvaskmidler eller Igse-
middel- eller klorholdige rengjaringsmidler.

5.3 Vedlikehold

Fare!

Fare for personskader og fare for
materielle skader ved forsomt eller feil
utfert vedlikehold eller reparasjoner!

Ved forsgmt eller ikke forskriftsmessig
vedlikeholdsarbeid eller reparasjon kan
personer komme til skade eller produktet kan
bli skadet.

» Forsgk aldri & utfgre vedlikeholdsarbeid
eller reparasjoner pa produktet.

» Overlat slikt arbeid til en godkjent
installatagrbedrift. Vi anbefaler at du inngar
en serviceavtale.
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6 Feilsgking

6.1 Rette opp feil

» Du trenger ikke foreta deg noe hvis du merker at det
kommer damp fra produktet. Denne effekten kan opp-
sta under tining.

» Huvis ikke produktet starter lenger, ma du kontrollere
om det er brudd pa stremforsyningen. Sla eventuelt
pa alle skillebryterne som er forbundet med produktet i
bygningen.

» Kontakt en installatar hvis tiltaket i feilsgkingstabellen
ikke lgser problemet.

7 Ta ut av drift

71 Ta produktet midlertidig ut av drift

1.  Sla av alle effektbrytere som er forbundet med
produktet, i bygningen.
2. Beskytt varmeanlegget mot frost.

7.2 Ta produktet permanent ut av drift

» Overlat arbeidet med & ta produktet permanent ut av drift
til en installatgr.

8 Resirkulering og kassering

» La vedkommende som har installert produktet ta seg av
kasseringen av transportemballasjen.

mmm Hvis produktet er merket med dette symbolet:

» Produktet ma ikke kastes som husholdningsavfall.

» Lever produktet til et innsamlingssted for brukt elektrisk
og elektronisk utstyr.

mmm Hvis produktet inneholder batterier som er merket med
dette symbolet, kan batteriene inneholde helse- og miljg-
skadelige stoffer.

» Du ma da levere batteriene til et innsamlingssted for
batterier.
8.1 Serge for avhending av kjolemiddel

Produktet er fylt med kjglemiddelet R410A.

» Kjolemiddelet ma kasseres av godkjent fagpersonale.
» Fglg generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger.
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9 Garanti og kundeservice

9.1 Garanti

Du finner informasjon om produsentgarantien i Country
specifics.

9.2 Kundeservice

Du finner kontaktinformasjon til kundeservice i Country
specifics.
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1 Sikkerhet

1.1 Farehenvisninger som gjelder

handlinger

Klassifisering av de handlingsrelaterte
advarslene

De handlingsrelaterte advarslene er
klassifisert ved bruk av varselsymboler
og signalord som angir hvor alvorlig den
potensielle faren er:

Varselsymboler og signalord
Fare!

Umiddelbar livsfare eller fare for
alvorlige personskader

Fare!
Livsfare pa grunn av elektrisk stgt

Advarsel!
Fare for lette personskader

Forsiktig!

Risiko for materielle skader eller
miljgskader

=P P P

1.2  Tiltenkt bruk

Ved feil eller ikke tiltenkt bruk kan det opp-
sta fare for brukerens eller tredjeparts liv og
helse eller skader pa produktet eller andre
materielle skader.

Produktet er utedelen til en luft/vann-varme-
pumpe med Split-teknologi.

Produktet benytter luft utenfra som varme-
kilde og kan brukes til oppvarming av en bolig
og til varmtvannsberedning.

Produktet er utelukkende beregnet for
plassering utendgrs.

Produktet er utelukkende beregnet for bruk i
boliger.

Forskriftsmessig bruk tillater bare disse
produktkombinasjonene:

Inneenhet

VWL ..8/5 1S ...
VWL ..7/5 1S ...

Uteenhet
VWL ..5/5 AS ...

Den tiltenkte bruken innebaerer:

— afglge drift-, installasjons- og
vedlikeholdsveiledningen for produktet og
for alle andre komponenter i anlegget

— & installere og montere i samsvar med
produkt- og systemgodkjenningen

0020257297_07 Installasjons- og vedlikeholdsanvisning

— aoverholde alle inspeksjons- og
servicebetingelsene som er oppfart i
veiledningene.

Tiltenkt bruk omfatter dessuten installasjon i
henhold til IP-klasse.

Annen bruk enn den som er beskrevet i
denne veiledningen, gjelder som ikke-
forskriftsmessig. Ikke-forskriftsmessig er ogsa
enhver umiddelbar kommersiell og industriell
bruk.

Obs!
Alt misbruk er forbudt!

1.3

1.3.1 Fare pa grunn av utilstrekkelige
kvalifikasjoner

Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

Falgende arbeider ma kun utfgres av
godkjente handverkere med ngdvendig
kompetanse:

— Montering

— Demontering

— Installasjon

— Oppstart

— Inspeksjon og vedlikehold
— Reparasjoner

— Ta ut av drift

» Utfar arbeidene i samsvar med det
aktuelle teknologiske nivaet.

1.3.2 Fare for personskade pa grunn av
hoy produktvekt

Produktet veier over 50 kg.

» Veaer minst to personer nar produktet skal
transporteres.

» Bruk egnet transport- og lafteutstyr i
henhold til den tilhgrende farevurderingen.

» Bruk egnet personlig verneutstyr: verne-
hansker, vernesko, vernebriller, verne-
hjelm.

1.3.3 Livsfare pa grunn av manglende
sikkerhetsinnretninger

Skjemaene i dette dokumentet viser ikke alle
sikkerhetsinnretninger som kreves for en
forskriftsmessig installasjon.

» Installer de ngdvendige sikkerhets-
innretningene pa anlegget.

» Folg gjeldende nasjonale og internasjonale
forskrifter, normer og direktiver.
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1.3.4 Fare for elektrisk stot

Bergring av stramfgrende komponenter er
forbundet med livsfare pa grunn av elektrisk
stat.

Foer du arbeider pa produktet:

» Gjar produktet spenningsfritt ved at du
kobler fra all stramforsyning allpolet
(elektrisk utkoblingsanordning i over-
spenningskategori IIl) for full utkobling,
f.eks. sikring eller automatsikring).

» Sikre mot ny innkobling.

» Vent minst 3 min til kondensatorene er
utladet.

» Kontroller at det ikke foreligger spenning.

1.3.5 Fare for brannskader, skalding og
frostskader pa grunn av varme og
kalde komponenter

Enkelte komponenter, spesielt uisolerte rgr,
representerer fare for brann- og frostskader.

» |kke begynn a arbeide pa komponentene
for de har omgivelsestemperatur.

1.3.6 Fare for frostskader ved bergring
med kjolemiddel

Produktet leveres med en driftspafylling av
kjiglemiddelet R410A. Kjglemiddel som lekker
ut, kan fare til frostskader ved bergring av
lekkasjestedene.

» Hvis det lekker ut kjglemiddel, ma du ikke
bergre noen av produktets komponenter.

» lkke pust inn damp eller gass som slippes
ut fra kjglemiddelkretsen ved lekkasje.

» Unnga a fa kjglemiddelet pa huden eller i
gynene.

» Tilkall lege ved hud- og gyebergring med
kjglemiddelet.

1.3.7 Fare for miljgskader pa grunn av
kjolemiddel som lekker ut

Produktet inneholder kjglemiddelet
R410A. Kjglemiddelet ma ikke slippes ut i
atmosfeeren. R410A er en fluorert drivhus-
gass som omfattes av Kyoto-protokollen,
med GWP 2088 (GWP = Global Warming
Potential). Hvis den havner i atmosfeeren,
virker den 2088 ganger sa sterkt som den
vanlige drivhusgassen CO..

Far kassering av produktet ma alt kjale-
middelet i produktet samles opp i beholdere
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som er egnet til formalet for senere re-
sirkulering eller kassering.

» Sorg for at bare offentlig godkjente
installatgrer med riktig verneutstyr utfgrer
installasjons- eller vedlikeholdsarbeid og
andre inngrep pa kjglemiddelkretsen.

» Overlat resirkulering eller kassering av
kjglemiddelet i produktet til godkjent fag-
personale i henhold til forskriftene.

1.3.8 Risiko for materielle skader pa grunn
av uegnet verktoy

» Bruk riktig verktay.

1.3.9 Fare for materiell skade pa grunn av
uegnet materiale

Uegnede kjglemiddelrgr kan fare til materiell
skade.

» Bruk bare spesielle kobberrgr for kulde-
teknikk.

1.4

» Fglg nasjonale forskrifter, normer,
direktiver, forordninger og lov-
bestemmelser.

Forskrifter (direktiver, lover, normer)
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2 Merknader om dokumentasjonen

» Falg alle bruks- og installasjonsanvisninger som er
vedlagt komponentene i anlegget.

» Gi denne bruksanvisningen og alle andre gjeldende
dokumenter videre til eieren av anlegget.

21 Veiledningens gyldighet

Denne veiledningen gjelder utelukkende for:

Produkt

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

2.2 Ytterligere opplysninger

» Skann den viste koden med smarttelefonen din for & fa
mer informasjon om installasjonen.

< Du blir ledet videre til installasjonsvideoer.

3 Produktbeskrivelse

31 Varmepumpesystem

Oppbygningen til et typisk varmepumpesystem med Split-
teknologi:

Olo

1 Uteenhet 3
2 eBUS-ledning

Systemregulator
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4 Inneenhetens regulator 6 Kjglemiddelkrets

5 Inneenhet

3.2 Driftsmate kjoledrift

Produktet har funksjonen oppvarmingsdrift eller opp-
varmings- og kjgledrift, avhengig av landet.

Produkter som leveres fra fabrikk uten kjgledrift, er merket
med "S2" i nomenklaturen. Det er mulig a aktivere kjgledrift
senere for disse produktene ved bruk av et ekstra tilbehgar.

3.3 Varmepumpens virkemate

Varmepumpen har en lukket kjglemiddelkrets der et kjale-
middel sirkulerer.

Under varmedrift tas varmeenergi tas opp fra omgivelsene
ved fordamping, komprimering, kondensering og
ekspansjon, og avgis til bygningen. Under kjgledrift trekkes
varmeenergi ut av bygningen og avgis til omgivelsene.

3.3.1 Funksjonsprinsipp ved varmedrift

A/ I

[

@

1 Fordamper 4 Kompressor
2 4-veis omkoblingsventil 5 Ekspansjonsventil
3 Ventilator 6 Kondensator

3.3.2 Funksjonsprinsipp ved kjoledrift

Gyldighet: Produkt med kjgledrift

e

©

1 Kondensator 4 Kompressor
4-veis omkoblingsventil 5 Ekspansjonsventil
Ventilator Fordamper

3.3.3 Stillemodus

En stillemodus kan aktiveres for produktet.
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| stille modus er produktet stillere enn i normal modus. Dette
oppnas med en begrensning av kompressorturtallet og et
tilpasset vifteturtall.

34 Beskrivelse av produktet \

Produktet er utedelen til en luft/vann-varmepumpe med Split-

teknologi.
Utedelen kobles til innedelen via kjglemiddelkretsen. Qﬂ,\
N =
3.5 Produktets oppbygning ™N
3.51 Enhet R
| N ™
<o
1 Temperaturfgler pa 3 Tildekking av elektriske
luftinntaket tilkoblinger
2 Luftinntaksgitter
3.5.2 Kompressorkomponentgruppe

B4

1 Luftutlapsgitter 2 Deksel for hydraulikk-
oblinger

N

ofelo
7

©

1]
[ ]
o .

1 Temperaturfgler foran 8 4-veis omkoblingsventil
kompressoren .
. . . 9 Temperaturfgler pa
1 Ventilator 4 Kretskort HMU 2 Kjglemiddelutskiller fordamperen
Vedlikeholdskobling 10  Vedlikeholdstilkobling i
Fordamper ° Kompressor hgytrykksomrade lavtrykksomradet
3 Kretskort INSTALLER 6  Komponentgruppe 4  Kompressor 11 Kjglemiddelsamler
BOARD INVERTER )
Temperaturfgler bak 12 Elektronisk
kompressoren ekspansjonsventil
Trykksensor 13 Vekt
Trykkvakt 14 Kobling for vaeskerer
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15  Kobling for varmgassrgr

16  Stgydemper

3.5.3 Stengeventiler

17
18

Filter/tarker
Vekt

1 Kobling for veeskergr

2 Stengeventil for vaeske-
ledning

3 Kobling for varmgassrer

3.6

Stengeventil for varm-
gassledning
Vedlikeholdskobling
med Schrader-ventil

Opplysninger pa typeskiltet

Typeskiltet er festet pa hayre side utvendig pa produktet.

Pa innsiden av produktet er det et typeskilt til. Det er synlig

nar panelet er demontert.

®

Informasjon | Betydning
Serie- Entydig apparatidentifikasjons-
nummer nummer
VWL ... Terminologi
IP Beskyttelsesklasse
@ Kompressor
I:I Regulator
Ventilator

P max Merkeeffekt, maks.

| max Merkestram, maks.

| Startstrom

MPa (bar) Tillatt driftstrykk
Kjglemiddelkrets

R410A Kjalemiddeltype

GWP Global Warming Potential

kg Pafyllingsmengde

t CO, CO,-ekvivalent

AX/Wxx Luftinngangstemperatur x °C og
varmeturtemperatur xx °C

COP / lm Effekttall/varmedrift

EER/

Energivirkningsgrad/kjgledrift
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3.7 CE-merking

C¢€

CE-merkingen dokumenterer at produktene ifglge samsvars-
erklaeringen oppfyller de grunnleggende kravene i gjeldende
direktiver.

Samsvarserklzeringen kan skaffes ved henvendelse til
produsenten.

3.8 Tilkoblingssymboler

Symbol Tilkobling

Kjolemiddelkrets, veeskerar

Kjolemiddelkrets, varmgassrar

3.9

Produktet fungerer mellom en minimal og en maksimal ute-
temperatur. Disse utetemperaturene angir bruksgrensene for
varmedrift, oppvarmingsdrift og kjaledrift. Drift utenfor bruks-
grensene ferer til at produktet slas av.

Bruksgrenser

3.9.1

s

%0 10;55 20,55
55 [-10:55] [20:55]

* 2043 4
45020 /]/

40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0

Varmedrift

[-20;20] [20;20]

20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 207

A Utetemperatur B Temperatur pa oppvar-

mingsvann
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3.9.2 Varmtvannsdrift

sd

70 [2:62]
60 [-10;55]

50| [-20;43]
40
30
20
10 [-20;5] [20;5] [43:10]

0 -20  -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 7

[35;62]
[43:55]

3.9.5 Kjoleeffekt

Gyldighet: Produkt med kjgledrift

A Utetemperatur B Temperatur pa oppvar-

mingsvann

3.9.3 Varmeeffekt

B A4

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70 -
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 A

A Enkeltlengde pa kjole- B Effektfaktor

middelrgrene i meter

3.9.4 Kjoledrift

Gyldighet: Produkt med kjaledrift

s

30
25
20
15
10
5 [15;7]

[15;25] [46;25]

[46;7]
-
A

0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

A Utetemperatur B Temperatur pa oppvar-

mingsvann
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B A

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70

-
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 A

A Enkeltlengde pa kjole- B Effektfaktor

middelrgrene i meter

3.10

Ved utetemperatur under 5 °C kan opptiningsvannet fryse
pa lamellene til fordamperen og danne rim. Rimet registreres
automatisk og tines automatisk med bestemte intervaller.

Tinemodus

Tiningen skjer via reversering av kuldekretsen under drift av
varmepumpen. Varmeenergien som er ngdvendig for denne
prosessen, hentes fra varmeanlegget.

For at tiningen skal fungere riktig, ma en minimumsmengde
oppvarmingsvann sirkulere i varmeanlegget:

Produkt Ved aktivert ved deaktivert
tilleggsvarmer | tilleggsvarmer,

VWL 35/5 og 15 liter 40 liter

VWL 55/5

VWL 75/5 20 liter 55 liter

VWL 105/5 og 45 liter 150 liter

VWL 125/5

3.11  Sikkerhetsinnretninger

Produktet er utstyrt med tekniske sikkerhetsinnretninger. Se
grafikk sikkerhetsinnretninger (- Tillegg B).

Hvis trykket i kjglemiddelkretsen overskrider maksimaltrykket
pa 4,15 MPa (41,5 bar), kobler trykkvakten midlertidig ut
produktet. Et nytt startforsgk fglger etter en ventetid. Etter tre
mislykkede startforsgk etter hverandre vises en feilmelding.

Nar produktet kobles ut, kobles oppvarmingen i veivpanne-
huset inn ved en kompressorutlgpstemperatur pa 7 °C for &
hindre eventuelle skader ved ny innkobling.

Hvis kompressorinngangstemperaturen og kompressor-
utlgpstemperaturen ligger under -15 °C, starter ikke
kompressoren.

Hvis den malte temperaturen pa kompressorutigpet er
hgyere enn tillatt temperatur, bli kompressoren slatt
av. Tillatt temperatur avhenger av fordampings og
kondensasjonstemperaturen.

| innedelen overvakes varmekretsens sirkulasjonsvann-
mengde. Hvis ingen gjennomstrgmning registreres ved
varmebehov mens sirkulasjonspumpen gar, starter ikke
kompressoren.
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Hvis temperaturen pa oppvarmingsvannet synker under
4 °C, aktiveres automatisk frostbeskyttelsesfunksjonen ved
at varmepumpen startes.

4 Montering
4.

1 Pakke ut produktet

Fjern den utvendige emballasjen.
Ta ut tilbehgaret.

Ta ut dokumentasjonen.

Fjern de fire skruene pa pallen.

Pobd=

4.2 Kontrollere leveransen

» Kontroller innholdet i forpakningsenhetene.

Antall Betegnelse

Produkt

4.4 Mal

4.41 Settforfra

1100 55

Pose med smadeler

Produkt

1
1 Avlgpstrakt for kondens
1
1

Dokumentasjonspakke

VWL 35/5 ...

4.3 Transportere produktet

Advarsel!
A Fare for personskade pa grunn av hgy

vekt ved lofting!

For hey vekt ved lgfting kan fare til person-
skade, for eksempel pa ryggsaylen.

» Ta hensyn til produktets vekt.

» Produkt VWL 35/5 til VWL 75/5 ma laftes
av to personer.

» Produkt VWL 105/5 og VWL 125/5 ma
laftes av fire personer.

Forsiktig!
Fare for materielle skader pa grunn av

ikke forskriftsmessig transport!

Produktet méa ikke helle mer enn 45°. Ellers
kan det ved senere drift oppsta feil i kjzle-
middelkretsen.

» Hell produktet maksimalt 45° under
transporten.

1. Bruk transportstroppene, baereselene eller en sekke-
tralle.

2. Beskytt kledningsdelene mot skader.
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VWL 55/5 ...

VWL 75/5 ...

1100 55

Produkt

VWL 105/5 ...

1565

VWL 125/5 ...

1565

133



4.4.2 Settfra siden, hoyre

449 a1

4.4.3 Sett nedenfra

477

4.5

» Overhold de angitte minimumsavstandene for & sikre
tilstrekkelig luftstram og lette vedlikeholdsarbeidet.

» Kontroller at det er tilstrekkelig plass til installasjon av de
hydrauliske ledningene.

Overhold minimumsavstandene

Gyldighet: Gulvoppstilling ELLER Montering pa flatt tak

”

\
b
;

Minsteavstand Varmedrift Varme- og kjoledrift
A 100 mm 100 mm

B 1000 mm 1000 mm

C 200 mm " 250 mm

D 500 mm 500 mm
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Minsteavstand Varmedrift Varme- og kjoledrift

E 600 mm 600 mm

1
ti

) For malet C anbefales 250 mm for & sikre god
lgjengelighet ved elektroinstallasjonen.

Gyldighet: Veggmontering

™

’*\%/G/

Minsteavstand Varmedrift Varme- og kjoledrift
A 100 mm 100 mm

B 1000 mm 1000 mm

© 200 mm " 250 mm

D 500 mm 500 mm

E 600 mm 600 mm

F 300 mm 300 mm

1
ti

4.6

) For malet C anbefales 250 mm for & sikre god
Igiengelighet ved elektroinstallasjonen.

Betingelser for monteringsmatene

Produktet er egnet for disse monteringsmatene:

Gulvoppstilling
Veggmontering
Montering pa flatt tak

Merk fglgende med hensyn til monteringsmaten:

Veggmontering med apparatholderen som leveres om
tilbehgr, er ikke fillatt for produktene VWL 105/5 og
VWL 125/5.

Montering pa flatt tak er ikke egnet for steder der det er
sveert kaldt eller mye sng.
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4.7 Krav til monteringsstedet

Fare!

Fare for personskader pa grunn av is-
dannelse!

Lufttemperaturen pa luftutlapet er lavere enn
utetemperaturen. Det kan dermed oppsta
isdannelse.

» Velg en plassering som gjar at luftutlgpet
har en avstand pa minst 3 m til gangveier,
steinsatte flater og fallrar.

» Hvis produktet skal plasseres pa et sted som ligger naer
sjgen, ma det brukes en beskyttelsesanordning som
beskytter produktet mot vannsprut. Minimumsavstandene
ma overholdes.

» Veer oppmerksom pa den tillatte hgydeforskjellen mellom
uteenheten og inneenheten.

» Hold avstand til brennbare stoffer eller antennelige
gasser.

Hold avstand til varmekilder.

Unnga a bruke forhandsbelastet avluft.

Hold avstand til ventilasjonsapninger og avluftsjakter.

Hold avstand til Igvfellende busker og treer.

Ikke utsett uteenheten for stgvfylt luft.

Ikke utsett uteenheten for korrosiv luft. Hold avstand til

husdyrrom.

» Merk at monteringsstedet ma befinne seg under 2000 m
over havet.

» Ta hensyn til stgyutslippet. Velg et monteringssted med
sa stor avstand til eget soverom som mulig.

» Ta hensyn til steyutslippet. Velg en plassering med storst

mulig avstand til vinduene i nabobygningen.

vVvyVvyVvVvyyypy

Gyldighet: Gulvoppstilling

Y

» Unnga plassering i et hjgrne i et rom, i en nisje, mellom
murer eller mellom gjerder.
» Unnga at Iuften fra luftutlepet suges inn igjen.

» Forviss deg om at det ikke kan samle seg vann pa
bakken.

» Forviss deg om at bakken kan absorbere vannet godt.

» Sorg for et lag grus og smastein under kondensutlgpet.

» Velg en plassering der det ikke samler seg mye sng om
vinteren.

» Velg en plassering der luftinntaket ikke pavirkes av sterk
vind. Plasser produktet pa tvers av hovedvindretningen
dersom dette er mulig.

» Sett opp en beskyttelsesvegg hvis installasjonsstedet
ikke er beskyttet mot vind.

» Ta hensyn til stgyutslippet. Unnga hjgrner i rom, nisjer
eller steder mellom murer.
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» Ta hensyn til stayutslippet. Velg et monteringssted med
god lydabsorpsjon i form av gressplen, busker eller
peeler.

> Legg hydraulikk- og stramledningene i bakken. Legg
et beskyttelsesrgr fra utedelen og gjennom bygnings-
veggen.

Gyldighet: Veggmontering

il

» Kontroller at veggen er i samsvar med de statiske
kravene. Vekten pa apparatholderen (tilbehar) og
utedelen ma tas med i beregningen.

» Unnga monteringsposisjon i naerheten av et vindu.

» Ta hensyn til steyutslippet. Hold avstand til reflekterende
bygningsvegger.

» Planlegg plasseringen av hydraulikk- og strem-
ledningene.

» Planlegg veggjennomfgringen.

Gyldighet: Montering pa flatt tak

» Produktet ma bare monteres pa bygninger med massiv
konstruksjon og stapt betongtak hele veien.

» Produktet ma ikke monteres pa bygninger med
trekonstruksjon eller lettvektstak.

» Velg et monteringssted som er lett tilgjengelig, slik at det
er mulig & utfgre vedlikeholds- og servicearbeid.

» Velg en plassering som er lett tilgjengelig, slik at det
jevnlig kan fiernes lgv eller sng pa produktet.

» Velg en plassering i neerheten av et fallrgr.

» Velg en plassering der luftinntaket ikke pavirkes av sterk
vind. Plasser produktet pa tvers av hovedvindretningen
dersom dette er mulig.

» Sett opp en beskyttelsesvegg hvis installasjonsstedet
ikke er beskyttet mot vind.

» Ta hensyn til stgyutslippet. Hold avstand til nabo-
bygninger.

» Planlegg plasseringen av hydraulikk- og strem-
ledningene.

» Planlegg veggjennomfgringen.
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4.8 Lage fundament

Gyldighet: Gulvoppstilling
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» Grav ut en apning i bakken. Se anbefalte mal pa
illustrasjonen.

» Settinn et fallrar (1).

» Fyll pa et lag grov grus (3). Tilpass dybden (A) til
forholdene.

— Region med frost i bakken: Minimumsdybde:
900 mm

— Region uten frost i bakken: Minimumsdybde:
600 mm

» Tilpass hgyden (B) til forholdene.

» Lag to stripefundamenter (4) av betong. Se anbefalte
mal pa illustrasjonen.

» Lag et underlag av grus (2) mellom og ved siden av
under stripefundamentene.

4.9 Garantere arbeidssikkerheten
Gyldighet: Veggmontering

» Sorg for sikker adkomst til monteringsstedet pa veggen.

» Huvis arbeidene pa produktet utfgres i en hgyde pa over 3
m, ma du montere en teknisk fallsikring.

» Folg lokale lover og forskrifter.
Gyldighet: Montering pa flatt tak

» Sorg for sikker adkomst til det flate taket.

» Overhold et sikkerhetsomrade pa 2 meter til kanten
pa taket, i tillegg til nedvendig avstand for arbeidet
pa produktet. Ingen ma ga inn i eller oppholde seg i
sikkerhetsomradet.

» Alternativt kan du montere en teknisk fallsikring pa fall-
kanten, for eksempel et rekkverk.

» Sett alternativt opp en teknisk fanganordning, for
eksempel et stillas eller et fangnett.
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Hold tilstrekkelig avstand til takluker og takvinduer.
Sikre takluker og vinduer pa det flate taket under
arbeidet, for eksempel ved a bruke avsperring, slik at
ingen kan ga pa eller falle ned i dem.

410 Sette opp produktet

Gyldighet: Gulvoppstilling

» Bruk egnede tilbehgrsprodukter avhengig av gnsket
monteringsmate.

— Sma dempefatter

— Store dempefatter

— Forhgyningssokkel og sma dempefatter
» Sett produktet vannrett.

Gyldighet: Veggmontering

» Kontroller veggens oppbygning og baereevne. Ta
hensyn til produktets vekt.

» Bruk en egnet apparatholder (tilbehgr) til vegg-
monteringen.

» Bruk de sma dempefattene.
» Sett produktet vannrett.

Gyldighet: Montering pa flatt tak

Advarsel!
A Fare for personskader hvis produktet

velter pa grunn av vind!

Produktet kan velte hvis det utsettes for
vind.

» Bruk to betongsokler og antisklimatte.
» Skru fast produktet til betongsoklene.

» Bruk de store dempefattene.
» Sett produktet vannrett.

411 Koble til kondensavigpsledningen

Fare!
A Fare for personskade pa grunn av over-

fryst kondensat!

Frosset kondensat pa gangstier kan fare til
fall.

» Kontroller at kondensen ikke havner pa
gangveier og kan danne is der.

For alle installasjonstypene méa det sgrges for at
kondensen som oppstar, ledes bort frostfritt.
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Gyldighet: Gulvoppstilling

Betingelse: /Utfgrelse uten avlgpsledning

»

Monter kondensavlgpstrakten (3) fra pakken med
tilbehgar.

Skyv varmetraden (1) innenfra gjennom kondens-
avlgpstrakten og inn i fallrgret.

Juster den innvendige varmetraden slik at Igkken (4)
ligger konsentrisk i forhold til hullet i bunnplaten.
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>

Kontroller at kondensavlgpstrakten er plassert i midten
over fallrgret i underlaget av grus.

Betingelse: Utfgrelse med avlgpsledning

>

Installer denne utfgrelsen bare i regionen uten frost i
bakken.

Monter kondensavlgpstrakten (3) og adapteren (2) fra
pakken med tilbehgar.

Koble avilgpsledningen til adapteren.

Skyv varmetraden (1) innenfra gjennom kondens-
avlgpstrakten og adapteren og inn i fallrgret.

Juster den innvendige varmetraden slik at Igkken (4)
ligger konsentrisk i forhold til hullet i bunnplaten.

Gyldighet: Veggmontering

Betingelse: /Utfgrelse uten avigpsledning

>

Monter kondensavlgpstrakten (3) fra pakken med
tilbehgar.

Skyv varmetraden (1) innenfra og utover gjennom
kondensavlgpstrakten.

Skyv enden pa varmetraden inn gjennom kondens-
avlgpstrakten igjen utenfra til det er igjen et r@rstykke
med U-form i kondensavlgpstrakten.

Juster den innvendige varmetraden slik at lakken (4)
ligger konsentrisk i forhold til hullet i bunnplaten.
Bruk gruslaget under produktet for & lede bort
kondensen.
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Betingelse: Utfgrelse med avlgpsledning

>

>

Monter kondensavlgpstrakten (3) og adapteren (2) fra
pakken med tilbehgr.

Koble avigpsledningen til adapteren og til et nedlgps-
ror. Pass pa tilstrekkelig fall.

Skyv varmetraden (1) innenfra gjennom kondens-
avlgpstrakten og adapteren og inn i fallrgret.

Juster den innvendige varmetraden slik at Igkken (4)
ligger konsentrisk i forhold til hullet i bunnplaten.

Hvis installasjonen skjer i en region med frost i
bakken, installerer du en varmekabel for avigps-
ledningen.

Gyldighet: Montering pa flatt tak

Betingelse: /Utfarelse uten avlgpsledning

>

>

>

Monter kondensavlgpstrakten (3) fra pakken med
tilbehgar.

Skyv varmetraden (1) innenfra og utover gjiennom
kondensavlgpstrakten.

Juster den innvendige varmetraden slik at Igkken (4)
ligger konsentrisk i forhold til hullet i bunnplaten.

Bruk det flate taket for & lede bort kondensen.

Betingelse: Utfgrelse med avigpsledning

>

4.12

Monter kondensavlgpstrakten (3) og adapteren (2) fra
pakken med tilbehgr.

Koble avigpsledningen til adapteren og til et nedlgps-
rer ved kort strekning. Pass pa tilstrekkelig fall.

Skyv varmetraden (1) innenfra gjennom kondens-
avlgpstrakten og adapteren og inn i fallrgret.

Juster den innvendige varmetraden slik at Igkken (4)
ligger konsentrisk i forhold til hullet i bunnplaten.

Hvis installasjonen skjer i en region med frost i
bakken, installerer du en varmekabel for avigps-
ledningen.

Sette opp beskyttelsesvegg

Gyldighet: Gulvoppstilling ELLER Montering pa flatt tak

>

>
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Hvis installasjonsstedet ikke er beskyttet mot vind,
setter du opp en vindskjerm.
Overhold minsteavstandene.

Demontere/montere paneldeler

De fglgende arbeidene skal kun utfgres ved behov, eller ved
vedlikeholds- eller reparasjonsarbeider.
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4.13.1 Demontere dekkplaten 4.13.4 Demontere luftutigpsgitteret

» Demonter dekkplaten som vist pa illustrasjonen.

. » Demonter luftutlapsgitteret som vist pa illustrasjonen.
4.13.2 Demontere hgyre sidepanel

4.13.5 Demontere venstre sidepanel

» Demonter venstre sidepanel som vist pa illustrasjonen.

= 7 N

4.13.6 Demontere luftinntaksgitteret

» Demonter hgyre sidepanel som vist pa illustrasjonen.

4.13.3 Demontere frontpanelet

AN

A
[B]

» Demonter frontpanelet som vist pa illustrasjonen.

1.  Koble fra den elektriske forbindelsen pa temperatur-
foleren (1).

2. Demonter de to tverrstagene (2) som vist pa
illustrasjonen.

3.  Demonter luftinntaksgitteret som vist pa illustrasjonen.
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4.13.7 Montere paneldeler

1.  Folg disse anvisningene, men i motsatt rekkefglge, ved
monteringen.

2. Folg illustrasjonene for demonteringen
(- Kapittel 4.13.1).

5 Hydraulikkinstallasjon

51 Forberede arbeider pa kjolemiddelkretsen

Fare!

Fare for personskader og miljgskader hvis
kjelemiddel lekker ut!

Kjglemiddel som lekker ut, kan fgre til
personskader ved bergring. Kjglemiddel som
lekker ut og havner i atmosfaeren fgrer til
miljgskader.

» Du ma ikke utfere arbeid pa kjglemiddel-
kretsen hvis du ikke er utdannet i slikt
arbeid.

Forsiktig!
Fare for materielle skader ved utsuging av
kjglemiddel!

Det kan oppsta materielle skader pa grunn av
frost ved utsuging av kjglemiddel.

» Sgrg for at oppvarmingsvann strgmmer
gjennom kondensatoren til innedelen eller
at den er helt temt nar kjglemiddel suges
ut.

1. Uteenheten er forhandsfylt med kjglemiddelet
R410A. Bestem om det er ngdvendig a fylle pa mer
kjglemiddel.

2. Kontroller at de to stengeventilene er lukket.

w

4.  Forviss deg om at kjglemiddelledningene som brukes,
oppfyller disse kravene:

— Spesielle kobberrgr for kuldeteknikk

— Termisk isolasjon

— Veerbestandighet og UV-bestandighet.
— Beskyttelse mot smagnagere.

— Flens: 90° flens ifalge SAE-standard

5.  Segrg for at kjglemiddelragrene er lukket helt til de skal
installeres.

6.  Searg for ngdvendig verktagy og utstyr:

Bruk passende kjglemiddelledninger, se Tekniske data.

Alltid ngdvendig Eventuelt nedvendig

— Flenseverktgy for 90° -
flens

— Momentngkkel -
- Kjelemiddelarmatur
— Nitrogenflaske

- Vakuumpumpe

— Vakuummeter

Kjglemiddelflaske med
R410A

Kjalemiddelvekt
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5.2 Planlegge plasseringen av

kjglemiddelrgrene

5.2.1 Uteenhet over inneenhet
O —
H
1 Utedel 3 Varmgassrar
2 Innedel 4 Bend pa oljeledning

Uteenheten kan installeres med en maksimal hgydeforskjell
H pa 30 m over inneenheten. Tillatt enkel lengde pa en kjole-
middelledning er da maksimalt 40 m. Avhengig av hgyde-
forskjellen ma det monteres oljepumpebend i varmgass-
ledningen

Hoydeforskjell H Oljepumpebend

Opptil 10 m Ingen oljepumpebend kreves
Opptil 20 m Et oljepumpebend i hgyde pa 10 m
Over 20 m Ett oljepumpebend i 10 m hayde,

ytterligere ett bend i 20 m hgyde

Oljepumpebendet ma oppfylle disse geometriske kravene.

Produkt Ytre diameter, A B R
varmgassror

VWL 35/5 og 12" 173 40 40

VWL 55/5

VWL 75/5 til 5/8" 256 40 60

VWL 125/5
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5.2.2 Inneenhet over uteenhet

Q/@

R
O

1 Utedel 2

Innedel

Inneenheten kan installeres med en maksimal hgydeforskjell
H pa 10 m over uteenheten. Tillatt enkel lengde pa en kjale-
middelledning er da maksimalt 25 m. Et oljepumpebend er
ikke ngdvendig.

5.3 Legge kjglemiddelrorene frem til produktet

Gyldighet: Gulvoppstilling

> Plasser kjglemiddelrgrene gjennom veggjennom-
feringen og frem til produktet.

> Legg kjglemiddelrgrene gjennom et egnet
beskyttelsesrer i bakken, som vist pa bildet.

» Bogy kjglemiddelledningene bare én gang til endelig
posisjon. For & unnga knekk ma du bruke en bgyefjeer
eller et bgyeverktgy.

> Legg kjglemiddelrgrene i veggjennomfaringen med
lett fall utover.

» Legg kjglemiddelrgrene sentrisk gjennom veg-
giennomfegringen, uten av rgrene bergrer veggen.

Gyldighet: Veggmontering

> Plasser kjglemiddelrgrene gjennom veggjennom-
feringen og frem til produktet.
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» Bogy kjglemiddelledningene bare én gang til endelig
posisjon. For & unnga knekk mé& du bruke en bayefjeer
eller et bgyeverktgy.

» Kjolemiddelrgrene ma ikke bergre veggen og
produktets paneldeler.

> Legg kjglemiddelrarene i veggjennomfgringen med
lett fall utover.

» Legg kjglemiddelrgrene sentrisk gjennom veg-
gjennomfaringen, uten av rgrene bergrer veggen.

Legge kjglemiddelrgrene i bygningen

Forsiktig!
Fare for overfagring av stoy!

Hvis kjglemiddelrgrene legges feil, kan stgy
overfgres til bygningen under drift.

» Ikke legg kjglemiddelrgrene i bygningen i
sementgulv eller mur.

» Ikke legg kjglemiddelrgrene i bygningen
gjennom beboelsesrom.

1.  Plasser kjglemiddelrgrene fra veggjennomfgringen til
inneenheten.

2.  Bay kjglemiddelledningene bare én gang til endelig
posisjon. For & unnga knekk ma du bruke en bgyefjeer
eller et bgyeverktoy.

3. Bay kjglemiddelrgrene vinkelrett mot veggen, og
unnga a legge dem slik at de utsettes for mekanisk
belastning.

4. Kjelemiddelrgrene ma ikke bergre veggen.

5.  Fest ved bruk av veggklemmer med gummiinnlegg.
Legg veggklemmene i den termiske isoleringen til
kiglemiddelrgret.

6. Kontroller om det er ngdvendig & bruke oljepumpebend
(- Kapittel 5.2).

7. Monter eventuelt oljepumpebend i varmgassledningen.
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5.5 Demontere dekselet for hydraulikkoblingene
1. Fjern skruene pa den gvre kanten.
2. Lesne dekselet ved 4 lafte det ut av lasen.
5.6 Kappe og false rerendene
1. Hold rgrendene nedover under bearbeidingen.
2. Unnga at metallspon, skitt eller fuktighet kommer inn.
W
o
3.  Kapp kobberrgret i rettvinkel med en rarkutter (1).
4. Fjern grader pa regrenden (2) innvendig og utvendig.
Veer ngye med a fierne all sponen.
5.  Skru av overfalsmutteren pa den tilherende service-
ventilen.
6.  Skyv overfalsmutteren (3) pa rerenden.
7.  Bruk flenseverktay for flens ifalge SAE-standard (90°
flens).
8.  Plasser rgrenden i en egnet matrise i flenseverktgyet
(1). La rgrenden stikke 1 mm ut. Spenn fast rgrenden.
9.  Utvid rgrenden (2) med flenseverktayet.
5.7 Kobile til kjslemiddelrgrene
iy 4
/// (g
1. Ha en drape flensolje pa yttersiden pa rarendene.
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5.8

Koble til varmgassrgret (2).

Stram overfalsmutteren. Stram samtidig serviceventilen
med en tang.

Produkt Rordiameter Tiltrekkingsmoment
VWL 35/5 og 172" 50 til 60 Nm

VWL 55/5

VWL 75/5 til 5/8 " 65 til 75 Nm

VWL 125/5

Koble til veeskeledningen 1.

Stram overfalsmutteren. Stram samtidig serviceventilen
med en tang.

Produkt Rerdiameter Tiltrekkingsmoment
VWL 35/5 og 174" 15 til 20 Nm

VWL 55/5

VWL 75/5 til 3/8" 35 til 45 Nm

VWL 125/5

Kontrollere kjslemiddelkretsen for lekkasje
Kontroller at de to stengeventilene pa uteenheten
fortsatt er lukket.

Veer oppmerksom pa maksimalt driftstrykk i
kjglemiddelkretsen.

——

Koble en kjglemiddelarmatur (2) med en kuleventil (3)
pa vedlikeholdskoblingen til varmgassreret.

Koble kjglemiddelarmaturen med en kuleventil (1) til en
nitrogenflaske (4). Bruk terr nitrogen.

Apne begge kuleventilene.

Apne nitrogenflasken.

— Testtrykk: 2,5 MPa (25 bar)

Steng nitrogenflasken og kuleventilen (1).
— Ventetid: 10 minutter

Kontroller at alle forbindelsene i kjiglemiddelkretsen er
tette. Bruk lekkasjesgkerspray.

Folg med pa om trykket er stabilt.
Resultat 1:
Trykket er stabilt, og ingen lekkasje er funnet:

» Slipp ut all nitrogengassen via kjglemiddelar-
maturen.

» Steng kuleventilen (3).

Resultat 2:

Trykket synker, eller en lekkasje er funnet:
» Utbedre lekkasjen.

» Gjenta kontrollen.
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Temme kjslemiddelkretsen

Merknad
Nar kjglemiddelkretsen temmes, fijernes ogsa

restfuktighet fra kretsen. Hvor lang tid denne
prosessen tar, avhenger av restfuktigheten og
utetemperaturen.

Kontroller at de to stengeventilene péa utedelen fortsatt
er lukket.

o

11.
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Koble en kjglemiddelarmatur (3) med en kuleventil (4)
pa vedlikeholdskoblingen til varmgassraret.

Koble kjglemiddelarmaturen med en kuleventil (2) til et
vakuummeter (1) og en vakuumpumpe (5).

Apne begge kuleventilene.
Ferste kontroll: Sla pa vakuumpumpen.

Tom kjglemiddelrgrene og platevarmeveksleren til
innedelen.

— Absolutt trykk som skal oppnas: 0,1 kPa (1,0 mbar)
— Vakuumpumpens driftstid: 30 minutter

Sla av vakuumpumpen.

— Ventetid: 3 minutter

Kontroller trykket.

Resultat 1:

Trykket er stabilt:

» Den forste kontrollen er avsluttet. Begynn med den
andre kontrollen.

Resultat 2:
Trykket stiger, og det foreligger en lekkasje:

» Kontroller flensforbindelsene til ute- og innedelen.
Utbedre lekkasjen.

» Begynn med den andre kontrollen.
Resultat 3:

Trykket stiger, og det finnes restfuktighet:
» Utfar en terking.

» Begynn med den andre kontrollen.
Andre kontroll: Sla pa vakuumpumpen.

Tem kjglemiddelrgrene og platevarmeveksleren til
innedelen.

— Absolutt trykk som skal oppnas: 0,1 kPa (1,0 mbar)
— Vakuumpumpens driftstid: 30 minutter
Sla av vakuumpumpen.

12.

5.10

— Ventetid: 3 minutter

Kontroller trykket.

Resultat 1:

Trykket er stabilt:

» Den andre kontrollen er fullfgrt. Steng kuleventilene
(2) og (4).

Resultat 2:

Trykket stiger.

» Gjenta den andre kontrollen.

Fylle pa ekstra kjslemiddel

Fare!

Fare for personskader pa grunn av kjgle-
middel som lekker ut!

Kjglemiddel som lekker ut, kan fare til
personskader ved bergring.

» Bruk verneutstyr.

Bestem enkeltlengden pé kjglemiddelrgret.
Beregn ngdvendig mengde ekstra kjglemiddel.

Produkt Enkeltlengde Kjslemiddel-
mengde
VWL 35/5 og <15m Ingen
VWL 55/5 15 mtil 25 m 30 g per ytterligere
meter (over 15 m)
25 mtil 40 m 300 g + 47 g per
ytterligere meter
(over 25 m)
Produkt Enkeltlengde Kjslemiddel-
mengde
VWL 75/5 <15m Ingen
15 mtil 25 m 70 g per ytterligere
meter (over 15 m)
25 mtil 40 m 700 g + 107 g per
ytterligere meter
(over 25 m)
Produkt Enkeltlengde Kjslemiddel-
mengde
VWL 105/5 og <15m Ingen
VWL 125/5 15 mtil 25 m 70 g per ytterligere
meter (over 15 m)
25 mtil 40 m 700 g + 83 g per
ytterligere meter
(over 25 m)

Betingelse: Lengde pa kjglemiddelrgret > 15 m

» Kontroller at de to stengeventilene pa uteenheten fortsatt
er lukket.
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» Koble kjglemiddelarmaturen (2) med kuleventilen (1) til
en kjglemiddelflaske (4).

— Kjoglemiddelet som skal brukes: R410A

> Sett kjplemiddelfasen pa vekten (5). Hvis ikke kjgle-
middelflasken har dykkrgr, setter du flasken heyt over
vekten.

» lkke &pne kuleventilen (3). Apne kjglemiddelflasken og
kuleventilen (1).

» Sett vekten pa null nar slangene er fylt med kjglemiddel.

» Apne kuleventilen (3). Fyll den beregnede kjglemiddel-
mengden pa uteenheten.

» Steng begge kuleventilene.
» Lukk kjglemiddelflasken.

5.11 Apne for kjslemiddel

Fare!
A Fare for personskader pa grunn av kjgle-

middel som lekker ut!

Kjglemiddel som lekker ut, kan fgre til
personskader ved bergring.

» Bruk verneutstyr.

1.  Taav de to dekslene (1).
2. Skru de to unbrakoskruene ut til de stopper.

< Kjglemiddelet strammer inn i kjgle-
middelledningene og inneenheten.

3.  Kontroller at det ikke lekker ut noe kjglemiddel.
Kontroller spesielt alle skruforbindelsene og ventilene.

4.  Skru pa de to dekslene. Stram dekslene.
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5.1
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6.1

2 Avslutte arbeidene pa kjslemiddelkretsen

Koble kjglemiddelarmaturen fra vedlikeholdskoblingen.
Skru dekselet pa vedlikeholdskoblingen.
Sett en termisk isolering pa kjelemiddelledningene.

Noter kjglemiddelmengden som var pafylt fra fabrikken,
den ekstra kjglemiddelmengden som er fylt pa og

den totale kjglemiddelmengden, pa klistremerket pa
produktet.

Far inn opplysningene i anleggsboken.
Monter tildekkingen til hydraulikktilkoblingene.

Elektroinstallasjon

Forberede elektroinstallasjon

Fare!
Livsfare pa grunn av elektrisk stot ved feil

6.2

>

utfert elektrisk tilkobling!

Feil utfart elektrisk tilkobling kan pavirke
driftssikkerheten til produktet og fere til
personskader og materielle skader.

» Gjennomfgr bare den elektriske
installasjonen hvis du er godkjent
elektriker og er kvalifisert for dette
arbeidet.

Overhold de tekniske betingelsene fra energi-
leverandgren for tilkobling til lavspenningsnettet.
Fastsla om funksjonen utkobling utfgrt av energi-
leverandgren er for produktet, og hvordan strgm-
forsyningen til produktet skal skje, avhengig av
utkoblingstypen.

Finn ut ved hjelp av typeskiltet om produktet trenger en
elektrisk tilkobling pa 1~/230V eller 3~/400V.

Fastsla produktets merkestrem. Denne er angitt pa
typeskiltet. Bestem passende ledertverrsnitt for de
elektriske ledningene basert pa denne.

Forbered plasseringen av de elektriske ledningene fra
bygningen til produktet gjennom veggjennomfgringen.

Krav til elektriske komponenter

For nettilkoblingen méa det brukes fleksible slanger som
er egnet for plassering utendars. Spesifikasjonen ma
som minimum tilsvare standarden 60245 IEC 57 med
betegnelsen HO5RN-F.

Skillebryterne ma vaere i overensstemmelse med over-
spenningskategori IlI for full frakobling.

Til den elektriske sikringen ma det brukes trege sikringer
med karakteristikk C. Ved 3-faset nettilkobling ma
sikringene koble ut 3 poler.

Med tanke pa personbeskyttelsen skal det brukes all-
stremsensitive feilstramvernebrytere av type B dersom
dette er foreskrevet for installasjonsstedet.
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6.3 Installere komponenter for utkobling utfort
av energileverandgren

Med funksjonen stremleverandar-sperre blir varmepumpens
varmeproduksjon tidvis koblet ut av stramleverandgren.
Utkoblingen kan skje pa to mater:

1.  Signalet om utkobling sendes pa innedelens kobling
S21.

2.  Signalet om utkobling sendes pa en isolerende
kontaktor i maler-/sikringsboksen, som er installert pa
stedet.

» Hovis funksjonen stremleverandersperre er planlagt, ma
du installere og foreta kabling av tilleggskomponentene i
bygningens maler-/sikringsboks.

» Folg koblingsskjemaet i vedlegget til installasjons-
veiledningen for innedelen.

6.4 Demontere dekselet til de elektriske
koblingspunktene

6.6 Opprette stremforsyning, 1~/230V

» Fastsla tilkoblingsmaten:

Situasjon

Tilkoblingsmate

Uten funksjonen utkobling utfert av
energileverandgren

Med funksjonen utkobling utfgrt av
energileverandgren, utkobling via
kobling S21

Enkel streamforsyning

Med funksjonen utkobling utfgrt av
energileverandgren, utkobling via

Dobbel strem-
forsyning

» Demonter dekselet som vist pa illustrasjonen.

6.5 Avmantle elektrisk ledning

1. Forkort den elektriske ledningen ved behov.

‘ <30 mm ‘
L
N ==
PE
r‘ <40 mm
[
+ =
‘ <30 mm
-

2. Avmantle den elektriske ledningen. Pass pa at
isolasjonen til de enkelte lederne ikke skades.

3. For & unnga kortslutninger pa grunn av lgse enkelt-
ledninger setter du kabelendemuffer pa de strippede
endene av lederne.
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isolerende kontaktor

6.6.1

1. Installer en feilstramvernebryter for produktet dersom
dette er foreskrevet for installasjonsstedet.

1~/230V, enkel stramforsyning

zZ®

X200 L3

-\

= |IN|Ww| O

OlI0I0IO] 0| [O|0|0I0I©

X210

=z
L

X211 @-

z
Il
= [N

2. Installer en skillebryter for produktet i bygningen.
3. Bruk en 3-polet nettilkoblingsledning.

4.  Legg nettilkoblingsledningen fra bygningen til produktet
gjennom veggjennomfgringen.

5.  Koble til nettilkoblingsledningen pa koblingen X200.
6.  Fest nettilkoblingsledningen med strekkavlastnings-

klemmen.
6.6.2 1~/230V, dobbel stremforsyning
1. Installer to feilstramvernebrytere for produktet dersom
dette er foreskrevet for installasjonsstedet.
@] 5 [0 D
Nd 4 O N
X200 L34 3 |© T
24 2 |@ < @
14 4 [ Ob——---"--+— L
L4 2 [©Q
X210 18 .
S
L4 4 |O ’ L
N{ 3 |O N
X211 @4 2 |© C)
S 1 |©

2. Installer to skillebrytere for produktet i bygningen.

Bruk to 3-polede nettilkoblingskabler.

4.  Legg nettilkoblingskablene fra bygningen til produktet
gjennom veggjennomfgringen.

5. Koble til nettilkoblingskabelen (varmepumpe-strem-
maler) pa tilkoblingen X200. Denne stramforsyningen
kan tidvis kobles ut av kraftleverandaren.

w
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6.7

Fjern den 2-polede broen péa koblingen X210.

Koble til nettilkoblingskabelen (fra husholdningsstrem-
maleren) pa koblingen X211. Denne stremforsyningen
er permanent.

Fest nettilkoblingskablene med de to strekkavlastnings-
klemmene.

Opprette stremforsyning, 3~/400V

» Fastsla tilkoblingsmaten:

Situasjon Tilkoblingsmate

Uten funksjonen utkobling utfert av Enkel stremforsyning
energileverandgren

Med funksjonen utkobling utfgrt av
energileverandgren, utkobling via

kobling S21
Med funksjonen utkobling utfgrt av Dobbel strem-
energileverandgren, utkobling via forsyning

isolerende kontaktor

6.7.1 3~/400V, enkel stramforsyning

1. Installer en feilstramvernebryter for produktet dersom
dette er foreskrevet for installasjonsstedet.
@45 |O S]
Nd 4 |© N
X200 L34 3 (@ -
24 2 |0 <
L4 1 O : L3
7 L2
L %) L1
X210 1§
L4 4 [©
N 3 O
X211 @12 |©
&1 1|9
2. Installer en skillebryter for produktet i bygningen.
3. Bruk en 5-polet nettilkoblingsledning.
4.  Legg nettilkoblingsledningen fra bygningen til produktet
gjennom veggjennomfgringen.
5.  Koble til nettilkoblingsledningen pa koblingen X200.
6.  Fest nettilkoblingsledningen med strekkavlastnings-

klemmen.

6.7.2 3~/400V, dobbel stromforsyning

1.

Installer to feilstremvernebrytere for produktet dersom
dette er foreskrevet for installasjonsstedet.
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@1 5 [O D
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2. Installer to skillebrytere for produktet i bygningen.

3.  Bruk en 5-polet nettilkoblingskabel og en 3-polet
nettilkoblingskabel.

4.  Legg nettilkoblingskablene fra bygningen til produktet
gjennom veggjennomfaringen.

5.  Koble til den 5-polede nettilkoblingskabelen (varme-
pumpe-strgmmaler) pa tilkoblingen X200 pa.
Denne stramforsyningen kan tidvis kobles ut av
kraftleverandgren.

6.  Fjern den 2-polede broen pa koblingen X2170.

7.  Koble til den 3-polede nettilkoblingskabelen (fra
husholdningsstremmaleren) pa koblingen X211. Denne
strgmforsyningen er permanent.

8.  Fest nettilkoblingskablene med de to strekkavlastnings-
klemmene.

6.8 Koble til eBUS-ledning
Betingelse: Kjglemiddelrer med eBUS-ledning

> Koble til eBUS-ledningen pa koblingen X206, BUS.
» Fest eBUS-ledningen med strekkavlastningsklemmen.

Betingelse: Separat eBUS-ledning
» Bruk en 2-polet eBUS-ledning med ledertverrsnitt pa 0,75
mm?.

» Legg eBUS-ledningen fra bygningen til produktet
gjennom veggjennomfaringen.
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» Koble til eBUS-ledningen pa koblingen X206, BUS.
» Fest eBUS-ledningen med strekkavlastningsklemmen.
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6.9 Koble til tilbehar

» Se koblingsskjemaet i vedlegget.

6.10 Montere dekselet til de elektriske

koblingspunktene

1.  Fest dekselet ved a senke det ned i lasen.
2.  Fest dekselet med to skruer pa den gvre kanten.

7 Oppstart

A Kontroller fgr innkobling

7
» Kontroller at alle hydraulikkoblingene er riktig utfart.

» Kontroller at alle de elektriske koblingene er riktig utfart.
» Kontroller om en skillebryter er installert.

>

Kontroller om en feilstremvernebryter er installert dersom
dette er foreskrevet for installasjonsstedet.

Les hele bruksanvisningen.

Kontroller at det etter oppstilling og far innkobling av
produktet ma det veere gatt minst 30 minutter.

» Forviss deg om at dekselet til de elektriske koblings-
punktene er montert.

vy

7.2 Sla pa produktet

» Sla pa alle effektbrytere som er forbundet med produktet,
i bygningen.

8 Overlevering til brukeren

8.1 Informere brukeren

» Gi brukeren en forklaring av driften.

» Gjer brukeren spesielt oppmerksom pa sikkerhets-
anvisningene.

» Informer brukeren om hvor viktig det er med regelmessig
vedlikehold.

9 Feilsoking

9.1 Feilmeldinger

Ved feil vises en feilkode pa displayet til regulatoren for inne-
delen.

» Bruk tabellen Feilmeldinger (- Installasjonsveiledning for
innedel, vedlegg).

9.2 Andre feil

» Bruk tabellen Feilsgking (- Installasjonsveiledning for
innedel, vedlegg).
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10 Inspeksjon og vedlikehold

10.1

» Overhold de angitte intervallene. Utfor alle de nevnte
arbeidene (- vedlegg D).

Folg arbeidsoversikten og intervallene

10.2

Originale reservedeler for apparatet er ogsa sertifisert
innenfor CE-samsvarskontrollen. Du kan fa informasjon
om tilgjengelige originale reservedeler fra Vaillant ved a
henvende deg til kontaktadressen pa baksiden.

Bestilling av reservedeler

» Huvis du trenger reservedeler til vedlikehold eller
reparasjon, ma du bare bruke Vaillant originalreserve-
deler.

10.3

» Folg grunnleggende sikkerhetsregler fgr du utfgrer
inspeksjons- og vedlikeholdsarbeid eller monterer
reservedeler.

» Folg sikkerhetsbestemmelsene ved arbeid i hayden
(- Kapittel 4.9).

» Sla av alle effektbrytere som er forbundet med produktet,
i bygningen.

» Koble produktet fra stramforsyningen, men sgrg for at
jordingen av produktet fortsatt er garantert.

» Nar du arbeider pa produktet, ma du beskytte alle
elektriske komponenter mot vannsprut.

Forberede inspeksjon og vedlikehold

10.4
10.4.1 Rengjere produktet

Foreta vedlikehold

» Rengjgr produktet bare nar alle paneldelene og dekslene
er montert.

» Produktet ma ikke rengjares med hgytrykksvasker eller
med en vannstrale rettet mot produktet.

» Rengjgr produktet med en svamp og varmt vann med
rengjgringsmiddel.

» Bruk ikke skuremidler. Bruk ikke lgsemidler. Bruk ikke
klor- eller ammoniakkholdige rengjgringsmidler.

10.4.2 Demontere deksler og paneldeler
1. Demonter dekselet til hydraulikkoblingene.
(— Kapittel 5.5)

2. Demonter dekselet til de elektriske koblingspunktene.
(~ Kapittel 6.4)

3.  Demonter paneldelene dersom det er ngdvendig for
vedlikeholdsarbeidene nedenfor (- Kapittel 4.13.1).

10.4.3 Rengjore fordamperen

@ﬁ%ﬁ?}

U

1. Rengjgr mellomrommet mellom lamellene til
fordamperen med en myk barste. Unnga at lamellene
blir bayd.
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2. Fjern smuss og avleiringer.
3.  Rett eventuelt ut beyde lameller med en lamellkam.
10.4.4 Kontrollere ventilatoren

1.  Drei ventilatoren for hand.
2. Kontroller at ventilatoren gar uten hindringer.

10.4.5 Rengjore kondensavlgpet

1. Fjern skitt som har samlet seg pa skalen for opp-
samling av kondens eller i kondensavlgpsledningen.

2. Kontroller at vannet renner fritt ut. Gjer dette ved a fylle
ca. 1 liter vann i kondensbeholderen.

10.4.6 Kontrollere kjolemiddelkretsen

p
=

1. Kontroller at det ikke er urenheter og korrosjon pa
komponentene og rgrledningene.

2. Kontroller at sluttmuffene (1) til de interne vedlikeholds-
koblingene sitter fast.

3.  Kontroller at sluttmuffen (2) til den eksterne
vedlikeholdskoblingen sitter fast.

4.  Kontroller at den termiske isolasjonen til kjglemiddel-
rgrene er uskadet.

5. Kontroller at kiglemiddelrgrene er lagt uten knekk.

10.4.7 Kontrollere kjslemiddelkretsen for lekkasje

Gyldighet: Unntatt Danmark OG Kjglemiddelmengde = 2,4 kg ELLER
Denmark OG Kjglemiddelmengde = 1,0 kg

1.  Forviss deg om at denne arlige lekkasjekontrollen
pa kjglemiddelkretsen utfgres i samsvar med
forordningen (EU) Nr. 517/2014.

2.  Kontroller at det ikke er skader, korrosjon og olje pa
komponentene i kjglemiddelkretsen og kjglemiddel-
rgrene.

3.  Kontroller at kjglemiddelkretsen er tett ved bruk av en
gasslekkasjesgker. Kontroller da alle komponentene
og rgrledningene.

4.  Dokumenter resultatet av lekkasjetesten i service-
boken.
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10.4.8 Kontrollere elektriske tilkoblinger

1. Kontroller i koblingsboksen at alle de elektriske
ledningene sitter ordentlig fast i stgpslene eller
klemmene.

2. Kontroller jordingen i koblingsboksen.

3. Kontroller at nettilkoblingskabelen er uskadet. Hvis
utskifting er nadvendig, ma du sikre at utskiftingen
utfgres av Vaillant eller selskapets kundeservice, eller
en tilsvarende kvalifisert person, slik at farer unngas.

10.4.9 Kontrollere de sma dempefattene for skade

1. Kontroller om dempingsfgttene er merkbart sammen-
trykt.

2. Kontroller om det er godt synlige sprekker pa
dempingsfattene.

3. Kontroller om det har oppstatt vesentlig korrosjon pa
koblingen til dempingsfattene.

4. Bestill og monter eventuelt nye dempingsfatter.

10.5

» Monter kledningsdelene.

Sla pé stremforsyningen og produktet.
Sett produktet i drift.

Utfar en driftstest og en sikkerhetskontroll.

Avslutte inspeksjon og vedlikehold

vwvyy

11 Ta ut av drift

11.1  Ta produktet midlertidig ut av drift

1.  Sla av alle effektbrytere som er forbundet med
produktet, i bygningen.
2. Koble produktet fra stremforsyningen.

11.2 Ta produktet permanent ut av drift

1.  Sla av alle effektbrytere som er forbundet med
produktet, i bygningen.
2. Koble produktet fra stremforsyningen.
Forsiktig!
Fare for materielle skader ved utsuging av
kjoelemiddel!

Det kan oppsta materielle skader pa grunn av
frost ved utsuging av kjglemiddel.

» Sgrg for at oppvarmingsvann strgmmer
gjennom kondensatoren til innedelen eller
at den er helt temt nar kjglemiddel suges
ut.

3. Sug ut kjglemiddelet.

4.  Sorg for kassering eller resirkulering av produktet og

de tilhgrende komponentene.
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12 Resirkulering og kassering

12.1 Resirkulering og kassering

Kassere emballasjen

» Kast emballasjen i samsvar med gjeldende
bestemmelser.

» Folg alle relevante forskrifter.
Gyldighet: Great Britain

» For detailed information refer to www.vaillant.co.uk.

12.2 Kassere kjglemiddel

Advarsel!
A Fare for miljoskader!

Produktet inneholder kjglemiddelet
R410A. Kjglemiddelet ma ikke slippes ut i
atmosfaeren. R410A er en fluorert drivhus-
gass som omfattes av Kyoto-protokollen,
med GWP 2088 (GWP = Global Warming
Potential).

» Far kassering ma alt kjglemiddelet
som brukes i produktet, samles opp i
beholdere som er egnet til formalet for
senere resirkulering eller avhending.

» Sgrg for at kjiglemiddelet kasseres av en kvalifisert
installatgr.
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Tillegg
A Funksjonsskjema
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1 Temperaturfgler pa luftinntaket A Stengeventil for vaeskeledning

2 Filter B Stengeventil for varmgassledning
3 Elektronisk ekspansjonsventil 12 Temperaturfgler bak kompressoren
4 Vedlikeholdstilkobling i lavtrykksomradet 13 Kompressor

5 Temperaturfgler foran kompressoren 14 Kjalemiddelutskiller

6 4-veis omkoblingsventil 15 Kjglemiddelsamler

7 Temperaturfgler pa kompressor 16 Filter/tgrker

8 Vedlikeholdskobling h@ytrykksomrade 17 Temperaturfeler pa fordamperen
9 Trykksensor 18 Fordamper

10 Trykkvakt 19 Ventilator

11 Stgydemper
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B Sikkerhetsinnretninger
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1 Varmepumpe 17 Temperaturfgler foran kompressoren

2 Temperaturfgler bak tilleggsvarmeren 18 Vedlikeholdstilkobling i lavtrykksomradet
3 Temperaturbegrenser 19 Temperaturfeler pa luftinntaket

4 Elektrisk tilleggsvarmer 20 Fordamper

5 Lufteventil 21 Ventilator

6 Temperaturfeler pa oppvarmingstilfarselen 22 Kjglemiddelsamler

7 Kondensator 23 Temperaturfeler pa fordamperen

8 Temperaturfeler foran kondensatoren 24 Filter

9 Stengeventil for varmgassledning 25 Elektronisk ekspansjonsventil

10 4-veis omkoblingsventil 26 Filter/tarker

11 Vedlikeholdskobling haytrykksomrade 27 Stengeventil for vaeskeledning

12 Temperaturfgler bak kompressoren 28 Temperaturfgler bak kondensatoren

13 Trykkfaler i haytrykksomradet 29 Temperaturfgler pa oppvarmingsreturen
14 Trykkvakt i hgytrykksomradet 30 Temmeventil

15 Kompressor med kjglemiddelutskiller 31 Ekspansjonstank

16 Temperaturvakt pa kompressoren
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C Koblingsskjema

CA Koblingsskjema, stremforsyning, 1~/230V
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1 Kretskort INSTALLER BOARD 7 Omrade for sikkerhet ved ekstra lav spenning
) . . SELV)
Tilkobling stremforsynin (

! ng yning 8 Forbindelse med kretskort HMU. dataledning
Bro, avhengi tilkobli ate (funks;j ) . .
utrlijoliivngezgfgrta;v |e:eré?lzir:;:d(;gn?onen 9 Forbindelse med kretskort HMU, spenningsforsyning
Inngang for maksimumstermostat, brukes ikke 10 Spenningsforsyning for ventilator 2, hvis montert
Inngang S21, ikke i bruk 11 Spenningsforsyning for vifte 1
Tilkobling eBUS-ledning 12 Kompressor

13 Komponentgruppe INVERTER

0020257297 _07 Installasjons- og vedlikeholdsanvisning 151



C.2 Koblingsskjema, stremforsyning, 3~/400V
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1 Kretskort INSTALLER BOARD 8 Forbindelse med kretskort HMU. dataledning
2 Tilkobling stremforsyning 9 Forbindelse med kretskort HMU, spenningsforsyning
3 Bro, avhengig av tilkoblingsmate (funksjonen 10 Spenningsforsyning for ventilator 2, hvis montert
utkobling utfert av energileverandgren) . 1 Spenningsforsyning for vifte 1
4 Inngang for maksimumstermostat, brukes ikke
. ) 12 Begrensning (bare for produkt VWL 105/5 og
5 Inngang S21, ikke i bruk VWL 125/5)
6 Tilkobling eBUS-ledning 13 Kompressor
7 Omrade for sikkerhet ved ekstra lav spenning 14 Komponentgruppe INVERTER
(SELV)
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C.3 Koblingsskjema, folere og aktuatorer
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1 Kretskort HMU 10 Temperaturfgler, bak kompressoren
2 Aktivering for ventilator 2, hvis montert 11 Temperaturfgler, foran kompressoren
3 Forbindelse med kretskort INSTALLER BOARD 12 Trykkvakt
4 Veivpanneoppvarming 13 Temperaturvakt
5 4-veis omkoblingsventil 14 Trykksensor
6 Oppvarming av kondensbeholder 15 Elektronisk ekspansjonsventil
7 Forbindelse med kretskort INSTALLER BOARD 16 Aktivering for komponentgruppe INVERTER
8 Temperaturfgler, pa luftinntaket 17 Innpluggingsspor for kodingsmotstand for kjgledrift
9 Aktivering for vifte 1 18 Omrade for sikkerhet ved ekstra lav spenning
(SELV)
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D Inspeksjons- og vedlikeholdsarbeid

# Vedlikeholdsarbeid Intervall
1 Rengjere produktet Arlig 146
2 Rengjere fordamperen Arlig 146
3 Kontrollere ventilatoren Arlig 147
4 Rengjgre kondensavlgpet Arlig 147
5 Kontrollere kjglemiddelkretsen Arlig 147
6 Gyldighet: Unntatt Danmark OG Kijglemiddelmengde = 2,4 kg ELLER Denmark OG Arlig

Kiglemiddelmengde = 1,0 kg

Kontrollere kjglemiddelkretsen for lekkasje 147
7 Kontrollere elektriske tilkoblinger Arlig 147
8 Kontrollere de sma dempefgttene for skade Arlig etter tre ar 147

E Tekniske data

1 Y Merknad
m Ytelsesdataene nedenfor gjelder bare for nye produkter med rene varmevekslere.
& 7

Merknad
m De angitte verdiene for effekt inkluderer ogsa stillemodus (drift med redusert stgyutslipp).

Merknad
m Ytelsesdataene er fastsatt ved bruk av en spesiell testmetode. Du finner informasjon om denne metoden under
"Testmetode for ytelsesdata" fra produsenten av produktet.

Tekniske data — generelt

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Bredde 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm
Hoyde 765 mm 765 mm 965 mm 1 565 mm 1565 mm 1565 mm 1565 mm
Dybde 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm
Vekt med emballasje 111,4 kg 111,4 kg 126 kg 187 kg 206 kg 187 kg 206 kg
Vekt, driftsklar 92,2 kg 92,2 kg 106,3 kg 162,5 kg 181,5 kg 162,5 kg 181,5 kg
Merkespenning 230V (+10 | 230V (+10 | 230V (+10 | 230V (+10 | 400V (+10 | 230V (+10 | 400V (+10
% 1-15%), | %/-15%), | % /-15%), | % /-15%), | % /-15%), | % /-15%), | % /-15 %),
50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz,
1~/IN/PE 1~/N/PE 1~IN/PE 1~IN/PE 3~/N/PE 1~/IN/PE 3~/N/PE
Merkeeffekt, maks. 2,96 kW 2,96 kW 3,84 kW 4,90 kW 7,60 kW 4,90 kW 7,60 kW
Merkestrem, maks. 11,5A 11,5A 14,9 A 21,3 A 13,5A 21,3 A 135A
Startstrem 11,5A 11,5A 149 A 21,3A 13,5A 21,3 A 135A
Beskyttelsesgrad IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B
Sikringstype Karakteristikk| Karakteristikk| Karakteristikk| Karakteristikk| Karakteristikk| Karakteristikk| Karakteristikk
C, treg, 1- C, treg, 1- C, treg, 1- C, treg, 1- C, treg, 3- C, treg, 1- C, treg, 3-
polet polet polet polet polet polet polet
koblende koblende koblende koblende koblende koblende koblende
Overspenningskategori Il 1] 1l Il I Il Il
Vifte, opptatt effekt 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W
Vifter, antall 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
Vifte, turtall, maksimalt 620 o/min 620 o/min 620 o/min 680 o/min 680 o/min 680 o/min 680 o/min
Vifte, luftstrom, maks. 2 300 m¥t 2 300 m3t 2 300 m3t 5100 m3/t 5100 m3t 5100 m3t 5100 m¥t
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Tekniske data - kjislemiddelkrets

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Materiale, kjslemiddelror Kobber Kobber Kobber Kobber Kobber Kobber Kobber
Enkel lengde, kjslemiddel- 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m
rer, min.
Enkeltlengde pa 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m
kjolemiddelrgret, maksimalt,
utedel over innedel
Tillatt heydeforskjell, ute- 30m 30 m 30m 30 m 30 m 30m 30m
enhet over inneenhet
Enkeltlengde pa 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m
kjslemiddelroret, maksimalt,
innedel over utedel
Tillatt heydeforskjell, inne- 10 m 10 m 10 m 10 m 10 m 10 m 10 m
enhet over uteenhet
Tilkoblingsteknikk, kjole- Fals- Fals- Fals- Fals- Fals- Fals- Fals-
middelrer forbindelse | forbindelse | forbindelse | forbindelse | forbindelse | forbindelse | forbindelse
Ytre diameter, varmgassrer 1/2" 1/2" 5/8"" 5/8"" 5/8"" 5/8"" 5/8""
(12,7 mm) (12,7 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm)
Ytre diameter, vaeskeror 1/4" 1/4" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8"
(6,35 mm) (6,35 mm) (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm)
Minste veggtykkelse, varm- 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm
gassrer
Minste veggtykkelse, vaske- 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm
ror
Kjolemiddel, type R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A
Kjslemiddel, 1,50 kg 1,50 kg 2,39 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg
pafyllingsmengde
Kjslemiddel, Global 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088
Warming Potential (GWP)
Kjolemiddel, CO,-ekvivalent 3,13t 3,13t 4,99 t 7,52t 7,52t 7,52t 7,52t
Tillatt driftstrykk, maksimalt 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa
(41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar)
Kompressor, type Roterende Roterende Roterende Roterende Roterende Roterende Roterende
stempel stempel stempel stempel stempel stempel stempel
Kompressor, oljetype Spesifikk Spesifikk Spesifikk Spesifikk Spesifikk Spesifikk Spesifikk
polyvinylester| polyvinylester| polyvinylester| polyvinylester| polyvinylester| polyvinylester| polyvinylester
(PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE)
Kompressor, regulering Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk
Tekniske data — bruksgrenser ved varmedrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lufttemperatur, min. -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20°C -20 °C -20 °C
Lufttemperatur, maks. 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C
Lufttemperatur, min., ved -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20°C -20 °C -20 °C
varmtvannsberedning
Lufttemperatur, maks., ved 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C
varmtvannsberedning
Tekniske data — bruksgrenser ved kjoledrift
Gyldighet: Produkt med kjgledrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lufttemperatur, min. 15 °C 15 °C 15°C 15 °C 15 °C 15 °C 15 °C
Lufttemperatur, maks. 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C
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Tekniske data — effekt ved varmedrift

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Varmeeffekt, A2/W35 2,46 kW 3,37 kW 4,51 kW 8,20 kW 8,20 kW 8,23 kW 8,23 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,75 3,67 3,68 3,87 3,87 3,64 3,64
A2/W35
Opptatt effekt, effektiv, 0,66 kW 0,92 kW 1,23 kW 2,12 kW 2,12 kW 2,26 kW 2,26 kW
A2/W35
Stremforbruk, A2/W35 3,20 A 440 A 5,50 A 10,20 A 3,30 A 10,50 A 3,40 A
Varmeeffekt, A7/W35 3,13 kW 4,42 kW 5,78 kW 9,70 kW 9,70 kW 10,25 kW 10,25 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 4,89 4,68 4,58 4,57 4,57 4,54 4,54
A7/W35
Opptatt effekt, effektiv, 0,64 kW 0,95 kW 1,26 kW 2,12 kW 2,12 kW 2,26 kW 2,26 kW
A7/W35
Stremforbruk, A7/W35 3,20 A 460 A 5,80 A 9,90 A 3,20 A 10,50 A 3,50 A
Varmeeffekt, A7/W45 3,05 kW 4,04 kW 5,47 kW 9,06 kW 9,06 kW 9,60 kW 9,60 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,54 3,49 3,57 3,49 3,49 3,49 3,49
A7/W45
Opptatt effekt, effektiv, 0,86 kW 1,16 kW 1,53 kW 2,60 kW 2,60 kW 2,75 kW 2,75 kW
A7/W45
Stremforbruk, A7/W45 410 A 540 A 6,80 A 12,00 A 410 A 12,70 A 4,30 A
Varmeeffekt, A7/W55 2,73 kW 3,69 kW 4,95 kW 10,35 kW 10,35 kW 10,90 kW 10,90 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 2,62 2,67 2,69 2,77 2,77 2,77 2,77
A7/W55
Opptatt effekt, effektiv, 1,05 kW 1,38 kW 1,84 KW 3,74 kKW 3,74 kW 3,94 kW 3,94 kW
A7/W55
Stremforbruk, A7/W55 4,90 A 6,30 A 8,00 A 17,00 A 5,80 A 18,30 A 6,20 A
Varmeeffekt, A-7/W35 3,56 kW 4,88 kW 6,68 kW 10,15 kW 10,15 kW 11,80 kW 11,80 kW
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,11 2,67 2,64 2,78 2,78 2,45 2,45
A-7/W35
Opptatt effekt, effektiv, A- 1,15 kW 1,83 kW 2,53 kW 3,65 kW 3,65 kW 4,81 kW 4,81 kW
7/W35
Stremforbruk, A-7/W35 540 A 8,60 A 11,80 A 17,40 A 570 A 22,70 A 7,50 A
Varmeeffekt , A-7/W35, stille- 3,20 kW 3,20 kW 4,20 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW
modus 40 %
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,10 3,10 3,10 2,90 2,90 2,90 2,90
A-7/IW35, stillemodus 40 %
Varmeeffekt , A-7/W35, stille- 2,70 kW 2,70 kW 3,50 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW
modus 50 %
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,20 3,20 3,20 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00
A-7/W35, stillemodus 50 %
Varmeeffekt , A-7/W35, stille- 2,20 kW 2,20 kW 2,80 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW
modus 60 %
Effektfaktor, COP, EN 14511, 3,20 3,20 3,20 2,90 2,90 2,90 2,90
A-7/W35, stillemodus 60 %

Tekniske data - effekt ved kjoledrift
Gyldighet: Produkt med kjgledrift

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Kjoleeffekt, A35/W18 4,83 kW 4,83 kW 6,30 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW
Energivirkningsgrad, EER, 3,76 3,76 3,58 3,28 3,28 3,28 3,28
EN 14511, A35/W18
Opptatt effekt, effektiv, 1,29 kW 1,29 kW 1,76 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kW
A35/W18
Stremforbruk, A35/W18 6,00 A 6,00 A 7,90 A 17,40 A 590 A 17,40 A 5,90 A
Kjoleeffekt, A35/W7 3,12 kW 3,12 kW 6,17 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW
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VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Energivirkningsgrad, EER, 2,69 2,69 2,32 2,49 2,49 2,49 2,49
EN 14511, A35/W7
Opptatt effekt, effektiv, 1,16 kW 1,16 kW 2,66 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW
A35/W7
Stremforbruk, A35/W7 540 A 540 A 7,30 A 15,50 A 5,10 A 15,50 A 510 A
Tekniske data — stey ved varmedrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lydeffekt, EN 12102, EN ISO 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A)
9614-1, A7/W35
Lydeffekt, EN 12102, EN ISO 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
9614-1, A7/W45
Lydeffekt, EN 12102, EN ISO 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A)
9614-1, A7/W55
Lydeffekt, EN 12102, EN ISO 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
9614-1, A-7/W35, stillemodus
40 %
Lydeffekt, EN 12102, EN ISO 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A)
9614-1, A-7/W35, stillemodus
50 %
Lydeffekt, EN 12102, EN ISO 46 dB(A) 46 dB(A) 48 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A)
9614-1, A-7/W35, stillemodus
60 %
Tekniske data — stoy ved kjoledrift
Gyldighet: Produkt med kjgledrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lydeffekt, EN 12102, EN ISO 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
9614-1, A35/W18
Lydeffekt, EN 12102, EN ISO 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
9614-1, A35/W7
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1 Sakerhet

1.1  Atgéardsrelaterade

varningsanmarkningar

Klassificering av handlingsrelaterade var-
ningar

De handlingsrelaterade varningarna ar klassi-
ficerade med varningssymboler och signalord
enligt allvarlighetsgraden for mgjlig fara:

Varningssymboler och varningstext

omedelbar livsfara eller fara for all-
varliga personskador

Fara!

Livsfara pga. elektrisk stot
Varning!

Fara for lattare personskador

Se upp!
Risk for skador pa féremal eller miljo

> PP P

1.2

Vid olamplig eller ej avsedd anvandning kan
fara for halsa och liv hos anvandare eller
tredje part uppsta, liksom skador pa produk-
ten och andra materiella varden.

Avsedd anvandning

Produkten bestar av en utomhusenhet for en
luft-vatten-varmepump med split-konstruk-
tion.

Produkten anvander utomhusluften som var-
mekalla och kan bade anvandas foér upp-
varmning av ett bostadshus och fér varmvat-
tenberedning.

Produkten ar uteslutande avsedd for monte-
ring utomhus.

Produkten ar uteslutande till for privat bruk.

Avsedd anvandning godkanner endast denna
produktkombination:

Inomhusenhet

VWL ..8/5 1S ...
VWL .7/5 1S ...

Utomhusenhet

VWL ..5/5 AS ...

Avsedd anvandning innefattar:

— Produktens medféljande driftinstruktioner
ska beaktas samt alla ytterligare kompo-
nenter i anlaggningen

— att alla besiktnings- och underhallsvillkor
som anges i anvisningarna uppfylls.
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Denna produkt far anvandas av barn éver 8
ar samt av personer som har fysiska, senso-
riska eller mentala funktionshinder eller sak-
nar erfarenhet och kunskap, forutsatt att de
star under uppsikt eller instruerats i hur pro-
dukten anvands pa ett sakert satt och forstar
vilka faror den kan medfdra. Barn far inte leka
med produkten. Rengoring eller anvandarun-
derhall far inte utféras av barn utan uppsikt
av nagon vuxen.

All anvandning utom sadan som beskrivs i
dessa anvisningar eller som utgar fran sadan
galler som ej avsedd anvandning. All direkt
kommersiell och industriell anvandning galler
ocksa som ej avsedd anvandning.

Obs!
Missbruk ar ej tillatet.

1.3

1.3.1 Livsfara vid forandringar pa
produkten eller i dess narhet

Allmanna sakerhetsanvisningar

» Ta inte bort, dverbrygga eller blockera
sakerhetsanordningarna.
» Manipulera aldrig med sakerhetsanord-
ningarna.
» Forstor eller avlagsna inte plomberingar
fran byggnadsdelar.
» GOr inga andringar:
— pa produkten
— patilledningarna
— pa franluftledningen
— Pa sakerhetsventilen for varmekallans
krets
— pa komponenter som kan paverka pro-
duktens driftsékerhet

1.3.2 Risk for personskada
pga. forfrysning vid kontakt med
koldmedium

Produkten levereras fylld med en laddning av
koldmediet R410A. Lackande koldmedium
kan ge frostskador om du vidror utslapps-
punkten.

» Om kdéldmedium lacker ut bor du inte vid-
rora nagra av produktens delar.

» Andas inte in nagra angor eller gaser som
slapps ut vid lackor fran kdldmediekretsen.

» Undvik att koldmediet kommer i kontakt
med hud och égon.
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» Om kdldmediet kommer i kontakt med hud
eller 6gon bor du kontakta lakare.

1.3.3 Risk for personskada
pga. brannskador vid kontakt
med kdldmedieledningar

Kdéldmedieledningarna mellan utomhusenhe-
ten och inomhusenheten kan bli mycket heta
under drift. Risk for brannskador.

» Vidror inga icke-isolerade kéldmedieled-
ningar.

1.3.4 Risk for personskador och materiell
skada pga. felaktigt eller forsummat
underhall och reparationsarbete

» Forsok aldrig sjalv utféra underhallsarbe-
ten eller reparationer pa produkten.

» Lat en installatdr atgarda stérningar och
skador omedelbart.

» FOlj de angivna underhallsintervallen.

1.3.5 Risk for funktionsstoérningar till foljd
av felaktig stromforsorjning

For att undvika felfunktioner hos produkten
skall stromforsorjningen ligga inom de an-
givna granserna:

— 1-fas: 230 V (+10/-15%), 50Hz
— 3-fas: 400 V (+10/-15%), 50Hz

1.3.6 Risk for materialskador pa grund av
frost

» Se till att varmesystemet alltid ar igang
vid frystemperaturer och att alla rum har
tillrackligt hog temperatur.

» Om du inte kan sakerstalla drift, 1at en in-
stallator tomma varmeanlaggningen.

1.3.7 Risk for miljoskador pa grund av
uttradande kylmedel

Produkten innehaller kdldmediet R410A.
Kdldmediet far inte hamna i atmosfaren.
R410A ar en vaxthusgas som omfattas av
Kyoto-protokollet med GWP 2088 (GWP =
Global Warming Potential). Om den slapps ut
i atmosfaren ar dess effekt 2088 ganger sa
stark som den naturliga vaxthusgasen CO..

Innan produkten avfallsbehandlas maste kyl-
medlet i produkten forst tommas i sarskilda

behallare och sedan atervinnas eller avfalls-
hanteras i enlighet med gallande foreskrifter.

0020257297_07 Bruksanvisning

» Se till att endast certifierad yrkespersonal
med korrekt skyddsutrustning arbetar med
installation, underhall och andra atgarder
pa kylmedelskretsen.

» De kylmedel som finns i produkten ska
atervinnas eller avfallshanteras av certifie-
rad yrkespersonal.

1.3.8 Fara pa grund av felaktig
handhavande

Pa grund av felaktig handhavande kan du
fororsaka dig sjalv och andra personskador
och materiella skador.

» La&s den foreliggande anvisningen och
alla ytterligare gallande underlag noga
och framfor allt kapitlet "Sakerhet" och
varningar.

» Utfor endast de uppgifter som finns an-
givna i driftsanvisningen.
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2 Hanvisningar till dokumentation

» Folj alltid de driftinstruktioner och installationsanvisningar
som medfoljer systemets komponenter.

» Lamna 6ver denna anvisning och all 6vrig dokumentation
till anvandaren.

21 Anvisningens giltighet

Denna anvisning galler endast for:

Produkt

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

3  Produktbeskrivning

31 Varmepumpssystem

Uppbyggnad av ett typiskt varmepumpssystem med splittek-
nik:

3.3 Produktens uppbyggnad

:
O ,

1 Utomhusenhet 4 Inomhusenhetens regle-
. ring
eBUS-lednin
g Inomhusenhet

Systemreglering 6  Kéldmediekrets

3.2

Varmepumpen har en sluten kéldmediekrets i vilken ett kold-
medium cirkulerar.

Varmepumpens funktionssatt

Genom cyklisk férangning, kompression, kondensering och
expansion tas omgivningens varmeenergi upp och 6verfors
till byggnaden. Vid kyldrift tas varmeenergi fran byggnaden
och déverfors till utomhusluften.
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Luftutblasgaller

1 Luftintagsgaller 3
2 Typskylt

3.4
Typskylten sitter pa héger utsida pa produkten.

Typskylt och serienummer

Pa typskylten finns nomenklatur och serienummer.

3.5 CE-maérkning

(€

CE-markningen dokumenterar att produkten i enlighet med
forsékran om 6verensstammelse uppfyller de grundlaggande
krav som stalls av tillampliga direktiv.

Forsakran om 6verensstammelse finns hos tillverkaren.

3.6

Produkten innehaller fluorerade drivhusgaser.

Fluorerade drivhusgaser

4 Anvandning

4.1 Starta apparaten

» Aktivera alla franskiljningsbrytare i byggnaden med vilka
produkten ar ansluten.
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4.2 Hantera produkten

» Mandvrering sker via regleringen pa inomhusenheten
(- Bruksanvisningen fér inomhusenheten).

4.3

1. Settill att produkten ar inkopplad och forblir inkopplad.

2. Settill att det inte kan samlas snd vid luftintaget och
luftutblaset.

Se till att anlaggningen ar frostsakrad

44

1. Slaifran alla franskiljningsbrytare i byggnaden med
vilka produkten ar ansluten.

2. Setill att frostskyddet fungerar.

Koppla fran produkten

5 Skotsel och underhall

5.1 Hall produkten fri

1. Avlagsna regelbundet grenar och I16v som har samlats
kring produkten.

2. Avlagsna regelbundet I6v och smuts fran ventilations-
gallret under produkten.

3.  Avlagsna regelbundet snoé fran luftintagsgallret och fran
luftutblasgallret.

4.  Avlagsna regelbundet sné som har samlats kring pro-

dukten.

5.2 Rengor produkten

1. Rengor holjet med en fuktig duk och lite tval utan I6s-
ningsmedel.

2. Anvand inga sprejer, slipmedel, I6sningsmedel eller
klorhaltiga rengéringsmedel.

Underhall

Fara!

Fara for skador och materiella skador pa
grund av underhall eller reparationer som
inte utforts eller som utforts pa ett icke
fackmaissigt sitt!

Pa grund av underhall eller reparationer som
inte utforts eller som utforts pa ett icke fack-
massigt satt kan personer komma till skada
eller produkten kan skadas.

» Forsok aldrig sjalv utféra underhallsarbe-
ten eller reparationer pa produkten.

» Kontakta ett auktoriserat hantverksfére-
tag. Vi rekommenderar att du tecknar ett
underhallsavtal.
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6 Felsokning

6.1 Avhjalpa fel

» Om du observerar anga som kommer ut ur produkten
behdver du inte vidta nagra atgarder. Denna effekt kan
uppsta under upptining.

» Om produkten inte startar, kontrollera om strémforsorj-
ningen ar avbruten. Aktivera eventuellt alla franskiljnings-
brytare i byggnaden som ar anslutna till produkten.

» Kontakta en hantverkare om den beskrivna atgarden inte
hjélper.

7 Avstallning

71 Tillfallig avstéllning av produkten

1. Slaifran alla franskiljningsbrytare i byggnaden med
vilka produkten &r ansluten.

2. Skydda varmeanlaggningen mot frost.

7.2 Slutgiltig avstéllning av produkten

» Lat en installator stalla av produkten slutgiltigt.

8 Atervinning och avfallshantering

» Lamna avfallshanteringen av emballaget till den installa-
tér som installerade produkten.

)¢

mmm Om produkten ar markt med detta tecken:

» Avfallshantera i detta fall inte produkten tillsammans med
hushallsavfallet.

» Lamna istallet in produkten pa ett insamlingsstalle for el-
och elektronikskrot.

mmm Om produkten innehaller batterier, som ar markta med
denna symbol sa innehaller de @mnen som ar skadliga for
halsa och milj6.

» Avfallshantera i detta fall batterierna pa ett insamlings-
stalle for batterier.

8.1 Avfallshantering av kylmedel

Produkten ar fylld med kéldmedium R410A.

» Lat endast en kvalificerad installator avfallshantera kold-
medlet.

> Beakta de allmanna sékerhetsanvisningarna.
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9 Garanti och kundtjanst

9.1 Garanti

Information om tillverkarens garanti hittar du i Country speci-
fics.

9.2 Kundtjanst

Kontaktinformation for var kundtjanst hittar du i Country spe-
cifics.
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1 Sakerhet

1.1  Atgéardsrelaterade

varningsanmarkningar

Klassificering av handlingsrelaterade var-
ningar

De handlingsrelaterade varningarna ar klassi-
ficerade med varningssymboler och signalord
enligt allvarlighetsgraden for mgjlig fara:

Varningssymboler och varningstext

omedelbar livsfara eller fara for all-
varliga personskador

Fara!

Livsfara pga. elektrisk stot
Varning!

Fara for lattare personskador

Se upp!
Risk for skador pa féremal eller miljo

> PP P

1.2

Vid olamplig eller ej avsedd anvandning kan
fara for halsa och liv hos anvandare eller
tredje part uppsta, liksom skador pa produk-
ten och andra materiella varden.

Avsedd anvandning

Produkten bestar av en utomhusenhet for en
luft-vatten-varmepump med split-konstruk-
tion.

Produkten anvander utomhusluften som var-
mekalla och kan bade anvandas foér upp-
varmning av ett bostadshus och fér varmvat-
tenberedning.

Produkten ar uteslutande avsedd for monte-
ring utomhus.

Produkten ar uteslutande till for privat bruk.

Avsedd anvandning godkanner endast denna
produktkombination:

Inomhusenhet

VWL ..8/5 1S ...
VWL .7/5 1S ...

Utomhusenhet

VWL ..5/5 AS ...

Avsedd anvandning innefattar:

— att bifogade drift-, installations- och under-
hallsanvisningar for produkten och anlagg-
ningens dvriga komponenter foljs

— att installation och montering sker i enlig-
het med produktens och systemets god-
kannande
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— att alla besiktnings- och underhallsvillkor
som anges i anvisningarna uppfylls.

Den dndamalsenliga anvandningen omfattar
darutover installationen enligt IP-kod.

All anvandning utom sadan som beskrivs i
dessa anvisningar eller som utgar fran sadan
galler som ej avsedd anvandning. All direkt
kommersiell och industriell anvandning galler
ocksa som ej avsedd anvandning.

Obs!
Missbruk ar ej tillatet.

1.3

1.3.1 Fara pa grund av otillracklig
kvalifikation

Allmanna sakerhetsanvisningar

Foljande arbeten far bara utféras av fack-
hantverkare med tillracklig kvalifikation:

— Montering

— Demontering

— Installation

— Driftsattning

— Besiktning och underhall
— Reparation

— Avstallning

» Arbeta i enlighet med modern teknisk stan-
dard.

1.3.2 Risk for skador pa grund av hog
produktvikt

Produkten vager mer an 50 kg.

» Minst tva personer ska utfora transporten.

» Anvand lampliga transport- och lyftanord-
ningar i enlighet med din riskbeddmning.

» Anvand lamplig personlig skyddsutrust-
ning: handskar, sakerhetsskor, skydds-
glasdgon, skyddshjalm.

1.3.3 Livsfara pa grund av saknade
sakerhetsanordningar

De scheman som finns i detta dokument visar
inte alla sakerhetsanordningar som ar néd-
vandiga for en korrekt installation.

» Installera de nodvandiga sakerhetsanord-
ningarna i systemet.

» Beakta gallande nationella och internatio-
nella lagar, normer och riktlinjer.
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1.3.4 Livsfara pga. elektrisk stot

Om du ror vid spanningsforande komponen-
ter foreligger livsfara pga el.

Innan du utfér arbeten pa produkten:

» GOr produkten spanningsfri genom att
stéanga av all stromforsorjning vid alla poler
(elektrisk avskiljning i spanningskategori Il
for fullstandig avskiljning, t.ex. sakring eller
ledningsskyddsbrytare).

» Sakra mot oavsiktlig paslagning.

» Vanta i minst 3 minuter tills kondensato-
rerna har tomts.

» Kontrollera att det inte finns nagon span-
ning kvar.

1.3.5 Forbrannings-, skallnings-
och frysrisk till foljd av heta och
kalla komponenter

Pa vissa byggnadsdelar och framfor allt pa
oisolerade rorledningar finns risk for forbran-
ningar och forfrysningar.

» Utfor inget arbete pa komponenterna for-
ran dessa svalnat till omgivningstempera-
tur.

1.3.6 Risk for personskada
pga. forfrysning vid kontakt med
koldmedium

Produkten levereras fylld med en laddning av
koldmediet R410A. Lackande koldmedium
kan ge frostskador om du vidror utslapps-
punkten.

» Om kdéldmedium lacker ut bor du inte vid-
réra nagra av produktens delar.

» Andas inte in nagra angor eller gaser som
slapps ut vid lackor fran kdldmediekretsen.

» Undvik att kdldmediet kommer i kontakt
med hud och 6gon.

» Om kdldmediet kommer i kontakt med hud
eller 6gon bor du kontakta lakare.

1.3.7 Risk for miljoskador pa grund av
uttradande kylmedel

Produkten innehaller kdldmediet R410A.
Kdldmediet far inte hamna i atmosfaren.
R410A ar en vaxthusgas som omfattas av
Kyoto-protokollet med GWP 2088 (GWP =
Global Warming Potential). Om den slapps ut
i atmosfaren ar dess effekt 2088 ganger sa
stark som den naturliga vaxthusgasen CO,.
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Innan produkten avfallsbehandlas maste kyl-
medlet i produkten forst tommas i sarskilda

behallare och sedan atervinnas eller avfalls-
hanteras i enlighet med gallande féreskrifter.

» Se till att endast certifierad yrkespersonal
med korrekt skyddsutrustning arbetar med
installation, underhall och andra atgarder
pa kylmedelskretsen.

» De kylmedel som finns i produkten ska
atervinnas eller avfallshanteras av certifie-
rad yrkespersonal.

1.3.8 Risk for materiella skador pa grund
av olampligt verktyg

» Anvand korrekta verktyg.

1.3.9 Risk for materialskada genom
anvandning av olampligt material

Olampliga kéldmedieledningar kan orsaka
materialskada.

» Anvand endast kopparror sarskilt amnade
for kylteknik.
1.4

» Beakta nationella foreskrifter, normer, rikt-
linjer, férordningar och lagar.

Foreskrifter (riktlinjer, lagar, normer)
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2 Hanvisningar till dokumentation

» Folj alltid de driftinstruktioner och installationsanvisningar
som medfoljer systemets komponenter.

» Lamna 6ver denna anvisning och all 6vrig dokumentation
till anvandaren.

21 Anvisningens giltighet

Denna anvisning galler endast for:

Produkt

VWL 35/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 55/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 75/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 105/5 AS S2

VWL 125/5 AS 230V S2
VWL 125/5 AS S2

2.2 Ytterligare informationer

» Scanna den visade koden med din Smartphone, for att fa
ytterligare informationer om installationen.

< Du kommer att ledas vidare till installationsvideos.

3  Produktbeskrivning

31 Varmepumpssystem

Uppbyggnad av ett typiskt varmepumpssystem med splittek-
nik:

Olo

1 Utomhusenhet 3
2 eBUS-ledning

Systemreglering
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4 Inomhusenhetens regle- 6 Koéldmediekrets
ring

5 Inomhusenhet

3.2 Driftssatt kyldrift

Produkten har, beroende pa anvandningsland, uppvarm-
ningsfunktion eller varme- och kylningsfunktion.

Produkter, som levereras fran fabrik utan kyldrift &r markta
i nomenklaturen med "S2". Fér dessa apparater kan man
aktivera kylfunktioner vid ett senare tillfalle med hjalp av ett
tillbehor (tillval).

3.3

Varmepumpen har en sluten kéldmediekrets i vilken ett kold-
medium cirkulerar.

Varmepumpens funktionssatt

Genom cyklisk forangning, kompression, kondensering och
expansion tas omgivningens varmeenergi upp och 6verfors
till byggnaden. Vid kyldrift tas varmeenergi fran byggnaden
och 6verfors till utomhus.

3.3.1  Funktionsprincip vid varmedrift

[

\ll

L ©

1 Foérangare 4 Kompressor
2 Fyrvagsventil 5 Expansionsventil
3 Flakt 6 Kondensor

3.3.2 Funktionsprincip vid kyldrift

Giltighet: Produkt med kyldrift

\'/

/|\

©

1 Kondensor 4 Kompressor
Fyrvagsventil Expansionsventil
Flakt Foérangare

3.3.3 Viskningsdrift

Tyst drift kan aktiveras for produkten.
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| tystgadende drift ar produkten tystare an i normaldrift. Detta
uppnas genom en begransad kompressorhastighet och an-
passad flakthastighet.

3.4 Produktbeskrivning

Produkten ar utomhusenheten av en luft-vatten-varmepump
med split-teknik.

Utomhusenheten sitter ihop med inomhusenheten via kéld-
medelskretsen.

3.5 Produktens uppbyggnad
3.5.1 Apparat

-

Temperatursensor vid
luftintaget
Luftintagsgaller

3

3.5.2 Kompressorkomponent

Skydd for de elektriska
anslutningarna

1 Luftutblasgaller 2 Skydd foér de hydrau-

liska anslutningarna

A

®OO
7

@
;é,.

1]
[
o .

4

/j/:' @
/I/ (t\\"\ )

1 Flakt Kretskort HMU
Forangare Kompressor
Kretskort INSTALLER 6 Komponentgrupp IN-
BOARD VERTER
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Temperatursensor fore
kompressorn
Koéldmediefranskiljare

Underhallsanslutning i
hogtrycksomradet
Kompressor

Temperatursensor efter
kompressorn
Tryckgivare

Tryckvakt

© 0o

Fyrvagsventil

Temperatursensor vid
forangaren
Serviceuttag lagtrycks-
sida

Kéldmedietank

Elektronisk expansions-
ventil
Vikt

Anslutning for vatske-
ledning
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15 Anslutning fér hetgas- 17  Filter/tork

ledning

18  Vikt

16  Ljuddampare

3.5.3 Avstidngningsventiler

1 Anslutning for vatske- 4 Avstangningsventil for
ledning hetgasledning
2 Avstangningsventil for 5 Serviceuttag med Sch-

véatskeledning

raderventil

3 Anslutning for hetgas-

ledning

3.6 Uppgifter pa typskylten

Typskylten sitter pa hoger utsida pa produkten.

Det finns en andra typskylt inuti produkten. Det blir synligt

nar panellocket demonteras.

®

Uppgift Betydelse
Serienum- Entydigt ID-nummer for apparaten
mer.
VWL ... Nomenklatur
IP Skyddsklass
@ Kompressor
I:I Reglering
Flakt

P max Nominellt tryck, maximalt

| max Nominell strém, maximalt

| Startstrom

MPa (bar) Tillatet driftstryck
Koldmediekrets

R410A Kéldmedietyp

GWP Global Warming Potential

kg Pafyliningsvolym

t CO, CO,-ekvivalent

AX/Wxx Luftintagstemperatur x °C och fram-
ledningstemperatur for uppvarm-
ningen xx °C
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Betydelse
Effekttal/varmedrift

Energieeffekt/kyldrift

3.7 CE-maérkning

qQ

CE-markningen dokumenterar att produkten i enlighet med
forsakran om Gverensstammelse uppfyller de grundlaggande
krav som stalls av tilldampliga direktiv.

Forsakran om 6verensstammelse finns hos tillverkaren.

3.8 Anslutningssymboler

Symbol Anslutning

&
&

3.9 Anvandningsgranser

Koldmediekrets, vatskeledning

Kéldmediekrets, hetgasledning

Produkten arbetar mellan en minimal och en maximal utom-
hustemperatur. Dessa utomhustemperaturer definierar an-
vandningsgranserna for varmedrift, varmvattendrift och kyl-
drift. Drift utanfér anvandningsgranserna leder till att produk-
ten sténger av sig.

3.9.1 Varmedrift

s
60
55
50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10

5

0

[-10;55] [20;55]

[-20;43]

[-20;20] [20;20]

20 15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 207

A Utomhustemperatur B Varmevattentemperatur
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3.9.2 Varmvattendrift

s

70 [2:62] [35;62]

60 [-10;55] 143,55]

50| [-20;43]

40

30

20

10 [-20;5] [20;5] [43;10]
0 20 100 10 20 30 40 50 A

A Utomhustemperatur

3.9.3 Varmeeffekt

B Varmevattentemperatur

5 A

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70

0 5 10 15

-
20 25 30 35 40 A

3.9.5 Kyleffekt

Giltighet: Produkt med kyldrift

Y}

1,00
0,95
0,90
0,85
0,80

0,75

0,70

-
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 A

A Enkel langd kéldmedie- B
ledningar i meter

Effektfaktor

3.10

Vid utomhustemperaturer under 5 °C kan upptinat vatten
frysa pa férangarens lameller och bilda frost. Frostbildningen
identifieras automatiskt och avfrostas med jamna mellanrum.

Avfrostningsdrift

Avfrostningen gors med genom att kylkretsen vands medan
varmepumpen ar i drift. Den dartill hérande varmeenergin tas
fran varmeanlaggningen.

En korrekt avfrostningsdrift &r bara méjlig om en minimi-
mangd varmevatten i varmeanlaggningen:

A Enkel l1angd kéldmedie- B Effektfaktor

ledningar i meter

3.94 Kyla

Giltighet: Produkt med kyldrift

A

30

15;25
25 [ ]

[46;25]

20
15
10

5 [15:7]

[46:7]

0 10 15 20

25 30 35 40 45 7

A Utomhustemperatur

B Varmevattentemperatur
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Produkt Vid aktiverad vid avaktiverad
extravarme extravarme,
VWL 35/5 och 15 liter 40 liter
VWL 55/5
VWL 75/5 20 liter 55 liter
VWL 105/5 och | 45 liter 150 liter
VWL 125/5
3.11 Sékerhetsanordningar

Produkten ar utrustad med tekniska sékerhetsanordningar.
Se grafik sdkerhetsanordningar (- Bilaga B).

Om trycket i produktens kylmedelskrets 6verskrider maxtryc-
ket pa 4,15 MPa (41,5 bar) stangs tryckvakten av produk-
ten tillfalligt. Efter en stund sker ett nytt startférsok. Efter tre
misslyckade startforsok i rad genereras ett felmeddelande.

Om produkten sténgs av slas uppvarmningen av vevtraghu-
set pa vid en kompressorutloppstemperatur pa 7 °C for att
férhindra mojliga skador vid paslagning.

Om kompressorinloppstemperaturen och kompressorutlopp-
stemperaturen ligger under -15 °C sa startar inte kompres-
sorn.

Om den uppmaétta temperaturen pa kompressorutloppet ar
hdgre an den tillatna temperaturen stdngs kompressorn av.
Tillaten temperatur beror pa férangnings- och kondense-
ringstemperatur.

|l inomhusenheten évervakas flddet i varmekretsen. Om
ingen genomstromning upptacks pa cirkulationspumpen vid
varmebegaran ar kompressorn inte i drift.
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Om varmvattentemperaturen faller under 4 °C sa aktiveras 4.4 Matt
frostskyddsfunktionen automatiskt genom att cirkulations- e o
pumpen startas. 441 Vy framifran

4 Montering
4,

1 Packa upp produkten

Ta bort de yttre férpackningsdelarna.
Ta bort tillbehoret. <
Avlagsna dokumentationen.

Avlagsna de fyra skruvarna fran pallen.

Pobd=

4.2 Kontrollera leveransomfattningen

» Kontrollera innehallet i férpackningsenheterna. Tl
Antal Beteckning 1100 55
1 Produkt
1 Kondensavrinning
- - - Produkt A
1 Pase med smadetaljer
" — - VWL 35/5 ... 765
1 Forteckning 6ver medféljande delar
VWL 55/5 ... 765
43  Transportera produkten VWL 75/5 ... 965

Varning!
A Risk for personskada vid lyft av tunga

vikter!

For hog vikt vid lyftning kan leda till skador pa
exempelvis ryggraden.

» Observera produktens vikt.

» Var tva personer vid lyft av produkt
VWL 35/5 till VWL 75/5.

» Var fyra personer vid lyft av produkten <
VWL 105/5 och VWL 125/5.

Se upp!
Risk for materialskador pa grund av icke

fackmassig transport!

Produkten far aldrig lutas mer @n 45°. | annat
fall kan detta leda till senare storningar i kyl- T
medelskretsen under drift.

1100 55
» Luta aldrig produkten mer an 45° under
transport.
Produkt A
1. Anvand transportoglor eller barrem eller en sackkarra. VWL 105/5 ... 1565
2. Skydda paneldelarna fran skador. VWL 125/5 ... 1565
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4.4.2 Vy fran sidan, hoger

477

4.5 Hall minimiavstand

» Hall ovan angivna minsta avstand for att garantera en
tillracklig luftstrom och underlatta underhallsarbetet.

» Se till att det finns tillracklig plats for installation av de
hydrauliska ledningarna.

Giltighet: Markuppstallining ELLER Montering pa platt tak

Minimiavstand Varmedrift Varme- och kyldrift
100 mm 100 mm

B 1000 mm 1000 mm

C 200 mm n 250 mm

D 500 mm 500 mm
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Minimiavstand Varmedrift

E 600 mm

Varme- och kyldrift
600 mm

1) For mattet C rekommenderas 250 mm for att sékerstalla
en god atkomlighet under elinstallationen.

Giltighet: Vagg montage

.~ PN

’*\%/G/

Minimiavstand Varmedrift Varme- och kyldrift
A 100 mm 100 mm

B 1000 mm 1000 mm

© 200 mm " 250 mm

D 500 mm 500 mm

E 600 mm 600 mm

F 300 mm 300 mm

1) F6r mattet C rekommenderas 250 mm for att sakerstélla
en god atkomlighet under elinstallationen.

4.6 Villkor for monteringssitt

Produkten lampar sig for féljande monteringssatt:

— Markuppstéllning
— Vagg montage
— Montering pa platt tak

Nar det géller monteringssattet maste man ta hansyn till fol-
jande:

— Vaggmontering med vaggfaste, som ar tillbehdr, ar inte
tillatet for produkterna VWL 105/5 och VWL 125/5.

— Montering pa platt tak ar inte lampligt i regioner dar det ar
mycket kallt eller snéar mycket.
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4.7

vvyyypy v

vy

Krav pa monteringsplats

Fara!
Risk for olyckor pa grund av isbildning!

Lufttemperaturen vid luftutblaset ar lagre
an yttertemperaturen. Detta gor att det kan
bildas is.

» Valj en plats och en placering vid vilken
luftutblaset har minst 3 m avstand till
gangar, belagda ytor och stupror.

Om uppstallningsplatsen befinner sig direkt vid kusten,
observera att produkten maste utrustas med ytterligare
sténkskydd. Minsta avstand maste héallas.

Observera tillaten hojddifferens mellan utomhusenhet
och inomhusenhet.

Hall avstand till antdndliga amnen eller gaser.
Hall avstand till varmekallor.
Undvik anvandning av initialbelastad franluft.

Hall avstand fran ventilationséppningar och franluftskana-
ler.

Hall avstand fran trad och buskar som féller blad.

Utsatt inte utomhusenheten for dammig luft.

Utsatt inte utomhusenheten for korrosiv luft. Hall avstand
till djurtillhall.

Observera att uppstaliningsplatsen ska ligga under

2000 moh.

Observera bulleremissionerna. Valj en uppstallningsplats
med storsta mojliga avstand till det egna sovrummet.
Observera bulleremissionerna. Valj en uppstallningsplats
med ett sa stort avstand som mdjligt till fonster pa grann-
fastigheten.

Giltighet: Markuppstalining

1y

Undvik uppstallningsplats som befinner sig i ett rumsligt
horn, i en nisch, mellan murar eller mellan staket.

Se till att inte utblasningsluften fran luftutblaset sugs in
igen.

Se till att det inte kan samlas vatten pa underlaget.

Se till att underlaget kan ta upp vatten pa ett bra satt.
Planera in en grus- och stenkista for kondensavrin-
ningen.

Valj en uppstallningsplats som ar fri fran stérre snéan-
samlingar under vintern.

Valj en uppstallningsplats dar inga kraftiga vindar paver-
kar lufttillférseln. Placera apparaten sa snett som mgjligt
mot huvudvindriktningen.

Om uppstéllningsplatsen inte ar vindskyddad sa skall en
skyddsvagg upprattas.

Observera bulleremissionerna. Undvik rumsliga horn,
nischer eller platser mellan murar.
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Observera bulleremissionerna. Valj en uppstallningsplats
med god ljudisolering pa grund av grasmattor, buskar
eller palissader.

Planera nedgravning av hydrauliska och elektriska led-
ningar. Planera ett skyddsrér som leder fran utomhusen-
heten genom husets yttervagg.

Giltighet: Vagg montage

!

>

| 4

Se till att vaggen uppfyller de statiska kraven. Observera
vaggfastets (tillbehor) och utomhusenhetens vikt.

Undvik en monteringsposition som ligger i narheten av ett
fonster.

Observera bulleremissionerna. Hall avstand till reflekte-
rande vaggar till byggnader.

Planera dragningen av hydrauliska och elektriska led-
ningar.

Planera in en vaggenomféring.

Giltighet: Montering pa platt tak

Montera produkten enbart pa byggnader med massiv
konstruktion och genomgaende gjutet betongtak.

Montera inte produkten pa byggnader med trakonstruk-
tion eller med |att tak.

Valj en uppstallningsplats som &r latt att komma at vid
utférande av underhalls- och servicearbeten.

Valj en uppstallningsplats som &r latt att komma for att
rensa produkten fran I6v eller sno.

Valj en uppstallningsplats som ligger néara ett stupror.
Valj en uppstallningsplats dar inga kraftiga vindar paver-
kar lufttillférseln. Placera apparaten sa snett som mgjligt
mot huvudvindriktningen.

Om uppstéllningsplatsen inte ar vindskyddad sa skall en
skyddsvagg uppréattas.

Observera bulleremissionerna. Hall tillrackligt avstand till
angransande byggnader.

Planera dragningen av hydrauliska och elektriska led-
ningar.

Planera in en vaggenomforing.
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4.8 Uppritta fundament

Giltighet: Markuppstalining
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» Grav en grop i marken. De rekommenderade matten
finns i illustrationen.

» Satt in en avgaskrok (1).

» Hall pa ett lager makadam (3). Mat djupet (A) enligt
lokala férhallanden.
— Omrade med markfrost: minsta djup 900 mm
— Omrade utan markfrost: minsta djup 600 mm

» Dimensionera djupet (B) enligt de lokala forhallandena.

» Tillverka tva remsfundament (4) i betong. De rekom-
menderade matten finns i illustrationen.

» Anordna en grusbadd (2) mellan och bredvid remsfun-
damenten.

4.9 Ordna med arbetssdkerhet

Giltighet: Vagg montage

» Se till att monteringspositionen pa vaggen alltid ar till-
ganglig.

» Om arbeten pa produkten utférs vid en héjd pa éver 3 m,
montera en teknisk fallsakring.

» Beakta gallande lagar och foéreskrifter.
Giltighet: Montering pa platt tak

» Ordna med saker atkomst till det plana taket.

» Hall ett sakerhetsavstand pa 2 m till fallkanten, samt er-
forderligt avstand vid arbete vid produkten. Det ar férbju-
det att betrada sakerhetsomradet.

» Montera som alternativ en teknisk fallsakring pa fallkan-
ten, exempelvis ett racke som tal vikten.

» Eller uppratta en teknisk uppsamlingsanordning, exem-
pelvis en stallning eller ett fangnat.

» Hall tillrackligt avstand till en taklucka och till fonster i
plant tak.
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» Séakra taklucka och fénster i plant tak under arbetet, sa
att dessa inte kan betradas eller falla igen, exempelvis
genom en lasning.

4.10 Stalla upp produkten

Giltighet: Markuppstallning

» Anvand, beroende pa monteringstyp, passande pro-
dukter fran tillbehorssortimentet.

— Sma stétdampande fotter

— Stora stétdampande fotter

— Lyftsockel och sma stétdampande fétter
» Rikta in produkten vagratt.

Giltighet: Vagg montage

» Kontrollera vaggens konstruktion och barkraft. Obser-
vera produktens vikt.

» Anvand passande vaggfaste bland tillbehoren.
» Anvand de sma stétdampande fotterna.
» Rikta in produkten vagratt.

Giltighet: Montering pa platt tak

Varning!

Risk for skador pa grund av omkullblas-

ning!

Produkten kan valta vid blast.

» Anvand tva betongsocklar och en
glidsaker skyddsmatta.

» Skruva fast produkten i betongsockeln.

» Anvand de stora stétdampande fotterna.
» Rikta in produkten vagratt.

411 Ansluta kondensvattenavledning
Fara!

A Risk for skador pa grund av frysande kon-
densat!

Fryst kondensat pa gangvagar kan leda till
halkolyckor.

» Se till att kondensat som kommer ut inte
hamnar pa gangvagar och kan bilda is.

1. Vid alla typer av installation maste man observera att
kondens leds bort frostfritt.
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Giltighet: Markuppstallining

Betingelse: Utférande utan utloppsledning

>
>

Montera kondensavrinningstratten (3) i forteckningen.
Skjut in varmeslingan (1) inifrdn genom kondensavrin-
ningstratten i stupréret.

Justera varmeslingan som ligger inuti sa att slingan (4)
ligger koncentriskt mot halet i bottenplaten.

O 0 ¢%°09,°

>

Se till att kondensavrinningstratten ar positionerad i
mitten Over stupréret i grusbadden.

Betingelse: Utférande med utloppsledning

>

Detta utforande far endast installeras i regioner utan
markfrost.

Montera kondensavrinningstratten (3) och adaptern
(2) i forteckningen.

Anslut utloppsledningen till adaptern.

Skjut in varmeslingan (1) inifrdan genom kondensavrin-
ningstratten och adaptern i utloppsledningen.

Justera varmeslingan som ligger inuti sa att slingan (4)
ligger koncentriskt mot halet i bottenplaten.

Giltighet: Vagg montage

Betingelse: Utférande utan utloppsledning

>
>

Montera kondensavrinningstratten (3) i forteckningen.
Skjut in varmeslingan (1) inifran och ut genom kon-
densavrinningstratten.

Skjut in varmeslingans @nde sa langt utifran genom
kondensavrinningstratten och tillbaka inat tills en U-
formad bage blir kvar i kondensavrinningstratten.
Justera varmeslingan som ligger inuti sa att slingan (4)
ligger koncentriskt mot halet i bottenplaten.

Ordna med en grusbadd under produkten for att leda
bort kondens.

Betingelse: Utférande med utloppsledning

>
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Montera kondensavrinningstratten (3) och adaptern
(2) i forteckningen.

Anslut utloppsledningen till adaptern och stuproret.
Ordna med tillrackligt fall.

Skjut in varmeslingan (1) inifran genom kondensavrin-
ningstratten och adaptern i utloppsledningen.

Justera varmeslingan som ligger inuti sa att slingan (4)
ligger koncentriskt mot halet i bottenplaten.

Om det ror sig om en region med markfrost, installera
elvarme for utloppsledningen.

Giltighet: Montering pa platt tak

Betingelse: Utférande utan utloppsledning

» Montera kondensavrinningstratten (3) i forteckningen.
» Skjut in varmeslingan (1) inifrdn och ut genom kon-
densavrinningstratten.

» Justera varmeslingan som ligger inuti sa att slingan (4)
ligger koncentriskt mot halet i bottenplaten.
» Anvand det plana taket for att leda bort kondens.

Betingelse: Utférande med utloppsledning

» Montera kondensavrinningstratten (3) och adaptern
(2) i férteckningen.

» Anslut utloppsledningen till adaptern och till stupréret
pa kort stracka. Ordna med tillrackligt fall.

» Skjut in varmeslingan (1) inifran genom kondensavrin-
ningstratten och adaptern i utloppsledningen.

» Justera varmeslingan som ligger inuti sa att slingan (4)
ligger koncentriskt mot halet i bottenplaten.

» Om det rér sig om en region med markfrost, installera
elvarme for utloppsledningen.

412 Bygga en skyddsvagg
Giltighet: Markuppstallining ELLER Montering pa platt tak

» Om uppstallningsplatsen inte ar vindskyddad, sa ska
ett vindskyddsvagg upprattas.
» Hall minimiavstand.
413 Montera/demontera bekladnadsdelar
Féljande arbeten ska endast utféras vid behov, respektive

vid underhallsarbete eller reparation.

4.13.1 Demontera bekladnadens overdel

» Demontera bekladnadens 6verdel sdsom visas pa bilden.
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4.13.2 Demontera hoger sidopanel 4.13.5 Demontera vanster sidopanel

» Demontera vanster sidopanel enligt illustrationen.

4.13.6 Demontera luftintagsgaliret

» Demontera hoger sidopanelen enligt illustrationen.

4.13.3 Demontera framre skyddskapan

» Demontera frontinklddnaden sasom visas pa bilden.

. 1. Koppla fran den elektriska anslutningen pa temperatur-
4.13.4 Demontera luftutblasgaliret sensorn (1).

2. Demontera de bada tvarstravorna (2) som pa bilden.
3.  Demontera luftinloppsgallret sdsom visas pa bilden.

4.13.7 Montera bekladnadsdelar

1. Utfor stegen i omvand ordning vid montering.
2. Fdlj bilderna for demontering (- Kapitel 4.13.1).

5 Hydraulisk installation

5.1 Forbereda arbeten pa kéldmediekretsen

Fara!
A Olycksrisk och risk for miljoskador om

koldmediet lacker ut!

Vid berdring av kéldmediet kan det uppsta
skador. Kéldmedium som kommer ut i atmo-
sfaren orsakar miljéskador.

» Demontera luftinloppsgallret sdsom visas pa bilden.

» Utfor arbeten pa kéldmediekretsen endast
om du har utbildning for detta.
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Se upp! Utomhusenheten kan installeras med en maximal hojdskill-
Pp: X . .. : )
Risk f& terialskad id ut . nad H pa 30 m éver inomhusenheten. En kéldmedieledning

Iskior ma "*"a skadorvidutsugningav s sy 40 m enkel langd &r tillatet. Beroende pa hdjdskill-
koldmedium! nad maste oljebagen installeras i hetgasledningen

Vid utsugning av kéldmediet kan det uppsta

. . Hojddifferens H Oljebage
materialskador genom frysning. ! S
) o . i upp till 10 m Ingen oljebage behovs
» Se till att férangaren flédar inomhusen- , e 1
heten med varmevatten, vid utsugning av upp il 20 m en oljebage vid en hojd pa 10 m
koldmedium pa sekundarsidan, eller att Gver 20 m en oljebage vid en hojd pa 10 m, ytter-
d Ar helt tdmd ligare en oljebage vid en hojd pa 20 m
en ar helt tomd. héjd

1. Utomhusenheten ar fylld med kdldmedium R410A. Oliebagen maste uppfylla de geometriska kraven.

Faststall om det behdvs ytterligare kdldmedel.
2. Se till att bada avstangningsventiler ar stangda. >

3.  Skaffa passande och lampliga kéldmedieledningar
enligt de tekniska data.

4.  Se till att kdldmedieledningarna uppfyller dessa krav:
— Sarskilda kopparroér for kdldteknik
— Varmeisolering
— Vaderbestandighet och UV-bestandighet.
— Skydd mot gnagare.
— 90°-flans enligt SAE-standard
5.  Se till att kdldmedieledningarna ar lasta fram till instal-

lationen.
6.  Se till att ha erforderliga verktyg och nédvandiga appa- Produkt Ytterdiameter, A B R
rater: hetgasledning
Alltid erforderligt Ev. erforderligt VWL 35/5 och 172" 173 40 40
— Flansverktyg for 90°- — Kodldmedieflaska med VWL 55/5
flans R410A VWL 75/5 till 5/8 " 256 40 60
- Momentnyckel - Koldmedievag VWL 125/5
— Kéldmedelsarmatur
- Kvaveslinga 5.2.2 Inomhusenhet 6ver utomhusenhet
- Vakuumpump
— Vakuummeter

/:ﬂ/@

5.2 Planera placering av kdldmedieledningar

5.2.1 Utomhusenhet 6ver inomhusenhet
_® "

O

@\
H O =

@/ 1 Utomhusenhet 2 Inomhusenhet
Y 1 p Inomhusenheten kan installeras med en maximal héjdskill-
nad H pa 10 m éver utomhusenheten. En kdldmedieledning

pa max. 25 m enkel langd &r tillatet. Ingen oljebage kravs.

1 Utomhusenhet 3 Varmegasledning

2 Inomhusenhet 4 Oljebage
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5.3 Placera koldmedieledningarna till produkten

Giltighet: Markuppstallning

» Placera kdldmedieledningarna genom vaggenomfo-
ringen till produkten.

» Placera kdldmedieledningarna genom lampligt
skyddsror i jorden, som pa bilden.

» BGj endast kdldmedieledningarna en gang i sin slutgil-
tiga position. Anvand en baojfjader eller ett bojverktyg
for att undvika knackar.

» Dra kéldmedieledningarna genom vaggenomforingen,
med latt lutning utat.

» Placera kdldmedieledningarna centrerat genom vag-
genomfdringen utan att ledningarna berér vaggen.

Giltighet: Vagg montage

» Placera kéldmedieledningarna genom vaggenomfo-
ringen till produkten.

» BG6j endast kdldmedieledningarna en gang i sin slutgil-
tiga position. Anvand en bgjfjader eller ett béjverktyg
for att undvika knackar.

> Se till att kdldmedieledningarna inte vidror vaggen och
produktens bekladnadsdelar.

» Dra kdldmedieledningarna genom vaggenomféringen,
med latt lutning utat.

» Placera kéldmedieledningarna centrerat genom vag-
genomfdringen utan att ledningarna berér vaggen.
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5.4

Placera kéldmedieledningarna i byggnaden

Se upp!
Risk for ljudoverforing!

Om koéldmedieledningarna placeras felaktigt
kan ljuddverforing till byggnaden forekomma i
drift.

» Placera inte kdldmedieledningarna i golv-
massa eller murverk.

» Placera inte kdldmedieledningarna i bo-
stadsutrymmen.

Placera kéldmedieledningarna fran vaggenomféringen
till inomhusenheten.

2.  BGj endast kéldmedieledningarna en gang i sin slutgil-
tiga position. Anvand en bgjfjader eller ett béjverktyg
for att undvika knackar.

3.  Bdgj kéldmedieledningarna i rat vinkel mot vaggen och
undvik mekanisk spanning vid placering.

4.  Se till att kdldmedieledningarna inte vidror vaggen.

5. Anvand vaggklammor med gummitatning for vaggfaste.
Lagg vaggklammorna runt den termiska isoleringen pa
kdldmedieledningen.

6.  Kontrollera om oljebagar kravs (- Kapitel 5.2).

7. Montera eventuellt oljebagar i hetgasledningen.

5.5 Demontera skydd fér de hydrauliska

anslutningarna

1. Ta bort skruvarna pa den 6vre kanten.

2. Lossa de bada tackskydden genom att lyfta ur Ias-
ningen.

5.6 Kapa rorandarna och forse dem med flansar

1. Hall rérandarna nedat under bearbetningen.

2. Undvik att det kommer in metallspan, smuts eller fukt.

O—
v

3.  Kapa kopparréret med en rorkap (1) i rat vinkel.

4.  Grada av roréanden (2) inat och utat. Avliagsna alla
span noggrant.

5.  Skruva av den klinkade muttern pa den tillhérande

serviceventilen.
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5.8 Kontrollera att koldmediekretsen ar tat

1.  Settill att bada avstangningsventiler pa utomhusenhe-
ten ar fortsatt stdngda.

2. Observera maximalt drifttryck i kéldmediekretsen.

6.  Skjut pa flansmuttern (3) pa réranden. @
7.  Anvand ett flansverktyg for en flansning enligt SAE-
standard (90° flans). —@

8.  Lagg réranden i en passande matris pa flansverktyget
(1). Lat réréanden sticka ut 1 mm. Spann in réréanden.

9.  Expandera réranden (2) med flansverktyget.

—
5.7 Ansluta koldmedieledningar 3.  Anslut en kéldmediearmatur (2) med en kulkran (3) pa
hetgasledningens underhallsanslutning.
®\ 4.  Anslut kdldmediearmaturen med en kulkran (1) pa en
kvaveflaska (4). Anvand torrt kvave.
e 5.  Oppna bada kulventiler.

— Kontrolltryck: 2,5 MPa (25 bar)

@%’// 6.  Oppna kvaveflaskan.

RN 7.  Anslut kvaveflaskan och kulkranen (1).
- — Vantetid: 10 minuter
8.  Kontrollera att alla anslutningar i kdldmediekretsen ar
tata. Anvand lackspray.
9.  Kontrollera om trycket ar stabilt.
1. Applicera en droppe flansolja pa rérandarnas utsidor. Resultat 1:
2. Anslut hetgasledningen (2). Trycket ar stabilt och inget lackage hittades:
3.  Dra at flansmuttrarna. Stang serviceventilen med en > Slapp ut all kvavegas via k6ldmedelsarmaturen.
tang. » Stang kulkranen (3).
Produkt Rordiameter Atdragningsmoment Resultat 2:
VWL 35/5 och 12" 50 1ill 60 Nm Trycket__SJunker eller Itacliage hittades:
VWL 55/5 » Atgérda orsaken till lackaget.
VWL 755 till 5/8 " 65 till 75 Nm > Upprepa kontrollen.
VWL 125/5
4. Anslut vétskeledningen 1. 5.9 Evakuering av kylmedelskretsen
5. Ezra at flansmuttrarna. Stang serviceventilen med en Anmiirkning
tang. m Genom evakuering av kylmedelskretsen avlags-
Produkt Rérdiameter Atdragningsmoment nas samtidigt aterstdende fukt fran kylmedelskret-
VWL 35/5 och 14" 15 till 20 Nm sen. Den tid som denna procedur tar beror pa
VWL 55/5 aterstaende fukt och utomhustemperatur.
VWL 75/5 till 3/8" 35 till 45 Nm
VWL 125/5 1. Se il att bada avstangningsventiler pa utomhusenhe-

ten ar fortsatt stangda.
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2. Anslut en kylmediearmatur (3) med en kulkran (4) pa
hetgasledningens underhallsanslutning.

3.  Anslut kylmediearmaturen med en kulkran (2) pa en
vakuummatare (1) och en vakuumpump (5).

4.  Oppna bada kulventiler.
Forsta kontroll: Starta vakuumpumpen.

6.  Evakuera kdldmedelsledningarna och innerenhetens
varmevaxlarplatta.

— Absolut tryck som ska nas: 0,1 kPa (1,0 mbar)
— Vakuumpumpens gangtid: 30 minuter
7. Stang av vakuumpumpen.
— Vantetid: 3 minuter
8.  Kontrollera trycket.
Resultat 1:
Trycket ar stabilt:

» Den forsta kontrollen &r avslutad. Borja med den
andra kontrollen.

Resultat 2:
Trycket 6kar och det blir en lacka:

» Kontrollera flanskopplingen mellan utomhusenhet
och inomhusenhet. Atgarda orsaken till lackaget.

» Bdrja med den andra kontrollen.
Resultat 3:
Trycket 6kar och det finns restfuktighet:
» Utfor en torkning.
» Bdrja med den andra kontrollen.

9.  Andra kontroll: Starta vakuumpumpen.

10. Evakuera kdldmedelsledningarna och innerenhetens
varmevaxlarplatta.

— Absolut tryck som ska nas: 0,1 kPa (1,0 mbar)
— Vakuumpumpens gangtid: 30 minuter
11. Sténg av vakuumpumpen.
— Vantetid: 3 minuter
12.  Kontrollera trycket.
Resultat 1:
Trycket ar stabilt:
» Den andra kontrollen ar avslutad. Stang kulventi-
lerna (2) och (4).
Resultat 2:
Trycket 6kar.
» Upprepa den andra kontrollen.

o
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5.10

Fara!

som lacker ut!

Pafyllning av extra koldmedium

Risk for olyckor pa grund av kéldmedium

Vid beroring av kéldmediet kan det uppsta

skador.

» Anvand skyddsutrustning.

1.  Faststall den enkla langden pa kéldmedieledningen.

2.  Berakna den ytterligare mangd kdldmedium som be-
hovs.
Produkt Enkel langd Kylmediemangd
VWL 35/5 och <15m Inget
VWL 85/5 15 mtill 25 m 30 g per ytterligare
meter (6ver 15 m)
25 mtill 40 m 300 g + 47 g per
ytterligare meter
(6ver 25 m)
Produkt Enkel langd Kylmediemangd
VWL 75/5 <15m Inget
15 mtill 25 m 70 g per ytterligare
meter (6ver 15 m)
25 m till 40 m 700 g + 107 g per
ytterligare meter
(6ver 25 m)
Produkt Enkel langd Kylmediemangd
VWL 105/50ch | <15m Inget
VWL 125/5 15 mtill 25 m 70 g per ytterligare
meter (6ver 15 m)
25 mtill 40 m 700 g + 83 g per
ytterligare meter
(6ver 25 m)

Betingelse: Langd pa kdldmedieledningen > 15 m

> Se till att bada avstangningsventiler pa utomhusenheten

ar fortsatt stangda.

» Anslut kéldmediearmaturen (2) med kulkranen (1) till en

koldmedieflaska (4).
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— Koldmedium som ska anvandas: R410A

» Stall kéldmedieflaskan pa vagen (5). Om koldmedieflas-
kan har ett sankror, stall flaskan upp-och-ner pa vagen.

» Hall kulkranen (3) stangd fortfarande. Oppna kéldmedels-
flaskan och kulventilen (1).

» Nar slangarna har fyllts med kéldmedium, stall vagen pa
noll.

» Oppna kulkranen (3). Fyll utomhusenheten med den be-
raknade mangden kdldmedium.

» Stang bada kulventiler.
» Stang kéldmedelsflaskan.

5.11

Slappa ut kdldmediet

Fara!
Risk for olyckor pa grund av kéldmedium
som lacker ut!

Vid berdring av kdldmediet kan det uppsta
skador.

» Anvand skyddsutrustning.

1. Avlagsna de tva locken (1).
2. Skruva ut de bada insexskruvarna till stoppet.

< Koldmediet strommar in i kéldmedieledningarna
och in i inomhusenheten.

3.  Kontrollera att det inte lacker ut nagot kdldmedium.
Kontrollera sarskilt alla skruvkopplingar och ventiler.

4.  Skruva pa de bada locken. Dra fast locken.

5.12 Avsluta arbeten pa kéldmediekretsen
1. Skilj kdldmedelsarmaturen fran underhallsanslut-
ningen.

2. Skruva pa tackkapan pa underhallsanslutningen.
Montera en varmeisolering pa kéldmedieledningarna.

4. Notera den fabrikspafyllda mangden kéldmedium (se
typskylt), extra pafylld kdldmediemangd och total kdld-
mediemangd pa produktens etikett.

5.  For in uppgifter i anlaggningsboken.
6.  Montera skyddet for de hydrauliska anslutningarna.

w
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6 Elinstallation

6.1

Forbereda den elektriska installationen

Fara!
Livsfara pa grund av elektriska stotar vid
felaktig elanslutning!

En felaktigt utférd elektrisk anslutning kan
aventyra driftsdkerheten och leda till per-
sonskador och materiella skador.

» Utfor aldrig elinstallationer om du inte ar
utbildad installatér med behorighet for
sadana arbeten.

1. Beakta de tekniska anslutningsférutsattningarna for
anslutning till elbolagets elnat.

2.  Faststall om funktionen EVU-sparr ar avsedd for pro-
dukten och hur stromférsérjningen for produkten ska
utformas beroende pa avstangningstyp.

3.  Se typskylten om produkten behéver en elektrisk an-
slutning av typ 1~/230V eller 3~/400V.

4.  Faststall produktens nominella stromstyrka pa typskyl-
ten. Utifran detta kan du faststalla [Ampliga kabelareor
for de elektriska ledningarna.

5.  Forbered dragning av elkablar fran byggnaden genom
vaggenomforingen och till produkten.

Krav pa de elektriska komponenterna

» For natanslutningen ska bdéjliga slangledningar anvan-
das, som ar lampliga att dras utomhus. Specifikationen
ska minst uppfylla kraven i standarden 60245 IEC 57
med férkortningen HO5RN-F.

» Franskiljningsbrytaren maste vara klassad i Overspan-
ningskategori lll for total franskiljning.

» For den elektriska sakringen ska troga sakringar med
karakteristiken C anvandas. Vid en 3-fasig natanslutning
ska sakringarna vara 3-poligt kopplande.

» FOr personskyddet ska allstromskansliga jordfelsbrytare
av typen B anvandas, om det ar foreskrivet for installa-
tionsplatsen.

6.3 Installera komponenter for funktion

leverantorssparr

Vid funktionen leverantérssparr stanger energileverant6-
ren av varmepumpens varmegenerering under perioder. Av-
stdngningen kan ske pa tva satt:

1. Signalen for avstédngning leds till anslutning S21 fér
inomhusenheten.

2. Signalen for avstangning leds till ett eget frankopplings-
skydd i sakringsboxen.

» Nar funktionen leverantdrssparr ar aktiv, Installera och
koppla till extra komponenter i byggnadens raknar-/kopp-
lingsbox.

» FO4lj kopplingsschemat i installationsanvisningens bilaga
fér inomhusenheten.

Anvisningar for installation och underhall 0020257297 _07



6.4 Demontera skyddet for de elektriska
anslutningarna
@1 5 [O D
Nd 4 |© N
X200 134 3 |© 5
24 2 [0 <
L14 1 |© L
L4 2 [©
X210 115
L4 4 (O
N 3 O
X211 ©4 2 |©
&1 1|9
2. Installera en franskiljare for produkten i byggnaden.
3. Anvand en 3-polig natkabel.
4.  Dra natkabeln fran byggnaden genom vaggenomfo-
ringen till produkten.
5.  Anslut en natkabel pa anslutningen X200.
6. Fast natkabeln med dragavlastningskldamman.
6.6.2 1~/230V, tvadelad stromforsorjning

» Demontera skyddet som pa bilden. 1.  Installera tva jordfelsbrytare for produkten, om det ar
foreskrivet for installationsplatsen.

6.5 Skala elkabeln

1. Kapa den elektriska ledningen vid behov.
@4 5 [© D
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X200 134 3 |© 5
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N = 44 |lob——----7-—7-—"T— L
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2.  Installera tva franskiljare for produkten i byggnaden.

2. Skala elkabeln. Var noga med att inte skada de en-
skilda ledarnas isoleringar.

3.  Forse de avisolerade andarna pa ledarna med hylsa,
sa minskar du risken for kortslutning pa grund av spre-
tande kardeler.

w

Anvand tva 3-poliga natanslutningsledningar.

4.  Dra natkabeln fran byggnaden genom vaggenomfo-
ringen till produkten.

5. Anslut natanslutningsledningen (fran varmepumpens

stromraknare) till anslutningen X200. Energiféretag kan

ibland stanga av denna stromférsorjning.

6.6 Anslut stromférsorjningen, 1~/230V . _ ) _
6.  Avlagsna den 2-poliga bryggan pa anslutningen X210,

» Faststall en anslutningstyp:

Fall Typ av anslutning 7. Anslut natanslutningsledningen (fran hushallsstromrak-
— o naren) till anslutningen X211. Denna stréomforsorjning
EVU-sparr inte avsedd Eir:;el stromforsorj- 4r permanent.

EVU-sparr avsedd, avstangning via 8.  Fast natkabeln med dragavlastningsklammorna.
anslutning S21

EVU-sparr avsedd, avstangning via Tvadelad stromfor-
frankopplingsskydd sorjning

6.6.1 1~/230V, enkel stromforsoérjning

1. Installera en jordfelsbrytare fér produkten, om det ar
foreskrivet for installationsplatsen.
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6.7 Anslut stromforsorjningen, 3~/400V

» Faststall en anslutningstyp:

Fall Typ av anslutning

EVU-sparr inte avsedd Enkel stromforsorj-

ning

EVU-sparr avsedd, avstangning via
anslutning S21

Tvadelad stromfor-
sorjning

EVU-sparr avsedd, avstangning via
frankopplingsskydd

6.7.1 3~/400V, enkel stromforsorjning

1. Installera en jordfelsbrytare fér produkten, om det &r
foreskrivet for installationsplatsen.
©4.5 |O ©)
Nd 4 |O N
X200 L34 3 (@ -
124 2 |© <
L4 1 |Q 7 L3
7 L2
L4 2 @ L1
X210 115
L4 4 [0
N4 3 (O
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2. Installera en franskiljare for produkten i byggnaden.

3.  Anvand en 5-polig natkabel.

4.  Dra natkabeln fran byggnaden genom vaggenomfo-
ringen till produkten.

5. Anslut en natkabel pa anslutningen X200.
6. Fast natkabeln med dragavlastningskldmman.

6.7.2 3~/400V, tvadelad stromfoérsorjning

1.  Installera tva jordfelsbrytare for produkten, om det &r
féreskrivet for installationsplatsen.
@4 5 [© &)
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2.  Installera tva franskiljare for produkten i byggnaden.

w

Anvand en 5-polig natkabel och en 3-polig natkabel.

4.  Dra natkabeln fran byggnaden genom vaggenomfo-
ringen till produkten.

5.  Anslut den 5-poliga natanslutningsledningen (fran var-

mepumpens strdmraknare) till anslutningen X200.
Energiféretag kan ibland stdnga av denna stromfor-
sorjning.

6.  Avlagsna den 2-poliga bryggan pa anslutningen X210,
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7.  Anslut den 3-poliga natanslutningsledningen (fran hus-
hallsstromréknaren) till anslutningen X271. Denna
strdmforsorjning ar permanent.

8.  Fast natkabeln med dragavlastningsklammorna.

6.8 Ansluta eBUS-kabel
Betingelse: Kylmedieledningar med eBUS-kabel

» Anslut en eBUS-kabel pa anslutningen X206, BUS.
» Fast eBUS-kabeln med dragavlastningsklamman.

Betingelse: Separat eBUS-kabel
» Anvand en 2-polig eBUS-kabel med en area pa 0,75
mmZ.

» Dra eBUS-kabeln fran huset till produkten, genom vagge-
nomfdringen.

520 |

X206 s21 ]

BUS

= |IN|w|d|lO|O
ERISEISE

" eBUS
R

» Anslut en eBUS-kabel pa anslutningen X206, BUS.
» Fast eBUS-kabeln med dragavlastningsklamman.

6.9 Anslut tillbehor

» Observera kopplingsschemat i bilagan.

6.10 Montera skyddet for de elektriska
anslutningarna

1.  Fast tackskyddet genom att sénka ner det i Iasningen.

2.  Fast tdckskyddet med de bada skruvarna i den 6vre
kanten.

7  Driftsattning

71 Kontrollera fore inkoppling

» Kontrollera om alla hydrauliska anslutningar ar korrekt
utférda.

» Kontrollera om alla elektriska anslutningar ar korrekt ut-
forda.

» Kontrollera om en elektrisk franskiljning ar installerad.

» Kontrollera om installationsplatsen ar foreskriven, om en
jordskyddsbrytare har installerats.

» Las igenom bruksanvisningen.

» Sakerstall att det gatt minst 30 minuter fran uppstall-
ningen och till start av produkten.

» Se till att skyddet for de elektriska anslutningarna ar mon-
terat.
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7.2 Starta apparaten

> Aktivera alla franskiljningsbrytare i byggnaden med vilka
produkten ar ansluten.

8 Overlamning till anvindaren

8.1 Underratta driftansvarig

» Informera den driftansvariga om driften.
» Hanvisa driftansvarig sarskilt till sikerhetsanvisningarna.

» Informera driftansvarig om nédvandigheten av regelbun-
det underhall.

9 Felsokning

9.1 Felmeddelanden

Vid fel visas en felkod pa skdrmen pa inomhusenhetens styr-
ning.

» Anvand tabellen Oversikt Felmeddelanden (- Inomhu-
senhetens installationsanvisning, bilaga).

9.2 Andra storningar

» Anvand tabellen Oversikt Felsékning (- Inomhusenhe-
tens installationsanvisning, bilaga).

10 Besiktning och underhall

10.1 Observera arbetsschema och intervall

» Hall de namnda intervallen. Utfor alla namnda arbeten
(- Bilaga D).

10.2 Skaffa reservdelar

Apparatens originaldelar ar certifierade i enlighet med kon-
troll av CE-Overensstdammelse. Information om tillgangliga

Vaillant-originalreservdelar finns under de kontaktadresser
som anges pa baksidan.

» Anvand endast Vaillant-originalreservdelar nar du beho-
ver reservdelar vid underhall eller reparation.

10.3

» Beakta grundlaggande sakerhetsregler innan du utfér be-
siktnings- och underhallsarbeten, eller monterar reserv-
delar.

» Vid arbete i hdg hojd, folj reglerna for arbetssakerhet
(- Kapitel 4.9).

» Sla ifran alla franskiljningsbrytare i byggnaden med vilka
produkten ar ansluten.

» Koppla fran produkten fran stromférsorjningen, men se till
att produktens jordning ar garanterad.

» Nar du arbetar pa produkten, skydda alla elektriska kom-
ponenter mot stdnkande vatten.

Forbereda besiktning och underhall
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10.4 Utfora underhallsarbeten

10.4.1 Rengor produkten

» Gor rent produkten endast nar alla paneler och kapor ar
monterade.

» Rengdr inte produkten med hdgtryckstvatt eller riktad
vattenstrale.

» Rengor produkten med en svamp och varmt vatten med
rengdringsmedel.

» Anvand inte skurmedel. Anvand inte I6sningsmedel. An-
vand inga klor- eller ammoniakhaltiga rengéringsmedel.

10.4.2 Demontera tackskydd och bekladnadsdelar

1.  Demontera skyddet for de hydrauliska anslutningarna.
(- Kapitel 5.5)

2. Demontera skyddet for de elektriska anslutningarna.
(- Kapitel 6.4)

3. Demontera bekladnadsdelar om det behovs for fol-
jande underhallsarbeten (- Kapitel 4.13.1).

10.4.3 Gora rent forangaren

@
o ‘
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1. Rengor spalten mellan lamellerna med en mjuk borste.
Akta sa att inte lamellerna bdjs.

2.  Ta bort smuts och avlagringar.
3. Rata vid behov ut bdjda lameller med en lamellkam.

10.4.4 Kontrollera flakt

1. Rotera flakten med handen.
2. Kontrollera att flakten roterar Iatt.

10.4.5 Rengora kondensutloppet

1. Tabort smuts som samlats pa kondensbehallaren eller
i kondensavrinningsledningen.

2. Kontrollera att vattnet kan rinna av fritt. Hall i ca. 1 liter
vatten i kondenstraget.
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10.4.6 Kontrollera koldmediekretsen

1. Kontrollera om komponenter och rorledningar ar fria
fran smuts och korrosion.

2. Kontrollera att skyddskaporna (1) pa de interna under-
hallsanslutningarna sitter fast.

3.  Kontrollera att skyddskapan (2) pa de externa under-
hallsanslutningarna sitter fast.

4.  Kontrollera om den termiska isoleringen pa kéldmedie-
ledningen ar fri fran skador.

5.  Kontrollera att kéldmedieledningarna har dragits utan
knackar.

10.4.7 Kontrollera att koldmediekretsen ar tat

Giltighet: utom Danmark OCH Kdldmedieméangd = 2,4 kg ELLER Dan-
mark OCH Kéldmediemangd = 1,0 kg

1.  Settill att denna arliga tathetskontroll utfors pa
koldmediekretsen i enlighet med férordningen
(EU) Nr. 517/2014.

2.  Kontrollera om komponenterna i k6ldmediekretsen
och kéldmedieledningarna ar fria fran skador, korro-
sion och oljelackage.

3.  Kontrollera att kdéldmediekretsen ar tat med en gasde-
tektor. Kontrollera alla komponenter och rorledningar.

4. Dokumentera resultatet av tathetskontrollen i anlagg-
ningsboken.

10.4.8 Kontrollera elektriska anslutningar

1. Kontrollera att alla elektriska anslutningar i anslutnings-
ladan sitter fast i uttagen eller klammorna.

2. Kontrollera jordningen i anslutningsladan.

3.  Kontrollera om néatkabeln ar fri fran skador. Om byte
kravs, se till att Vaillant, kundtjanst eller liknande kvali-
ficerad person utfor detta for att undvika faror.
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10.4.9 Kontrollera om de sma stotdampande
fotterna ar slitna

1. Kontrollera om de stétdampande fétterna ar tydligt
stukade.

2. Kontrollera att de stétdampande fotterna inte har nagra

tydliga sprickor.

3. Kontrollera om det finns avsevard korrosion pa de stot-

dampande fétternas skruvanslutningar.

4.  Skaffa och montera eventuellt nya stétddmpande fot-

ter.

10.5

» Montera bekladnadsdelarna.

Koppla in strémférsorjning och produkten.
Ta produkten i drift.

Utfor ett drifttest och en sakerhetskontroll.

Utféra besiktning och underhall
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11 Avstillning

1.1

1.  Slaifran alla franskiljningsbrytare i byggnaden med
vilka produkten ar ansluten.

2. Koppla loss produkten fran stromférsorjningen.

Tillfallig avstéllning av produkten

11.2

1. Slaifran alla frénskiljningsbrytare i byggnaden med
vilka produkten ar ansluten.

2. Koppla loss produkten fran stromforsorjningen.

Slutgiltig avstallning av produkten

Se upp!
Risk for materialskador vid utsugning av
kéldmedium!

Vid utsugning av kéldmediet kan det uppsta
materialskador genom frysning.

» Se till att forangaren flddar inomhusen-
heten med varmevatten, vid utsugning av
kdldmedium pa sekundarsidan, eller att
den ar helt tdomd.

3. Sug ut kdldmediet.

4.  Atervinn eller kassera produkten och dess komponen-
ter.
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12 Atervinning och avfallshantering

12.1  Atervinning och avfallshantering

Avfallshantering av férpackningen
» Avfallshantera emballaget enligt géllande foreskrifter.
» Folj alla relevanta bestdmmelser.

Giltighet: Storbritannien

» For detailed information refer to www.vaillant.co.uk.

12.2 Avfallshantering av koldmediet

Varning!
A Risk for miljsskador!

Produkten innehaller kéldmediet R410A.
Koldmediet far inte hamna i atmosfaren.
R410A ar en vaxthusgas som omfattas av
Kyoto-protokollet med GWP 2088 (GWP =
Global Warming Potential).

» Innan produkten avfallshanteras maste
koldmediet i produkten varmepumpen
forst tdmmas i sarskilda behallare och
sedan atervinnas eller férvaras i enlighet
med gallande foreskrifter.

» Se till att avfallshanteringen av kéldmediet utférs av en
kvalificerad person.
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Bilaga
A  Funktionsschema
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Filter
Elektronisk expansionsventil

Serviceuttag lagtryckssida

Fyrvagsventil
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Tryckgivare
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Tryckvakt

N
N

Ljuddampare
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Temperatursensor vid luftintaget

Temperatursensor foére kompressorn

Temperatursensor pa kompressorn

Underhallsanslutning i hogtrycksomradet

Avstangningsventil for vatskeledning
Avstangningsventil for hetgasledning
Temperatursensor efter kompressorn
Kompressor

Koldmediefranskiljare

Koéldmedietank

Filter/tork

Temperatursensor vid férangaren
Foérangare

Flakt
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B Sakerhetsanordningar
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1 Cirkulationspump 17 Temperatursensor fére kompressorn
2 Temperatursensor bakom tillaggsvarmen 18 Serviceuttag lagtryckssida

3 Temperaturbegransare 19 Temperatursensor vid luftintaget

4 Elektrisk extravarme 20 Forangare

5 Avluftningsventil 21 Flakt

6 Temperatursensor pa framledning varme 22 Kéldmedietank

7 Kondensor 23 Temperatursensor vid férangaren

8 Temperatursensor fére kondensorn 24 Filter

9 Avstangningsventil for hetgasledning 25 Elektronisk expansionsventil

10 Fyrvagsventil 26 Filter/tork

11 Underhallsanslutning i hdgtrycksomradet 27 Avstangningsventil for vatskeledning
12 Temperatursensor efter kompressorn 28 Temperatursensor efter kondensorn
13 Tryckgivare i hogtryckssida 29 Temperatursensor pa returledning varme
14 Tryckvakt i hégtryckssida 30 Témningsventil

15 Kompressor med kdldmediefranskiljare 31 Expansionskarl

16 Temperaturvakt pa kompressorn
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C Kopplingsschema

CA Anslutningsschema, stromférsoérjning, 1~/230V
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1 Kretskort INSTALLER BOARD 8 Anslutning till kretskortet HMU, datakabel
2 Anslutning av strémférsoérjning 9 Anslutning till kretskortet HMU, spanningsmatning
3 Bygel, beroende pa anslutningstyp (leverantérssparr) 10 Spanningsmatning for flakt 2, om sadan finns
4 Ingang for maximaltermostat, ej anvand 11 Spanningsmatning for flakt 1
5 Ingang S21, anvands €j 12 Kompressor
6 Anslutning eBUS-kabel 13 Komponentgrupp INVERTER
7 Séakerhetsklenspanningens (SELV) omrade
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C.2  Anslutningsschema, stromforsoérjning, 3~/400V
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Kretskort INSTALLER BOARD

Anslutning av strdmforsérjning

Bygel, beroende pa anslutningstyp (leverantorssparr)
Ingang fér maximaltermostat, ej anvand

Ingang S21, anvands ej

Anslutning eBUS-kabel

Sékerhetsklenspanningens (SELV) omrade
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10
11
12

13
14

Anslutning till kretskortet HMU, datakabel
Anslutning till kretskortet HMU, spanningsmatning
Spanningsmatning for flakt 2, om sadan finns
Spanningsmatning for flakt 1

Strypning (endast vid produkt VWL 105/5 och
VWL 125/5)
Kompressor

Komponentgrupp INVERTER

191



C.3  Anslutningsschema, givare och utgangar
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Kretskort HMU

Aktivering for flakt 2, om sadan finns
Anslutning till kretskortet INSTALLER BOARD
Vevhusvarmare

Fyrvagsventil

Kondensvattenvarmare

Anslutning till kretskortet INSTALLER BOARD
Temperatursensor, vid luftintaget

Styrning for flakt 1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Temperatursensor, efter kompressorn
Temperatursensor, fére kompressorn
Tryckvakt

Temperaturvakt

Tryckgivare

Elektronisk expansionsventil

Aktivering for komponentgrupp INVERTER
Insticksplats for kodmotstand for kyldrift

Sakerhetsklenspanningens (SELV) omrade
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D Besiktnings- och underhallsarbeten

# Underhallsarbete Intervall
1 Rengdr produkten En gang om aret 185
2 Gora rent férangaren En gang om aret 185
3 Kontrollera flakt En gang om aret 185
4 Rengéra kondensutloppet En gang om aret 185
5 Kontrollera kéldmediekretsen En gang om aret 186
6 Giltighet: utom Danmark OCH Kéldmediemzngd = 2,4 kg ELLER Danmark OCH Koldmedie- En gang om aret

méngd = 1,0 kg

Kontrollera att kéldmediekretsen ar tat 186
7 Kontrollera elektriska anslutningar En gang om aret 186
8 Kontrollera om de sma stétdampande fétterna ar slitna En gang om éaret efter 3 ar 186

£ Tokniska data
i
i
H

Anmarkning

Anmaérkning

Anmarkning

Tekniska data — allmant

Effektdata tacker aven viskningsdrift (drift med lagre buller).

Foljande effektdata géaller fér nya produkter med rena varmevéxlare.

Effektdatan har faststallts med en sarskild testmetod. Information om detta hittar du under "Testmetod for effekt-
data” fran tillverkaren av produkten.

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Bredd 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm 1100 mm
Hojd 765 mm 765 mm 965 mm 1 565 mm 1565 mm 1565 mm 1565 mm
Djup 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm 450 mm
Vikt med férpackning 111,4 kg 111,4 kg 126 kg 187 kg 206 kg 187 kg 206 kg
Vikt, driftklar 92,2 kg 92,2 kg 106,3 kg 162,5 kg 181,5 kg 162,5 kg 181,5 kg
Dimensioneringsspanning 230V 230V 230V 230V 400 V 230V 400 V
(+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/- (+10%/-
15%), 15%), 15%), 15%), 15%), 15%), 15%),
50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz, 50 Hz,
1~/N/PE 1~/N/PE 1~/N/PE 1~/N/PE 3~/IN/PE 1~/N/PE 3~IN/PE
Nominellt tryck, maximalt 2,96 kW 2,96 kW 3,84 kW 4,90 kW 7,60 kW 4,90 kW 7,60 kW
Nominell strom, maximalt 11,5A 11,5A 14,9 A 213A 13,5A 21,3A 135A
Startstrom 11,5A 11,5A 14,9 A 21,3A 13,5A 21,3A 135A
Skyddsklass IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B IP15B
Sakringstyp Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik | Karakteristik
C, trog, 1- C, trég, 1- C, trog, 1- C, trog, 1- C, trog, 3- C, trog, 1- C, trog, 3-
polig polig polig polig polig polig polig
kopplande kopplande kopplande kopplande kopplande kopplande kopplande
Overspinningskategori Il 1] Il 1] 1l Il Il
Flakt, effektforbrukning 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W 50 W
Flakt, antal 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
Flakt, varvtal, maximalt 620 Varv/min| 620 Varv/imin| 620 Varv/min| 680 Varv/min| 680 Varv/min| 680 Varv/min| 680 Varv/min
Flakt , luftflode, maximalt 2 300 m*h 2300 m*h | 2300 m¥h 5 100 m%h 5100 m¥h 5 100 m*h 5 100 m*h
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Tekniska data — kylmediekrets

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Material, kylmedieledning Koppar Koppar Koppar Koppar Koppar Koppar Koppar
Enkel ldngd, kylmedieled- 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m 3m
ning, minsta
Enkel ldngd kylmedieled- 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m 40 m
ning, max, utomhusenhet
over inomhusenhet
Tillaten hojdskillnad, utom- 30m 30 m 30m 30 m 30m 30 m 30 m
husenhet 6ver inomhusen-
het
Enkel langd kylmedieled- 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m 25m
ning, max, inomhusenhet
over utomhusenhet
Tillaten hojdskillnad, inom- 10m 10m 10m 10m 10m 10m 10 m
husenhet 6ver utomhusen-
het
Anslutningsteknik, kylmedi- Flanskopp- Flanskopp- Flanskopp- Flanskopp- Flanskopp- Flanskopp- Flanskopp-
eledning ling ling ling ling ling ling ling
Ytterdiameter, hetgasled- 12" 172" 5/8 " 5/8 " 5/8 " 5/8 " 5/8 "
ning (12,7 mm) (12,7 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm) | (15,875 mm)
Ytterdiameter, vitskeledning 1/4" 1/4" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8" 3/8"
(6,35 mm) (6,35 mm) (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm) | (9,575 mm)
Minsta vaggtjocklek, hetgas- 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm 0,95 mm
ledning
Minsta vaggtjocklek, vatske- 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm 0,8 mm
ledning
Koéldmedium, typ R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A R410A
Koldmedium, pafyliningsvo- 1,50 kg 1,50 kg 2,39 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg 3,60 kg
lym
Kylmedel, Global Warming 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088 2088
Potential (GWP)
Kylmedel, CO,-ekvivalent 3,13t 3,13t 4,99 t 7,52t 7,52t 7,52t 7,52t
Tillatet drifttryck, maximalt 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa 4,15 MPa
(41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar) | (41,50 bar)
Kompressor, konstruktion Rullkolv Rullkolv Rullkolv Rullkolv Rullkolv Rullkolv Rullkolv
Kompressor, oljetyp Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po- | Specifik po-
lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester | lyvinylester
(PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE) (PVE)
Kompressor, styrning Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk Elektronisk
Tekniska data — anvandningsgranser, varmedrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lufttemperatur, minimal -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C
Lufttemperatur, maximal 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C 20 °C
Lufttemperatur, minimal, vid -20 °C -20 °C =20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C -20 °C
varmvattenladdning
Lufttemperatur, maximal, vid 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C 43 °C
varmvattenberedning
Tekniska data — anvdndningsgranser, kyldrift
Giltighet: Produkt med kyldrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Lufttemperatur, minimal 15°C 15°C 15°C 15°C 15 °C 15°C 15°C
Lufttemperatur, maximal 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C 46 °C
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Tekniska data — effekt, virmedrift

VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Varmeeffekt , A2/W35 2,46 kW 3,37 kW 4,51 kW 8,20 kW 8,20 kW 8,23 kW 8,23 kW
Effekttal, COP, EN 14511, 3,75 3,67 3,68 3,87 3,87 3,64 3,64
A2/W35
Effektforbrukning, effektiv, 0,66 kW 0,92 kW 1,23 kW 2,12 kW 2,12 kW 2,26 kW 2,26 kW
A2/W35
Stromeffekt, A2/W35 320 A 4,40 A 5,50 A 10,20 A 3,30 A 10,50 A 3,40 A
Varmeeffekt , A7/W35 3,13 kW 4,42 kW 5,78 kW 9,70 kW 9,70 kW 10,25 kW 10,25 kW
Effekttal, COP, EN 14511, 4,89 4,68 4,58 4,57 4,57 4,54 4,54
AT/W35
Effektforbrukning, effektiv, 0,64 kW 0,95 kW 1,26 kW 2,12 kW 2,12 kW 2,26 kW 2,26 kW
AT/W35
Stromeffekt, A7/W35 3,20 A 4,60 A 5,80 A 9,90 A 3,20 A 10,50 A 3,50 A
Varmeeffekt , A7/W45 3,05 kW 4,04 kW 5,47 kW 9,06 kW 9,06 kW 9,60 kW 9,60 kW
Effekttal, COP, EN 14511, 3,54 3,49 3,57 3,49 3,49 3,49 3,49
A7/W45
Effektforbrukning, effektiv, 0,86 kW 1,16 kKW 1,53 kW 2,60 kW 2,60 kW 2,75 kW 2,75 kW
A7/W45
Stromeffekt, A7/W45 410 A 540 A 6,80 A 12,00 A 4,10 A 12,70 A 430 A
Varmeeffekt , A7/W55 2,73 kW 3,69 kW 4,95 kW 10,35 kW 10,35 kW 10,90 kW 10,90 kW
Effekttal, COP, EN 14511, 2,62 2,67 2,69 2,77 2,77 2,77 2,77
A7/W55
Effektforbrukning, effektiv, 1,05 kW 1,38 kW 1,84 kW 3,74 kW 3,74 kW 3,94 kW 3,94 kW
A7/W55
Stromeffekt, A7/W55 4,90 A 6,30 A 8,00 A 17,00 A 5,80 A 18,30 A 6,20 A
Varmeeffekt, A-7/W35 3,56 kW 4,88 kW 6,68 kW 10,15 kW 10,15 kW 11,80 kW 11,80 kW
Effekttal, COP, EN 14511, A- 3,11 2,67 2,64 2,78 2,78 2,45 2,45
7/W35
Effektingang, effektiv, A- 1,15 kW 1,83 kW 2,53 kW 3,65 kW 3,65 kW 4,81 kW 4,81 kW
7/W35
Strémingang, A-7/W35 5,40 A 8,60 A 11,80 A 17,40 A 5,70 A 22,70 A 7,50 A
Varmeeffekt A-7/W35, visk- 3,20 kW 3,20 kW 4,20 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW 7,50 kW
ningsdrift 40 %
Effekttal, COP, EN 14511, A- 3,10 3,10 3,10 2,90 2,90 2,90 2,90
7/W35, Viskningsdrift 40 %
Varmeeffekt A-7/W35, visk- 2,70 kW 2,70 kW 3,50 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW 6,30 kW
ningsdrift 50 %
Effekttal, COP, EN 14511, A- 3,20 3,20 3,20 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00
7/W35, Viskningsdrift 50 %
Varmeeffekt A-7/W35, visk- 2,20 kW 2,20 kW 2,80 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW 5,10 kW
ningsdrift 60 %
Effekttal, COP, EN 14511, A- 3,20 3,20 3,20 2,90 2,90 2,90 2,90
7/W35, Viskningsdrift 60 %
Tekniska data — effekt, kyldrift
Giltighet: Produkt med kyldrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Kyleffekt, A35/W18 4,83 kW 4,83 kW 6,30 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW 12,78 kW
Energieffektsgrad, EER, EN 3,76 3,76 3,58 3,28 3,28 3,28 3,28
14511, A35/W18
Effektforbrukning, effektiv, 1,29 kW 1,29 kW 1,76 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kW 3,90 kW
A35/W18
Stromeffekt, A35/W18 6,00 A 6,00 A 7,90 A 17,40 A 5,90 A 17,40 A 5,90 A
Kyleffekt, A35/W7 3,12 kW 3,12 kW 6,17 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW 8,69 kW
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VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Energieffektsgrad, EER, EN 2,69 2,69 2,32 2,49 2,49 2,49 2,49
14511, A35/W7
Effektforbrukning, effektiv, 1,16 kW 1,16 kW 2,66 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW 3,49 kW
A35/W7
Stromeffekt, A35/W7 540 A 540 A 7,30 A 15,50 A 510 A 15,50 A 510 A
Tekniska data - ljud, varmedrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Ljudeffektniva, EN 12102, 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A7/W35
Ljudeffektniva, EN 12102, 51 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A7/W45
Ljudeffektniva, EN 12102, 53 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A) 60 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A7/W55
Ljudeffektniva, EN 12102, 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 52 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A-7/W35,
Viskningsdrift 40 %
Ljudeffektniva, EN 12102, 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 50 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 57 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A-7/W35,
Viskningsdrift 50 %
Ljudeffektniva, EN 12102, 46 dB(A) 46 dB(A) 48 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 53 dB(A) 55 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A-7/W35,
Viskningsdrift 60 %
Tekniska data - ljud, kyldrift
Giltighet: Produkt med kyldrift
VWL 35/5 VWL 55/5 VWL 75/5 VWL 105/5 | VWL 105/5 | VWL 125/5 | VWL 125/5
AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS 230V AS (S2) AS 230V AS (S2)
(S2) (S2) (S2) (S2) (S2)
Ljudeffektniva, EN 12102, 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 56 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 59 dB(A)
EN ISO 9614-1, A35/W18
Ljudeffektniva, EN 12102, 54 dB(A) 54 dB(A) 55 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A) 58 dB(A) 59 dB(A)

EN ISO 9614-1, A35/W7

196

Anvisningar for installation och underhall 0020257297 _07




Nyckelordsforteckning

A
AnslutningssymbOIer ..........cccvviiiiiiiee e 170
ANVANANINGSGrANSET .....cccoiuiieeeeeiiiee e e e e e e e eiveee e 170
Arbetssakerhet ... 175
Avfallshantering, emballage ............ccccooevveeieciiiieicciieee, 187
Avfrostningsdrift..........c.ccooeiiiiiiiiiie e 171
Avsedd anvandning.......c.cccccveeeeeiiiie e 166
Avstangningsventiler ..o 170, 182
Cc
CE-MArKNiNg ...ccoooviiieeiet e 170
E
€BUSHIEdNING ....eoiiiiiiiiii e 184
EleKtriCitel ... ..o 167
Emballage, avfallshantering ........ccccccovcevinieeiiiiinienieene 187
F
FIANSKOPPIING e 179-180
Fundament ... 175
FUNKLONSSAt .......eeiiiiiiee e 168
FOreSKIfter ...ooiiieiee e 167
|
INStallatodr ..o 166
K
Kvalifikation ... 166
Kylmedel

Avfallshantering ... 187

PafyliNINgSVOlYM ..o 181
KYINING .o 168
Kéldmedieledning

Dragning ...ococveeeieeeeiii e 178-179

KFQV e 177
L
Leveransomfattning..........cccoooiiiiiiiiien e 172
LeverantOrsSSPArT ..........eeeveveeeee e 182
M
MiNIMIaVStANd .......ooooiiieee e 173
Y= 172-173
o
(@)1= o To =S 178
P
Panel ... 176, 185
Plats for installation

KFQVY e 174
R
Reservdelar........ccouiiiiiieiiiee e 185
S
SCREMA ..o 166
SKYAQ .o 184
SPANNING .t 167
StromMTOrsONNING ... 183
Sakerhetsanordning .........ccccceeceieeeeeiiieee e, 166, 171, 189
T
TrANSPOIT ...oii et 166, 172
TYPSKYIE e 170
Tathetskontroll.............uveeeeieiiein 180, 186
\'}
VEIKEYG ot 167
VaArmepumMpPSSYSIEM.....c.ceiiiiieiiii e 168

0020257297_07 Anvisningar for installation och underhall 197



Country specifics
1 DK, Denmark

11 Eftersyn og service

Ifalge Dansk lovgivning skal produkter der indeholder en
kelemiddel fyldning sterre end 1 kg, efterses mindst en gang
arligt, af en person der opfylder kvalifikationskravene for at
udfgre service pa sddanne anlaeg.

1.2 Garanti

Vaillant yder en garanti pa to ar regnet fra opstartsdatoen,
dog 10 ar pa scrollkompressoren i flexoTHERM. | denne ga-
rantiperiode afhjaelper Vaillant kundeservice gratis materiale-
eller fabrikationsfejl.

For fejl, som ikke skyldes materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl,
f.eks. pa grund af en usagkyndig installation eller ureglemen-
teret anvendelse, patager Vaillant sig ikke noget ansvar.

Fabriksgarantien daekker kun, nar installationen er udfert

af en vvs-installatar /elinstallatgr. Hvis der udferes service/
reparation af andre end Vaillant kundeservice, bortfalder
garantien, medmindre dette arbejde udfgres af en installater
med de ngdvendige kvalifikationer.

1.3

Vaillant A/S

Drejergangen 3 A

DK-2690 Karlslunde

Telefon 46 160200

Vaillant Kundeservice 46 160200
info@vaillant.dk

www.vaillant.dk

Kundeservice

2 FI, Finland

2.1 Takuu

Takuu vastaa maanne lainmukaisia maarayksia.

2.2 Asiakaspalvelu

Asiakaspalvelumme yhteystiedot 16ytyvat takapuolella
mainitun osoitteen alta tai WWW-sivulta osoitteesta
www.vaillant.fi.

3 GB, Great Britain

31 Commissioning Checklist

You can find the Commissioning Checklist at the end of this
document.

198

3.2 Benchmark

Vaillant is a licensed member of the Benchmark Scheme.

Benchmark places responsibilities on both manufacturers
and installers. The purpose is to ensure that customers are
provided with the correct equipment for their needs, that it is
installed, commissioned and serviced in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions by a competent person approved
at the time by the Health and Safety Executive and that it
meets the requirements of the appropriate Building Regu-
lations. The Benchmark Checklist can be used to demon-
strate compliance with Building Regulations and should be
provided to the customer for future reference.

Installers are required to carry out installation, commission-
ing and servicing work in accordance with the Benchmark
Code of Practice which is available from the Heating and
Hotwater Industry Council who manage and promote the
Scheme.

Benchmark is managed and promoted by the Heating and
Hotwater Industry Council.

penclimari

COLLECTIVE MARK

THE MARK OF QUALITY FOR THE INSTALLATION, COMMISSIONING
AND SERVICING OF DOMESTIC HEATING AND HOT WATER SYSTEMS

For more information visit www.centralheating.co.uk

3.3

Vaillant provides a full parts and labour guarantee for this
appliance for the duration as shown on the enclosed re-
gistration card which must be fully completed and returned
within 30 days of installation. All appliances must be installed
by a suitably competent person fully conversant and in ac-
cordance with all current regulations applicable to the ap-
pliance type installation. In the case of gas appliances the
Gas Safety (Installation and Use) Regulations 1998, and the
manufacturer’s instructions. In the UK competent persons
approved at the time by the Health and Safety Executive un-
dertake the work in compliance with safe and satisfactory
standards. Installers should also be fully conversant with and
competent with all necessary electrical and building regula-
tions that may apply to the installation.

Guarantee

In addition all unvented domestic hot water cylinders must
be installed by a competent person to the prevailing build-
ing regulations at the time of installation (G3). All appliances
shall be fully commissioned in accordance with our installa-
tion manual and Benchmark commissioning check list (this
will be included within the installation manual). These must
be signed and given to the user for safe keeping during the
hand over process. Installers should also at this time advise
the user of the annual servicing requirements and advise of
appropriate service agreement.

Terms and conditions do apply to the guarantee, details of
which can be found on the registration card included with this
appliance. In order to qualify for guarantee after one year the
appliance must be serviced in accordance with our installa-
tion manual servicing instructions. The benchmark service
history should be completed. Note - all costs associated with
this service are excluded from this guarantee.

Failure to install and commission this appliance in compli-
ance with the manufacturer’s instructions will invalidate the
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guarantee (this does not affect the customer’s statutory
rights).

3.4 Customer service

For contact details for our customer service department, you
can write to the address that is provided on the back page,
or you can visit www.vaillant.co.uk.

4 NO, Norway

4.1 Fabrikkgaranti

| lgpet av garantiperioden utbedres gratis fastslatte material-
eller fabrikasjonsfeil pa apparatet av Vaillant Kundeservice.

Vi patar oss intet ansvar for feil som ikke skyldes material-
eller fabrikasjonsfeil, f.eks. feil pa grunn av feil installasjon
eller ikke forskriftsmessig behandling. Vi gir fabrikkgaranti
kun nar apparatet er installert av anerkjente fagfolk. Hvis
andre enn var kundeservice utfarer arbeid, oppheves
fabrikkgarantien, da alt arbeid skal utfgres av godkjente
fagfolk.

Fabrikkgarantien oppheves ogsa hvis det er montert inn
deler i apparatet som ikke er tillatt av Vaillant.

Krav som gar ut over gratis reparasjon av feil, f.eks. krav om
skadeerstatning, omfattes ikke av fabrikkgarantien.

4.2 Kundeservice

Kontaktdata for var kundeservice finner du pa adressen som
star pa baksiden eller pa www.vaillant.no.

5 SE, Sweden

5.1 Fabriksgaranti

Vaillant [Amnar dig som agare en garanti under tva ar fran
datum for drifttagningen. Under denna tid avhjalper Vaillants
kundtjanst kostnadsfritt material- eller tillverkningsfel.

Vi atar oss inget ansvar for fel, som inte beror pa material-
eller tillverkningsfel, t.ex. fel pa grund av osakkunnig instal-
lering eller hantering i strid mot foreskrifterna. Vi lamnar fa-
briksgaranti endast om apparaten installerats av en auktori-
serad fackman.

Om arbeten pa apparaten inte utférs av var kundtjanst, bort-
faller fabriksgarantin. Fabriksgarantin bortfaller ocksd om de-
lar, som inte godkants av Vaillant, monteras | apparaten.

Fabriksgarantin tacker inte ansprak utover kostnadsfritt av-
hjélpande av fel, t.ex. skadestandskrav.

5.2 Kundtjanst

Kontaktadresser for var kundtjanst hittar du pa baksidan
angiven adress eller pa www.vaillant.se.
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Appendix
A Commissioning Checklist

Benchmark Commissioning &
Warranty Validation Service Record

It is a requirement that the heat pump is installed and commissioned to the
manufacturers’ instructions and the data fields on the commissioning checklist
completed in full.

To instigate the warranty the heat pump needs to be registered with the
manufacturer within one month of the installation. The warranty rests with the
end-user (consumer), and they should be made aware it is ultimately their
responsibility to register with the manufacturer, within the allotted time period.

It is essential that the heat pump is serviced in line with the manufacturers’
recommendations, at least annually. This must be carried out by a competent,
certified operative. The service details should be recorded on the Benchmark
Service and Interim Heat Pump Work Record and left with the householder. Failure
to comply with the manufacturers’ servicing instructions and requirements will
invalidate the warranty.

penclimar

COLLECTIVE MARK

THE MARK OF QUALITY FOR THE INSTALLATION, COMMISSIONING
AND SERVICING OF DOMESTIC HEATING AND HOT WATER SYSTEMS

www.hhic.co.uk

This Commissioning Checklist is to be completed in full by the competent person who commissioned the heat pump and associated
equipment as a means of demonstrating compliance with the appropriate Building Regulations and then handed to the customer to keep for
future reference.

Failure to install and commission according to the manufacturers’ instructions and complete this Benchmark Commissioning Checklist will invalidate the
warranty. This does not affect the customer’s statutory rights.

* All installations in England and Wales must be notified to Local Authority Building Control (LABC) either directly or through a 6e”mma,
Competent Persons Scheme. A Building Regulations Compliance Certificate will then be issued to the customer. COLLECTIVE WA

THE MARK OF QUALITY FOR THE INSTALLATION, COMMISSIONING

AND SERVICING OF DOMESTIC HEATING AND HOT WATER SYSTEMS.

© Heating and Hotwater Industry Council (HHIC)
www.hhic.org.uk
Issue date: 20.08.2020
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AIR TO WATER HEAT PUMP COMMISS

future reference.

IONING CHECKLIST

This Commissioning Checklist is to be completed in full by the competent person who commissioned the heat pump and associated
equipment as a means of demonstrating compliance with the appropriate Building Regulations and then handed to the customer to keep for

Failure to install and commission this equipment to the manufacturer’s instructions may invalidate the warranty but does not affect statutory rights.

Customer name:

‘ Telephone number:

Address:

Heat Pump Make and Model

Heat Pump Serial Number ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Commissioned by (PRINT NAME):

Certified Operative Reg. No. [1]

Company name:

Telephone number:

Company address:

Commissioning date:

Building Regulations Notification Number (if applicable) [2]

CONTROLS - SYSTEM AND HEAT PUMP (tick the appro

priate boxes)

Time and temperature control to heating Room thermostat and programmer/timer | Programmable Roomstat |
Load/weather compensation Optimum start control

Time and temperature control to hot water Cylinder thermostat and programmer/timer Combined with Heat pump main controls

Heating zone valves (including underfloor loops) Fitted Not required

Hot water zone valves Fitted Not required

Thermostatic radiator valves Fitted Not required

Heat Pump Safety Interlock [3] Built In Provided

Outdoor Sensor Fitted Not required

Automatic bypass to system Fitted Not required

Buffer Vessel Fitted Yes| | No| | If YES Volume: Litres

ALL SYSTEMS

The heating system has been filled and pressure tested Yes

Expansion vessel for heating is sized, fitted & charged in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions Yes

The heat pump is fitted on a solid/stable surface capable of taking its weight Yes

The system has been flushed and cleaned in accordance with BS7593 and heat pump manufacturer’s instructions Yes

What system cleaner was used?

What inhibitor was used? Quantity litres

Is the system adequately frost protected? Yes

OUTDOOR UNIT ‘

Are all external pipeworks insulated? Yes

Is the fan free from obstacles and operational? Yes

Has suitable consideration been made for waste water discharge? Yes

CENTRAL HEATING MODE

Heating Flow Temperature °C Heating Return Temperature ‘ °C

DOMESTIC HOT WATER MODE Measure and Record:

Is the heat pump connected to a hot water cylinder? Unvented ‘ ‘ Vented ‘ ‘ Thermal Store ‘ Not Connected

Hot water has been checked at all outlets Yes Have Thermostatic Blending Valves been fitted? ‘ ‘ Yes ‘ Not required

ADDITIONAL SYSTEM INFORMATON

Additional heat sources connected: ‘ ‘ Gas Boiler ‘ ‘ Oil Boiler ‘ ‘ Electric Heater ‘ ‘ Solar Thermal ‘ Other:

ALL INSTALLATIONS

The heating, hot water and ventilation systems complies with the appropriate Building Regulations Yes
All electrical work complies with the appropriate Regulations Yes
The heat pump and associated products have been installed and commissioned in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions Yes
The operation of the heat pump and system controls have been demonstrated to the customer Yes
The manufacturer’s literature, including Benchmark Checklist and Service Record, has been explained and left with the customer Yes

Commissioning Engineer’s Signature

Customer’s Signature

(To confirm satisfactory demonstration and receipt of manufacturer’s literature)

Notes: [1] Installers should be members of an appropriate Competent Persons Scheme. [2] All installations in England and
Wales must be notified to Local Area Building Control (LABC) either directly or through a Competent Persons Scheme. A
Building Regulations Compliance Certificate will then be issued to the customer. [3] May be required for systems covered
by G3 Regulations

© Heating and Hotwater Industry Council (HHIC)

benchmar

COLLECTIVE MARK

THE MARK OF QUALITY FOR THE INSTALLATION, COMMISSIONING

AND SERVICING OF DOMESTIC HEATING AND HOT WATER SYSTEMS

www.centralheating.co.uk
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SERVICE RECORD

Service Provider

Always use the manufacturer’s specified spare part when replacing controls.

It is recommended that your heating system is serviced regularly and that the appropriate Service Interval Record is completed.

Before completing the appropriate Service Record below, please ensure you have carried out the service as described in the manufacturer’s instructions.

SERVICE 01 |Date SERVICE 02 |Date
Engineer name: Engineer name:

Company name: Company name:

Telephone No: Telephone No:

Operative ID No: Operative ID No:

Comments: Comments:

Signature Signature

SERVICE 03 |Date: SERVICE 04 | Date
Engineer name: Engineer name:

Company name: Company name:

Telephone No: Telephone No:

Operative ID No: Operative ID No:

Comments: Comments:

Signature Signature

SERVICE 05 | Date SERVICE 06 =
Engineer name: Engineer name:

Company name: Company name:

Telephone No: Telephone No:

Operative ID No: Operative ID No:

Comments: Comments:

Signature Signature

SERVICE 07 o SERVICE 08 |ate
Engineer name: Engineer name:

Company name: Company name:

Telephone No: Telephone No:

Operative ID No: Operative ID No:

Comments: Comments:

Signature Signature

SERVICE 09 [pate SERVICE 10 |Date:

Engineer name:

Engineer name:

Company name:

Company name:

Telephone No:

Telephone No:

Operative ID No:

Operative ID No:

Comments:

Comments:

Signature

Signature
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Supplier
Vaillant A/S
Drejergangen 3 A DK-2690 Karlslunde

Telefon 46 160200 Vaillant Kundeservice 46 160200

info@vaillant.dk www.vaillant.dk

Vaillant A/S

Drejergangen 3 A DK-2690 Karlslunde
Telefon 0045 46160200

info@vaillant.dk www.vaillant.fi

Vaillant Ltd.

Nottingham Road Belper Derbyshire
Telephone 0330 100 3143
info@vaillant.co.uk www.vaillant.co.uk

Vaillant Group Norge AS
Stettumveien 7 1540 Vestby
Telefon 64 959900 Fax 64 959901
info@vaillant.no www.vaillant.no

Vaillant Group Gaseres AB

Norra Ellenborgsgatan 4 S-23351 Svedala
Telefon 040 80330 Telefax 040 968690
info@vaillant.se www.vaillant.se

Publisher/manufacturer

Vaillant GmbH

Berghauser Str. 40 D-42859 Remscheid
Tel. +492191 180 Fax +49 2191 18 2810
info@vaillant.de www.vaillant.de

© These instructions, or parts thereof, are protected by copyright and may be reproduced or distributed only with

the manufacturer's written consent.
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